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Interest on the $143,770,000 City of Austin, Texas Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2013 (the “Series 2013 Bonds”), will accrue from 
their date of delivery to the initial purchasers thereof and will be payable on May 15, 2013, and on each November 15 and May 15 thereafter until maturity or prior 
redemption.  Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds will be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months. The City of Austin, Texas (the “City”) 
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behalf of DTC to discontinue such system. Such Book-Entry-Only System will affect the method and timing of payment and the method of transfer.  See “THE 
SERIES 2013 BONDS – Book-Entry-Only System”.  
 
The principal of and interest on the Series 2013 Bonds are payable from and secured solely by a first lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate established under the 
Trust Indenture between the City and Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as trustee, dated as of February 1, 2013 (the “Indenture”).  Capitalized terms used 
in this Official Statement and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Indenture or in “APPENDIX B – CERTAIN DEFINED 
TERMS.” 
 
The Trust Estate includes “Revenues”, which is defined in the Indenture to include, among other moneys, all amounts deposited to the Revenue Fund established 
under the Indenture, including, but not limited to, (i) the Prior Customer Facility Charges, Prior Facility Rentals and Contingent Fees paid by the Concessionaires 
to the Trustee pursuant to the Prior Concession Agreements, and (ii) the New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees paid by the Concessionaires to the 
Trustee pursuant to the New Concession Agreements.  The Trust Estate further consists of the interest of the City in the Funds and Accounts created by the 
Indenture, which include, among other Funds, a Debt Service Reserve Fund, a Debt Service Coverage Fund and a Supplemental Security Fund.  See “SECURITY 
FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS.” 
 
A portion of the proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds, together with other available funds of the City, will be used to finance the design, construction, and equipping 
of a project (the “Project” or the “Joint Use Facility”), which is to be located on the premises of Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (the “Airport”), and will 
consist primarily of a five level parking garage structure containing (i) a consolidated rental car facility located within the four upper levels of the structure 
allocated to rental car purposes, together with other facilities and improvements, as more particularly described herein (the “CONRAC”), and (ii) a City-operated 
commercial parking facility on the ground floor of the structure. 
 
On or prior to the date of delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will enter into a Consolidated Rental Car Facility Master Lease Agreement for Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport (the “Master Lease”), with Austin CONRAC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Austin CONRAC”), which provides for (i) 
the design, construction, financing, occupancy, operation, maintenance, and management of the Joint Use Facility pursuant to the terms of the Master Lease, (ii) 
the lease of the CONRAC to Austin CONRAC, and (iii) the subleasing of all or a portion of the CONRAC to the Concessionaires pursuant to separate Sublease 
Agreements between Austin CONRAC and the Concessionaires.  Prior to the issuance and delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will enter into New 
Concession Agreements with certain Concessionaires, which permit such Concessionaires to conduct rental car operations at the Airport, commencing on the 
Opening Date of the CONRAC.  Pursuant to the terms of the New Concession Agreements, the Concessionaires have agreed to remit the New Customer Facility 
Charges required to be charged and collected thereunder directly to the Trustee, which constitute “Revenues” for purposes of the Indenture and have been 
pledged to the payment of the Series 2013 Bonds as described above.  No amounts payable by Austin CONRAC under the Master Lease or by the 
Concessionaires under any Sublease Agreement have been pledged to the payment of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
The City has previously entered into, and there are currently in effect, Prior Concession Agreements with certain Concessionaires, which provide for the lease, 
operation, maintenance and use of existing facilities at the Airport (not constituting the Joint Use Facility) for the purpose of conducting rental car operations.  
Pursuant to the terms of the New Concession Agreements, (i) the Concessionaires have agreed to remit the Prior Customer Facility Charges required to be 
charged and collected under the Prior Concession Agreements directly to the Trustee, which constitute a portion of the “Revenues” for purposes of the Indenture 
and have been pledged to the payment of the Series 2013 Bonds as described above, and (ii) unless terminated earlier, the Prior Concession Agreements will 
terminate on the Opening Date of the CONRAC. 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity as described herein. See “THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Redemption Prior to Maturity.”  The 
City has reserved the right in the Indenture to issue Completion Bonds and Additional Bonds secured by and payable from Revenues on a parity with the Series 
2013 Bonds upon satisfaction of the conditions set forth therein.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Completion 
Bonds.” 
 

Maturity Schedule on Inside Cover Page 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are offered for delivery when, as, and if issued and subject, among other things, to the opinions of the Attorney General of Texas and 
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP, Austin, Texas, Bond Counsel for the City.  (See “APPENDIX F - Form of Bond Counsel’s Opinion”).  Certain legal matters will be 
passed on for the Underwriters by their counsel, Andrews Kurth LLP, Austin, Texas.  The Bonds are expected to be available for delivery to the Underwriters 
through DTC on or about February 21, 2013. 
 

Wells Fargo Securities  Estrada Hinojosa & Company, Inc. 
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MATURITY SCHEDULE 
 

$10,555,000 3.837% Term Bond maturing November 15, 2022, priced to yield 3.837% CUSIP 052451AN1 (1) 
$40,690,000 5.460% Term Bond maturing November 15, 2032, priced to yield 5.460% CUSIP 052451AP6 (1) 
$92,525,000 5.750% Term Bond maturing November 15, 2042, priced to yield 5.910% CUSIP 052451AQ4 (1) 

 
(Interest accrues from date of delivery) 

 
____________________ 
(1) CUSIP is a registered trademark of the American Bankers Association.  CUSIP data herein is provided by 
CUSIP Global Services, managed by Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC on behalf of the American Bankers 
Association.  This data is not intended to create a database and does not serve in any way as a substitute for the CUSIP 
services.  CUSIP numbers are provided for convenience of reference only.  None of the City, the Financial Advisor, or 
the Underwriters take any responsibility for the accuracy of such numbers. 
 
The City reserves the right, at its option, to redeem the Series 2013 Bonds prior to their stated maturity on the dates and 
at the redemption prices set forth herein.  Each Term Bond is subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption prior to 
stated maturity on the dates and in the amounts set forth herein.  See “THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Redemption Prior 
to Maturity”. 
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No dealer, salesman or any other person has been authorized by the City or by the Underwriters to give any information 
or to make any representations, other than the information and representations contained herein, in connection with the 
offering of the Series 2013 Bonds, and, if given or made, such information or representations must not be relied upon as 
having been authorized by the City or the Underwriters.  Certain information set forth in this Official Statement has 
been furnished by the City and other sources which the City believes to be reliable, but such information is not 
guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness by, and is not to be relied upon as, or construed as a promise or 
representation by, the Underwriters.  The information and expressions of opinion contained herein are subject to change 
without notice and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any 
circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the City since the date hereof.  The 
delivery of this Official Statement at any time does not imply that the information herein is correct as to any time 
subsequent to its date.  See “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION” for a description of the City’s 
undertaking to provide certain information on a continuing basis. 
 
The price and other terms representing the offering and sale of the Series 2013 Bonds may be changed from time to 
time by the Underwriters after the Series 2013 Bonds are released for sale, and the Series 2013 Bonds may be offered 
and sold at prices other than the initial offering price, including sales to dealers who may sell the Series 2013 Bonds into 
investment accounts.  In connection with the offering and sale of the Series 2013 Bonds, the Underwriters may over 
allot or effect transactions which stabilize or maintain the market price of the Series 2013 Bonds at a level above that 
which might otherwise prevail in open markets.  Such stabilizing, if commenced, may be discontinued at any time. 
 
THE SERIES 2013 BONDS ARE EXEMPT FROM REGISTRATION WITH THE UNITED STATES 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (THE “SEC”) AND CONSEQUENTLY HAVE NOT BEEN 
REGISTERED THEREWITH. THE REGISTRATION, QUALIFICATION, OR EXEMPTION OF THE SERIES 
2013 BONDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAW PROVISIONS OF THE 
JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE SERIES 2013 BONDS HAVE BEEN REGISTERED, QUALIFIED OR 
EXEMPTED FROM REGISTRATION SHOULD NOT BE REGARDED AS A RECOMMENDATION 
THEREOF. 
 
NEITHER THE SEC NOR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION HAS APPROVED OR DISAPPROVED 
THE SERIES 2013 BONDS OR PASSED UPON THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THIS DOCUMENT.  
ANY REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY MAY BE A CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 
 
The Underwriters have provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement.  The Underwriters have 
reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as a part of, their responsibility to investors 
under the federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this transaction, but the Underwriters do 
not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. 
 
None of the City, the Financial Advisor to the City, or the Underwriters makes any representation regarding the 
information contained in this Official Statement regarding The Depository Trust Company, or its book-entry-only 
system, as such information has been furnished by The Depository Trust Company.  This Official Statement contains 
“forward–looking” statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.  
Such statements may involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual 
results, performance and achievements to be different from the future results, performance and achievements expressed 
or implied by such forward-looking statements.  Investors are cautioned that the actual results could differ 
materially from those set forth in the forward-looking statements.  See “OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
– Forward-Looking Statements.” 
 
.
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 
 

$143,770,000 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

(Travis, Williamson and Hays Counties) 
Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2013 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This Official Statement, which includes the cover page and the appendices hereto, furnishes information concerning the 
sale by the City of Austin, Texas (the “City”) of $143,770,000 City of Austin, Texas Rental Car Special Facility Revenue 
Bonds, Taxable Series 2013 (the “Series 2013 Bonds”), the security for the Series 2013 Bonds, the City’s Airport System 
(the “Airport System”) including Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (the “Airport”), the “Project”, to be located at 
the Airport, being financed with a portion of the proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds, and certain other matters in 
connection therewith. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein are defined in the Indenture or in 
“APPENDIX B – CERTAIN DEFINED TERMS”. 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are being issued by the City under the Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2013 (the 
“Indenture”) by and between the City and Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, Jersey City, New Jersey (the 
“Trustee”), for the purpose of financing the costs of the Project (defined below) and certain other costs.  The Series 2013 
Bonds, together with any Completion Bonds and Additional Bonds, when and if issued (collectively, the “Bonds”), are 
payable from and secured solely by a first lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate established by the Indenture, which 
includes the Revenues and certain funds and accounts held under the Indenture, as described herein.  The Revenues 
include, among other moneys, certain rental car daily usage fees (the “Prior Customer Facility Charges”) currently being 
charged, collected, and remitted by the rental car companies (the “Concessionaires”) using rental car facilities currently 
operating at the Airport (the “Prior Facility”) under the terms of the Prior Concession Agreements, and, on and after the 
Opening Date of the CONRAC, certain rental car daily usage fees (the “New Customer Facility Charges”) to be charged, 
collected, and remitted by the Concessionaires under the terms of the New Concession Agreements.  The Revenues also 
include the Prior Facility Rentals paid by the Concessionaires under the Prior Concession Agreements and Contingent 
Fees, if any, which may be charged under the terms of the Prior Concession Agreements and the New Concession 
Agreements under the conditions stated therein.  See “Security for the Series 2013 Bonds” below.  Unless terminated 
earlier, the Prior Concession Agreements will terminate on the Opening Date of the CONRAC.  Neither the Prior 
Facility nor the Project is subject to any mortgage or other lien for the benefit of the owners of the Series 2013 Bonds.  
As used herein, the term “Customer Facility Charges” means (i) prior to the Opening Date, the Prior Customer Facility 
Charges, and (ii) on and after the Opening Date, the New Customer Facility Charges.  As used herein, the term 
“Agreements” means (i) prior to the Opening Date, the Prior Concession Agreements, and (ii) on and after the Opening 
Date, the New Concession Agreements.  
 
The Series 2013 Bonds will bear interest from their initial date of delivery at the interest rates, and will mature on the 
dates, set forth on the inside cover hereof.  Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds will be calculated on the basis of a 360-day 
year consisting of twelve 30-day months.  The Series 2013 Bonds will be subject to redemption prior to maturity as 
described herein under “THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Redemption Prior to Maturity”.  Interest on the Series 2013 
Bonds will be initially payable on May 15, 2013 and semi-annually on each November 15 and May 15 thereafter until 
maturity or prior redemption.  The Series 2013 Bonds will be issued only in book-entry form in the name of Cede & Co., 
as nominee of The Depository Trust Company. See “THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Book-Entry-Only System”. 
 
The Project 
 
The Prior Facility currently used by the Concessionaires consists of approximately 1,200 rental car/return spaces located 
on one floor of the terminal garage structure directly across from the passenger terminal building at the Airport.  
Currently, four rental car companies operating under nine national brands provide rental car services at the Prior Facility.  
Upon the Opening Date of the CONRAC, the spaces currently reserved to the Concessionaires in the Prior Facility will 
be used to provide City-operated parking to members of the general public. 
 



 2  

A portion of the proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds are to be used to pay for the costs of the design, construction, and 
equipping of new rental car facilities at the Airport, consisting primarily of one five-level structure, containing a parking 
garage of approximately 790 spaces and related facilities, located on the eastern half of the current parking Lot A located 
to the north of the Prior Facility, and associated improvements as more particularly described herein (the “Project” or 
the “Joint Use Facility”).  The Project will include (i) a consolidated rental car facility located within the four upper levels 
of the structure allocated to rental car purposes, including a quick turnaround limited vehicle service area, a rental car 
ready/return area, and associated improvements (the “CONRAC”), and (ii) a City-operated commercial parking facility 
on the ground floor of the structure (the “Commercial Parking Facility”).  The CONRAC represents the greater portion 
of the Joint Use Facility.  Proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds are also to be used to pay for costs of issuance of the Series 
2013 Bonds, funding the Administrative Costs Fund to pay Administrative Costs expected to be incurred during the 
initial Bond Year, and for funding the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund.  See 
“SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS”. 
 
Upon completion and once the Opening Date occurs, the CONRAC will replace the Prior Facility for rental car 
operations at the Airport.  Certain rental car companies will execute and deliver, on or prior to the date of delivery of the 
Series 2013 Bonds, Rental Car Concession Agreements (the “New Concession Agreements”) giving them the right and 
obligation to operate a rental car concession at the Airport for the purpose of arranging rental vehicle and related 
services for Airport customers upon completion of the Project and the date the CONRAC opens for business to the 
public (the “Opening Date”) for an initial term of eleven Concession Agreement Years.  The City, in its sole discretion, 
may agree to extend the term for up to two additional five-year terms.  See “The Concessionaires” below and “THE 
CONCESSION AGREEMENTS”. 
 
The Consolidated Rental Car Facility Master Lease for Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (the “Master Lease”), 
between the City and Austin CONRAC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Austin CONRAC”), to be executed 
and delivered on or prior to the date of delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, provides for (i) the design, construction, 
financing, occupancy, operation, maintenance, and management of the Project pursuant to the terms of the Master 
Lease, (ii) the lease of the CONRAC to Austin CONRAC, and (iii) the subleasing of all or a portion of the CONRAC to 
the Concessionaires pursuant to separate Sublease Agreements between Austin CONRAC and the Concessionaires.  See 
“Master Lease and Sublease Agreements” below.  Construction of the Project will be developed by Pfeffer 
Development, LLC, an Alaskan limited liability company (the “Developer”) authorized to do business in the State of 
Texas.  The Developer will retain the services of Austin Commercial, LP (the “General Contractor”) and oversee the 
construction of the Project.  See “The Developer” and “The General Contractor” below. 
 
Security for the Series 2013 Bonds 
 
Principal of and interest on the Bonds, including the Series 2013 Bonds, are payable from and secured solely by a first 
lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate.  The Trust Estate includes the Revenues, which are defined in the Indenture to 
include all amounts deposited to the Revenue Fund, including, but not limited to (i) the Prior Customer Facility Charges, 
(ii) the New Customer Facility Charges, (iii) the Contingent Fees, if any, payable by the Concessionaires under the 
Agreements, (iv) any amounts drawn under separate letters of credit to be delivered by Concessionaires to the City’s 
Director of Aviation under the Prior Concession Agreements that represent Prior Customer Facility Charges, 
Contingent Fees or Prior Facility Rentals, or under the New Concession Agreements that represent New Customer 
Facility Charges or Contingent Fees, (v) investment earnings from amounts held by the Trustee and deposited into the 
Revenue Fund, and (vi) the Prior Facility Rentals paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee under the Prior Concession 
Agreements.  In accordance with the terms of each of the Agreements, each Concessionaire is required to charge and 
collect the Customer Facility Charge from persons entering into a “motor vehicle rental agreement” with the 
Concessionaire.  The Customer Facility Charge is to be set in accordance with the Indenture in order for it to be 
maintained at a level reasonably anticipated to provide Revenues at least equal to the sum of the amount of 
Administrative Costs for the applicable Bond Year, 1.25 times the Annual Debt Service Requirements for the applicable 
Bond Year, and amounts sufficient to restore any deficit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service 
Coverage Fund. See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Rate Covenant”.  Pursuant to each of the 
Agreements, each Concessionaire is required to charge and collect the Customer Facility Charge and make monthly 
remittances thereof to the Trustee during the term of the Agreements. 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are special limited obligations of the City payable from and secured solely by a pledge of the 
Trust Estate.  The properties forming a part of the Airport and the general or other special revenues of the 
Airport System have not been pledged as security for the payment of debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds, 
and no mortgage or security interest has been granted or lien created thereon for the benefit of the Series 2013 
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Bonds.  The Series 2013 Bonds are not general obligations of the City and the covenants and representations 
contained in the Indenture do not constitute a personal or pecuniary liability or charge against the general 
credit of the City, the Airport System or the Concessionaires.  The State of Texas (the “State”), the City, the Airport 
System and any other political subdivision of the State and their respective officers, agents and employees shall never be 
liable in any manner for the payment of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
The Concessionaires have not guaranteed the payment of principal of or interest on the Series 2013 Bonds, and no 
properties or revenues of any Concessionaire are pledged as security therefor, other than amounts received by the 
Trustee as Revenues. In addition, the Concessionaires have not guaranteed the collection or payment of the Customer 
Facility Charge from persons to whom it was charged. 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are also secured by the Funds and Accounts established and maintained under the Indenture, 
including a Debt Service Reserve Fund to be maintained in an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Fund 
Requirement and a Debt Service Coverage Fund in an amount equal to the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement.  
See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS”. 
 
Upon the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will fund, from Prior Customer Facility Charges and other lawfully 
available funds, the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account within the Supplemental Security Fund established under 
the Indenture.  Moneys held in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account will be transferred by the Trustee for 
deposit only into the Debt Service Fund at the times and in the amounts set forth in the Indenture to be used to pay 
principal of and interest on the Series 2013 Bonds.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – 
Supplemental Security Fund”. 
 
Customer Facility Charges 
 
Effective as of the date of initial delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the Concessionaires are required to continue to 
charge, collect, and remit to the Trustee the Prior Customer Facility Charges pursuant to the terms of the Prior 
Concession Agreements.  Effective as of the Opening Date, the Concessionaires are required to charge, collect, and 
remit to the Trustee the New Customer Facility Charges pursuant to the terms of the New Concession Agreements.  
The current Prior Customer Facility Charge is $5.95 per transaction day, and under the terms of the New Concession 
Agreements, the initial amount of the New Customer Facility Charge is also $5.95 per transaction day.  The Customer 
Facility Charges may be adjusted from time to time in order to enable the City to generate Revenues sufficient to meet 
the funding requirements set forth in the Indenture.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Rate 
Covenant”. 
 
Master Lease and Sublease Agreements 
 
In accordance with the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC has entered into a Development Agreement with the Developer, 
and has caused the Developer to enter into a construction contract with the General Contractor for the design, 
construction and equipping of the Project effective upon the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds to the Underwriters.  
Austin CONRAC will lease the land on which the Joint Use Facility will be constructed (the “CONRAC Site”) from the 
City, commencing on the effective date of the Master Lease (the “Effective Date”) and continuing for the period of the 
development and construction of the Project to Substantial Completion.  Commencing on Substantial Completion, the 
Leased Premises will consist of the CONRAC and non-exclusive roadways and walkways, but will not include the 
Commercial Parking Facility, rooms on each floor of the structure which shall contain the City’s networking equipment 
for connectivity to the Joint Use Facility, a parking management office and other public spaces within the Joint Use 
Facility which are reserved by the City.  After the Opening Date and throughout the term of the Master Lease (which 
commences on the Opening Date and expires on the last day of the three hundred sixtieth (360th) full calendar month 
after the Opening Date, unless terminated prior to such date in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease), the 
operation, maintenance and management of the CONRAC for the Concessionaires shall be the responsibility of Austin 
CONRAC. 
 
The Master Lease provides that Austin CONRAC shall construct, equip and install, or cause to be constructed, equipped 
and installed, the Joint Use Facility on the CONRAC Site in accordance with the plans and specifications, schedule and 
budget approved by the City.  Austin CONRAC shall within sixty (60) days after completion of construction of the 
Project, submit to the City written documentation that the construction has been completed in the manner required by 
the Master Lease.  If Austin CONRAC fails to complete construction or to submit documentation that construction has 
been completed as required by the Master Lease, the City may exercise any remedies available to the City at law or equity 
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or as set forth in the Master Lease, including termination of the Master Lease. 
 
Throughout the term of the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC shall enter into Sublease Agreements with each 
Concessionaire which is a party to a New Concession Agreement in good standing with the City.  Each Sublease 
Agreement is subject to the prior consent of the City (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), provided that 
the Concessionaire is not in default under its New Concession Agreement with the City.  Each Sublease Agreement shall 
terminate on the same date that the corresponding New Concession Agreement expires or terminates unless replaced by 
a successor concession agreement with the City.  Austin CONRAC shall take action to evict any Concessionaire that fails 
to vacate the Leased Premises promptly after its Sublease Agreement expires, terminates or is canceled. 
 
Each Concessionaire is obligated to pay rent and other amounts to Austin CONRAC pursuant to the terms of its 
respective Sublease Agreement.  Such rent and other amounts paid by the Concessionaires under the Sublease 
Agreements do not constitute Revenues, as defined in the Indenture, and do not constitute security for the Series 2013 
Bonds. 
 
Austin CONRAC is obligated under the Master Lease to pay rent in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease.  
Rent paid by Austin CONRAC is not a Revenue, as defined in the Indenture, and does not constitute security for the 
Series 2013 Bonds.  Austin CONRAC shall pay, or in good faith contest, on or before their respective due dates, all 
federal, state and local taxes and fees levied as a result of the Master Lease, or upon the business conducted by Austin 
CONRAC or the Concessionaires on the Leased Premises. 
 
The Master Lease provides that at all times during the term of the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC will retain a qualified 
and experienced Facility Manager to manage the daily operations of the Leased Premises.  The Facility Manager shall 
have significant experience in the management and operation of large commercial facilities similar to the Fuel Facilities 
to be located at the Project in a competent and professional manner in accordance with operating standards and policies 
standard in the industry, and have the financial strength and management competency to operate, maintain and manage 
the Fuel Facilities. 
 
The City retains an absolute right and option, in its sole discretion at any time after two hundred forty (240) months 
after the Opening Date, upon not less than nine (9) months written notice to Austin CONRAC and the Concessionaires, 
to terminate the Master Lease if the CONRAC will continue to be used for Rental Car Concessions, or to terminate the 
Master Lease and all Sublease Agreements upon not less than thirty-six (36) months’ written notice to the Master Lessee 
and all Concessionaires if upon such termination the City will convert the CONRAC to a use other than for Rental Car 
Concessions. 
 
See “APPENDIX E – EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE MASTER LEASE AND SUBLEASE 
AGREEMENTS”. 
 
The Developer 
 
The Developer is a multidisciplinary commercial real estate development firm based in Anchorage, Alaska, and is 
registered to do business in Texas.  The Developer is a direct successor to Venture Development Group, LLC, which 
carried out the development of the Anchorage Rental Car Center at the Ted Stevens Anchorage International Airport, 
completed in 2007 under the same lead management and construction management that continues with the Developer 
on the Project.  The Developer has also consulted with the rental car industry in the predevelopment phase of the 
consolidated rental car facility at Seattle-Tacoma International Airport and in the post-development financing of the 
consolidated rental car facility at the Norman Mineta San Jose International Airport. 
 
The General Contractor 
 
The General Contractor, Austin Commercial, LP, is one of three operating companies of Austin Industries, Inc., which 
was founded in 1918 and describes itself as one of the largest construction organizations in the United States.   
 
The Concessionaires 
 
The rental car companies operating at the Prior Facility are: Avis Rent a Car System, LLC, d/b/a Avis Rent a Car; 
Budget Rent a Car System, Inc., d/b/a Budget Rent a Car; Clearwater Transportation, LTD, d/b/a Dollar Car Rental 
and Thrifty Car Rental; EAN Holdings, LLC, d/b/a Enterprise Rent-A-Car; Simply Wheelz, LLC, d/b/a Advantage 
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Rent a Car; The Hertz Corporation, d/b/a Hertz Rent A Car; EAN Holdings LLC formerly known as Vanguard Car 
Rental USA, LLC, d/b/a Alamo Rent a Car and National Car Rental; and Texas Rent-a-Car, LLC, d/b/a Ace Rent a Car 
(the “Concessionaires”).  Each of the Concessionaires will execute and deliver on or prior to the date of delivery of the 
Series 2013 Bonds, a New Concession Agreement and a Sublease Agreement to operate at the CONRAC.  Under the 
Master Lease, the City has reserved the right to enter into New Concession Agreements with up to two additional “New 
Entrant” rental car companies to operate in the CONRAC in each of the first and second ten years of the Master Lease 
term. 
 
The Airport System 
 
The Airport System consists of the Airport, where all passenger activity and cargo activity take place. For a general 
description of the Airport System, see the section herein entitled “THE AIRPORT SYSTEM”. 
 
Additional Information 
 
The descriptions of documents included herein do not purport to be comprehensive or definitive. Prospective 
purchasers of the Series 2013 Bonds are referred to the Indenture, the Agreements, the Master Lease, and the Sublease 
Agreements for the complete terms thereof. During the offering period of the Series 2013 Bonds, copies of the 
Indenture, the Agreements, the Master Lease, and the Sublease Agreements may be obtained from Public Financial 
Management, Inc. (“PFM”), the City’s Financial Advisor. 
 
Certain Investment Considerations 
 
The purchase and ownership of the Series 2013 Bonds may involve investment risk. Prospective purchasers of the Series 
2013 Bonds are urged to read this Official Statement in its entirety. For a discussion of certain risks relating to the Series 
2013 Bonds, see “CERTAIN INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS”. 
 

THE PROJECT 
 
A portion of the proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds are to be used to pay for the costs of the design, construction, and 
equipping of the Joint Use Facility.  The Joint Use Facility involves the construction of one five-level structure to be 
located on the eastern one-half of the Airport’s current public parking Lot A.  The Joint Use Facility will be connected 
by an elevated pedestrian bridge to the existing short term parking garage next to the Airport’s existing Terminal 
Building.  The Joint Use Facility will consolidate rental car customer service and ready/return operations at the Airport 
into a single facility.  The structure comprising roughly the western three quarters of the Joint Use Facility will be built to 
provide public parking on the first floor, converting uncovered parking to covered parking.  A rental car customer 
service area and ready return space will occupy the second floor of this structure, and floors three through five will 
provide ready/return and storage space for rental vehicles.  All floors will be served by elevators and have public 
restrooms, and floors two through four will also be served by escalators to assist with customer movements.  A 
separated dedicated elevator will serve the public parking area below, and a designated walkway from the Airport’s 
Terminal Building across the existing short term parking garage will lead directly to the customer service area for fast and 
convenient customer access without the need to board a bus to a remote facility. 
 
The eastern quarter of the Joint Use Facility will house the Quick Turn Around (“QTA”) area to service rental cars on 
multiple floors.  Each of the three QTA floors will contain car washes, fueling dispensers, vacuums, and office space for 
each Concessionaire.  The Commercial Parking Facility on the ground floor will be initially used for employee parking, 
and the top floor for rental vehicle storage. The Project also includes certain infrastructure elements such as landscaping, 
roadways, utilities, fuel storage, fencing, signage, drainage and a dedicated car rental “flyover” bridge to seamlessly merge 
exiting traffic into the Airport’s existing roadway system to enhance the customer experience at the Airport. 
 
Austin CONRAC has entered into a Development Agreement with the Developer, and has caused the Developer to 
enter into a construction contract with the General Contractor for the design, construction and equipping of the Project, 
to become effective upon the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds to the Underwriters (see “INTRODUCTION – Master 
Lease and Sublease Agreements”).  Under the construction contract, the General Contractor is to provide complete 
design-build services for the design and construction of the Project based on 100% design development work (about 
65% of construction plans) already accomplished by the same design-build team in the initial development of the 
Project.  Under the design-build contract, the General Contractor bears responsibility for design, substantially reducing 
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risk of difficulties due to conflict between designer and construction contractor.  The stipulated lump sum Contract 
Price of $133,566,593 was confirmed as reasonable by two independent professional cost estimators.  The stipulated 
lump sum Contract Price represents a fixed amount, rather than an estimated amount based upon item prices and 
estimated quantities, for which the General Contractor makes a firm commitment to complete the Project, though the 
Project budget also includes contingency amounts for certain types of unforeseen conditions.  The Contract Price covers 
all components of the Project, excluding certain tenant improvement work to be accomplished by the respective 
Concessionaires under their subleases, and is fully backed by payment and performance bonds, with contract provisions 
providing for payment of any surety bond proceeds to the Trustee to ensure Project completion. 
 
All Concessionaires operating rental car concessions at the Prior Facility have worked with Airport management for the 
development of the Joint Use Facility, and will execute and deliver, on or prior to the date of delivery of the Series 2013 
Bonds, New Concession Agreements and Sublease Agreements, giving them the right and obligation upon completion 
to occupy and operate rental car concessions in the CONRAC.  The initial term of the New Concession Agreements is 
eleven years, with the first year thereof to commence on the Opening Date and end on the following September 30.  
The City, in its sole discretion, may agree to extend the term for up to two additional five-year terms. 
 

THE SERIES 2013 BONDS 
 
The following is a summary of certain provisions of the Series 2013 Bonds, including terms relating to redemption of the 
Series 2013 Bonds. Reference is hereby made to the Indenture as summarized in APPENDIX C hereto, and in its 
entirety for the detailed provisions pertaining to the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
General 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds will be issued in the aggregate principal amount and at the interest rates, and will mature in the 
amounts and on the dates, all as set forth on the inside cover page hereof. The Series 2013 Bonds are issuable in 
denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds will be calculated on the 
basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months.  Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds will accrue from their 
date of delivery to the initial purchasers thereof, and will be payable on May 15, 2013, and on each November 15 and 
May 15 thereafter (each such date is referred to herein as an “Interest Payment Date”) until maturity or prior 
redemption. The Series 2013 Bonds are initially to be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee for The 
Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“DTC”) as securities depository for the Series 2013 Bonds. 
Purchases by beneficial owners of the Series 2013 Bonds (the “Beneficial Owners”) are to be made in book entry form. 
See “Book-Entry-Only System” below. 
 
Redemption Prior to Maturity 
 
Make-Whole Optional Redemption. Prior to November 15, 2022 (the “First Par Call Date”), the Series 2013 Bonds are 
subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the City, in whole or in part, and if in part among maturities to 
be designated by the City, on any date at a redemption price equal to the greater of: 
 

(i) 100% of the principal amount of the Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed; and 

(ii) the sum of the present value of the remaining scheduled payments of principal and interest to the 
First Par Call Date of such Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed, not including any portion of those 
payments of interest accrued and unpaid as of the date on which such Series 2013 Bonds are to be 
redeemed, discounted to the date on which such Series 2013 Bonds are to be redeemed on a semi-
annual basis, assuming a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months, at the Treasury Rate 
(described below) plus 25 basis points, 

 
plus, in each case, accrued interest on such Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed to the redemption date.  The redemption 
price of the Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed pursuant to this “– Make-Whole Optional Redemption” subheading will 
be determined by an independent accounting firm, investment banking firm or financial advisor retained by the City at 
the City’s expense.  The City and the Trustee may conclusively rely on such accounting firm’s, investment banking firm’s 
or financial advisor’s determination of the redemption price of the Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed and will bear no 
liability for such reliance. 
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“Treasury Rate” means, with respect to any redemption date for a particular Series 2013 Bond to be redeemed as 
described in this “– Make-Whole Optional Redemption” subheading, the yield to maturity as of such redemption date of 
United States Treasury securities with a constant maturity (as compiled and published in the most recent Federal Reserve 
Statistical Release H.15 (519) that has become publicly available not more than forty-five (45) days and not less than four 
(4) Business Days prior to the redemption date, excluding inflation indexed securities, or, if such Statistical Release is no 
longer published, any publicly available source of similar market data) most nearly equal to the period from the 
redemption date to the maturity date of the Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed; provided, however, that if the period 
from the redemption date to such maturity date is less than one year, the weekly average yield on actually traded United 
States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant maturity of one year will be used. 
 
Optional Redemption at Par.  On the First Par Call Date, or on any date thereafter, the Series 2013 Bonds are subject to 
redemption prior to maturity at the option of the City, in whole or in part, and if in part among maturities to be 
designated by the City, at a redemption price of par, plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption. 
 
Mandatory Redemption.  The Series 2013 Bonds maturing in the years 2022, 2032 and 2042 (the “Term Bonds”) are subject 
to scheduled mandatory sinking fund redemption and will be redeemed by the City, in part at a price equal to the 
principal amount thereof, without redemption premium, plus accrued interest to the redemption date, on the dates and 
in the principal amounts as follows: 
 

Series 2013 Bonds maturing November 15, 2022 
 

Mandatory Redemption Date  Principal Amount 
November 15, 2017   $1,260,000 
November 15, 2018     1,450,000 
November 15, 2019     1,645,000 
November 15, 2020     1,850,000 
November 15, 2021     2,065,000 
November 15, 2022*    2,285,000 

 
Series 2013 Bonds maturing November 15, 2032 

 
Mandatory Redemption Date  Principal Amount 

November 15, 2023   $2,530,000 
November 15, 2024     2,815,000 
November 15, 2025     3,125,000 
November 15, 2026     3,455,000 
November 15, 2027     3,795,000 
November 15, 2028     4,165,000 
November 15, 2029     4,555,000 
November 15, 2030     4,970,000 
November 15, 2031     5,410,000 
November 15, 2032*    5,870,000 

 
Series 2013 Bonds maturing November 15, 2042 

 
Mandatory Redemption Date  Principal Amount 

November 15, 2033   $  6,370,000 
November 15, 2034       6,910,000 
November 15, 2035       7,480,000 
November 15, 2036       8,095,000 
November 15, 2037       8,740,000 
November 15, 2038       9,435,000 
November 15, 2039     10,160,000 
November 15, 2040     10,935,000 
November 15, 2041     11,765,000 
November 15, 2042*    12,635,000 

____________________ 
*Stated Maturity. 
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The principal amount of the Term Bonds required to be redeemed on any redemption date will be reduced, at the option 
of the City, by the principal amount of any Term Bonds which, at least forty-five (45) days prior to the mandatory 
sinking fund redemption date (i) have been acquired by the City at a price not exceeding the principal amount of such 
Term Bonds plus accrued interest to the date of purchase thereof, and delivered to the Trustee for cancellation, or (ii) 
have been redeemed pursuant to the optional redemption provisions thereof and not previously credited to a mandatory 
sinking fund redemption. 
 
Selection of Bonds for Redemption. If less than all of the Series 2013 Bonds are to be redeemed, the City will determine the 
maturity or maturities and the amounts thereof to be redeemed and will direct the Trustee in the notice required by the 
Indenture to call the Series 2013 Bonds, or portions thereof, within such maturity or maturities and in such principal 
amounts for redemption.  If the Series 2013 Bonds are in book-entry only form, the particular Series 2013 Bonds of 
such maturity to be redeemed will be selected by the Trustee from all such Bonds then Outstanding not previously called 
for redemption on a pro rata pass-through distribution of principal basis pursuant to the procedures and operational 
arrangements of DTC, or, if the book-entry only system of DTC or any other securities depository has been 
discontinued, the Trustee will select such Series 2013 Bonds for redemption on a pro rata basis.  A portion of a single 
Series 2013 Bond of a denomination greater than $5,000 may be redeemed, but only in a principal amount equal to 
$5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. If such a Series 2013 Bond is to be partially redeemed, the Trustee (or DTC 
while the Series 2013 Bonds are in book-entry only form) will treat each $5,000 portion of the Series 2013 Bond as 
though it were a single Series 2013 Bond for purposes of selection for redemption. 
 
Notice.  The Trustee will give notice of any redemption of Series 2013 Bonds by sending notice by United States mail, 
first class postage prepaid, not less than thirty (30) days before the date fixed for redemption, to the owner of each Series 
2013 Bond (or part thereof) to be redeemed, at the address shown on the Register. Neither the failure of an owner of 
Series 2013 Bonds to receive the notice nor any defect in any notice so mailed will affect the sufficiency of the 
proceedings or the redemption of any Series 2013 Bond of an owner; and neither the failure to mail a redemption notice 
to a particular owner of Series 2013 Bonds or any defect in any such notice so mailed will affect the sufficiency of any of 
the proceedings for the redemption for any Series 2013 Bond.  The notice will be deemed to have been given when 
mailed as provided above. 
 
In the case of any optional redemption, such notice will also state that such redemption will be conditioned upon the 
Trustee’s receipt on or prior to the redemption date of funds sufficient to pay the redemption price of, plus accrued and 
unpaid interest to the redemption date on, the Series 2013 Bonds to be redeemed. 

In the event that following the mailing of notice of optional redemption by the Trustee as prescribed in the Indenture 
the Trustee (i) receives written notice from the City to the effect that funds will not be deposited with the Trustee on or 
before the scheduled redemption date in an amount sufficient to effect such redemption or (ii) is not in receipt of funds 
as of 3:00 p.m. (Eastern time) on the scheduled redemption date in an amount sufficient to effect such redemption, the 
Trustee will give prompt written notice to the Owners of the Bonds so called for redemption and each Rating Agency 
then rating the Bonds in the manner prescribed above to the effect that funds will not be, or were not (as the case may 
be), deposited with the Trustee in an amount sufficient to effect the redemption of such Bonds on the scheduled 
redemption date and that such Bonds will not be redeemed on the scheduled redemption date.  The failure of the City to 
make funds available to the Trustee on or before the scheduled redemption date for any Bonds so called for optional 
redemption will not constitute an Event of Default under the Indenture. 
 
So long as book entry system is used for determining beneficial ownership of the Series 2013 Bonds, the Trustee is to 
send such notice to DTC or to Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC.  Such notice to DTC is to be by certified mail, 
registered mail or by overnight delivery service return receipt requested. DTC was organized to hold securities of its 
Participants (herein defined). Any failure of DTC to advise any Participant, or of any Participant to notify the beneficial 
owner of a Series 2013 Bond, of any such notice and its content or effect does not affect the validity of the redemption 
of the Series 2013 Bonds called for redemption or any other action premised on that notice.  See “Book-Entry-Only 
System” below. 
 
The Trustee 
 
The initial Trustee is Deutsche Bank National Trust Company.  The City covenants that until the Series 2013 Bonds are 
paid, it will at all times maintain and provide a trustee for the Series 2013 Bonds.  In the Indenture, the City retains the 
right to replace the Trustee.  Any successor Trustee selected by the City must be a trust company or bank in good 
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standing, located in the United States of America, and duly qualified to serve and perform the duties of Trustee for the 
Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
Registration, Payment, Transfer and Exchange  
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are issued in fully registered form and are initially to be registered in the name of Cede & Co., 
nominee for DTC.  Purchases by beneficial owners of the Series 2013 Bonds are to be made in book entry form in the 
principal amount of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. Payments to beneficial owners are to be made described 
below under “Book-Entry-Only System”.  The Series 2013 Bonds may be exchanged or transferred at the Designated 
Payment Transfer Office of the Trustee, initially in Jersey City, New Jersey. 
 
No charge to be imposed upon registered owners in connection with the transfer or exchange except for taxes and 
governmental charges related thereto.  Transfers by beneficial owners are to be made as described below under “Book-
Entry-Only System”. 
 
Book-Entry-Only System 
 
DTC will act as securities depository for the Series 2013 Bonds (the “Securities”).  The Securities will be issued as fully-
registered securities registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or such other name as may be 
requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  One fully-registered Security certificate will be issued for each 
maturity of the Securities, each in the aggregate principal amount of such maturity, and will be deposited with DTC. 
 
DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the New York 
Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a member of the Federal 
Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and a 
“clearing agency” registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. DTC 
holds and provides asset servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal 
debt issues, and money market instruments from over 100 countries that DTC’s participants (“Direct Participants”) 
deposit with DTC.  DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among Direct Participants of sales and other securities 
transactions in deposited securities, through electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct 
Participants’ accounts.  This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates.  Direct Participants 
include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain 
other organizations.  DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”).  
DTCC is the holding company for DTC, National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing 
Corporation, all of which are registered clearing agencies.  DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated subsidiaries.  
Access to the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, 
banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct 
Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect Participants”).  Direct Participants and Indirect Participants are 
referred to collectively as “Participants”.  DTC has a Standard & Poor’s rating of “AA+.” The DTC Rules applicable to 
its Participants are on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  More information about DTC can be found at 
www.dtcc.com. 
 
Purchases of Securities under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, which will receive a 
credit for the Securities on DTC’s records.  The ownership interest of each actual purchaser of each Security (“Beneficial 
Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Participants’ records. Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation 
from DTC of their purchase.  Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing 
details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, from the Participant through which the 
Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction.  Transfers of ownership interests in the Securities are to be accomplished 
by entries made on the books of Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners.  Beneficial Owners will not receive 
certificates representing their ownership interests in Securities, except in the event that use of the book-entry system for 
the Securities is discontinued. 
 
To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Securities deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are registered in the name of 
DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of 
DTC.  The deposit of Securities with DTC and their registration in the name of Cede & Co. or such other DTC 
nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership.  DTC has no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of 
the Securities; DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Securities are 

http://www.dtcc.com/
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credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners.  The Participants will remain responsible for keeping account 
of their holdings on behalf of their customers. 
 
Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct Participants to Indirect 
Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by arrangements 
among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Beneficial 
Owners of Securities may wish to take certain steps to augment the transmission to them of notices of significant events 
with respect to the Securities, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to the Security 
documents.  For example, Beneficial Owners of Securities may wish to ascertain that the nominee holding the Securities 
for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit notices to Beneficial Owners.  In the alternative, Beneficial Owners 
may wish to provide their names and addresses to the registrar and request that copies of notices be provided directly to 
them. 
 
Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC.  Unless otherwise agreed to by DTC, if less than all of the Securities within an 
issue are being redeemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in 
such issue to be redeemed. 
 
Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with respect to Securities unless 
authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s Procedures.  Under its usual procedures, DTC mails an 
Omnibus Proxy to the City as soon as possible after the record date.  The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.’s 
consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts Securities are credited on the record date 
(identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 
 
Redemption proceeds and principal and interest payments on the Securities will be made to Cede & Co., or such other 
nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  DTC’s practice is to credit Direct Participants’ 
accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and corresponding detail information from the City or the Trustee, on the 
payable date in accordance with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records.  Payments by Participants to 
Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with securities held 
for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will be the responsibility of such 
Participant and not of DTC nor its nominee, the Trustee, or the City, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements 
as may be in effect from time to time.  Payment of redemption proceeds and principal and interest payments to Cede & 
Co. (or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of the 
City or the Trustee, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of DTC, and 
disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of Participants. 
 
DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Securities at any time by giving reasonable 
notice to the City or the Trustee.  Under such circumstances, in the event that a successor depository is not obtained, 
Security certificates are required to be printed and delivered. 
 
Subject to DTC’s policies and guidelines, the City may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfers 
through DTC (or a successor securities depository).  In that event, Security certificates will be printed and delivered. 
 
The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry-only system has been obtained from 
sources that the City believes to be reliable, but the City takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 
 

SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS 
 
Authorization 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are being authorized and issued under Chapter 22 of the Texas Transportation Code, as 
amended, and Chapter 1371 of the Texas Government Code, as amended (collectively, the “Act”). The ordinances 
authorizing the issuance of the Airport System’s general revenue bonds specifically allow for “special facility bonds” and 
excludes from “Airport Revenues” any revenues derived from special facilities which are pledged to the payment of 
special facility bonds while such special facility bonds are outstanding.   The Series 2013 Bonds are treated as “special 
facility bonds”. 
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Pledge of Trust Estate 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are being issued pursuant to the Indenture and are special limited obligations of the City, payable 
solely from the Trust Estate.  The properties forming a part of the Airport System, including the Project, and the general 
or other special revenues of the Airport, other than Revenues under the Indenture, have not been pledged as security for 
the Series 2013 Bonds, and no lien or security interest has been granted or lien created thereon or on the Project for the 
payment of the Series 2013 Bonds.  The Series 2013 Bonds are not a general obligation of the City and the covenants 
and representations contained in the Indenture do not constitute a personal or pecuniary liability or charge against the 
general credit of the City, the Airport System, or the Concessionaires.  The City, the State, and any other political 
subdivisions of the State and their respective officers, agents, and employees shall never be liable in any manner for the 
payment of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
The City has irrevocably pledged and assigned to the Trustee the Trust Estate, which includes the Revenues and the 
interest of the City in the Funds and Accounts created under the Indenture, including the Revenue Fund, the Debt 
Service Fund, the Supplemental Security Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund, the Debt Service Coverage Fund, the 
Construction Fund, the Repair and Replacement Fund, the Administrative Costs Fund, the RAC O&M and Rent 
Reserve Fund, and the CFC Surplus Fund. See “APPENDIX C – EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 
INDENTURE”. 
 
The Customer Facility Charges are the principal source of Revenues pledged as security for the Series 2013 Bonds.  
Effective as of the date of initial delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will, pursuant to the Prior Concession 
Agreements, require each Concessionaire to charge, collect, and remit to the Trustee, as assignee of the City’s interest 
therein, the Prior Customer Facility Charges.  Effective as of the Opening Date, the City will, pursuant to the New 
Concession Agreements, require each Concessionaire to charge, collect, and remit to the Trustee, as assignee of the 
City’s interest therein, the New Customer Facility Charges.  The existing Prior Customer Facility Charge is, and the 
initial amount of the New Customer Facility Charge will be, $5.95 for each day, or partial day, or each rental and shall be 
levied on the rental of any rental car at the Airport.  The Concessionaires are required to collect the Customer Facility 
Charge from all rental car customers.  The amount of the Customer Facility Charge charged by a Concessionaire shall be 
the same amount as the Customer Facility Charge charged by each of the other Concessionaires and shall be set forth as 
a separate line item in each rental agreement and identified as a customer charge.  Each Concessionaire is required to 
remit all Customer Facility Charges collected by it directly to the Trustee on the 20th day of each month with respect to 
Customer Facility Charges collected during the preceding month.  The Customer Facility Charge collected by each 
Concessionaire prior to remittance to the Trustee, are regarded as trust funds held by the Concessionaire as an agent, for 
the beneficial interest of the Trustee.  All Customer Facility Charges collected and held by a Concessionaire are property 
in which the Concessionaire holds only a possessory interest and not an equitable interest, and the Concessionaires 
acknowledge in each New Concession Agreement that the Customer Facility Charges are pledged as security for the 
Series 2013 Bonds.  Under the Agreements, the Concessionaires are required to maintain records and controls which are 
sufficient to demonstrate the correctness of the Customer Facility Charge revenue collected by the Concessionaire and 
the amount of Customer Facility Charge revenue paid to the Trustee.  The records shall be available for inspection and 
examination at all times by the Trustee or City, or their duly appointed authorized representatives.  The amount of the 
Customer Facility Charge may be reviewed at any time and may be adjusted periodically by the Director of Aviation in 
his sole discretion, for any reason, including the requirement to meet all covenants or requirements with respect to the 
Series 2013 Bonds on a current and ongoing basis.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Rate 
Covenant”.  In addition, Prior Facility Rentals paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee under the Prior Concession 
Agreements and Contingent Fees, if any, which may be charged under the terms of the Prior Concession Agreements 
and the New Concession Agreements, constitute Revenues.  See the definition of Revenues in “APPENDIX B – 
CERTAIN DEFINED TERMS”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 



 12  

Supplemental Security Fund 
 
The Indenture establishes the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account within the Supplemental Security Fund, to be 
funded on the date of initial delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds from moneys derived from Prior Customer Facility 
Charges and other lawfully available funds of the City held by the Trustee, which moneys have been designated by the 
City as Supplemental Security for the Series 2013 Bonds pursuant to the terms of the Indenture (see “SOURCES AND 
USES OF FUNDS”).  Once funded, the City is under no obligation to make additional deposits to the Series 2013 
Supplemental Security Account in support of paying debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
On the date of initial delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the Trustee will transfer $581,401 from the Series 2013 
Supplemental Security Account to the Debt Service Fund.  Thereafter, amounts on deposit in the Series 2013 
Supplemental Security Account will be transferred by the Trustee to the Debt Service Fund on the dates and in the 
amounts set forth below: 
 

Transfer Date Amount 
November 16, 2013 $   849,499 
November 16, 2014      366,742 
November 16, 2015      471,969 
November 16, 2016   1,592,951 
November 16, 2017   1,210,665 
November 16, 2018   1,200,934 
November 16, 2019   1,192,567 
November 16, 2020      753,879 
November 16, 2021      732,713 
November 16, 2022 (1) 

____________________ 
(1)  All remaining moneys on deposit in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account. 
 
As defined in the Indenture, the “Annual Debt Service Requirements” for the Series 2013 Bonds in any Bond Year will 
be reduced by the amount of Supplemental Security provided therefor that is on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and 
available to pay debt service for such Bond Year.  In addition, solely for the purposes of determining the Debt Service 
Reserve Fund Requirement and the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement, the Annual Debt Service Requirements 
for the Series 2013 Bonds in any Bond Year will be reduced by the amount of Supplemental Security that is scheduled to 
be transferred to or is on deposit in the Debt Service Fund for such Bond Year.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 
2013 BONDS – Rate Covenant,” “– Flow of Funds,” “– Debt Service Reserve Fund,” “– Debt Service Coverage 
Fund,” “– Additional Bonds and Completion Bonds” and the definition of Annual Debt Service Requirements in 
“APPENDIX B – Certain Defined Terms”.  See also, “ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS”. 
 
No Airport System or City Liability 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds are special limited obligations of the City payable from and secured solely by a pledge of the 
Trust Estate. The properties forming a part of the Airport System and the general or other special revenues of 
the Airport System, other than Revenues under the Indenture, have not been pledged as security for the Series 
2013 Bonds, and no mortgage or security interest has been granted or lien created thereon or on the Project for 
the benefit of the Series 2013 Bonds. The Series 2013 Bonds are not obligations of the City and the covenants 
and representations contained in the Indenture do not constitute a personal or pecuniary liability or charge 
against the general credit of the City, the Airport System, or the Concessionaires. The City, the State, and any 
other political subdivisions of the State, and their respective officers, agents, and employees shall never be liable in any 
manner for the payment of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
Rate Covenant 
 
No less than ninety (90) days prior to the end of each Bond Year, the Airport Consultant is required to prepare and 
present to the City a report which shall make a recommendation as to the amount of the Customer Facility Charge for 
the ensuing Bond Year. In making such recommendation the Airport Consultant is required to consider, among other 
factors: (i) the historical and projected origination and destination traffic at the Airport; (ii) historical and projected rental 
car transaction days at the Airport; (iii) the Annual Debt Service Requirements; (iv) the budgeted Administrative Costs 
and the actual Administrative Costs; (v) the amounts required to be deposited to the Funds and any existing or projected 
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deficiencies therein; and (vi) such other factors deemed relevant by the Airport Consultant and the City; provided, 
however, that in making its recommendation of the amount of the Customer Facility Charge, the Airport Consultant 
shall not assume any Revenues from Contingent Fees unless the Airport Consultant finds that, as a result of factors set 
forth in its report, the Customer Facility Charge cannot be set at an amount sufficient to produce Revenues reasonably 
anticipated to satisfy the requirement of clauses (A), (B) and (C) in the immediately succeeding paragraph. 
 
Subject to the provisions of the next paragraph, the City, at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of each Bond Year will 
establish and give notice to each of the Concessionaires of the amount of the Customer Facility Charge for the ensuing 
Bond Year. The amount of such Customer Facility Charge is required to be set by the City, taking into account the 
recommendation of the Airport Consultant, as the amount reasonably anticipated to produce Revenues at least equal to 
the sum of (A) the Administrative Costs for such Bond Year (B) 1.25 times the Annual Debt Service Requirements for 
such Bond Year and (C) amounts sufficient to restore any deficiencies in the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt 
Service Coverage Fund. 
 
Upon the occurrence of an unscheduled draw on the Debt Service Reserve Fund, and at such other times permitted by 
the terms of the Agreements, the City is required to cause the Airport Consultant to prepare an interim report 
recommending an adjustment to the Customer Facility Charge to produce Revenues necessary to restore the amounts 
required to be deposited to the Administrative Costs Fund, the Debt Service Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund, and 
the Debt Service Coverage Fund for such Bond Year.  Upon receipt of such report, the City, as soon as reasonably 
practicable, is required, if necessary, to adjust the Customer Facility Charge for the remainder of such Bond Year to an 
amount reasonably anticipated to produce Revenues in the amount set forth in the above paragraph. 
 
Moneys held in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account are not Revenues for purposes of the Indenture; 
however, as described in “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Supplemental Security Fund”, (i) such 
moneys, to the extent on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and available to pay debt service, will reduce the Annual 
Debt Service Requirements for the Series 2013 Bonds for the subject Bond Year for purposes of determining 
compliance with the rate covenant set forth in the Indenture as described above, and (ii) such moneys, to the extent on 
deposit in, or scheduled to be transferred to, the Debt Service Fund, will reduce the Annual Debt Service Requirements 
for the Series 2013 Bonds for the subject Bond Year for purposes of determining the Debt Service Reserve Fund 
Requirement, the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement and any coverage requirement for the issuance of 
Additional Bonds.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Supplemental Security Fund.” 
 
Contingent Fees and Prior Facility Rentals 
 
Until the Opening Date, the City will, pursuant to the Prior Concession Agreements, require the Concessionaires to pay 
to the Trustee, as assignee of the City’s interest therein, the Contingent Fees payable thereunder, if any, and the Prior 
Facility Rentals.  From and after the Opening Date, the City, pursuant to the New Concession Agreements, will require 
the Concessionaires to pay to the Trustee, as assignee of the City’s interest therein, the Contingent Fees, if any. In the 
event that the Concessionaires pay Contingent Fees, the amount of the Contingent Fees shall be determined by the City 
in accordance with the procedures for determination of the amount of the Customer Facility Charge as set forth in the 
Indenture and described above, in order produce Revenues in the amount set forth in the third paragraph under “Rate 
Covenant” above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
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Flow of Funds 
 
The following diagram was obtained from Exhibit I-6 of the Report of the Initial Airport Consultant included as 
APPENDIX A to this Official Statement: 

Transfer from Revenue Fund 
 
All Revenues received by the Trustee are to be deposited into the Revenue Fund upon receipt. 
 
On or before the last Business day of each month, commencing March, 2013, the Trustee is required to transfer moneys 
then credited to the Revenue Fund in the following order of priority: 
 

a. First, the Trustee is required to transfer to the Administrative Costs Fund all moneys until 
there shall have been deposited thereto an amount equal to the then budgeted Administrative Costs for such 
Bond Year. Thereafter, no additional transfers to the Administrative Costs Fund may be made during such 
Bond Year unless the City amends the budgeted Administrative Costs for such Bond Year and such 
amendment increases the budgeted Administrative Costs for such Bond Year. In such event, the Trustee is 
required to transfer to the Administrative Costs Fund all moneys until there shall have been deposited thereto 
an amount equal to the increased budgeted Administrative Costs for such Bond Year; 

 
b. Second, the Trustee is required to transfer, after taking into account any amounts 

representing capitalized interest therein, if any, to the Debt Service Fund an amount equal to the Annual Debt 
Service Requirements for such Bond Year; 

 
c. Third, the Trustee is required to transfer to the Debt Service Reserve Fund amounts 

necessary (1) to cause the amount on deposit therein to equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement 
(taking into consideration any related Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy), and (2) to the extent 
applicable, provide for the reimbursement of a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy provider in 
accordance with the terms of a related Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy; 
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d. Fourth, the Trustee is required to transfer to the Debt Service Coverage Fund amounts 
necessary (1) to cause the amount on deposit therein to equal the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement 
(taking into consideration any related Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy) and (2), to the extent 
applicable, provide for the reimbursement of a Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy provider in 
accordance with the terms of the related Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy; and 
 

e. Fifth, the Trustee shall transfer to the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the 
CFC Surplus Fund all remaining moneys. 

 
As defined in the Indenture, the “Annual Debt Service Requirements” for the Series 2013 Bonds in any Bond Year will 
be reduced by the amount of Supplemental Security provided therefor that is on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and 
available to pay debt service for such Bond Year.  In addition, solely for the purposes of determining the Debt Service 
Reserve Fund Requirement, the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement and any coverage requirement for the 
issuance of Additional Bonds, the Annual Debt Service Requirements for the Series 2013 Bonds in any Bond Year will 
be reduced by the amount of Supplemental Security that is scheduled to be transferred to or is on deposit in the Debt 
Service Fund for such Bond Year.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Supplemental Security Fund”. 
 
At the time the Series 2013 Bonds are delivered, no Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy and no Debt Service 
Coverage Fund Surety Policy will be provided. 
 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
The Indenture establishes the Debt Service Reserve Fund, which with respect to each series of Bonds is required to be 
funded in an amount equal to the least of (i) ten percent (10%) of the stated principal amount of such series of Bonds, 
(ii) Maximum Annual Debt Service on such series of Bonds, and (iii) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
average Annual Debt Service Requirements on such series of Bonds (the “Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement”). 
The Indenture allows for the substitution of a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy or the use of such a policy with 
respect to Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds. Amounts credited to the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be used by 
the Trustee to (i) pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any sinking fund requirement and interest on the 
Bonds on the payment date therefore if there is not sufficient money available in the Debt Service Fund for such 
purpose, (ii) reimburse the provider of a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy in accordance with the terms of a 
Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy, and (iii) upon written direction of an Authorized Representative, for the 
optional redemption of any series of Bonds in whole (if permitted under the terms of the Indenture or any Supplemental 
Indenture authorizing Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds), or to make the final payments for the retirement or 
defeasance of Bonds. Each increase in the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, if any, resulting from the issuance 
of Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds shall be funded at the time of and delivery of such series of Additional 
Bonds or Completion Bonds by depositing to the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund from the proceeds of such 
Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds or other lawfully appropriated funds or by acquiring a Debt Service Reserve 
Fund Surety Policy in an amount sufficient to cause the amount credited to the Debt Service Reserve Fund to equal the 
Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement after taking into account the issuance of such Additional Bonds or Completion 
Bonds. The Trustee shall, on an annual basis and prior to the establishment of the Customer Facility Charge for the next 
ensuing Bond Year and soon as practicable after a draw on the Debt Service Reserve Fund, cause the amounts credited 
to the Debt Service Reserve Fund to be evaluated. If the Trustee determines that the amount credited to the Debt 
Service Reserve Fund is at least equal to the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement and that there is no then-
outstanding reimbursement obligation to the provider of a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy, no further deposits 
shall be required to be made. If the Trustee determines that the amount credited to the Debt Service Reserve Fund is 
less than the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement or that there is an outstanding reimbursement obligation to the 
provider of a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy, the Trustee shall promptly resume making deposits in order to 
restore the Debt Service Reserve Fund to the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, or, in the case of an outstanding 
reimbursement obligation under a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy, to provide for such reimbursement in 
accordance with the terms of the Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy.  
 
Debt Service Coverage Fund 
 
The Indenture establishes the Debt Service Coverage Fund, which with respect to each series of Bonds is required to be 
funded in an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Maximum Annual Debt Service on such series of Bonds 
(the “Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement”).  The Indenture allows for the substitution of a Debt Service 
Coverage Fund Surety Policy or the use of such a policy with respect to Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds.  
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Amounts credited to the Debt Service Coverage Fund shall be used by the Trustee to (i) pay the principal of, redemption 
premium, if any, and any sinking fund requirement and interest on the Bonds on the payment date therefor if there is 
not sufficient money available in the Debt Service Fund and the Debt Service Reserve Fund for such purpose, (ii) 
reimburse the provider of any Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy in accordance with the terms of any Debt 
Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy, and (iii) upon written direction of an Authorized Representative, for the optional 
redemption of any series of Bonds in whole (if permitted under the terms of the Indenture or any Supplemental 
Indenture authorizing Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds), or to make the final payments for the retirement or 
defeasance of any Bond.  Each increase in the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement, if any, resulting from the 
issuance of Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds shall be funded at the time of issuance and delivery of such series of 
Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds by depositing to the credit of the Debt Service Coverage Fund from the 
proceeds of such Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds or other lawfully appropriated funds or by acquiring a Debt 
Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy in an amount sufficient to cause the amount credited to the Debt Service Coverage 
Fund to equal the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement after taking into account the issuance of such Additional 
Bonds or Completion Bonds. The Trustee shall, on an annual basis and prior to the establishment of the Customer 
Facility Charge for the next ensuing Bond Year and as soon as reasonable practicable after a draw on the Debt Service 
Coverage Fund, cause the amounts credited to the Debt Service Coverage Fund to be evaluated. If the Trustee 
determines that the amounts credited to the Debt Service Coverage Fund are at least equal to the Debt Service Coverage 
Fund Requirement and that there is no then-outstanding reimbursement obligation to the provider of a Debt Service 
Coverage Fund Surety Policy, no further deposits shall be made. If the Trustee determines that the amount credited to 
the Debt Service Coverage Fund is less than the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement or that there is a then-
outstanding reimbursement obligation to the provider of a Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy, the Trustee shall 
promptly resume making deposits in order to restore the Debt Service Coverage Fund to the Debt Service Coverage 
Fund Requirement or, in the case of an outstanding reimbursement obligation under a Debt Service Coverage Fund 
Surety Policy, to provide for such reimbursement in accordance with the terms of such Debt Service Coverage Fund 
Surety Policy. 
 
CFC Surplus Fund 
 
Within the CFC Surplus Fund, the City has established the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account and the CFC 
Surplus Residual Account.  Moneys credited to the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account shall be disbursed by 
the Trustee to pay the costs identified in, or to transfer to the Repair and Replacement Fund, to the RAC O&M and 
Rent Reserve Fund and to the CFC Surplus Residual Account pursuant to, a disbursement request submitted to the 
Trustee by an Authorized Representative.  The City is obligated under the terms of the Indenture to submit a 
disbursement request to the Trustee for the disbursement of moneys from the CFC Surplus Fund for the costs, at the 
times, in the amounts and in the manner set forth in the New Concession Agreements. 
 
Pursuant to the terms of the New Concession Agreements, amounts credited to the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement 
Account of the CFC Surplus Fund shall be used to pay the following in such order of priority: 
 

(a) For the period beginning on the Effective Date of New Concession Agreements and ending on September 
30, 2013, and for each Fiscal Year thereafter until the Opening Date, to the City a total amount of 
$913,000 each Fiscal Year, with such amount to be prorated for any partial Fiscal Year in the manner 
determined by the City; 

 
(b) Upon the Opening Date, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund an amount up to $2,100,000; 

 
(c) Within six (6) months from the Opening Date, to the Master Lessee up to $6,000,000 to be used by the 

Master Lessee to reimburse the Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees 
prior to the date of reimbursement as long as, after making such payment, sufficient funds remain in the 
CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund to pay the amount reasonably 
estimated by the City to be necessary to pay all amounts to be paid under paragraph (d) below (excluding 
any amounts to be paid under paragraph (d)(vii) below) for such Fiscal Year and to provide for a minimum 
of $1,000,000 to remain in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund after 
giving effect to the estimated payments to be made under paragraph (d), as described below; 

 
(d) Beginning on the Opening Date and ending in the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2018, the CFC 

Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund shall be used to pay the following in 
such order of priority: 
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(i) Annually, to reimburse the Concessionaires for any Contingent Fees paid prior to the date of 
reimbursement; 

 
(ii) Annually, to the City a total of $470,000, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 

anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index, with such amount for the Fiscal Year in which the Opening Date occurs to be prorated 
in the manner determined by the City; 

 
(iii) Annually, to each of the City and the Master Lessee, respectively, on a one-for-one (1:1 or equally 

pro-rata) basis, an amount up to $350,000, with such amount to be increased two percent (2%) 
annually each Fiscal Year (with such increase to begin with the second full Fiscal Year following the 
Opening Date) and with such amount for the Fiscal Year in which the Opening Date occurs to be 
prorated in the manner determined by the City, for the following purposes: 

 
(A) to the City to reimburse the City for operation and maintenance costs of the Commercial Parking 

Facility and related improvements paid by the City prior to the date of reimbursement; and 
 
(B) to the Master Lessee to reimburse the Master Lessee for O&M Costs paid by the Master Lessee 

prior to the date of reimbursement. 
 

(iv) Annually, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, as needed to restore the balance in such fund to 
$2,100,000; 

 
(v) Annually, to the Master Lessee the amount necessary to reimburse the Master Lessee for any 

remaining O&M Costs approved by the City and paid by the Master Lessee prior to the date of 
reimbursement and not previously reimbursed by New Customer Facility Charge funds or reimbursed 
or paid from the Repair and Replacement Fund; 

 
(vi) Annually, to the Master Lessee an amount up to $900,000 to reimburse the Master Lessee for Base 

Rent paid prior to the date of reimbursement, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 
anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index; and 

 
(vii) To the Master Lessee the remaining balance, if any, to be used by the Master Lessee to reimburse the 

Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees, not previously reimbursed by 
New Customer Facility Charge funds, and not exceeding a total reimbursement of $6,000,000 total for 
Initial Tenant Improvements, so long as a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus 
Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, after giving effect to the payments made 
under this paragraph (vii). 

 
(e) Beginning in the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2019, and for each Fiscal Year thereafter until the 

Bonds are no longer outstanding, the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus 
Fund shall be used to pay the following in the following order of priority: 

 
(i) Annually, $750,000 to the Repair and Replacement Fund, with such amount to be adjusted every year 

as determined by the City in its sole and absolute discretion; 
 
(ii) Annually, to reimburse the Concessionaires for any Contingent Fees paid prior to the date of 

reimbursement; 
 

(iii) Annually, to the City a total of $470,000, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 
anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index; 
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(iv) Annually, to each of the City and the Master Lessee, respectively, on a one-for-one (1:1 or equally 
pro-rata) basis, an amount up to the amount set forth in paragraph (a)(iv) above (after giving effect to 
each annual increase as specified therein), with such amount to be increased two percent (2%) 
annually each Fiscal Year, for the following purposes: 

 
(A) to the City to reimburse the City for operation and maintenance costs of the Commercial Parking 

Facility and related improvements paid by the City prior to the date of reimbursement; and 
 
(B) to the Master Lessee to reimburse the Master Lessee for O&M Costs paid by the Master Lessee 

prior to the date of reimbursement. 
 

(v) Annually, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, as needed to restore the balance in such fund to 
$2,100,000; 

 
(vi) Annually, to the Master Lessee the amount necessary to reimburse the Master Lessee for any 

remaining O&M Costs approved by the City and paid by the Master Lessee prior to the date of 
reimbursement and not previously reimbursed by New Customer Facility Charge funds or reimbursed 
or paid from the Repair and Replacement Fund; 

 
(vii) Annually, to the Master Lessee an amount up to $900,000 to reimburse the Master Lessee for Base 

Rent paid prior to the date of reimbursement, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 
anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index; and 

 
(viii) To the Master Lessee the remaining balance, if any, to be used by the Master Lessee to reimburse the 

Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees, not previously reimbursed by 
New Customer Facility Charge funds, and not exceeding a total reimbursement of $6,000,000 total for 
Initial Tenant Improvements, so long as a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus 
Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, after giving effect to the payments made 
under this paragraph (viii). 

 
Pursuant to the terms of the New Concession Agreements, (i) the City is obligated each year to direct the Trustee to 
transfer, from the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account to the CFC Residual Account, the excess amount that 
remains on deposit in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account, if any, after all required disbursements are made 
therefrom pursuant to the terms of the New Concession Agreements, and (ii) amounts on deposit in the CFC Residual 
Account shall be used to pay the costs identified in paragraphs (a) through (e) above in the event there are insufficient 
moneys in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account to pay such amounts in full.  Pursuant to the terms of the 
Indenture and the New Concession Agreements, moneys on deposit in the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC 
Surplus Fund may also be used at the discretion of the City to (i) pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and 
any sinking fund requirement and interest on the Bonds on the payment date therefor, (ii) restore any deficiency in the 
Debt Service Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund, the Debt Service Coverage Fund or the Repair and Replacement 
Fund, (iii) purchase, defease or retire Bonds; provided, that the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service 
Coverage Fund are fully funded; (iv) make final payments for the retirement or defeasance of Bonds; (v) expand, repair 
or improve the Joint Use Facility or the CONRAC Site; and (vi) expand, repair or improve, or pay any other costs of, 
rental car facilities, including any costs associated with the relocation of rental car facilities. 
 
See “APPENDIX C - EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE” and “APPENDIX D – 
EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE NEW CONCESSION AGREEMENTS.” 
 
Enforcement of Agreements 
 
In the Indenture, the City covenants to take all actions required on its part to keep the Agreements in effect in 
accordance with their terms and will take all reasonable actions to enforce compliance by the Concessionaires with the 
Agreements, including specifically seeking specific performance by each of the Concessionaires of their respective 
obligations to charge, collect, and pay the Customer Facility Charges and the Contingent Fees, if any, to the Trustee, 
pursuant to the terms of the Agreements, and to pay the Prior Facility Rentals to the Trustee pursuant to the Prior 
Concession Agreements. 
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Additional Covenants 
 
In the Indenture, the City covenants that until the Opening Date, to the extent that any Prior Facility Premises are relet 
to a rental car concession operator, the lease or concession agreement between the City and the rental car concession 
operator will contain provisions relating to Prior Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees substantially identical 
to those contained in the Prior Concession Agreements. 
 
The City further covenants in the Indenture that from and after the Opening Date until the Bonds are no longer 
Outstanding, the City will maintain concession agreements in effect between the City and rental car concession operators 
containing provisions relating to customer facility charges and additional fees substantially identical to those provisions 
relating to New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees, respectively, as contained in the New Concession 
Agreements.  Any such customer facility charges and additional fees shall constitute New Customer Facility Charges and 
Contingent Fees, respectively, for all purposes of the Indenture.   
 
Additional Bonds and Completion Bonds 
 
Additional Bonds for Refunding Purposes.  The City may issue one or more series of Additional Bonds payable from and 
secured by the Revenues on a parity with the Bonds for the purpose of refunding all or a portion of previously issued 
and then outstanding Bonds, provided, however, that if less than all Outstanding Bonds are refunded, no such 
Additional Bonds may be issued unless: 
 

1. An Authorized Representative of the City certifies that, upon the issuance of such Additional Bonds, 
the City will not be in default under any term or provision of any Bonds then Outstanding or any ordinance pursuant to 
which any of such Bonds were issued; 
 

2. The Trustee certifies that, upon the issuance of such Additional Bonds, the Debt Service Reserve 
Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund will contain the applicable Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement and the 
Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement, after giving effect to the issuance of such Additional Bonds; 

 
3. Provision is made in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the Additional Bonds for (A) any 

additional payments to the Debt Service Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund sufficient to provide for any 
principal and interest payments resulting from the issuance of the Additional Bonds and (B) satisfying the Debt Service 
Reserve Fund Requirement and the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement by no later than the date required by the 
Indenture or any indenture authorizing Additional Bonds; and 

 
4. The City shall provide a certificate of an Authorized Representative meeting the requirements 

described under “–Additional Bonds for Rental Car Facilities” below; provided, that such certificate shall give effect to 
the Annual Debt Service Requirements of the proposed Additional Bonds to be issued for refunding purposes (and shall 
not give effect to the Annual Debt Service Requirements of Outstanding Bonds being refunded following their 
cancellation or provision being made for their payment); provided, further, however, that no such certificate shall be 
required for the issuance of any series of Additional Bonds for refunding purposes that will have the result of reducing 
the aggregate debt service on Outstanding Bonds. 
 
Additional Bonds for Rental Car Facilities.  The City may issue Additional Bonds payable from and secured by the Revenues 
on a parity with the Bonds for the purpose of financing the costs of expanding, repairing or improving the Joint Use 
Facility or the CONRAC Site, or the costs of any other rental car facilities, including any costs associated with the 
relocation of rental car facilities.  The City must provide, in addition to all of the applicable certifications described 
above for the issuance of Additional Bonds for refunding purposes, a certificate of an Authorized Representative to the 
effect that, according to the books and records of the City, the Revenues for the last completed Bond Year, or for twelve 
consecutive months out of the eighteen months immediately preceding the month the Supplemental Indenture 
authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds is executed and delivered, are at least equal to 1.25 times the average 
Annual Debt Service Requirements for all Outstanding Bonds after giving effect to the issuance of such Additional 
Bonds. 
 
In lieu of the certificate described in the preceding paragraph, the City may provide a written report of the Airport 
Consultant setting forth projections which indicate that the estimated Revenues for each of the three (3) consecutive 
Bond Years beginning in the earlier of (1) the first Bond Year following the estimated date of completion and initial use 
of all revenue producing facilities to be financed with Additional Bonds, based upon a certified written completion date 
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by the consulting engineer appointed by the City for such facility or facilities, or (2) the first Bond Year in which the City 
will have scheduled payments of interest on or principal of the Additional Bonds to be issued for the payment of which 
provision has not been made as indicated in the report of such Airport Consultant from proceeds of such Additional 
Bonds, investment income therefrom or from other sources (other than Revenues), are equal to at least equal to 125% 
of the Annual Debt Service Requirements on all Outstanding Bonds scheduled to occur during each such respective 
Bond Year after taking into consideration the additional Annual Debt Service Requirements for the Additional Bonds to 
be issued. 
 
Completion Bonds. In addition to the issuance of Additional Bonds, the City may issue one or more series of Completion 
Bonds payable from and secured by the Revenues on a parity with the Bonds, in the principal amount not exceeding ten 
percent (l0%) of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds initially issued to finance the Project to pay for the cost of 
completing any portion of the Project and for which Bonds have been issued. Prior to the issuance of any series of 
Completion Bonds, in addition to all of the applicable certificates described above (other than the certificate described in 
paragraph 4 under “–Additional Bonds for Refunding Purposes”), the City must provide a certificate of an Authorized 
Representative: 
 

(i) stating that all amounts allocated to pay Costs of the Project, from the proceeds of the most 
recent series of Bonds issued in connection with the Project for which the Completion Bonds are being issued 
were used or are still available to be used to pay Costs of the Project; 

 
(ii) containing a calculation of the amount by which the aggregate Costs of the Project exceeds 

the sum of the Costs of the Project paid to such date plus the moneys available at such date within the 
Construction Fund or other like fund or account applicable to the Project plus any other moneys which the 
City has determined to be available to pay such costs in any other fund; and 

 
(iii) certifying that the issuance of the Completion Bonds is necessary to provide funds for the 

completion of the Project. 
 

Events of Default 
 
Any one or more of the following events shall constitute “Events of Default” under the Indenture: 

(i) failure to pay within two (2) Business Days of when due, at maturity or upon redemption, 
the principal of, or redemption premium, if any, on any Bond; 

 
(ii) failure to pay within two (2) Business Days of when due the interest on any Bond; or 

 
(iii) a default in the performance or observance of any other of the covenants, agreements or 
conditions on the part of the City in the Indenture and the continuance thereof for a period of sixty 
(60) days after written notice thereof is given to the City by the Trustee, provided, however, that no 
Event of Default shall be deemed to have occurred if the City is diligently proceeding to cure or 
correct such default. 

 
Action by Trustee 
 
Upon the happening of any Event of Default, the Trustee may, in its discretion, or, upon the written request of Owners 
of not less than a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, and upon being indemnified to the 
satisfaction of the Trustee, shall take such appropriate action by judicial proceedings or otherwise to cure the Event of 
Default and/or to require the City or the Concessionaires to carry out its or their covenants and obligations under the 
Indenture and with respect to the Agreements, including, but without limitation, the filing of actions for specific 
performance and mandamus proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction, against the City and/or a 
Concessionaire, and to obtain judgments against a Concessionaire for any Customer Facility Charges, Prior Facility 
Rentals and Contingent Fees due but unpaid pursuant to the Agreements, as applicable, or for any other amounts due 
under the Indenture, under the Bonds or under the Agreements, and interest on overdue payments of the principal of, 
redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, as further provided in the Indenture. 
 



 21  

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 
 
The proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds, together with other lawfully available funds of the City, will be applied 
approximately as follows:  
 

Sources:   
 Par Amount of Series 2013 Bonds  $143,770,000.00 
 Original Issue Discount  (2,071,634.75) 
 City Contribution (1)      39,529,624.00 
  Total Sources of Funds  $181,227,989.25 
   
Uses:   
 Construction Fund  $148,902,118.49 
 Debt Service Reserve Fund  13,361,512.50 
 Debt Service Coverage Fund  3,340,378.13 
 Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account  10,000,000.00 
 Administrative Costs Fund  50,000.00 
 Repair and Replacement Fund  3,000,000.00 
 Cost of Issuance (2)        2,573,980.13 
  Total Uses of Funds  $181,227.989.25 

____________________ 
(1) Represents Prior Customer Facility Charges and other lawfully available funds of the City.  Any amounts in excess 
of $39,529,624.00 representing Prior Customer Facility Charges and other lawfully available funds of the City that the 
City transfers to the Trustee on the date of delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds will be deposited to the credit of the 
Revenue Fund held by the Trustee under the Indenture. 
(2) Cost of Issuance includes underwriter's discount, and the fees and expenses of the Initial Airport Consultant, 
financial advisor, bond counsel, etc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
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ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Annual debt service requirements for the Series 2013 Bonds are as follows: 
 

Bond Year 
Ending 

November 15 Principal Interest 
Total Debt 

Service 

Less:  Series 2013 
Supplemental Security 
Account Transfers (1) 

Annual Debt 
Service 

Requirements 
2013  $5,827,695 $  5,827,695 ($   581,401) $  5,246,294 
2014  7,946,857 7,946,857 (     849,499)     7,097,358 
2015  7,946,857 7,946,857 (     366,742)     7,580,115 
2016  7,946,857 7,946,857 (     471,969)     7,474,888 
2017 $  1,260,000 7,946,857 9,206,857 (  1,592,951)     7,613,906 
2018 1,450,000 7,898,511 9,348,511 (  1,210,665)     8,137,846 
2019 1,645,000 7,842,874 9,487,874 (  1,200,934)     8,286,940 
2020 1,850,000 7,779,756 9,629,756 (  1,192,567)     8,437,189 
2021 2,065,000 7,708,771 9,773,771 (     753,879)     9,019,892 
2022 2,285,000 7,629,537 9,914,537 (     732,713)     9,181,824 
2023 2,530,000 7,541,862 10,071,862 (  1,046,680)     9,025,182 
2024 2,815,000 7,403,724 10,218,724    10,218,724 
2025 3,125,000 7,250,025 10,375,025    10,375,025 
2026 3,455,000 7,079,400 10,534,400    10,534,400 
2027 3,795,000 6,890,757 10,685,757    10,685,757 
2028 4,165,000 6,683,550 10,848,550    10,848,550 
2029 4,555,000 6,456,141 11,011,141    11,011,141 
2030 4,970,000 6,207,438 11,177,438    11,177,438 
2031 5,410,000 5,936,076 11,346,076    11,346,076 
2032 5,870,000 5,640,690 11,510,690    11,510,690 
2033 6,370,000 5,320,188 11,690,188    11,690,188 
2034 6,910,000 4,953,913 11,863,913    11,863,913 
2035 7,480,000 4,556,588 12,036,588    12,036,588 
2036 8,095,000 4,126,488 12,221,488    12,221,488 
2037 8,740,000 3,661,025 12,401,025    12,401,025 
2038 9,435,000 3,158,475 12,593,475    12,593,475 
2039 10,160,000 2,615,963 12,775,963    12,775,963 
2040 10,935,000 2,031,763 12,966,763    12,966,763 
2041 11,765,000 1,403,000 13,168,000    13,168,000 
2042 12,635,000 726,513 13,361,513    13,361,513 

____________________ 
(1) It is anticipated, but the City makes no assurances, that in each Bond Year through the Bond Year ending 
November 15, 2023, the amounts on deposit in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account, when combined with 
projected Customer Facility Charges, will result in moneys at least equal to 1.40 times the Annual Debt Service 
Requirement on the Series 2013 Bonds being available to pay debt service in each such Bond Year.  See Table 6.6 in 
APPENDIX A herein.  The City has covenanted in the Indenture to set Customer Facility Charges in an amount 
reasonably anticipated to produce Revenues at least equal to the sum of (A) the Administrative Costs for such Bond 
Year (B) 1.25 times the Annual Debt Service Requirements for such Bond Year and (C) amounts sufficient to restore 
any deficiencies in the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund.  See “SECURITY FOR THE 
SERIES 2013 BONDS – Supplemental Security Fund” and “- Rate Covenant”. 
 

THE CONCESSION AGREEMENTS 
 
The City has previously entered into, and there is currently in effect, Prior Concession Agreements with the 
Concessionaires (see “INTRODUCTION – The Concessionaires”), which provide for the lease, operation, maintenance 
and use of the Prior Facility for the purpose of conducting rental car operations.  Pursuant to the terms of the New 
Concession Agreements, (i) the Concessionaires have agreed to remit the Prior Customer Facility Charges required to be 
charged and collected, and the Prior Facility Rentals that are required to be paid, under the Prior Concession 
Agreements directly to the Trustee, with the provisions of the New Concession Agreement relating to the New 
Customer Facility Charges applying fully to the Prior Customer Facility Charges, and (ii) unless terminated earlier, the 
Prior Concession Agreements will terminate on the Opening Date of the CONRAC.  Currently, four Concessionaires 
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operating under nine national brands provide rental car services at the Prior Facility. 
 
All Concessionaires operating rental car concessions at the Prior Facility have worked with Airport management for the 
development of the Joint Use Facility, and will execute and deliver, on or prior to the date of delivery of the Series 2013 
Bonds, New Concession Agreements and Sublease Agreements, giving them the right and obligation to occupy and 
operate rental car concessions in the CONRAC.  Under the Master Lease, the City has reserved the right to enter into 
New Concession Agreements with up to two additional “New Entrant” rental car companies to operate in the 
CONRAC in each of the first and second ten years of the Master Lease term.  The term of each New Concession 
Agreement shall commence on the Opening Date and, unless earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions of the New 
Concession Agreement, shall extend for an initial period of eleven (11) Concession Agreement Years.  Under the terms 
of the New Concession Agreements, the City, in its sole discretion, may agree to extend the term for up to two 
additional five-year terms. 
 
Each Concessionaire is obligated collect the Customer Facility Charge in accordance with the terms the New Concession 
Agreements and remit such amounts collected to the Trustee, as the assignee of the City, for deposit in the Revenue 
Fund established in accordance with, and for the purposes specified in, the Indenture, including without limitation, 
payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, including the Series 2013 Bonds.  The 
Concessionaires shall remit the Customer Facility Charges monthly to the Trustee on or before the 20th day of each 
month for the preceding calendar month of operations.  The Customer Facility Charge shall be the amount determined 
by the Aviation Director for all rental car companies doing business on the Airport and occupying the CONRAC.  Each 
Concessionaire shall charge and collect Customer Facility Charges from all rental car customers, without exception.  
Each Concessionaire shall charge and collect Customer Facility Charges from customers receiving complimentary or 
discounted car rental under the Concessionaire’s bona fide marketing plans, customers whose rentals are tax exempt, 
regardless of whether customer was an airline passenger to or from the Airport, and regardless of whether the rental 
reservation or contract was made by phone, internet, in person, or in any other manner or from any other location. 
 
For a further description of the New Concession Agreements, see “APPENDIX D - EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN 
PROVISIONS OF THE NEW CONCESSION AGREEMENTS”. 
 

THE CONCESSIONAIRES 
 
The following table sets forth the Concessionaires, the rental car brand or brands that each operates, and its Fiscal Year 
2001 through 2012 market shares, based on the gross revenue at the Airport: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
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(Fiscal Years Ended September 30)

CONCESSIONAIRE/BRAND 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2/

Enterprise Holdings, Inc 4.7% 6.8% 8.0% 9.6% 10.6% 10.7% 11.2% 11.5% 14.1% 13.1% 13.7% 14.2%
Enterprise Rent-A-Car 4.7% 6.8% 8.0% 9.6% 10.6% 10.7% 11.2% 11.5% 14.1% 13.1% 13.7% 14.2%

Vanguard Car Rental 19.8% 17.3% 15.7% 14.7% 15.8% 16.7% 15.6% 17.4% 18.5% 18.3% 19.6% 18.9%
Alamo Rent a Car / National Car Rental 19.8% 17.3% 15.7% 14.7% 15.8% 16.7% 15.6% 17.4% 18.5% 18.3% 19.6% 18.9%

Avis/Budget Rent a Car LLC 33.6% 31.1% 30.7% 28.6% 27.6% 29.2% 29.2% 29.3% 28.8% 26.3% 26.4% 25.9%
Avis Rent a Car 27.2% 25.0% 25.4% 23.6% 22.9% 22.5% 22.0% 21.2% 19.9% 18.7% 18.4% 17.3%
Budget Rent a Car 6.3% 6.0% 5.3% 5.1% 4.7% 6.6% 7.2% 8.1% 8.9% 7.7% 8.0% 8.6%

Hertz Corporation 30.9% 31.2% 31.0% 34.8% 34.4% 32.1% 33.3% 29.6% 28.6% 28.6% 26.8% 27.4%
Hertz Car Rental 30.9% 31.2% 31.0% 34.8% 34.4% 32.1% 33.3% 29.6% 28.6% 28.6% 26.8% 27.4%

Simply Wheelz Corporation 3.7% 4.3% 5.4% 5.4% 5.1% 5.0% 4.3% 5.4% 1.1% 3.9% 4.2% 3.7%
Advantage Rent a Car 3.7% 4.3% 5.4% 5.4% 5.1% 5.0% 4.3% 5.4% 1.1% 3.9% 4.2% 3.7%

Clearwater Transportation, LLC 6.7% 8.4% 8.6% 6.7% 6.3% 5.7% 5.4% 5.7% 7.0% 7.1% 6.7% 7.2%
Dollar Rent a Car 4.4% 4.9% 4.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.0% 2.9% 3.3% 4.2% 4.1% 3.9% 4.0%
Thrifty Rent a Car 2.3% 3.5% 4.4% 3.5% 3.1% 2.7% 2.4% 2.5% 2.8% 3.0% 2.9% 3.2%

Texas Rent-a-Car, LLC 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.6% 1.1% 1.1% 2.0% 2.7% 2.5% 2.6%
Ace Rent a Car 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.6% 1.1% 1.1% 2.0% 2.7% 2.5% 2.6%

Longhorn Rent a Car 1/ 0.2% 0.3% 0.1%

NOTE:

SOURCE:     City of Austin - Aviation Department, November 2012

PREPARED BY:     Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012    

1/  Longhorn Rent a Car ceased operation at the Airport during Fiscal Year 2003.

2/  Unaudited
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In FY 2012, Hertz Corporation had a market share of 27.4% and was the largest brand by gross revenue, followed by 
Alamo/National at 18.9%, Avis at 17.3% and Enterprise at 14.2%. 
 
On August 26, 2012, Hertz Global Holdings and Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group (DTAG) announced that they had 
agreed to the purchase of DTAG by Hertz.  The purchase price agreed to was $2.3 billion.  This transaction closed on 
November 20, 2012.  Separately, as part of obtaining approval from the Federal Trade Commission for the purchase of 
DTAG, Hertz announced that it had agreed to sell Advantage Rent a Car to Franchise Services of North America, Inc. 
and Macquarie Capital.  Franchise Services owns and primarily licenses the U-Save car rental brand.  This transaction 
closed in December 2012.  At the Airport, the Dollar and Thrifty Rent a Car brands are operated by Clearwater 
Transportation, LLC under a franchise agreement.  The purchase of DTAG by Hertz has not affected this franchise 
agreement. 
 
Under the Master Lease, the City has reserved the right to enter into New Concession Agreements with up to two 
additional “New Entrant” rental car companies to operate in the CONRAC in each of the first and second ten years of 
the Master Lease. 
 
For a further description of each of the Concessionaires, the rental car brand or brands that each operates, historical 
market shares of each concession at the Airport, as well as a discussion of the rental car industry and market, both 
nationally and at the Airport, see Chapter 5 of APPENDIX A. 
 

REPORT OF THE AIRPORT CONSULTANT 
 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc., Chicago, Illinois (the “Initial Airport Consultant”), prepared the Report of the Airport 
Consultant (the “Report”) included as APPENDIX A to this Official Statement. References made herein to the Report 
are made to the entire Report, which contains material information, findings, assumptions and conclusions concerning 
the Airport and the Project.  The Report should be read in its entirety. 
 
The Report is limited in scope; it evaluates the Customer Facility Charges necessary to pay debt requirements and 
coverage on the Series 2013 Bonds during the ten year period commencing in Fiscal Year 2013 and sets the assumptions 
upon which the forecasts are based. The financial forecasts are based on certain assumptions that were provided, or 
reviewed and agreed to, by the Airport System management. In the opinion of the Initial Airport Consultant, these 
assumptions provide a reasonable basis for the forecasts. Key factors and assumptions include (i) the completion of 
construction of the Project would be and will allow for opening by September 1, 2015, (ii) actual costs to develop the 
Project will be less than or equal to the estimates shown in the Report, (iii) rental car transactions and contract-days will 
occur at or above the projected levels shown in the Report during the period, which assumes that no material 
competition to on-Airport rental car companies would be provided by off-Airport rental car companies, and (iv) the City 
will  maintain the Customer Facility Charges at the projected levels shown in the Report. However, any projection is 
subject to uncertainties. Inevitably, some will not be realized, and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur. 
The actual results achieved during the projection period will vary from the projections, and the variations may be 
material. The Report projects annually the number of contract days and the required Customer Facility Charge 
collections, which range from 1.87 million to 2.21 million contract days and Customer Facility Charges collections of 
$11.1 million to $15.2 million. 
 
The Report summarizes the flow of funds under the Indenture, as reflected in the chart set forth under “SECURITY 
FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Flow of Funds”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
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FISCAL DEPLANED O&D % %

YEAR PASSENGERS ORIGIN ORIG. DESTINATION DEST.

2007 3,943,820                  2,118,335         53.7% 1,825,485           46.3%

2008 4,161,800                  2,276,101         54.7% 1,885,699           45.3%

2009 3,831,440                  2,111,735         55.1% 1,719,705           44.9%

2010 3,940,690                  2,153,989         54.7% 1,786,701           45.3%

2011 4,190,450                  2,282,581         54.5% 1,907,869           45.5%

2012 1/ 4,324,775                  2,355,749         54.5% 1,969,026           45.5%

Projected

2013 4,424,245                  2,409,931         54.5% 2,014,314           45.5%

2014 4,519,606                  2,465,500         54.6% 2,054,106           45.4%

2015 4,616,152                  2,522,480         54.6% 2,093,672           45.4%

2016 4,714,555                  2,581,171         54.7% 2,133,384           45.3%

2017 4,814,845                  2,641,411         54.9% 2,173,434           45.1%

2018 4,916,815                  2,703,001         55.0% 2,213,814           45.0%

2019 5,020,480                  2,765,745         55.1% 2,254,735           44.9%

2020 5,125,857                  2,829,883         55.2% 2,295,974           44.8%

2021 5,232,960                  2,895,440         55.3% 2,337,520           44.7%

2022 5,341,805                  2,961,971         55.4% 2,379,834           44.6%

Compound Annual 
Growth Rates:

2011-2012 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%

2012-2013 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%

2012-2017 2.2% 2.3% 2.0%

2017-2022 2.1% 2.3% 1.8%

2012-2022 2.1% 2.3% 1.9%

NOTES:

Assumes deplaned O&D passengers remain approximately 93 percent of total deplaned passengers.

1/ Estimated based on FY 2011 O&D percentage applied to FY 2012 actual unaudited deplaned passengers.

PREPARED BY:    Ricondo & Associates November 2012

DEPLANED O&D PASSENGERS

SOURCE:      City of Austin-Aviation Department (Historical); US DOT Origination & Destination Survey of Airline 
Passenger Traffic (Historical) accessed through Diio, and Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (Projections)

Chapter 4 of the Report projects deplaned origination and destination (“O&D”) passenger activity at the Airport for 
fiscal years 2013 through 2022, as set forth below: 
 

Deplaned Passenger Projections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Report describes key factors that will affect future airline traffic, and contains certain background assumptions and 
key rationales for the analysis.  As further described in Appendix A, the Initial Airport Consultant is projecting that 
deplaned origination and destination passenger activity at the Airport will increase at a compound annual growth rate of 
approximately 2.1% for Fiscal Year 2013 through 2022. 
 
As summarized in the following table, in the Report the Initial Airport Consultant forecasts that revenues from 
Customer Facility Charges will be sufficient to meet the rate covenant of the Indenture, as described above under 
“SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Rate Covenant.”  It is expected that actual results will differ from the 
projected Customer Facility Charges and projected debt service coverage set forth in the following table will differ from 
the actual results.  See Chapter 6 of the Report included as APPENDIX A.  Also see “ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE 
REQUIREMENTS.” 
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Projected CFC Revenues and Coverage 
 
(For Fiscal Years Ending September 30)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Revenue

CFC collections 1/ [A] 8,348,873$                11,351,737$             12,153,775$             12,384,300$             12,616,781$             13,488,613$             13,737,926$             13,989,207$             14,958,789$             15,229,580$             

Prior Facility Rentals /2 [B] 364,501                        486,002                        445,502                        -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

Contingent Fees [C] -                                    

Interest revenue [D] -                                    -                                    7,555                              90,666                           90,666                           90,666                           90,666                           90,666                           90,666                           90,666                           

Total Revenue [E] = [A] + [B] + [C]+ [D] 8,713,375$                11,837,739$             12,606,832$             12,474,966$             12,707,447$             13,579,279$             13,828,592$             14,079,872$             15,049,455$             15,320,246$             

Less: Administrative Costs [F] -                                    50,000                           51,500                           53,045                           54,636                           56,275                           57,964                           59,703                           61,494                           63,339                           

Revenues Available for Debt Service [G] = [E] - [F] 8,713,375$                11,787,739$             12,555,332$             12,421,921$             12,652,811$             13,523,003$             13,770,628$             14,020,170$             14,987,961$             15,256,907$             

Series 2013 Debt Service Net of 
Supplemental Security Account Transfer [H] 6,179,699                   8,360,099                   8,904,491                   8,809,873                   8,973,625                   9,590,782                   9,766,403                   9,943,383                   10,629,760                10,820,502                

Debt Service Coverage - Rate Covenant [I] = [G] / [H] 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 1.41                                 

Total Resources to Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage Fund [J] 3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                3,782,649$                

Total Resources [K] = [G]+[J] 12,496,024$             15,570,388$             16,337,981$             16,204,569$             16,435,459$             17,305,652$             17,553,277$             17,802,818$             18,770,610$             19,039,556$             

Total Resources to Debt Service [L] = [K] / [H] 2.02                                 1.86                                 1.83                                 1.84                                 1.83                                 1.80                                 1.80                                 1.79                                 1.77                                 1.76                                 

NOTES:

SOURCE:     Public Financial Management, January 4, 2013; Ricondo & Associates, Inc., January 2013

PREPARED BY:     Ricondo & Associates, Inc., January 2013

PROJECTED

1/  FY 2013 reflects that only CFC Collections for the period January 1, 2013 - September 30, 2013 are available for the payment of debt service which represents a partial year.

2/ Prior Facility Rentals are projected to be collected from Concessionaires until Opening Date of CONRAC Facility; assumed to be September 1, 2015.
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As noted in the Report, any projection is subject to uncertainties.  Inevitably, some assumptions used to develop the 
projections will not be realized and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur.  Therefore, there are likely to be 
differences between projected and actual results, and those differences may be material.  Specifically, to the extent the 
actual interest rates on the Series 2013 Bonds are different from those rates assumed in the Report, the amount of the 
actual Customer Facility Charges established by the City is likely to vary from the Customer Facility Charges assumed in 
the Report.  See “CERTAIN INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS”. 
 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc., is a full-service aviation consulting company headquartered in Chicago, Illinois, with offices 
in Cincinnati, Ohio, Denver, Colorado, Miami and Orlando, Florida, Phoenix, Arizona, San Antonio, Texas, Northern 
and Southern California, and the Washington, D.C. area. 
 

THE AIRPORT SYSTEM 
 
The following information contains a general, limited description of the City’s Airport System, its passenger, as opposed 
to air cargo, operations and its management. The properties forming a part of the Airport and the general or other 
special revenues of the Airport System have not been pledged as security for the payment of debt service on the Series 
2013 Bonds, and no mortgage or security interest has been granted or lien created thereon for the benefit of the Series 
2013 Bonds. The Series 2013 Bonds are not general obligations of the City and the covenants and representations 
contained in the Indenture do not constitute a personal or pecuniary liability or charge against the general credit of the 
City, the Airport System or the Concessionaires. The State, the City, the Airport System and any other political 
subdivision of the State and their respective officers, agents and employees shall never be liable in any manner for the 
payment of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
General 
 
The Airport System is comprised of airport, heliport and aviation facilities or any interest therein owned, operated or 
controlled in whole or in part by the City and includes the Airport (also referred to herein as “ABIA”), but expressly 
excludes any heliport or heliports operated by City Departments other than the Aviation Department.  ABIA is classified 
by the Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) as a medium hub airport.  According to Airports Council International, 
ABIA is the 39th largest airport in the United States based on calendar year 2011 total passengers. 
 
The Airport’s Five Year Capital Improvement Program beginning FY 2013, totaling $134,874,000, is funded primarily 
from funds expected to be obtained from the issuance of general airport revenue obligations (50-60%), anticipated FAA 
and Transportation Security Administration grant funding (25%) and the balance to be funded from cash by Capital 
Fund contributions.  The projects for the five year program fall into three categories:  Airfield/Apron - $18,674,000; 
Terminal - $83,500,000; and Parking and Roadways - $32,700,000. 
 
The Department of Aviation has entered into use and lease agreements with the eight major airlines serving ABIA.  The 
current agreements were effective October 1, 2009 and extend five years through September 30, 2014. Under current 
City ordinance, any airline that does not have a written agreement to operate at the Airport must pay landing fees equal 
to double the rate paid by carriers who do have an agreement. 
 
For a further description of airlines serving the Airport and historical activity at the Airport, see Chapter 4 of 
APPENDIX A. 
 
Management 
 
Jim Smith, Executive Director of Aviation.  Mr. Smith is responsible for the City’s Department of Aviation.  He served in 
executive capacities in Norfolk, Virginia and Dayton, Ohio before joining the City in 1984.  Since coming to Austin he 
has served as Director of Planning and Development, Director of Public Works and Transportation, Assistant City 
Manager and now Executive Director of the Department of Aviation.  He has a Bachelor of Science Degree from the 
City University of New York and a Master of Public Administration Degree from the University of Dayton. 
 
Patti Edwards, IAP, Director, Operations & Maintenance.  Ms. Edwards is responsible for all maintenance, operations, 
security and IT, which include parking, buildings, grounds, airfield, roadways, motor pool and unimproved areas.  She 
has been employed by the City’s Aviation Department for over 15 years.  She has been in her current position since 
November 2005.  Ms. Edwards has over 25 years experience in Facilities and Project management.  She is an active 
member of BOMA, ACI and AAAE and has earned the Airport Council International certification as an “International 
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Airport Professional”. 
 
Jamy Kazanoff, Assistant Director, Aviation Business Development & Customer Relations.  Ms. Kazanoff is responsible for airport 
marketing, business development and community relations for ABIA.  She oversees the areas of marketing, advertising, 
passenger air service development, passenger assistance programs, media relations and serves as the point of contact 
with many Austin-area business and community groups.  She has been employed by the City’s Aviation Department for 
17 years.  Ms. Kazanoff has 25 years of marketing and business development experience, primarily serving in account 
executive positions with advertising agencies.  She is actively involved in the Airports Council International (ACI) 
Marketing and Communications Committee, serving as Chairwoman in 2008.  She is also active in ACI’s International 
Program, Central Texas Regional Partnership, Greater Austin Chamber Airport Task Force, and Austin Hospitality 
Council.  She is a graduate of The University of Texas at Austin with a Bachelor of Journalism degree. 
 
David Arthur, CPA, IAP, Assistant Director and Chief Financial Officer.  Mr. Arthur is responsible for overall financial 
management of the Airport System, including financial accounting and reporting, day to day fiscal operations, budgeting, 
grants administration, airport rate setting, and airport property and contracts management.  Before joining the City’s 
Aviation Department in July 2009, he served the Houston Airport System in Financial and Management positions, most 
recently as Assistant Director, Finance and Budget.  He is a graduate of Northwest Missouri State University, a Certified 
Public Accountant, and has earned the Airport Council International certification as an “International Airport 
Professional”. 
 
Shane Harbinson, Assistant Director, Planning & Engineering.  Mr. Harbinson is responsible for Airport Planning, 
Development and Environmental Services.  Mr. Harbinson has served in airport positions at Minneapolis St. Paul 
International, and Midland International in Midland, Texas before joining the City in 1999.  Since coming to the City, he 
has served as Operations Coordinator, Noise Abatement Officer, Airport Planner, Manager of Airport Operations, 
Assistant Director of Operations and Security, and now Assistant Director of Planning & Engineering.  He is a graduate 
of Saint Cloud State University, Saint Cloud, Minnesota, with a Bachelor of Science in Aviation.  He is an active in the 
American Association of Airport Executives and Airport’s Council International. 
 
Donnell January, Assistant Director, Maintenance and Facilities.  Mr. January is responsible for all Maintenance and Facility 
Services at ABIA.  He oversees the areas of Airline Maintenance, Building Maintenance, Airside Maintenance, Landside 
Maintenance, Facility Services, Motor-pool and the Sign Shop. He has been employed by the Department of Aviation 
for 8 years, and has over 20 years of management experience. Since joining the Aviation Department, Mr. January has 
served as Division Manager implementing and maintaining the new in-line baggage handling system.  Mr. January has a 
Bachelor of Science Degree from the College of Engineering Technology at Prairie View A&M University, Prairie View, 
Texas. 
 
Airport Statistical Data 
 
ABIA is the principal air carrier airport in the Austin Core Based Statistical Area (“CBSA”), consisting of Hays, Travis, 
Bastrop, Caldwell and Williamson Counties.  The Austin CBSA population and economy generate more than ninety 
percent (90%) of the passengers enplaned at ABIA. 
 
The secondary area of the Airport service region surrounds the Austin CBSA and consists of Blanco, Burnet, Fayette, 
Lee and Llano Counties.  The limits of the secondary area are generally defined by the availability of airline service at air 
carrier airports in nearby cities such as Dallas/Fort Worth (192 miles), Houston (164 miles) and San Antonio (78 miles). 
 

CERTAIN INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
General 
 
In considering the matters set forth in this Official Statement, prospective investors should carefully review all 
investment considerations and bondholders’ risks set forth throughout this Official Statement, and should specifically 
consider certain risks associated with the Series 2013 Bonds. There follows a discussion of some, but not necessarily all, 
of the possible risk factors which should be carefully evaluated by prospective purchasers of the Series 2013 Bonds prior 
to purchasing any Series 2013 Bonds. The Report included as APPENDIX A to this Official Statement also discusses 
factors that may affect aviation demand, and correspondingly demand for rental car services, at the Airport.  The Series 
2013 Bonds may not be suitable investments for all persons, and prospective purchasers should evaluate the risks and 
merits of an investment in the Series 2013 Bonds and confer with their own legal and financial advisors before 
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considering a purchase of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
Achievement of Projections 
 
The collection of Customer Facility Charges in amounts sufficient to pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds when 
due is subject to conditions which may change in the future to an extent and with effects that cannot be determined at 
this time. No representation or assurance is given or can be made that Customer Facility Charges will be realized in 
amounts sufficient to pay debt service when due on the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
The receipt of Customer Facility Charges is subject to, among other factors, the origin and destination passenger activity 
levels at the Airport in the future, the level of car rental activity at the Airport in the future, future economic conditions, 
and other factors which are impossible to predict. The future collection and remittance of Customer Facility Charges will 
have a direct impact upon the payment of principal and interest on the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
Assumptions in the Initial Airport Consultant’s Report 
 
As noted in the Report, any forecast is subject to uncertainties. Inevitably, some assumptions used to develop the 
forecasts will not be realized, and unanticipated events and circumstances may and are likely to occur. Therefore, the 
actual results achieved during the forecast period will vary, and the variations may be material.  See “REPORT OF THE 
AIRPORT CONSULTANT” above and “APPENDIX A – REPORT OF THE AIRPORT CONSULTANT”. 
 
Airline Industry and Airport Factors 
 
General Factors Affecting Air Carriers.  The airlines serving ABIA may be materially affected by many factors including, 
without limitation, the following: declining demand; service and cost competition; mergers; the availability and cost of 
fuel and other necessary supplies; high fixed costs; high capital requirements; the cost and availability of financing; 
technological changes; national and international disasters and hostilities; the cost and availability of employees; strikes 
and other employee disruptions; the maintenance and replacement requirements of aircraft; the availability of routes and 
slots at various airports; litigation liability; regulation by the federal government; environmental risks and regulations; 
noise abatement concerns and regulation; deregulation; federal and state bankruptcy and insolvency laws; acts of war and 
terrorism; world health concerns such as the outbreak of SARS; and other risks.  Many airlines, as a result of these and 
other factors, have operated at a loss in the past and several have filed for bankruptcy, ceased operations and/or have 
merged with other airlines. Historically, the airline industry’s results have correlated with the performance of the 
economy.  The September 11, 2001 attacks, the war in the Middle East and their aftermath have resulted in a further 
adverse effect on airline industry earnings.  Several major carriers filed for federal bankruptcy protection, including US 
Airways (twice), Delta, Northwest and United.  Each of these major carriers successfully reorganized under Chapter 11.  
American Airlines has filed for federal bankruptcy protection, and the resolution of the issues raised in the bankruptcy 
filing is still pending.  Vanguard Airlines also has sought federal bankruptcy protection but ceased to operate.  Further 
bankruptcy filings, liquidations or major restructuring by members of the airline industry remain possible.  There is the 
increasing likelihood of consolidation within the airline industry, with reports of possible airline mergers including 
American Airlines and US Airways, among others. If two or more existing carriers operating at the Airport were to 
merge, it is possible that the merged entity may seek to consolidate its space at the airport by reducing the amount of 
gate, ticket counter, office and operations space it rents from the Department of Aviation.  While this may result in some 
reduced rental income, it will also make it easier for the Airport to attract new entrants, who may have been deterred by 
a lack of available space in the Barbara Jordan Terminal. 
 
General Factors Affecting Airline Activity.  Numerous factors affect air traffic generally and air traffic at ABIA specifically. 
Demand for air travel is influenced by factors such as population, levels of disposable income, the nature, level and 
concentration of industrial and commercial activity in the service area and the price of air travel.  The price of air travel 
is, in turn, affected by the number of airlines serving a particular airport and a particular destination, the financial 
condition, cost structure and hubbing strategies of the airlines serving the airport, the willingness of competing airlines 
to enter into an airport market, the cost of operating at an airport, the price of fuel and any operating constraints (due to 
capacity, environmental concerns or other related factors) limiting the frequency or timing of airport traffic within the 
national system or at a particular airport.  In addition, the onset of war and the threat of renewed terrorist attacks may 
dampen air traffic. Although the City has developed contingency plans that make assumptions as to factors described 
above and suggest a prudent response to such events, the City may anticipate but can never predict the occurrence of 
any particular event or trend that could adversely impact airline traffic and the number of available rental car customers. 
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Aviation Security Concerns.    Concerns about the safety of airline travel and the effectiveness of security precautions, 
particularly in the context of potential international hostilities and terrorist attacks, may influence passenger travel 
behavior, air travel demand, and resulting car rental demand.  Anxieties about the safety of flying and the inconveniences 
and delays associated with security screening procedures may lead to both the avoidance of air travel and the switching 
from air to surface modes of transportation for short trips. 
 
Since September 11, 2001, intensified security precautions have been instituted by government agencies, airlines and 
airport operators.  These precautions include the strengthening of aircraft cockpit doors, changes to prescribed flight 
crew responses to attempted hijackings, increased presence of armed sky marshals, federalization of airport security 
functions under the Transportation Safety Administration, and revised procedures and techniques for the screening of 
passengers and baggage for weapons and explosives.  While generally successful to date, no assurance can be given that 
these precautions will continue to be successful.  Also, the possibility of intensified international hostilities and further 
terrorist attacks involving or affecting commercial aviation are a continuing concern that may affect future travel 
behavior, and airline and rental car demand. 
 
Uncertainties of the Airline Industry.  The airline industry has undergone significant changes including airline mergers, 
acquisitions, bankruptcies and closures. In addition, the financial results of the airline industry have been subject to 
substantial volatility since deregulation.  The airline industry accumulated substantial losses from 1990 to 1994, before 
improving in 1995.  The airline industry was generally profitable from 1995 to 1999.  However, recent events, including 
the September 11, 2001 attacks, the general economic downturn in the industry and the war in the Middle East, have 
triggered record losses and caused the industry’s worst financial performance in history.  While the airline industry has 
largely recovered from the events of September 11th, and its aftermath, unprecedented high fuel prices, and recent 
adverse developments in the credit markets will continue to present new challenges to the airline industry. 
 
The financial strength and stability of American, Southwest Airlines and any other airlines using the Airport in the future 
are key determinants of future passenger traffic and the number of available rental car customers.  No assurance can be 
given that American, Southwest Airlines or any other airline will continue its operations at the Airport during the term of 
the Series 2013 Bonds.  In the event American, Southwest Airlines or any other airline discontinues or reduces its 
operations at the Airport its level of activity may not be replaced by other carriers.  Accordingly, no assurance can be 
given to the levels of aviation activity and resulting rental car activity which will be achieved.  The continued presence of 
the airlines serving ABIA, and the levels at which that service will be provided, are a function of a variety of factors.  
Future airline traffic of ABIA will be affected by, among other things, the growth or decline in the population and the 
economy of the Airport service region and by national and international economic conditions, acts of war and terrorism, 
federal regulatory actions, airline service, air fare levels and the operation of the air traffic control system. 
 
Construction of the Project 
 
The ability of Austin CONRAC, the Developer and the General Contractor to complete the design and construction of 
the Project within budget and on schedule may be adversely affected by various factors.  Although the construction 
contract is for a guaranteed lump sum price, includes contingency amounts and payment and performance bonding that 
reduce the likelihood of budgetary problems, any of the following could impair timely completion of the Project within 
budget: (1) estimating errors, (2) design and engineering errors, (3) unforeseen site conditions, (4) labor cost increases or 
other difficulties, (5) adverse weather conditions, (6) unavailability or increased cost of building materials, (7) contractor 
defaults, and (8) litigation.  Collection of the New Customer Facility Charge does not commence until the Opening Date 
of the CONRAC, although the Prior Customer Facility Charge will be charged, collected, and remitted to the Trustee to 
pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds prior to the Opening Date of the CONRAC. 
 
Competition and Alternate Modes of Transportation and Communication 
 
There are alternative forms of ground transportation at the Airport and other airports which compete with the Airport 
for air travelers, which could reduce the demand for renting motor vehicles at the Airport.  These alternate forms which 
compete with rental cars include taxis, buses, shuttle services, limousines, and a proposed commuter rail project to 
operate within the City.  Various forms of car-sharing and on-demand vehicle services are also becoming increasingly 
prevalent and popular with the public, and may offer competition that could reduce the demand for car rentals at the 
Airport.  Technological improvements in communication could reduce the need for business travel. 
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Concessionaires 
 
The projections of the Revenues derived from Customer Facility Charges are dependent on the ability of the current 
Concessionaires or any new entrants to provide a competitive product to potential customers at the Airport over the life 
of the Series 2013 Bonds.  Such ability is affected by factors beyond their control, including the cost and resale value of 
cars.  Competitive factors have limited the profitability of rental car companies in the past several years and some 
companies and franchises have ceased operations or been acquired by other companies.  Prospective purchasers should 
consider the potential affects of the rental car industry as a whole upon the availability of the Customer Facility Charge 
to pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
Considerations under the Bankruptcy Code 
 
In the event a bankruptcy case is filed with respect to a Concessionaire, a bankruptcy court could reject its Agreement, in 
which event the Concessionaire would not be required to collect and remit Customer Facility Charges. In such event, the 
Concessionaire would be in default under its Agreement, permitting the Airport to cancel such agreement and remove 
the Concessionaire from possession and occupancy of the CONRAC.  Furthermore, although Concessionaires may be 
required to pay Contingent Fees in the event of insufficient Customer Facility Charge collections, in bankruptcy, a 
liquidating or reorganizing Concessionaire or new entrant may be able to discharge and not pay some or all of the 
Contingent Fees it owes. 
 
Damage and Destruction 
 
The City and the Master Lessee will maintain insurance in the amount and against such risks as are customarily insured 
against on-Airport property.  There can be no assurance, however, that the Project will not suffer extraordinary and 
unanticipated losses, for which insurance cannot be or has not been obtained, or that the amount of any such loss for 
the period during which the Project is not available for use will not exceed the coverage of such insurance policies.  In 
addition, the City has reserved the right to cancel the Master Lease in the event of damage that cannot be repaired within 
thirty (30) days of the occurrence, and in such case all insurance proceeds in connection with the loss or damage either 
received by the City or the Master Lessee or due from policies from which the City is named as the loss payee or an 
additional insured shall be and remain the sole property of the City and are neither pledged to repay Bonds nor 
committed to replace rental car facilities.  The City has covenanted in the Indenture that so long as the Series 2013 
Bonds are outstanding, it will maintain concession agreements in effect between the City and rental car concession 
operators containing provisions relating to customer facility charges and additional fees substantially identical to those 
provisions relating to New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees, respectively, contained in the New 
Concession Agreements.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Additional Covenants.” 
 
Events of Force Majeure 
 
Construction and operation of the Project are at risk from events of force majeure, such as earthquakes, tornados, 
hurricanes or other natural disasters, epidemics, blockades, rebellions, war, riots, acts of sabotage, terrorism or civil 
commotion, and spills of hazardous materials, among other events.  Construction or operations may also be stopped or 
delayed from non-casualty events such as discovery of archaeological artifacts, changes in law, delays in obtaining or 
renewing required permits, revocation of such permits and approvals and litigation, among other things. 
 
Ability to Meet Rate Covenant 
 
The City has covenanted in the Indenture to set the Customer Facility Charge annually at a rate that will satisfy the rate 
covenant set forth in the Indenture.  See “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Rate Covenant.”  The Prior 
Customer Facility Charge is currently $5.95 per day, and the initial amount of the New Customer Facility Charge will be 
$5.95 per day.  The Report assumes and projects that the Customer Facility Charge will increase by approximately thirty 
(30) cents (five percent (5%) above the initial Customer Facility Charge) beginning on November 16, 2015, and by 
approximately five percent (5%) every three years thereafter through November 15, 2027.  Although the Report has 
factored in the expectations as to the effect of such increases on rental car demand, there can be no assurance that such 
increases will not adversely affect rental car demand, the result of which may be a reduction in the aggregate amount of 
Customer Facility Charge revenue collections.  In addition, in the event that the City determines that conditions require 
additional or greater future increases in Customer Facility Charge rates above the projected increases described in the 
Report, there can be no assurance that such increases will not adversely affect rental car demand, the result of which may 
be a reduction in the aggregate amount of Customer Facility Charge revenue collections.  Contingent Fees to be paid 
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directly by Concessionaires may be assessed under the New Concession Agreements should the New Customer Facility 
Charges prove insufficient to meet the rate covenant obligations set forth in the Indenture.  Under the terms of the Prior 
Concession Agreements, Contingent Fees payable directly by Concessionaires may be assessed only in the event all or 
any part of the Prior Customer Facility Charges do not survive a challenge in a court of competent jurisdiction. 
 
Length of Term of New Concession Agreements and Master Lease 
 
Each New Concession Agreement has an initial term of eleven Concession Agreement Years, with an option for up to 
two additional five-year term extensions, at the sole discretion of the City.  While the Indenture does not contain a 
covenant by the City to provide for the operation of rental car concessions at the CONRAC under the New Concession 
Agreements until the final maturity of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City has covenanted in the Indenture that, from the 
Opening Date until the Series 2013 Bonds are no longer outstanding, it will maintain concession agreements (but not 
necessarily the New Concession Agreements) in effect containing provisions relating to customer facility charges and 
additional fees substantially identical to those relating to the New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees, 
respectively, contained in the New Concession Agreements.  Any such customer facility charges and additional fees shall 
constitute New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees, respectively, for all purposes of the Indenture.  See 
“SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Additional Covenants.”  No assurances can be given that upon the 
expiration of the New Concession Agreements, the Concessionaires, or any other rental car companies, will execute and 
deliver to the City concession agreements containing provisions relating to customer facility charges and additional fees 
substantially identical to those relating to the New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees, respectively, 
contained in the New Concession Agreements.  The failure of any Concessionaire or other rental car company to 
execute and deliver such an agreement may preclude the Concessionaire or other rental car company from being able to 
offer rental car services at the Airport. 
 
The Master Lease expires by its terms on the last day of the three hundred sixtieth (360th) full calendar month after the 
Opening Date.  The City has reserved an absolute right and option, however, in its sole discretion, at any time after two 
hundred forty (240) months following the Opening Date, (a) to terminate the Master Lease upon not less than nine (9) 
months written notice to the Master Lessee and all Concessionaires if upon such termination the City will continue to 
operate the Project for use for rental car concessions or relet the Project to a substitute master lessee to continue to 
operate the Project for use for rental car concessions, or (b) to terminate the Master Lease and all Sublease Agreements 
upon not less than thirty-six (36) months written notice to the Master Lessee and all Concessionaires if upon such 
termination the City will convert the Project to a use other than for rental car concessions.  In the event that the Master 
Lease is terminated early and the City or a substitute master lessee operates the Project, there can be no assurance that 
the Concessionaires will operate their rental car concessions under terms substantially identical to the New Concession 
Agreements and Sublease Agreements.  The City has not covenanted to continue to use the Project for rental car 
concessions upon termination of the Master Lease, and in the event that the Master Lease is terminated early and the 
Project is no longer used for rental car concessions, no assurances can be given that the changes in rental car operations 
at the Airport resulting from this decision will not adversely affect rental car demand, the result of which may be a 
reduction in the aggregate amount of Customer Facility Charge revenue collections. 
 
Limitation of Remedies 
 
Under the terms of the Indenture, remedies for Events of Default are limited to such actions which may be taken at law 
or in equity. See “APPENDIX C – EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE”. 
 
Various State laws, constitutional provisions, federal laws and regulations apply to the obligations created by the issuance 
of the Series 2013 Bonds.  There is no assurance that the applicable laws, regulations or provisions will not be changed, 
interpreted, or supplemented in a manner that would have a material adverse effect, directly or indirectly, on the affairs 
of the City, the Airport System or the rental car industry. 
 
In the event of a default in the payment of principal of or interest on the Series 2013 Bonds, the remedies available to 
the Owners of the Series 2013 Bonds on account thereof are in many respects dependent upon judicial action, which is 
often subject to discretion and delay under existing constitutional law, statutory law and judicial decisions, including the 
federal Bankruptcy Code.  Bond Counsel’s opinion to be delivered concurrently with delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds 
will be qualified as to enforceability of the various legal instruments by certain limitations, including limitations imposed 
by bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, and equity principles.  See “APPENDIX F - Form of Bond Counsel’s 
Opinion”. 
 



 34  

Secondary Market 
 
No assurance can be given concerning the existence of any secondary market in the Series 2013 Bonds or its creation or 
by the Underwriters.  Thus, purchasers of the Series 2013 Bonds should be prepared, if necessary, to hold their Series 
2013 Bonds until their respective maturity dates. 
 
Additional Taxes on Car Rentals 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 334, Texas Local Government Code, a city or county or both may impose a rental 
car tax in increments of one-eighth of one percent, of up to five percent each of the price of such rental as well as an 
additional Hotel Occupancy Tax of up to two percent for a venue project, which includes an arena, coliseum, 
convention facility, civic center, music hall or any other development project.  The City has submitted to its citizens for 
approval, and by a majority vote at an election held for such purpose, the City was authorized to assess and collect, and 
is collecting, an additional Hotel Occupancy Tax for venue projects, but, at this time, no increase in the rental car tax is 
under consideration by the City.  Neither tax was considered by the Airport Consultant with respect to the Report. 
 

LITIGATION 
 
There is no litigation pending against the City or the Airport System, or to the knowledge of their officers or counsel, 
threatened, questioning the transactions and proceedings relating to the authorization, issuance, sale or delivery of the 
Series 2013 Bonds, the charging and collecting of the Customer Facility Charges, the existence of the City, or the rights 
of their officers to their offices, or the authority of the City to proceed with the execution and delivery of and 
performance of its respective obligations under the Indenture, the Agreements or the other documents or instruments 
pertaining to the issuance and delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 

INVESTMENTS 
 
The City invests its available funds in investments authorized by State law, particularly the Texas Public Funds 
Investment Act, Chapter 2256, Texas Government Code (the “PFIA”) in accordance with investment policies approved 
by the City Council.  Both State law and the City’s investment policies are subject to change. 
 
Legal Investments 
 
Under State law, the City is authorized to invest in: (1) obligations of the United States or its agencies and 
instrumentalities, including letters of credit; (2) direct obligations of the State or its agencies and instrumentalities; (3) 
collateralized mortgage obligations directly issued by a federal agency or instrumentality of the United States, the 
underlying security for which is guaranteed by an agency or instrumentality of the United States; (4) other obligations, the 
principal and interest of which is guaranteed or insured by or backed by the full faith and credit of, the State or the United 
States or their respective agencies and instrumentalities including obligations that are fully guaranteed or insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or by the explicit full faith and credit of the United States; (5) obligations of 
states, agencies, counties, cities, and other political subdivisions of any state rated as to investment quality by a nationally 
recognized investment rating firm not less than “A” or its equivalent; (6) bonds issued, assumed or guaranteed by the 
State of Israel; (7) certificates of deposit meeting the requirements of the PFIA that are issued by an institution that has its 
main office or a branch office in the State and are guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or 
the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund, or are secured as to principal by obligations described in clauses (1) 
through (6) or in any other manner and amount provided by law for City deposits; (8) fully collateralized repurchase 
agreements that have a defined termination date, are fully secured by a combination of cash and obligations described in 
clause (1), and are placed through a primary government securities dealer or a financial institution doing business in the 
State; (9) certain bankers’ acceptances with the remaining term of 270 days or less, if the short-term obligations of the 
accepting bank or its parent are rated at least “A-1” or “P-1” or the equivalent by at least one nationally recognized credit 
rating agency; (10) commercial paper with a stated maturity of 270 days or less that is rated at least “A-1” or “P-1” or the 
equivalent by either (a) two nationally recognized credit rating agencies or (b) one nationally recognized credit rating 
agency if the commercial paper is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a United States or state bank; 
(11) no-load money market mutual funds registered with and regulated by the United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission (the “SEC”) that have a dollar weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less and include in their 
investment objectives the maintenance of a stable net asset value of $1 for each share; (12) no-load mutual funds 
registered with the SEC that have an average weighted maturity of less than two years, invest exclusively in obligations 
described in the this paragraph, and are continuously rated as to investment quality by at least one nationally recognized 
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investment rating firm of not less than “AAA” or its equivalent; and (13) local government investment pools organized in 
accordance with the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 791, Texas Government Act) as amended, whose assets consist 
exclusively of the obligations that are described above.  A public funds investment pool must be continuously ranked no 
lower than “AAA”, “AAA-m” or at an equivalent rating by at least one nationally recognized rating service.  The City may 
also invest bond proceeds in guaranteed investment contracts that have a defined termination date and are secured by 
obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities in an amount at least equal to the amount of bond 
proceeds invested under such contract, other than the prohibited obligations described below.  The City also is authorized 
by the PFIA to invest its funds in certificates of deposit issued by one or more federally insured depository institutions, 
wherever located, in accordance with procedures set forth in the PFIA. 
 
A political subdivision such as the City may enter into securities lending programs if:  (i) the securities loaned under the 
program are 100% collateralized, a loan made under the program allows for termination at any time and a loan made 
under the program is either secured by (a) obligations that are described in clauses (1) through (6) above, (b) irrevocable 
letters of credit issued by a state or national bank that is continuously rated by a nationally recognized investment rating 
firm at not less than A or its equivalent or (c) cash invested in obligations described in clauses (1) through (6) above, 
clauses (10) through (12) above, or an authorized investment pool; (ii) securities held as collateral under a loan are pledged 
to the City, held in the City’s name and deposited at the time the investment is made with the City or a third party 
designated by the City; (iii) a loan made under the program is placed through either a primary government securities 
dealer or a financial institution doing business in the State; and (iv) the agreement to lend securities has a term of one year 
or less. 
 
The City may also contract with an investment management firm registered under the Investment Advisor Act of 1940 
(15 U.S.C. Section 80b.1 et seq.) or with the State Securities Board to provide for the investment and management of its 
public funds or other funds under its control for a term of up to two years, but the City retains ultimate responsibility as 
fiduciary of its assets. 
 
The City is specifically prohibited from investing in: (1) obligations whose payment represents the coupon payments on 
the outstanding principal balance of the underlying mortgage-backed security collateral and pays no principal; 
(2) obligations whose payment represents the principal stream of cash flow from the underlying mortgage-backed security 
and bears no interest; (3) collateralized mortgage obligations that have a stated final maturity of greater than 10 years; and 
(4) collateralized mortgage obligations the interest rate of which is determined by an index that adjusts opposite to the 
changes in a market index. 
 
Investment Policies 
 
Under State law, the City is required to invest its funds under written investment policies that primarily emphasize safety 
of principal and liquidity; that address investment diversification, yield and maturity; that address the quality and capability 
of investment personnel; and that include procedures to monitor rating changes in investments acquired with public 
funds and the liquidation of such investments consistent with the provisions of the PFIA.  The policy includes a list of 
authorized investments for City funds, maximum allowable stated maturity of any individual investment and the 
maximum average dollar−weighted maturity allowed for pooled fund groups.  All City funds must be invested consistent 
with a formally adopted “Investment Strategy Statement” that specifically addresses each fund’s investment.  Each 
Investment Strategy Statement must describe the investment objectives for the particular fund using the following 
priorities: (1) understanding of the suitability of the investment to the financial requirements of the City, (2) preservation 
and safety of principal, (3) liquidity, (4) marketability of each investment, (5) diversification of the portfolio, and (6) yield. 
 
The City’s investment policy authorized the City to invest its funds and funds under its control in all of the eligible 
investments described above under “Legal Investments”, except those investments described in clauses (3) and (6). 
 
Under State law, City investments must be made “with judgment and care, under prevailing circumstances, that a person 
of prudence, discretion and intelligence would exercise in the management of that person’s own affairs, not for 
speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of capital and the probable income to be derived.”  At 
least quarterly, the investment officers of the City shall submit an investment report detailing: (1) the investment position 
of the City, (2) that all investment officers jointly prepared and signed the report, (3) the beginning market value and the 
ending value of each pooled fund group, (4) the book value and market value of each separately listed asset at the end of 
the reporting period, (5) the maturity date of each separately invested asset, (6) the account or fund or pooled fund 
group for which each individual investment was acquired, and (7) the compliance of the investment portfolio as it relates 
to (a) adopted investment strategy statements and (b) State law.  No person may invest City funds without express 
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written authority of the City Council or the Chief Financial Officer of the City. 
 
Additional Provisions 
 
Under State law, the City is additionally required to:  (1) annually review its adopted policies and strategies, (2) require 
any investment officers with personal business relationships or relatives with firms seeking to sell securities to the City to 
disclose the relationship and file a statement with the Texas Ethics Commission and the City Council, (3) require the 
registered representative of firms seeking to sell securities to the City to (a) receive and review the City’s investment 
policy, (b) acknowledge that reasonable controls and procedures have been implemented to preclude imprudent 
investment activities, and (c) deliver a written statement attesting to these requirements; (4) perform an annual audit of 
the management controls on investments and adherence to the City’s investment policy; and (5) provide specific 
investment training for the Chief Financial Officer of the City, Treasurer and Investment Officers. 
 
Current Investments 
 
As of December 31, 2012, the City’s investable funds were invested in the following categories. 
 

Type of Investment Percentage 
U. S. Treasuries   2% 
U. S. Agencies 54% 
Money Market Funds   5% 
Local Government Investment Pools 39% 

 
The dollar weighted average maturity for the combined City investment portfolios is 332 days.  The City prices the 
portfolios weekly utilizing a market pricing service. 
 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION 
 
In the Indenture, the City has made the following agreement for the benefit of the respective holders and beneficial 
owners of the Series 2013 Bonds.  The City is required to observe the agreement for so long as it remains obligated to 
advance funds to pay the Series 2013 Bonds.  Under the agreement, the City will be obligated to provide certain updated 
financial information and operating data annually, and timely notice of certain specified events, to the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”) who will make such information available to the general public, without charge, 
through its Electronic Municipal Market Access (“EMMA”) system at www.emma.msrb.org. 
 
Annual Reports.  The City will provide annually to the MSRB, in an electronic format as prescribed by the MSRB, within 
six months after the end of each fiscal year of the City, updated financial information and operating data for such fiscal 
year with respect to the Revenues pledged under the Indenture to the repayment of the Series 2013 Bonds of the general 
type included in the final Official Statement, specifically (i) a list of Concessionaires as of the end of the fiscal year, (ii) 
rental car transaction days for the fiscal year, (iii) total passengers and total deplaned passengers (including deplaned 
origin passengers and deplaned destination passengers) for the fiscal year, and (iv) total Revenues for the fiscal year 
(including Revenues available to pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds, Customer Facility Charge collections, and 
any other source of Revenues received during the fiscal year, and the uses of such Revenues).  The City will also provide 
in each annual filing a copy of the most recent report of the Airport Consultant prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Indenture. 
 
The City will also provide audited financial statements of the City for such fiscal year if the City commissions an audit of 
such statements and the audit is completed within the period during which they must be provided; provided, however, if 
the City commissions an audit of such statements and the audit is not completed within the period during which they 
must be provided, such audited financial statements shall be delivered to the MSRB, in an electronic format as 
prescribed by the MSRB, when and if they become available.  Any financial information or audited financial statements 
so to be provided will be prepared in accordance with accounting principles as the City may be required to employ from 
time to time pursuant to State law or regulation. 
 
The financial information and operating data to be provided may be set forth in full in one or more documents or may 
be included by specific reference to any document available to the public on the MSRB’s internet website or filed with 
the SEC as permitted by Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”), promulgated by the SEC. 
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The City’s current fiscal year is October 1 to September 30.  Accordingly, it must provide updated information by 
March 31 of each year unless the City changes its fiscal year.  If the City changes its fiscal year, it will notify the MSRB of 
the change. 
 
Notice of Certain Events.  The City will also provide timely notices of certain events to the MSRB. The City will provide 
notice of any of the following events with respect to the Series 2013 Bonds to the MSRB in a timely manner (but not in 
excess of ten business days after the occurrence of the event): (1) principal and interest payment delinquencies; (2) non-
payment related defaults, if material; (3) unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; (4) 
unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; (5) substitution of credit or liquidity 
providers, or their failure to perform; (6) adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the IRS of proposed or final 
determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB), or other material notices or 
determinations with respect to the tax status of the Series 2013 Bonds, or other material events affecting the tax status of 
the Series 2013 Bonds; (7) modifications to rights of holders of the Series 2013 Bonds, if material; (8) Series 2013 Bond 
calls, if material, and tender offers; (9) defeasances; (10) release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of 
the Series 2013 Bonds, if material; (11) rating changes; (12) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, or similar event of the 
City, which shall occur as described below; (13) the consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving 
the City or the sale of all or substantially all of its assets, other than in the ordinary course of business, the entry into a 
definitive agreement to undertake such an action or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such 
actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if material; and (14) appointment of a successor or additional Trustee or the 
change of name of a Trustee, if material. In addition, the City will provide timely notice of any failure by the City to 
provide annual financial information or operating data in accordance with their agreement described above under 
“Annual Reports”. 
 
For these purposes, any event described in (12) in the immediately preceding paragraph is considered to occur when any 
of the following occur: the appointment of a receiver, fiscal agent, or similar officer for the City in a proceeding under 
the United States Bankruptcy Code or in any other proceeding under state or federal law in which a court or 
governmental authority has assumed jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or business of the City, or if such 
jurisdiction has been assumed by leaving the existing governing body and officials or officers in possession but subject to 
the supervision and orders of a court or governmental authority, or the entry of an order confirming a plan of 
reorganization, arrangement, or liquidation by a court or governmental authority having supervision or jurisdiction over 
substantially all of the assets or business of the City. 
 
Availability of Information.  In connection with its continuing disclosure agreement entered into with respect to the Series 
2013 Bonds, the City will file all required information and documentation with the MSRB in electronic format in 
accordance with MSRB guidelines.  Access to such filings will be provided, without charge to the general public, by the 
MSRB at www.emma.msrb.org. 
 
Limitations and Amendment.  The City has agreed to update information and to provide notices of certain specified events 
only as described above.  The City has not agreed to provide other information that may be relevant or material to a 
complete presentation of its financial results of operations, condition, or prospects or agreed to update any information 
that is provided, except as described above.  The City makes no representation or warranty concerning such information 
or concerning its usefulness to a decision to invest in or sell Series 2013 Bonds at any future date.  The City disclaims 
any contractual or tort liability for damages resulting in whole or in part from any breach of its continuing disclosure 
agreement or from any statement made pursuant to its agreement, although holders of Series 2013 Bonds may seek a 
writ of mandamus to compel the City to comply with its agreement. 
 
The City may amend its continuing disclosure agreement to adapt to changed circumstances that arise from a change in 
legal requirements, a change in law, or a change in the identity, nature, status, or type of operations of the City, if the 
agreement, as amended, would have permitted an underwriter to purchase or sell the Series 2013 Bonds in the offering 
described herein in compliance with the Rule and either the holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the 
outstanding Series 2013 Bonds consent or any person unaffiliated with the City (such as nationally recognized bond 
counsel) determines that the amendment will not materially impair the interests of the beneficial owners of the Series 
2013 Bonds.  The City may also amend or repeal the provisions of its continuing disclosure agreement if the SEC 
amends or repeals the applicable provision of the Rule or a court of final jurisdiction enters judgment that such 
provisions of the Rule are invalid, but only if and to the extent that the provisions of this sentence would not prevent an 
underwriter from lawfully purchasing or selling Series 2013 Bonds in the primary offering of the Series 2013 Bonds.  If 
the City amends its agreement described above under “Annual Reports” an explanation, in narrative form, of the reasons 
for the amendment and of the impact of any change in the type of information and data will be provided. 

http://www.emma.msrb.org/
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Compliance with Prior Undertakings.  Except as described in this paragraph, during the last five (5) years, the City has 
complied in all material respects with all continuing disclosure agreements made by it in accordance with the Rule.  The 
City did not file its unaudited or audited financial statements for the fiscal years ending September 30 in each of the 
years 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2011 by the required deadline of March 31 of the next succeeding year.  The audited financial 
statements of the City for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006 were filed on October 24, 2007.  In each of the 
other years cited above, audited financial statements of the City were filed no later than 31 days after March 31 of the 
next succeeding year.  Annual financial information and operating data of the City was filed by the required time in 
accordance with the City’s continuing disclosure agreements in the above-cited years in which the audited financial 
statements were filed after March 31 of the next succeeding year.  The City has filed material event notices in connection 
with each late filing and has implemented procedures to ensure timely filing of all future financial statements. 
 

TAX MATTERS 
 
TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH TREASURY DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR 230, PROSPECTIVE HOLDERS 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT: (A) ANY DISCUSSION OF FEDERAL TAX ISSUES IN THIS OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT IS NOT INTENDED OR WRITTEN TO BE RELIED UPON, AND CANNOT BE RELIED 
UPON, BY HOLDERS OF THE SERIES 2013 BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING PENALTIES 
THAT MAY BE IMPOSED ON SUCH HOLDERS UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS 
AMENDED (THE “CODE”); (B) SUCH DISCUSSION IS WRITTEN IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
PROMOTION OR MARKETING OF THE TRANSACTIONS OR MATTERS ADDRESSED HEREIN; AND (C) 
PROSPECTIVE HOLDERS OF THE SERIES 2013 BONDS SHOULD SEEK ADVICE BASED ON THEIR 
PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES FROM AN INDEPENDENT TAX ADVISOR. 
 
General 
 
The following discussion summarizes certain U.S. federal income tax considerations that may be relevant to the 
acquisition, ownership and disposition of the Series 2013 Bonds by a U.S. holder (as defined below). This discussion is 
based upon the provisions of the Code, applicable U.S. Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder, judicial authority 
and administrative interpretations, as of the date of this document, all of which are subject to change, possibly with 
retroactive effect, or are subject to different interpretations. Neither the City nor Bond Counsel offers any assurance that 
the Internal Revenue Service, or IRS, will not challenge one or more of the tax consequences described in this 
discussion, and neither the City nor Bond Counsel has obtained, nor do the City or Bond Counsel intend to obtain, a 
ruling from the IRS or an opinion of counsel with respect to the U.S. federal tax consequences of acquiring, holding or 
disposing of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
This discussion is limited to U.S. holders who purchase the Series 2013 Bonds in this offering for a price equal to the 
issue price of the Series 2013 Bonds (i.e., the first price at which a substantial amount of the Series 2013 Bonds is sold 
for cash other than to bond houses, brokers or similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters, 
placement agents or wholesalers) and who hold the Series 2013 Bonds as capital assets (generally, property held for 
investment). This discussion does not address the tax considerations arising under the laws of any foreign, state, local or 
other jurisdiction or income tax treaties or any U.S. federal estate or gift tax considerations. In addition, this discussion 
does not address all tax considerations that may be important to a particular holder in light of the holder’s 
circumstances, or to certain categories of investors that may be subject to special rules, such as: 

• dealers in securities or currencies; 

• traders in securities that have elected the mark-to-market method of accounting for their securities; 

• U.S. holders whose functional currency is not the U.S. dollar; 

• persons holding the Series 2013 Bonds as part of a hedge, straddle, conversion or other “synthetic security” or 
integrated transaction; 

• certain U.S. expatriates; 

• financial institutions; 

• insurance companies; 

• regulated investment companies; 
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• real estate investment trusts; 

• persons subject to the alternative minimum tax; 

• entities that are tax-exempt for U.S. federal income tax purposes; and 

• partnerships and other pass-through entities and holders of interests therein. 

If a partnership (including an entity treated as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes) holds the Series 2013 
Bonds, the tax treatment of a partner of the partnership generally will depend upon the status of the partner and the 
activities of the partnership. A partner of a partnership acquiring the Series 2013 Bonds should consult his/her own tax 
advisor about the U.S. federal income tax consequences of acquiring, holding and disposing of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
INVESTORS CONSIDERING THE PURCHASE OF THE SERIES 2013 BONDS ARE URGED TO 
CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX ADVISORS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE U.S. FEDERAL 
INCOME TAX LAWS TO THEIR PARTICULAR SITUATIONS AS WELL AS ANY TAX 
CONSEQUENCES OF THE PURCHASE, OWNERSHIP OR DISPOSITION OF THE SERIES 2013 
BONDS UNDER THE LAWS OF ANY STATE, LOCAL OR FOREIGN JURISDICTION OR UNDER 
ANY APPLICABLE TAX TREATY. 
 
Make-Whole Redemption 
 
The City does not intend to treat the possibility of the payment of additional amounts described in “THE SERIES 2013 
BONDS – Redemption Prior to Maturity – Make Whole Optional Redemption” as (i) affecting the determination of the 
yield to maturity of the Series 2013 Bonds, (ii) giving rise to original issue discount or recognition of ordinary income on 
the sale, exchange or redemption of the Series 2013 Bonds or (iii) resulting in the Series 2013 Bonds being treated as 
contingent payment debt instruments under the applicable U.S. Treasury Regulations. 
 
Tax Consequences to U.S. Holders 
 
As used herein “U.S. holder” means a beneficial owner of a Series 2013 Bond and who or that is, for U.S. federal income 
tax purposes: 
 

• an individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien; 
 
• a corporation, or other entity taxable as a corporation for U.S. federal income tax purposes, that was created or 

organized in or under the laws of the United States, any state thereof or the District of Columbia; 
 
• an estate whose income is subject to U.S. federal income taxation regardless of its source; or 
 
• a trust if a court within the United States is able to exercise primary supervision over the administration of the 

trust and one or more United States persons have the authority to control all substantial decisions of the trust, 
or that has a valid election in effect under applicable U.S. Treasury Regulations to be treated as a United States 
person. 

 
Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds and Original Issue Discount.  Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds generally will be taxable to a 
bondholder as ordinary income at the time it is received or accrued in accordance with the bondholder’s regular method 
of accounting for U.S. federal income tax purposes.  In addition, all or a portion of the Series 2013 Bonds may be issued 
with original issue discount (“OID”) for U.S. federal income tax purposes. The amount of OID is generally equal to the 
excess of the principal amount of the Series 2013 Bonds over the issue price of the Series 2013 Bonds. The issue price of 
a Series 2013 Bond will be equal to the first price at which a substantial amount of Series 2013 Bonds are sold for cash 
(excluding sales to underwriters or placement agents). Accordingly, a bondholder will be required to include OID in 
income for U.S. federal income tax purposes as it accrues, in accordance with a constant yield method based on a 
compounding of interest, before the receipt of cash payments attributable to this income. Under this method, a 
bondholder generally will be required to include in income increasingly greater amounts of OID in successive accrual 
periods. 
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Disposition of the Series 2013 Bonds.  A bondholder will generally recognize capital gain or loss on the sale, redemption, 
exchange, retirement or other taxable disposition of a Series 2013 Bond. This gain or loss will equal the difference 
between the bondholder’s adjusted tax basis in the Series 2013 Bond and the proceeds received (excluding any proceeds 
attributable to accrued but unpaid stated interest which will be recognized as ordinary interest income to the extent any 
such bondholder has not previously included such amounts in income) by the bondholder. The proceeds the 
bondholder receives will include the amount of any cash and the fair market value of any other property received for the 
Series 2013 Bond.  The adjusted tax basis In the Series 2013 Bond will generally equal the amount the bondholder paid 
for the Series 2013 Bond.  The gain or loss will be long-term capital gain or loss if the bondholder held the Series 2013 
Bond for more than one year at the time of the sale, redemption, exchange, retirement or other disposition.  Long-term 
capital gains of individuals, estates and trusts currently are subject to a reduced rate of U.S. federal income tax.  The 
deductibility of capital losses is subject to certain limitations. 
 
Information Reporting and Backup Withholding.  Information reporting will apply to payments of interest on, and the 
proceeds of the sale, redemption, exchange, retirement or other disposition of, the Series 2013 Bonds held by a 
bondholder, and backup withholding may apply to such payments unless a bondholder provides the appropriate 
intermediary with a taxpayer identification number, certified under penalties of perjury, as well as certain other 
information. Backup withholding is not an additional tax.  Any amount withheld under the backup withholding rules is 
allowable as a credit against a bondholder’s U.S. federal income tax liability, if any, and a refund may be obtained if the 
amounts withheld exceed the bondholder’s actual U.S. federal income tax liability and the bondholder timely provides 
the required information or appropriate claim form to the IRS. 
 
New Legislation Relating to Net Investment Income.  For taxable years beginning after December 31, 2012, newly-enacted 
legislation is scheduled to impose a 3.8% tax on the “net investment income” of certain United States citizens and 
resident aliens and on the undistributed “net investment income” of certain estates and trusts. Among other items, “net 
investment income” generally would include interest and certain net gain from the sale, redemption, exchange, 
retirement or other taxable disposition of a Series 2013 Bond, less certain deductions.  Prospective holders should 
consult their tax advisors with respect to the tax consequences of the new legislation described above. 
 
Tax Consequences to Non-U.S. Holders 
 
As used herein, a “non-U.S. holder” means a beneficial owner of a Series 2013 Bond that is an individual, corporation, 
estate or trust that is not a U.S. holder. 
 
Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds.  Payments to a non-U.S. holder of interest on the Series 2013 Bonds generally will be 
exempt from withholding of U.S. federal tax under the “portfolio interest” exemption if the bondholder properly 
certifies as to the bondholder’s foreign status as described below, and: 
 

• the bondholder does not own, actually or constructively, 10% or more of the City’s capital or profits interests; 
 
• the bondholder is not a “controlled foreign corporation” for U.S. federal income tax purposes that is related to 

the City (actually or constructively); 
 
• the bondholder is not a bank whose receipt of interest on the Series 2013 Bonds is in connection with an 

extension of credit made pursuant to a loan agreement entered into in the ordinary course of the bondholder’s 
trade or business; and 

 
• interest on the Series 2013 Bonds is not effectively connected with the bondholder’s conduct of a U.S. trade or 

business. 
 

The portfolio interest exemption and several of the special rules for non-U.S. holders described below generally apply 
only if a non-U.S. holder appropriately certifies as to the bondholder’s foreign status. A bondholder can generally meet 
this certification requirement by providing a properly executed IRS Form W-8BEN or appropriate substitute form to the 
withholding agent. If a non-U.S. holder holds the Series 2013 Bonds through a financial institution or other agent acting 
on the bondholder’s behalf, the bondholder may be required to provide appropriate certifications to the agent. The 
agent will then generally be required to provide appropriate certifications to the withholding agent, either directly or 
through other intermediaries. Special rules apply to foreign partnerships, estates and trusts, and in certain circumstances 
certifications as to the foreign status of partners, trust owners or beneficiaries may have to be provided to the City or its 



 41  

paying agent. In addition, special rules apply to qualified intermediaries that enter into withholding agreements with the 
IRS. 
 
If a non-U.S. holder cannot satisfy the requirements described above, payments of interest made to the bondholder will 
be subject to U.S. federal withholding tax at a 30% rate, unless the bondholder provides the withholding agent with a 
properly executed IRS Form W-8BEN (or successor form) claiming an exemption from (or a reduction of) withholding 
under the benefit of an applicable income tax treaty, or the payments of interest are effectively connected with the 
bondholder’s conduct of a trade or business in the United States and the bondholder meets the certification 
requirements described below.  (See “-Income or Gain Effectively Connected With a U.S. Trade or Business” below). 
 
Disposition of the Series 2013 Bonds.  A non-U.S. holder generally will not be subject to U.S. federal income tax on any gain 
realized on the sale, redemption, exchange, retirement or other taxable disposition of a Series 2013 Bond unless: 
 

• the gain is effectively connected with the conduct by the bondholder of a U.S. trade or business (and, if 
required by an applicable income tax treaty, is treated as attributable to a permanent establishment maintained 
by the bondholder in the United States); or 

 
• the bondholder is a nonresident alien individual who has been present in the United States for 183 days or 

more in the taxable year of disposition and certain other requirements are met. 
 
If a bondholder is a non-U.S. holder described in the first bullet point above, the bondholder generally will be subject to 
U.S. federal income tax in the same manner as a U.S. holder (See “-Income or Gain Effectively Connected With a U.S. 
Trade or Business” below). If a bondholder is a non-U.S. holder described in the second bullet point above, the 
bondholder generally will be subject to U.S. federal income tax at a flat rate of 30% on the gain derived from the sale or 
other disposition, which may be offset by U.S. source capital losses. 
 
Income or Gain Effectively Connected with a U.S. Trade or Business.  If any interest on the Series 2013 Bonds or gain from the 
sale, redemption, exchange, retirement or other taxable disposition of the Series 2013 Bonds is effectively connected 
with a U.S. trade or business conducted by a non-U.S. holder, then the income or gain will be subject to U.S. federal 
income tax at regular graduated income tax rates in the same manner as a U.S. holder unless an applicable tax treaty 
provides otherwise. Effectively connected income will not be subject to U.S. withholding tax if a non-U.S. holder 
satisfies certain certification requirements by providing to the withholding agent a properly executed IRS Form W-8ECI 
or IRS Form W-8BEN (claiming exemption under an income tax treaty). For a non-U.S. holder that is a corporation, 
that portion of earnings and profits that is effectively connected with its U.S. trade or business may also be subject to a 
“branch profits tax” at a 30% rate, although an applicable income tax treaty may provide for a lower rate. 
 
Information Reporting and Backup Withholding.  Payments to a non-U.S. holder of interest on a Series 2013 Bond, and 
amounts withheld from such payments, if any, generally will be required to be reported to the IRS and to the non-U.S. 
holder. Copies of the information returns reporting such interest may also be made available to the tax authorities in the 
country in which the non-U.S. holder resides under the provisions of a treaty or agreement. 
 
United States backup withholding generally will not apply to payments to a non-U.S. holder of interest on a Series 2013 
Bond if the statement described above in “-Interest on the Series 2013 Bonds” is duly provided or the bondholder 
otherwise establishes an exemption, provided that the City does not have actual knowledge or reason to know that the 
bondholder is a United States person. 
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Payment of the proceeds of a disposition of a Series 2013 Bond effected by the U.S. office of a U.S. or foreign broker 
will be subject to information reporting requirements and backup withholding unless a non-U.S. holder properly certifies 
under penalties of perjury as to the bondholder’s foreign status and certain other conditions are met or the bondholder 
otherwise establishes an exemption. Information reporting requirements and backup withholding generally will not apply 
to any payment of the proceeds of the disposition of a Series 2013 Bond effected outside the United States by a foreign 
office of a broker. However, unless such a broker has documentary evidence in its records that a bondholder is a non-
U.S. holder and certain other conditions are met, or the bondholder otherwise establishes an exemption, information 
reporting will apply to a payment of the proceeds of the disposition of a Series 2013 Bond effected outside the United 
States by such a broker if the broker is: 
 

• a United States person; 
 
• a foreign person that derives 50% or more of its gross income for certain periods from the conduct of a trade 

or business in the United States; 
 
• a controlled foreign corporation for U.S. federal income tax purposes; or 
 
• a foreign partnership that, at any time during its taxable year, has more than 50% of its income or capital 

interests owned by United States persons or is engaged in the conduct of a U.S. trade or business. 
 
Backup withholding is not an additional tax. Any amount withheld under the backup withholding rules is allowable as a 
credit against a non-U.S. holder’s U.S. federal income tax liability, if any, and a refund may be obtained if the amounts 
withheld exceed the non-U.S. holder’s actual U.S. federal income tax liability and the non-U.S. holder timely provides the 
required information or appropriate claim form to the Service. 
 
THE PRECEDING DISCUSSION OF CERTAIN U.S. FEDERAL INCOME CONSIDERATIONS IS FOR 
GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND IS NOT TAX ADVICE. BOND COUNSEL URGES EACH 
PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR TO CONSULT ITS OWN TAX ADVISOR REGARDING THE 
PARTICULAR U.S. FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL AND FOREIGN TAX CONSEQUENCES OF 
PURCHASING, HOLDING AND DISPOSING OF THE SERIES 2013 BONDS, INCLUDING THE 
CONSEQUENCES OF ANY PROPOSED CHANGE IN APPLICABLE LAWS. 
 

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
Ratings 
 
The Series 2013 Bonds have received ratings of “Baa1” (stable) by Moody’s, “A-” (stable) by S&P and “BBB+” (stable) 
by Fitch.  An explanation of the significance of such ratings may be obtained from the organization furnishing the rating.  
The ratings reflect only the respective views of such organizations and the City makes no representation as to the 
appropriateness of the ratings.  There is no assurance that such ratings will continue for any given period of time or that 
they will not be revised downward or withdrawn entirely by one or all of such rating companies, if in the judgment of 
one or more companies, circumstances so warrant.  Any such downward revision or withdrawal of such ratings may 
have an adverse effect on the market price of the Series 2013 Bonds.  Neither PFM nor the Underwriters will undertake 
any responsibility to notify bondholders of any such revisions or withdrawals of any rating.  See “CONTINUING 
DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION - Notice of Certain Events” for a description of the City's obligation to provide 
notice of a rating change to EMMA. 
 
Registration and Qualification of Series 2013 Bonds 
 
The sale of the Series 2013 Bonds has not been registered under the federal Securities Act of 1933, as amended, in 
reliance upon the exemption provided thereunder by Section 3(a)(2); and the Series 2013 Bonds have not been qualified 
under the Securities Act of Texas in reliance upon various exemptions contained therein; nor have the Series 2013 
Bonds been qualified under the securities acts of any jurisdiction.  The City assumes no responsibility for qualification of 
the Series 2013 Bonds under the securities laws of any jurisdiction in which the Series 2013 Bonds may be sold, assigned, 
pledged, hypothecated or otherwise transferred.  This disclaimer of responsibility for qualification for sale or other 
disposition of the Series 2013 Bonds shall not be construed as an interpretation of any kind with regard to the availability 
of any exemption from securities registration provisions. 
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Legal Investments and Eligibility to Secure Public Funds in Texas 
 
Section 1201.041 of the Public Security Procedures Act (Chapter 1201, Texas Government Code) provides that the 
Series 2013 Bonds are negotiable instruments governed by Chapter 8, Texas Business and Commerce Code, and are legal 
and authorized investments for insurance companies, fiduciaries, and trustees, and for the sinking funds of municipalities 
or other political subdivisions or public agencies of the State.  With respect to investment in the Series 2013 Bonds by 
municipalities or other political subdivisions or public agencies of the State, the PFIA requires that the Series 2013 
Bonds be assigned a rating of not less than “A” or its equivalent as to investment quality by a national rating agency. See 
“OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION – Ratings” herein.  In addition, various provisions of the Texas Finance 
Code provide that, subject to a prudent investor standard, the Series 2013 Bonds are legal investments for state banks, 
savings banks, trust companies with capital of one million dollars or more, and savings and loan associations.  The Series 
2013 Bonds are eligible to secure deposits of any public funds of the State, its agencies, and its political subdivisions, and 
are legal security for those deposits to the extent of their market value. No review by the City has been made of the laws 
in other states to determine whether the Series 2013 Bonds are legal investments for various institutions in those states. 
 
Legal Opinions 
 
The delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds is subject to the approval of the Attorney General of Texas to the effect that the 
Series 2013 Bonds are valid and legally binding special obligations of the City in accordance with their terms payable 
solely from and equally and ratably secured by a first lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate in the manner provided in 
the Indenture, and the approving legal opinion of Bond Counsel, to like effect.  The form of Bond Counsel’s opinion is 
attached hereto as APPENDIX F. 
 
Bond Counsel was not requested to participate, and did not take part, in the preparation of the Official Statement, and 
such firm has not assumed any responsibility with respect thereto or undertaken independently to verify any of the 
information contained therein, except that, in their capacity as Bond Counsel, such firm has reviewed the information in 
the Official Statement under the captions “INTRODUCTION – The Series 2013 Bonds”, “INTRODUCTION – 
Security for the Series 2013 Bonds”, “THE SERIES 2013 BONDS” (except for the information under the subheading 
“Book-Entry-Only System”), “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS” (except for the information under the 
subheading “Flow of Funds”), “THE CONCESSION AGREEMENTS”, “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE OF 
INFORMATION” (except for the information under the subheading “Compliance with Prior Undertakings”) and 
“OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION – Legal Opinions” (except for the second to last paragraph of such 
subheading), and in “APPENDIX B”, “APPENDIX C” and “APPENDIX D” to verify that the information relating to 
the Series 2013 Bonds, the Indenture and the Agreements contained under such captions and in APPENDIX B, 
APPENDIX C and APPENDIX D accurately and fairly reflect the provisions thereof, and the information under the 
captions “TAX MATTERS”, “OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION – Registration and Qualification of Series 2013 
Bonds” and “OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION – Legal Investment and Eligibility to Secure Public Funds in 
Texas” to verify that the information under such captions is correct as to matters of law and fairly and accurately 
presents the information therein.  The legal fee to be paid Bond Counsel for services rendered in connection with the 
issuance of the Series 2013 Bonds is contingent on the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds occurring.  The opinion of 
Bond Counsel will accompany the global certificates deposited with DTC in connection with the use of the Book-Entry-
Only System.   
 
Certain legal matters will be passed on for the Underwriters by their counsel, Andrews Kurth LLP.  The fee to be paid to 
the counsel for the Underwriters is contingent on the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
The legal opinions to be delivered concurrently with the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds express the professional 
judgment of the attorneys rendering the opinions as to the legal issues expressly addressed therein.  In rendering a legal 
opinion, the attorney does not become an insurer or guarantor of the expression of professional judgment, of the 
transaction opined upon, or of the future performance of the parties to the transaction, nor does the rendering of an 
opinion guarantee the outcome of any legal dispute that may arise from the transaction. 
 
Financial Advisor 
 
PFM, Austin, Texas, is employed as Financial Advisor to the City in connection with the issuance of the Series 2013 
Bonds.  PFM’s fee for services rendered with respect to the sale of the Series 2013 Bonds is contingent upon the 
issuance and delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds.  PFM, in its capacity as Financial Advisor, has not verified and does not 
assume any responsibility for the information, covenants and representations contained in any of the bond 
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documentation. 
 
Underwriting 
 
The Underwriters have agreed, subject to certain conditions, to purchase the Series 2013 Bonds from the City at a price 
equal to the initial offering prices to the public, as shown on the inside cover page of this Official Statement, less an 
underwriting discount of $1,073,483.75.  The Underwriters will be obligated to purchase all of the Series 2013 Bonds if 
any Series 2013 Bonds are purchased.  The Series 2013 Bonds to be offered to the public may be offered and sold to 
certain dealers (including the Underwriters and other dealers depositing Series 2013 Bonds into investment trusts) at 
prices lower than the public offering prices of such Series 2013 Bonds, and such public offering prices may be changed, 
from time to time, by the Underwriters. 
 
The Underwriters have provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement.  The Underwriters have 
reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as part of, their responsibilities to investors 
under federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this transaction, but the Underwriters do not 
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. 
 
Wells Fargo Securities is the trade name for certain capital markets and investment banking services of Wells Fargo & 
Company and its subsidiaries, including Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (“WFBNA”).  WFBNA, the senior 
underwriter of the Series 2013 Bonds, has entered into an agreement (the “Distribution Agreement”) with its affiliate, 
Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC (“WFA”), for the distribution of certain municipal securities offerings, including the Series 
2013 Bonds.  Pursuant to the Distribution Agreement, WFBNA will share a portion of its underwriting compensation 
with respect to the Series 2013 Bonds with WFA.  WFBNA also utilizes the distribution capabilities of its affiliates, Wells 
Fargo Securities, LLC (“WFSLLC”) and Wells Fargo Institutional Securities, LLC (“WFIS”), for the distribution of 
municipal securities offerings, including the Series 2013 Bonds.  In connection with utilizing the distribution capabilities 
of WFSLLC, WFBNA pays a portion of WFSLLC’s expenses based on its municipal securities transactions.  WFBNA, 
WFSLLC, WFIS, and WFA are each wholly-owned subsidiaries of Wells Fargo & Company. 
 
Forward-Looking Statements 
 
The statements contained in this Official Statement and in any other information provided by the City that are not 
purely historical are forward-looking statements, including statements regarding the City’s expectations, hopes, 
intentions, or strategies regarding the future.  Readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.  
All forward-looking statements included in this Official Statement are based on information available to the City on the 
date hereof, and the City assumes no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements.  It is important to note 
that the City’s actual results could differ materially from those in such forward-looking statements. 
 
The forward-looking statements included herein are necessarily based on various assumptions and estimates and are 
inherently subject to various risks and uncertainties, including risks and uncertainties relating to the possible invalidity of 
the underlying assumptions and estimates and possible changes or developments in social, economic, business, industry, 
market, legal, and regulatory circumstances and conditions and actions taken or omitted to be taken by third parties, 
including customers, suppliers, business partners, and competitors, and legislative, judicial, and other governmental 
authorities and officials. 
 
Assumptions related to the foregoing involve judgments with respect to, among other things, future economic, 
competitive, and market conditions and future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict 
accurately and many of which are beyond the control of the City.  Any of such assumptions could be inaccurate and, 
therefore, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking statements included in this Official Statement will prove to 
be accurate. 
 
Miscellaneous Information 
 
The financial data and other information contained herein have been obtained from the City’s records, financial 
statements and other sources which are believed to be reliable.  There is no guarantee that any of the assumptions or 
estimates contained herein will be realized.  All of the summaries of the statutes, documents and ordinances contained in 
this Official Statement are made subject to all of the provisions of such statutes, documents and ordinances.  These 
summaries do not purport to be complete statements of such provisions and reference is made to such documents for 
further information.  Reference is made to original documents in all respects. 
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In the Bond Ordinance, the City authorized the approval of the form and content of this Official Statement, and any 
addenda, supplement or amendment thereto, and authorized its further use in the offering of the Series 2013 Bonds by 
the Underwriters. 
 

  /s/ Lee Leffingwell 
  Mayor 
  City of Austin, Texas 
ATTEST:   
   
/s/ Jannette S. Goodall   
City Clerk   
City of Austin, Texas   
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Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (R&A) prepared this document for the stated purposes as expressly set forth herein and for the sole use 
of City of Austin and its intended recipients.  The techniques and methodologies used in preparing this document are consistent 
with industry practices at the time of preparation. 
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January 18, 2013 

Mr. James W. Smith 
Executive Director 
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport 
3600 Presidential Boulevard, Suite 411 
Austin, Texas  78719 
 
RE: Report of the Airport Consultant for the City of Austin, Austin-Bergstrom International Airport, 

Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2013 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (R&A) is pleased to present this Report of the Airport Consultant (the Report) 
for inclusion as Appendix A in the Official Statement for the City of Austin, Austin-Bergstrom International 
Airport, Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2013 (the Series 2013 Bonds). The Series 
2013 Bonds will be issued pursuant to an Ordinance which is planned to be adopted by the Austin City 
Council in January 2013 and a Trust Indenture between the City of Austin (City) and Deutsche Bank 
National Trust Company as Trustee (the Indenture). The Series 2013 Bonds are payable solely from and 
secured by a pledge of the Revenues and certain funds and accounts held under the Indenture, as 
described in the Report.  These generally include the Prior Customer Facility Charges (CFCs) paid by the 
rental car companies (the Concessionaires); Prior Facility Rentals paid by the Concessionaires; New CFCs 
paid by the Concessionaires; Contingent Fees, if any, paid by the Concessionaires; and interest earnings 
derived from funds on deposit in the Revenue Fund (together, the Revenues); and the Series 2013 
Supplemental Security Account.  Proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds, along with Prior CFCs and certain 
Prior Facility Rentals, will fund (1) construction of a Consolidated Rental Car Facility (the CONRAC Facility), 
including additional covered short-term public parking, together with associated roadways and 
infrastructure at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (the Airport), (2) fund the Debt Service Reserve 
Fund, Debt Service Coverage Fund, and other reserve funds required under the Indenture, and (3) pay the 
costs of issuing the Bonds (together the 2013 Project).  Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized 
terms in this Report are used as defined in the Official Statement for the Series 2013 Bonds or the 
Indenture. 
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This report presents the analysis undertaken by R&A to demonstrate the ability of the City to comply with 
the requirements of the Indenture on a pro forma basis for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2013 through 2022 (the 
Projection Period) based on the assumptions regarding the planned issuance of the Series 2013 Bonds 
and the timely completion of the 2013 Project established by the City through consultation with its 
financial advisor, underwriter and the developer. In developing its analysis, R&A has reviewed historical 
trends and formulated projections, based on the assumptions put forth in this Report which have been 
reviewed and agreed to by the City and its professionals, regarding the ability  of  the Air  Trade Area 
(defined herein) to generate demand for air service and rental cars at the Airport; the amount of air 
service, passenger activity, and rental car activity at the Airport; and the generation of Revenues at the 
Airport through the Projection Period.  The report is organized as follows: 

 Summary of Findings 

 Chapter 1:  The Series 2013 Project and the Series 2013 Bonds 

 Chapter 2:  Austin-Bergstrom International Airport 

 Chapter 3:  Demographic and Economic Analysis 

 Chapter 4:  Passenger Demand and Air Service Analysis 

 Chapter 5:  The Airport Rental Car Market 

 Chapter 6:  Financial Analysis  

On the basis of the analysis put forth in this report, R&A is of the opinion that the Revenues generated in 
each year of the Projection Period should be sufficient to comply with the Rate Covenant established in 
the Indenture.   

Founded in 1989, R&A is a full-service aviation consulting firm providing airport physical and financial 
planning services to airport owners and operators, airlines, and federal and state agencies.  R&A has 
prepared Reports of the Independent Airport Consultant in support of over $22 billion of airport related 
revenue bonds from 1996 through 2012. Based on the definition of “Municipal Advisor” put forth in the 
Securities and Exchange Commission’s (SEC) proposed rule implementing Section 975 of Title IX of the 
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, which cites firms providing feasibility 
studies for inclusion in an official statement for a municipal bond transaction, R&A has registered with 
both the SEC and the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board as a Municipal Advisor. 

The techniques and methodologies used by R&A in the preparation of this report are consistent with 
industry practices for similar studies in connection with airport revenue bond sales.  While R&A believes 
that the approach and assumptions used in this report are reasonable, some assumptions regarding 
future trends and events detailed in this report including, but not limited to, the implementation schedule 
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and the projections of passenger activity, rental car activity and financial performance may not materialize.  
Therefore, actual performance will likely differ from the projections put forth in this report and the 
variations may be material. In developing its analysis, R&A has utilized information from various sources 
including the City, the underwriter, the financial advisor, federal and local governmental agencies, and 
independent private providers of economic and aviation industry data which are identified in the notes 
accompanying the related tables and exhibits in this report.  R&A believes these sources to be reliable, 
but has not audited this data and does not warrant their accuracy.  The analysis presented is based on 
conditions known as of the date of this letter.  R&A has no obligation to update this report on an ongoing 
basis. 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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Summary of Findings 

The City of Austin (the City) commissioned Ricondo & Associates, Inc., (R&A) to prepare this Report of the 
Airport Consultant (the Report) to provide an independent assessment of the City’s ability to meet its 
obligations regarding its Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2013 (the Series 2013 
Bonds) under the Trust Indenture between the City and Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee 
(the Indenture), including but not limited to the Rate Covenant, on a pro forma basis from Fiscal Year (FY) 
2013 (Fiscal Year end September 30) through FY 2022 (the Projection Period).  In developing our analysis, R&A 
reviewed the terms of the Indenture and related documents that govern the Series 2013 Bonds; the structure 
of the Series 2013 Bonds as provided by the City’s financing team; the economic and demographic 
characteristics of the Air Trade Area (defined herein) and the resultant demand for air service and rental cars 
at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (the Airport); and the purpose, cost, construction schedule and 
expected benefits of the proposed consolidated rental car facility (CONRAC Facility), including additional 
covered short-term public parking, together with associated roadways and infrastructure at the Airport to be 
financed, in part, by the Series 2013 Bonds (the 2013 Project).  

To develop a pro forma analysis regarding the financial performance of the proposed CONRAC Facility, R&A 
reviewed the agreements that establish the business arrangements between the City and the rental car 
companies operating at the Airport (Concessionaires) who will be the primary users of the CONRAC Facility. 
Under the Indenture, the City pledges the Trust Estate as security for the repayment of the Series 2013 Bonds.  
The Trust Estate consists of Revenues, including, but not limited to, customer facility charges established 
pursuant to prior facility agreements, as amended (1998 Concession Agreements) with the Concessionaires 
(Prior Customer Facility Charges or Prior CFCs), rental car staging revenues or Prior Facility Rentals, new 
customer facility charges (New Customer Facility Charges or New CFCs) established pursuant to the rental car 
concession agreements to be executed and delivered prior to the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds with the 
Concessionaires (New Concession Agreements) and, to the extent necessary, Contingent Fees established 
pursuant to the New Concession Agreements, which are derived from the Concessionaires for the use of the 
CONRAC Facility.  Additionally, Revenues include interest earnings derived from the investment of amounts 
held by the Trustee in certain funds established under the Indenture and deposited to the Revenue Fund 
pursuant to the Indenture. The Trust Estate also consists of the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account 
(funded with Prior CFCs)1.  

                                                      

1  Amounts in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account can only be used to pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds. 
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These Revenues are in large measure driven by passenger demand for air service and rental cars at the 
Airport, which is a function of national and local economic conditions, and the ability and willingness of the 
commercial airlines to supply service at a level commensurate with this demand. Thus, R&A reviewed the 
historical relationships between economic activity and demand for air service, the airlines’ provision of air 
service to meet this demand, and the relationship between passenger activity and rental car activity at the 
Airport. Based on this historical review, R&A developed assumptions regarding these factors and relationships 
through the Projection Period, which provide the basis for the projections of passenger activity, rental car 
demand, and the generation of Revenues presented in this Report.  The following sections present a summary 
of R&A’s assumptions, projections and findings that are detailed in the body of the Report, which should be 
read in its entirety.   Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms in this Report are used as defined in 
the Official Statement or the Indenture. 

The 2013 Project and the Series 2013 Bonds 

The 2013 Project is being built to address constraints presented by the current rental car facility, which is 
located on the top floor of the short-term garage (the Garage) across the roadway from the terminal.   The 
proposed CONRAC Facility will be a five-level facility that will be built on the eastern half of the Airport’s 
existing parking Lot A and connected to the terminal by a covered pedestrian walkway across the top floor of 
the Garage.  The walkway will bring rental car customers to a common customer service area housing rental 
car company transaction counters and back office space.   

The top four floors of the CONRAC Facility will be used for ready/return spaces and car storage, with the 
ground level reserved for public parking.  Adjacent and connected to the ready/return and car storage spaces 
will be a multi-level quick turn-around (QTA) facility to service vehicles and prepare them for rental.  As 
described in more detail in Chapter 1, the CONRAC Facility is being developed for City ownership pursuant to 
a Master Lease between the City and Austin CONRAC LLC, as Master Lessee (Austin CONRAC LLC or Master 
Lessee) and a Project Development Agreement between Austin CONRAC LLC and the developer (Pfeffer 
Development LLC).  Austin Commercial, L.P. has been selected by Pfeffer Development LLC to undertake the 
construction of the CONRAC Facility under a design build contract with Pfeffer Development LLC that provides 
a guaranteed lump sum price.  Construction on the CONRAC Facility is expected to begin March 31, 2013, 
with the opening date of the CONRAC Facility (Opening Date) estimated as September 1, 2015. 

The estimated cost of the 2013 Project is approximately $155.5 million The City plans to finance the 2013 
Project through the issuance of the Series 2013 Bonds, which will be secured by and payable from the Trust 
Estate established under the Indenture as further described in Chapter 1. The Series 2013 Bonds are being 
issued pursuant to an ordinance planned to be adopted by the City Council in January 2013, and the 
Indenture. As further described in Chapter 1, the Indenture establishes the Revenues and Rate Covenant of the 
City in regards to the Series 2013 Bonds. 
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport 

Upon its opening in 1999, the Airport is the main commercial facility serving the Austin-Round Rock-San 
Marcos Metropolitan Statistical Area (the Austin MSA), which for the purposes of this Report is considered the 
Airport’s primary air trade area (see Section 2.1.1 of this Report for the definition of Air Trade Area).  The 
Airport replaced Robert Mueller Municipal Airport (Mueller Airport), which had served as the City’s 
commercial airport since 1930.  After its closure in 1999, the Mueller Airport site was redeveloped as a mixed-
use community. 

The Airport is located at the intersection of United States Highway 183 and State Highway 71, approximately 
eight (8) miles southeast of downtown Austin.  The airfield consists of a pair of parallel commercial runways 
sufficiently spaced to handle simultaneous operations and capable of accommodating all commercial aircraft 
currently in service.  The Airport’s 600,000 square foot Barbara Jordan Terminal provides access to 25 aircraft 
gates. The Airport’s parking facilities can accommodate 10,749 passenger and employee vehicles in surface 
lots and an additional 2,400 vehicles in the Garage immediately across from the terminal.  The top floor of the 
Garage currently provides 1,200 ready/return spaces for rental car use.  

Demographic and Economic Analysis 

The demand for air transportation and, consequently, rental car activity is, to a large degree, dependent upon 
the demographic and economic characteristics of an airport’s air trade area.  This relationship is particularly 
true for origin and destination (O&D) passenger traffic, which has historically been the largest component of 
demand at the Airport.  Potential rental car customers at the Airport primarily consist of deplaning passengers 
whose destination is within the Austin MSA or surrounding area.  The major portion of demand for air travel 
and rental cars at the Airport, therefore, is influenced more by the local characteristics of the area served than 
by individual air carrier decisions regarding service patterns in support of connecting activity.   

Chapter 3 presents data indicating that the Airport’s Air Trade Area has an economic base that attracts both 
business and tourist visitors, which, in turn, positively impacts the demand for both inbound air travel and 
rental car activity at the Airport during the Projection Period.  A summary of demographic and economic data 
described in Chapter 3 is presented in Table S-1, while key findings include the following: 

 The Airport primarily serves the five-county Austin MSA which has a total population of approximately 
1.8 million residents.  According to the most recent U.S. Census Bureau data, the Air Trade Area is 
currently the ninth-fastest growing metropolitan area in the United States, gaining approximately 151 
new residents each day.  Population growth in the Air Trade Area over the past two decades has been 
significantly faster than the population growth experienced by the State of Texas (Texas) and the 
United States and this trend is expected to continue throughout the Projection Period.  There is 
typically a positive correlation between population growth in a local area and inbound air travel/rental 
car demand.  

  

CITY OF AUSTIN 

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT JANUARY 18,  2013 

  

 
Report of the Airport Consultant  

 

[A-13]



POPULATION

HISTORICAL 

2011

PROJECTED 

2022 CAGR 2/

Air Trade Area 1,773,552          2,426,953          2.9%
State of Texas 25,720,680        32,515,400        2.2%
United States 312,308,200      357,547,500      1.2%

PER CAPITA PERSONAL INCOME (2005 dollars)

HISTORICAL 

2011

PROJECTED 

2022 CAGR
Air Trade Area 35,784$              41,201$              1.3%
State of Texas 37,053$              41,980$              1.1%
United States 37,569$              42,733$              1.2%

GRP/GDP (millions of 2005 dollars)

HISTORICAL 

2011

PROJECTED 

2022 CAGR
Air Trade Area 78,060$              115,468$            3.6%
State of Texas 1,123,430$         1,522,584$         2.8%
United States 12,679,745$       16,271,338$       2.3%

NON-SEASONALLY ADJUSTED UNEMPLOYMENT 

RATES

AIR TRADE 

AREA UNITED STATES VARIANCE
2002 5.9% 5.8% 0.1%

2010 1/ 7.1% 9.6% -2.5%
Sep-12 5.3% 7.5% -2.2%

OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC/ECONOMIC 

CHARACTERISTICS

AIR TRADE 

AREA TEXAS UNITED STATES
Households with income $75,000 or greater 31.2% 26.5% 26.9%
CAGR total non-ag. employment (2001-2011) 1.6% N/A No change

NOTES:
1/    The Air Trade Area's non-seasonally adjusted unemployment rate peaked in January 2010.
2/    CAGR = Compound Annual Growth Rate

SOURCE: Woods and Poole Economics, Inc.,  2012 Complete Economic and Demographic Data 
             Source (CEDDS) , (Population, Income, GDP/GRP); U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of 
             Labor Statistics (Unemployment and Total Nonagricultural Employment), November 2012.
PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

Table S-1    SUMMARY OF DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS
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 The Air Trade Area population is significantly younger and better educated than the national average.  
This young and well-educated population provides a strong workforce base for employment and 
economic growth – which in turn leads to increased inbound air travel/rental car demand.  In the 2011 
Milken Institute Best-Performing Cities Index, the Air Trade Area ranked fourth out of the 200 largest 
U.S. metropolitan areas based on how well an area creates and sustains employment and economic 
growth. 

 Average annual unemployment rates for the Air Trade Area were consistently below the 
unemployment rates for Texas and nation almost every year between 2001 and 2012.  Of the 50 
largest metropolitan areas in the United States, only one other metropolitan area (Minneapolis-St. 
Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI MSA) had a lower unemployment rate than Austin’s 5.3 percent non-
seasonally adjusted unemployment rate in September 2012. 

 The Air Trade Area has a long-established, broadly diversified, technology sector, including firms such 
as Dell, Freescale Semiconductor, and National Instruments (all of which are headquartered in the Air 
Trade Area).  Technology companies account for 13 percent of the Air Trade Area’s total workforce 
and a growing number of these individuals are employed by smaller firms such as software and 
mobile application startups.  The technology sector continues to be a key driver of the Air Trade 
Area’s economy, and potential inbound air travel/rental car demand. 

 Travel and tourism is a rapidly growing industry in the Air Trade Area, stimulating demand for 
inbound air travel and rental car activity at the Airport.  According to the most recent information 
from the Austin Convention and Visitors Bureau, there were approximately 19.8 million visitors to the 
Air Trade Area for business, conventions or leisure in 2011 – an increase from approximately 17 
million visitors in 2004.  Similar growth in visitor spending and Air Trade Area convention/meetings 
attendance has been experienced in recent years.  New events such as the annual Formula 1 United 
States Grand Prix are expected to generate increased inbound tourism to the Air Trade Area over the 
Projection Period (this event is expected to attract as many as 300,000 people with an estimated 80 
percent of attendees coming from outside Texas). 

 As discussed in Section 3.3, the Air Trade Area is projected to outperform the United States as a whole 
both in the near future (i.e., 2012-2013) and over the Projection Period on a variety of demographic 
and economic indicators shown to have a correlation with inbound air travel/rental car demand.            

Passenger Demand and Air Service Analysis 

The Airport is served by a mix of traditional hub-and-spoke and low-cost carriers that provide passengers a 
wide range of carrier choice, and a variety of destinations. As of November 2012, the Airport had scheduled 
passenger service by five traditional hub-and-spoke carriers, four low-cost carriers, and nine regional carriers. 
In addition, four all-cargo airlines served the Airport as of September 2012. Southwest Airlines (Southwest) is 
the largest carrier at the Airport in terms of passenger activity.  In FY 2012, Southwest accounted for 37.4 
percent of all deplaned passengers at the Airport, followed by American Airlines with 20.2 percent. The airlines 
serving the Airport combine to offer 135 daily departures and provide nonstop service to 37 markets, 
including all of the Airport’s top 20 most popular domestic destinations.  
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Total passengers at the Airport increased each year in the period FY 2002 through FY 2008, and reached a 
prior peak in 2008 at 9.1 million passengers. Total passenger activity fell at the Airport in 2009 in the wake of 
the global financial crisis and recession but resumed its growth between 2010 and 2012. In FY 2012, 9.3 
million passengers were served by the Airport. Moreover, the robust and diverse service offerings both in 
terms of carriers and destinations has enabled the Airport to retain a consistent local passenger base in light 
of surrounding airports within relatively close proximity, including Dallas/Fort Worth International (DFW), 
Dallas Love Field (DAL), Houston George Bush Intercontinental (IAH), Houston William P. Hobby (HOU), San 
Antonio International (SAT), and Killeen/Fort Hood Regional (GRK, formerly ILE). 

Of the passengers served by the Airport, approximately 92.9 percent utilize the Airport as an origination or 
destination point of their journey (O&D passengers), and 7.1 percent utilize the Airport as an intermediate 
point to connect to or from other airports (connecting or through passengers). Of the O&D passengers served 
by the airport, approximately 45.5 percent originate their travel from airports outside of Austin, and are the 
segment of passengers that are most likely to rent automobiles. Our projections of future activity focus 
primarily on this traffic segment. 

Long-term projections of activity are assumed to increase as a result of expected growth in socioeconomic 
indicators both nationally and in the Air Trade Area. It is also assumed that the Airport will continue its role of 
serving primarily O&D passengers, and that the composition of its air carrier base will continue to foster 
competitive pricing and scheduling diversity. As discussed in Section 4.6.3 (Projections of Passenger Demand), 
growth in passenger activity is expected through the Projection Period, and destination passenger activity 
(non-Austin based passengers traveling inbound to the Airport) is expected to increase at a compound annual 
growth rate of 1.9 percent from FY 2012 through FY 2022. 

The Airport Rental Car Market 

The Airport is currently served by all major national rental car companies, which provide service through ten 
different rental car brands. Hertz holds the largest share among the brands operating at the Airport, as 
measured by gross revenue, at 27.4 percent in FY 2012, followed by Avis at 17.3 percent.  

The Airport implemented its Prior CFC in 1999 at $1.95 to help fund the current rental car facility, and 
implemented rate increases on January 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011 that brought the rate to the current level 
of $5.95 per transaction day. Given that recent rate increases to the Prior CFC implemented by the City have 
not materially influenced demand for rental cars at the Airport, the scheduled New CFC rate increases 
assumed to be implemented for the purposes of projections in this Report are anticipated to have minimal 
influence on future rental car demand at the Airport. 

While there are plans to improve certain aspects of the public transportation system in the Air Trade Area, 
none are expected to significantly expand the alternative modes of transportation available to passengers at 
the Airport.  Thus,  no material changes in demand for rental cars at the Airport are assumed due to additions 
or expansions of alternative forms of transportation to and from the Airport during the Projection Period. 
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Rental car activity at the Airport has a distinct seasonal pattern, with highest demand during the summer 
tourism season.  After a prolonged period of rising demand from FY 2003 through FY 2007, rental car activity 
declined beginning in the second half of FY 2008 through the end of FY 2010, in line with the national 
economic recession. Rental car transaction data indicates that the trend in rental car activity reached a point 
of inflection in the first quarter of FY 2010, and has steadily improved through the second quarter of FY 2012. 

Rental car transactions per deplaned destination passenger are assumed at 27 percent throughout the 
Projection Period, which is on the lower end of the range for this ratio over the past 10 years. The average 
number of days per rental car transaction is assumed at 3.44 throughout the Projection Period.    

Rental car transaction days, which are the basis for New CFC revenues, are projected to grow at the same rate 
as deplaned passengers at a 1.9 percent compounded annual growth rate from 1.87 million transaction days 
in FY 2012 to 2.21 million transaction days in FY 2022.  

Financial Analysis 

In the State of Texas, a customer facility charge is established through a contractual arrangement with the 
rental car companies whereby the local government that operates an airport requires customer facility charge 
collection under the broad airport facility financing policies of the Texas Government Code.  The City 
established the Prior CFC in the 1998 Concession Agreements, which will be superseded by the New CFC in 
the New Concession Agreements. The New CFC will be effective as of the Opening Date of the CONRAC 
Facility.  In the New Concession Agreements, the City retains the ability to adjust the rate as necessary by an 
action of the City’s Executive Director of the Department of Aviation. 

The City initiated the Prior CFC with the opening of the Airport in 1999, collections of which increased at a 
10.7 percent compound annual growth rate from FY 2001 through FY 2012.  This period includes the decline 
in activity associated with the national economic downturn in 2001 – 2002 and the tragic events of September 
11, 2001, the decline in activity due to the national economic downturn in 2008 – 2009, and two Prior CFC rate 
increases implemented by the City in FY 2010 and FY 2011.  The flow of funds under the indenture for the 
Series 1998 Bonds was closed loop in nature, with excess revenues collected in the Surplus Fund.  Through 
December 31, 2012, the City expects to accumulate approximately $45.5 million of Prior CFCs and Prior Facility 
Rentals relating to the Series 1998 Bonds, which will be applied to the 2013 Project2 including funding the 
Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account, restricted in use to pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds as 
further described in Chapter 1 and funding the initial deposit into the Repair and Replacement Fund. 

Based on the projection of total transaction days presented in Chapter 5, and the scheduled adjustments to 
the CFC, collections are projected to increase from an estimated $10.9 million of Prior CFCs in FY 2012 to 

                                                      

2  Approximately $6.0 million of these funds have already been expended on the 2013 Project and reduces the amount of the Budgeted 
Project Cost yet to be funded. 
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$15.2 million of New CFCs in FY 2022, which equals a 3.4 percent compound annual growth rate.  This 
projection is based on the following assumptions: 

 The current on-Airport Concessionaires will continue to operate at the Airport for the duration of the 
Projection Period.  In the event one or more Concessionaires leave the market, the remaining 
Concessionaires or new entrant Concessionaires will act to serve demand and capture market share. 

 Any off-Airport rental car company will be required to pick up and drop off customers at the CONRAC 
Facility and thus be required to collect and remit the CFC.   

 The CFC rate is assumed to increase at the intervals and the amounts stated as financing assumptions 
contained in a letter which was sent from the City’s Department of Aviation to the Concessionaires 
operating at the Airport, the Austin CONRAC LLC, and the developer (Pfeffer Development, LLC) on 
November 18, 2011, and subsequently agreed to and accepted by these parties in a letter dated 
November 23, 2011 (the Letter of Intent).  The Letter of Intent set forth mutual understandings 
between all parties for design and development of the CONRAC Facility. 

 Any delay in the opening of the CONRAC Facility will not affect the collection of CFCs as Prior CFCs 
will be collected until the Opening Date and New CFCs will be collected on and after the Opening 
Date. 

As debt service for the Series 2013 Bonds, after transfer of funds from Series 2013 Supplemental Security 
Account, is estimated at $9.0 million in FY 2017, the first year of principal amortization, and is structured to 
increase 1.5 percent annually, R&A projects Revenues to provide 1.41x coverage of the net debt service (after 
transfer of funds from Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account) through the Projection Period as depicted 
on Table S-2.   
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1. The 2013 Project and 
the Series 2013 Bonds  

1.1 The 2013 Project 

Since its opening in 1999, the Airport has experienced significant growth in passenger activity and rental car 
demand.  In FY 2011, passenger activity at the Airport was approximately 40 percent greater than in FY 1999, 
at approximately 9.0 million annual passengers (enplaned and deplaned). Due to this growth, the City is in the 
process of implementing certain changes to the Airport terminal and other facilities in accordance with its 
Airport Master Plan to accommodate further anticipated gains in passenger activity. Among the facilities 
affected by the Airport Master Plan implementation process is the Airport’s Garage, which presently houses 
rental car ready/return and staging facilities on the third floor, until completion of the 2013 Project.   

The 2013 Project consists of the construction of the CONRAC Facility, including additional covered short-term 
public parking, together with associated roadways and associated infrastructure at the Airport.  The CONRAC 
Facility will address constraints experienced in the current rental car facility by adding capacity to 
accommodate increasing demand for rental cars at the Airport.  Furthermore, the space vacated in the existing 
Garage by the Concessionaires upon completion of the CONRAC Facility will allow the Airport to expand its 
offering of covered short-term public parking and potentially increase related revenue1.  The CONRAC Facility 
will consolidate rental car customer service and ready/return operations at the Airport into a single facility.  

The new CONRAC Facility is to be built behind the Garage (using the terminal facility as a point of reference) 
on the eastern portion of the Airport’s parking Lot A, as depicted on Exhibit 1-1. As illustrated in Exhibit 1-2, 
the CONRAC Facility will consist of two five-level structures connected to one another via vehicle circulation 
ramps.  The structure comprising roughly the western three quarters of the CONRAC Facility will be built to 
provide public parking on the first floor, converting uncovered parking to covered parking.  A rental car 
customer service area and ready/return space will occupy the second floor of this structure, and floors three 
through five will provide ready/return and storage space for rental vehicles.  All floors will be served by 
elevators and have public restrooms, and floors two through four will also be served by escalators to assist  
  

                                                      

1  Parking revenue is not pledged to or made available to repay the Series 2013 Bonds. 
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with customer movements.  The CONRAC Facility will be accessed from the terminal by a pedestrian walkway  
across the Garage and an elevated pedestrian bridge from the Garage to the CONRAC Facility, which will bring 
rental car customers to a 23,000 square foot common customer service building that will house rental car 
company transaction counters and back office space.  As a result of the close proximity of the new CONRAC 
Facility to the terminal, there will continue to be no need for rental car busing operations.  

The structure that will comprise the balance of the CONRAC Facility will house the QTA area to service rental 
cars on multiple floors.  Each of the three QTA floors will contain car washes, fueling dispensers, vacuums, and 
office space for one or more Concessionaires.  The Concessionaires will have access to 48 fueling stations and 
12 car wash bays, as well as other facilities needed to prepare cars for rental.  The QTA will allow for the pre-
servicing queuing of approximately 270 vehicles. The ground floor will be initially used for employee parking, 
and the top floor for rental car vehicle storage.  The 2013 Project also includes certain infrastructure elements 
such as landscaping, roadways, utilities, fuel storage, fencing, signage, drainage, and a dedicated car rental 
“flyover” bridge to seamlessly merge exiting traffic into the Airport’s existing roadway system to enhance 
customer experience at the Airport.  The CONRAC Facility will be designed to accommodate eleven 
Concessionaires when opened and throughout the first ten years of opening, thereby allowing two new 
entrants in addition to the nine existing Concessionaires. The City has the right to add two additional entrants 
(for a total of 13 Concessionaires) in the second ten years that may result in each Concessionaire receiving less 
space than in the first ten years. The overall capacity of the CONRAC Facility is designed to be sufficient to 
serve 20 years of anticipated market demand; however, if market growth projections are exceeded, facility 
modifications could be necessary to accommodate the two additional entrants. Exhibit 1-3 depicts the 
proposed layout plan for level two of the CONRAC Facility. 

As described above, the ground floor of the ready/return section of the CONRAC Facility will be used for 
public parking, replacing approximately 742 surfaces spaces from the existing Lot A with approximately 792 
covered short-term spaces which, combined with the vacated space in the Garage, results in an increase of 
approximately 1,150 covered short-term spaces at the Airport.  Some long-term parking spaces, however, will 
be eliminated in Lot B (approximately 46 spaces) and in Lot C (approximately 113 spaces.) The CONRAC 
Facility is designed to provide other benefits to the Airport, including a reduction in traffic congestion near the 
terminal, as rental cars are diverted from the terminal roadway system to the new CONRAC Facility earlier than 
the existing facility as illustrated in Exhibit 1-4, and by reducing the need to shuttle rental cars off-site for 
servicing and back again for rental. 

1.2 Structure of Transaction 

The CONRAC Facility is being developed for City ownership pursuant to a Master Lease between the City and 
Austin CONRAC LLC, as Master Lessee through a contractual structure, as presented in Exhibit 1-5 and 
described in more detail below.  
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Austin CONRAC LLC is a Texas limited liability company formed on behalf of a consortium of the existing 
Concessionaires at the Airport. It is expected that on or before the date of delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, 
Austin CONRAC LLC will have executed a Master Lease as Master Lessee with the City. Each of the 
Concessionaires participating in the consortium has a representative on a Board of Managers that has the 
authority and responsibility to guide, direct and instruct the operations of the Master Lessee. The 
representatives on the Board of Managers have been duly elected and each serves for a term of office related 
to the term of the concession agreement of the Concessionaire he or she represents. The Board of Managers 
has hired Unison-CRS, Inc. to help with governance and operations. All disputes are resolved through a 
majority in interest vote. 

The Master Lease, with an initial term of thirty (30) years, provides for the design, development, construction, 
operations, maintenance and management of the CONRAC Facility.  In the Master Lease, the City retains an 
option to terminate at the end of twenty (20) years as therein provided. In furtherance of its agreements and 
requirements under the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC LLC has entered into a Project Development 
Agreement with the developer, Pfeffer Development, LLC to design and construct the facility. Pfeffer 
Development, LLC is a multidisciplinary commercial real estate development firm and will be responsible for 
performance of substantially all project development functions, including design and construction. 

Upon Substantial Completion, the Master Lessee shall undertake the operations of the CONRAC Facility with 
the Concessionaires constructing tenant improvements and, beginning on the Opening Date, operating 
therein pursuant to subleases with Austin CONRAC LLC executed at the time the Master Lease was executed. 
The Master Lessee may not enter into a sublease with a Concessionaire unless the Concessionaire has entered 
into a New Concession Agreement with the City. The Master Lessee shall be responsible for maintenance, 
operations and repairs to the CONRAC Facility to keep it in good working order. Master Lessee has the 
authority to contract with third parties to maintain the CONRAC Facility.  All of the Concessionaires are 
required to pay their share of the operation and maintenance costs pursuant to allocation formulas 
established in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement. The Master Lease also provides for methodology to 
reallocate space based upon specified formulas and to allow space for some new entrants during the term of 
the Master Lease.  Certain provisions of the Master Lease and Sublease are summarized in Appendix E of the 
Official Statement for the Series 2013 Bonds. 

Under the Project Development Agreement with the Master Lessee, the developer, Pfeffer Development, LLC, 
is expected to contract with Austin Commercial, LP, prior to but conditioned upon sale of the Series 2013 
Bonds, to build the CONRAC Facility under a design-build contract with a guaranteed lump sum price.  The 
contract contains an approximately 2.5 percent design-builder’s contingency and provides for liquidated 
damages. The developer’s budget also includes an additional contingency of approximately 5.4 percent of the 
guaranteed lump sum construction price.  Austin Commercial, LP is one of the three operating companies of 
Austin Industries, Inc., which was founded in 1918 and is one of the largest construction organizations in the 
United States.2  Construction of the new CONRAC Facility is expected to commence on or around March 31, 
2013.  The project is expected to take 25 months for substantial completion and an additional five months for 

                                                      

2  Austin Industries, Inc. “Fact Sheet”, accessed from www.austin-ind.com/commerical/austin-in-the-news/fact-sheet , May 12, 2012. 
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tenant improvements and activation with an estimated Opening Date of September 1, 2015.  The project is 
being designed to meet Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver standards. 

1.3 Plan of Finance 

The budget for the 2013 Project totals approximately $155.5 million, including construction, design and other 
soft costs as presented on the top part of Table 1-1.  The bottom part of Table 1-1 provides the funding 
sources for the 2013 Project, which includes Prior CFCs, certain Prior Facility Rentals, proceeds of the Series 
2013 Bonds, and accumulated interest earnings on funds held during the construction period.   

As described further in Chapter 6, through December 31, 2012, the City expects to accumulate approximately 
$45.5 million of Prior CFCs and Prior Facility Rentals relating to the Series 1998 Bonds, which it intends to 
apply to the 2013 Project3.  

1.3.1 THE SERIES 2013 BONDS 

The City intends to issue the Series 2013 Bonds to finance, in part, the 2013 Project.  Table 1-2 details the 
uses of the Series 2013 Bonds proceeds, which include the funding of certain reserves.  The Series 2013 Bonds 
are being issued pursuant to an ordinance planned to be adopted by the City Council in January 2013 and the 
Indenture.  The Indenture sets forth the obligations of the City to the Trustee and bondholders relative to the 
Series 2013 Bonds and any subsequent bonds issued on parity with the Series 2013 Bonds, including the 
pledge of security, covenants with regard to both Prior CFCs and New CFCs, requirements precedent to the 
issuance of additional bonds, and the creation of certain funds and accounts and the order of priority for the 
use of Revenues.  Capitalized terms used in these descriptions are consistent with defined terms in the 
Indenture.  A summary of certain provisions of the Indenture is provided in Appendix C of the Official 
Statement for the Series 2013 Bonds, while key aspects of the Indenture related to the repayment of the 
Series 2013 Bonds are discussed in the following sections.   

Security and Sources of Payment 

The Series 2013 Bonds, and any additional bonds subsequently issued on parity with the Series 2013 Bonds, 
are secured solely by the Trust Estate created under the Indenture.  The Trust Estate consists of Revenues, the 
interest of the City in the Funds created in the Indenture and presented below in the Flow of Funds, and the 
Supplemental Security Fund presented below. 

  

                                                      

3  Approximately $6.0 million of these funds has already been applied to the 2013 Project and reduces the amount of the Budgeted Project 
Cost yet to be funded. 
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TABLE 1-1     2013 PROJECT ESTIMATED COSTS AND FUNDING SOURCES

Estimated Project Costs and Reserves

2013 Project Budgeted Cost 1/ 155,499,421$                

Repair and Replacement Fund (initial deposit) 3,000,000                      

Supplemental Security Fund 10,000,000                    

Total Estimated Costs and Reserves 168,499,421$                

Funding Sources

Series 2013 Bond Proceeds 122,447,437$                

Prior CFCs and Prior Facility Rentals Collected 2/ 45,454,989                    

Interest earned during construction 596,996                         

Total Sources 168,499,421$                

SOURCE:     Public Financial Management, January 4, 2013

PREPARED BY:     Ricondo & Associates, Inc., January 2013

2/     Includes actual CFC collections and Prior Facility Rentals through November 31, 2012, estimated CFC 
collections and Prior Facility Rentals for the month of December 2012, and approximately $6.0 million of Prior 
CFCs and Prior Facility Rentals already expended on the 2013 Project.

1/     Includes $6.0 million in design and predevelopment work already completed.

CITY OF AUSTIN 

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT JANUARY 18,  2013 

  

 
Report of the Airport Consultant  

 

[A-29]



TOTAL

Sources

Par Amount of Bonds 143,505,000$      

Uses

2013 Project 122,447,437        

Deposit to Debt Service Coverage Fund 1/ 3,782,649            

Depost to Debt Service Reserve Fund 2/ 14,350,500          

Deposit to Administrative Cost Fund 50,000                 

Cost of Issuance 2,874,414            

Total Uses 143,505,000$      

NOTES:

SOURCE:     Public Financial Management, January 4, 2013

PREPARED BY:     Ricondo & Associates, Inc., January 2013

TABLE 1-2     SERIES 2013 BONDS SOURCES AND USES

1/     Assumed to equal 25 percent of maximum annual debt service on the 
Series 2013 Bonds.

2/     Assumed to equal 10 percent of par amount of the Series 2013 Bonds.
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Revenues are defined as all amounts deposited in the Revenue Fund, including but not limited to: 

 All CFC receipts (referred to either as Customer Facility Charge, CFC, Prior CFC or New CFC in the 
various documents) collected under the 1998 Concession Agreement and the New Concession 
Agreements that become effective upon the Opening Date of the 2013 Project; 

 Prior Facility Rentals collected under the 1998 Concession Agreement; 

 Contingent Fees, if any, paid by the Concessionaires; 

 Any amounts drawn, with respect to nonpayment of CFCs, on separate letters of credit delivered by 
each Concessionaire to the Executive Director of the Department of Aviation pursuant to either the 
1998 Concession Agreements or the New Concession Agreements; 

 Investment Earnings from amounts held by the Trustee and deposited to the Revenue Fund (Note:  
Investment Earnings from amounts held in the CFC Surplus Fund are not considered Revenue). 

Flow of Funds 

Article V of the Indenture creates certain funds and establishes the priority of amounts transferred from the 
Revenue Fund (the Flow of Funds).  The Flow of Funds identified in the Indenture is illustrated graphically in 
Exhibit 1-6 and is further described below. 

Under the 1998 Concession Agreements and New Concession Agreements, CFCs and Contingent Fees (if any) 
are to be paid by the Concessionaires directly to the Trustee and deposited in the Revenue Fund upon receipt.  
On or before the last Business Day of each month, the Trustee is to transfer monies deposited in the Revenue 
Fund in the following order of priority: 

1. To the Administrative Costs Fund all monies until the amount budgeted for Administrative Costs for 
the then current Bond Year is reached.  After such time no more monies shall be deposited in the 
Administrative Cost Fund for the then current Bond Year, unless the City amends the budget for 
Administrative Costs for the then current Bond Year, in which event the Trustee shall deposit all 
monies into the Administrative Costs Fund until an amount equal to the amended budget for 
Administrative Costs is reached. 

2. To the Debt Service Fund all monies until an amount equal to the Annual Debt Service Requirement is 
reached. 

3. To the Debt Service Reserve Fund, if necessary, an amount to cause the amount then on deposit to 
equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, taking into consideration any Debt Service Reserve 
Fund Surety Policy, or, to the extent applicable, an amount to provide for the reimbursement of a 
Debt Service Fund Surety Provider in accordance with the related Debt Service Reserve Surety Policy. 

4. To the Debt Service Coverage Fund, if necessary, to cause the amount then on deposit to equal the 
Debt Service Coverage Requirement, taking into consideration any Debt Service Coverage Surety 
Policy, or, to the extent necessary, reimburse the Debt Service Coverage Surety Provider in accordance 
with the terms of the Debt Service Coverage Surety Policy. 

5. To the CFC Surplus Fund all remaining monies.  
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Indenture Flow of Funds

Source: Trust Indenture Between City and Trustee, Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2013, XXX, 2013. 
PREPARED BY: Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.
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Exhibit 1-6

REVENUES RECEIVED  
BY TRUSTEE

ADMINISTRATIVE  
COSTS FUND

DEBT SERVICE FUND

DEBT SERVICE  
RESERVE FUND

DEBT SERVICE  
COVERAGE FUND

CFC SURPLUS FUND

Supplemental  
Security Fund

REVENUE FUND Remains

To Revenue 
fund

remains

1

2

3

4

5 remains

excess to 
Revenue fund1

excess to 
Revenue fund1

Interest or 
Income

NOTE:

1/ �Remains in the fund 
until requirement is 
satisfied; then to the 
Construction Fund 
until Opening Date; 
and thereafter to the 
Revenue Fund.
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Supplemental Security Fund 

Section 5.12 of the Indenture establishes the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account within the 
Supplemental Security Fund, to be funded on the date of initial delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds from Prior 
CFCs and other lawfully available funds of the City held by the Trustee, which moneys have been designated 
by the City as Supplemental Security for the Series 2013 Bonds pursuant to the terms of the Indenture.   
Amounts transferred from the Supplemental Security Fund to the Debt Service Fund shall represent 
Supplemental Security and shall be used solely to pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any 
sinking fund requirement and interest on such specified series of Bonds.  On the date of initial delivery of the 
Series 2013 Bonds, the Trustee will transfer an estimated $1,188,069 from the Series 2013 Supplemental 
Security Account to the Debt Service Fund.  Thereafter, amounts on deposit in the Series 2013 Supplemental 
Security Account will be transferred by the Trustee to the Debt Service Fund on the dates and in the amounts 
as follows.4  Including the initial transfer, total amounts planned to be on deposit in the Series 2013 
Supplemental Security Account are $10 million. 

 November 16, 2013 - $1,391,358 

 November 16, 2014 -   $846,965 

 November 16, 2015 -   $941,584 

 November 16, 2016 - $1,452,832 

 November 16, 2017 - $995,034 

 November 16, 2018 - $978,478 

 November 16, 2019 -   $959,738 

 November 16, 2020 -   $440,249 

 November 16, 2021 -   $408,987 

 November 16, 2022 -   $396,7085 

Use of Funds in the CFC Surplus Fund 

The Indenture establishes funds and accounts held by the Trustee for the benefit of the bondholders, 
including the CFC Surplus Fund, and within the CFC Surplus Fund, the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement 
Account and the CFC Surplus Residual Account.  The Indenture provides that the City will request 
disbursements of funds from the CFC Surplus Fund for the costs, at the time, in the amounts and in the 
manner set forth in the New Concession Agreements. Under the terms of the New Concession Agreements, 
which are summarized in Appendix D of the Official Statement for the Series 2013 Bonds and discussed in 
Chapter 6, amounts in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account are to be used to pay the following 

                                                      

4  The amounts shown are estimated for projection purposes.  A final schedule of amounts will be developed upon issuance of the Series 
2013 Bonds. 

5  Transfer will also include interest earnings on funds invested through the final transfer date. 

CITY OF AUSTIN 

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT JANUARY 18,  2013 

  

 
Report of the Airport Consultant  

 

[A-33]



 

 

costs, in order of priority, based on the submission of a CFC Surplus Fund Disbursement Request executed by 
an Authorized Representative of the City to the Trustee.  Capitalized terms used in these descriptions are 
consistent with defined terms in the Concession Agreement. 

1. To the City, $913,000 each year (and prorated for each partial year) beginning in the year ending 
October 1, 2013 and ending at the Opening Date. 

2. To the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, an amount up to $2,100,000 within 15 days of the Opening 
Date of the 2013 Project. 

3. To the Master Lessee within six months of the Opening Date, an amount up to $6,000,000 to be used 
by the Master Lessee to reimburse Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for prior to the 
date of reimbursement, provided a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus Annual 
Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund after such transfer. 

4. Beginning at the Opening Date and ending in the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2018, and subject 
to any prior expenditure in item 3 above: 

a. Annually, to the Concessionaires to reimburse any Contingent Fees paid prior to the date of 
reimbursement. 

b. Annually, to the City, $470,000 each year (and prorated for each partial year), adjusted on the fifth 
anniversary of the Opening Date and each successive fifth year anniversary thereafter, by the 
actual annual cumulative percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) with such amount 
for the Fiscal Year in which the Opening Date occurs to be prorated in the manner determined by 
the City. 

c. Annually, to the City and the Master Lessee, respectively, on a one-for-one or equal pro-rata basis 
each year an amount up to $350,000, increased by two percent each fiscal year each Fiscal Year 
(with such increase to begin with the second full Fiscal Year following the Opening Date) and with 
such amount for the Fiscal Year in which the Opening Date occurs to be prorated in the manner 
determined by the City, for the following: 

i. To the City as reimbursement for operation and maintenance costs of the Commercial 
Parking Facility and related improvements paid by the City prior to the date of 
reimbursement; and 

ii. To the Master Lessee as reimbursement for Operation and Maintenance Costs paid by the 
Master Lessee prior to the date of reimbursement.  

d. Annually, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, as necessary, to restore the balance to 
$2,100,000. 

e. Annually, to the Master Lessee for any remaining Operation and Maintenance Costs approved by 
the City and paid by the Master Lessee and not previously reimbursed from CFCs. 

f. Annually, to the Master Lessee, an amount up to $900,000 annually to reimburse the Master 
Lessee for Base Rent, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth anniversary of the Opening 
Date and each subsequent five year anniversary thereafter by the actual cumulative percentage 
increase in CPI. 
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g. To the Master Lessee the remaining balance, if any, to be used by the Master Lessee to reimburse 
the Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements not previously reimbursed by CFC funds, subject 
to a limit of $6,000,000 total, so long as a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus 
Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund. 

5. Beginning with the year ending October 1, 2019 and continuing until the Bonds are no longer 
outstanding, in the following order of priority: 

a. Annually, to the Repair and Replacement Fund, $750,000, with such amount to be adjusted each 
year by the City in its sole and absolute discretion. 

b. Annually, to the Concessionaires, an amount to reimburse any Contingent Fees paid and not 
previously reimbursed. 

c. Annually, to the City, $470,000, adjusted on the fifth anniversary of the Opening Date and each 
successive fifth year anniversary thereafter, by the actual annual cumulative percentage increase 
in the CPI. 

d. Annually, to the City and the Master Lessee, respectively, on a one-for-one or equal pro-rata basis 
each year an amount up to the amount set forth in Section 4(C) above, increased by two percent 
each year, for the following: 

i. To the City as reimbursement for operation and maintenance costs of the Commercial 
Parking Facility and related improvements paid by the City prior to the date of 
reimbursement; and 

ii. To the Master Lessee as reimbursement for Operation and Maintenance Costs paid by the 
Master Lessee prior to the date of reimbursement. 

e. Annually, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, as necessary, to restore the balance to 
$2,100,000; 

f. Annually, to the Master Lessee for any remaining Operation and Maintenance Costs approved by 
the City and paid by the Master Lessee and not previously reimbursed from CFCs. 

g. Annually, to the Master Lessee, an amount up to $900,000 to reimburse the Master Lessee for 
Base Rent, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth anniversary of the Opening Date and 
each subsequent five year anniversary thereafter by the actual cumulative percentage increase in 
CPI. 

h. To the Master Lessee the remaining balance, if any, to be used by the Master Lessee to reimburse 
the Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees, not previously 
reimbursed by CFC funds, and not exceeding a total reimbursement of $6,000,000 total for Initial 
Tenant Improvements, so long as a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus Annual 
Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, after giving effect to the payments made under 
this section. 

All disbursements to be made from the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund 
shall be made annually after the end of each subject Fiscal Year by the Trustee through the City’s submission 
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of disbursement requests to the Trustee on or before November 15 following the end of each such Fiscal Year 
in accordance with the terms of the Indenture; provided, that the City shall submit disbursement requests to 
the Trustee (i) no later than the fifteenth (15th) day following the Opening Date and (ii) no later than the last 
day of the seventh (7th) month following the Opening Date for the disbursements to be made pursuant to 
Section 4.2.6.2.3 of the New Concession Agreement. 

All disbursements to be made pursuant to Section 4.2.6.2.3 of the New Concession Agreement shall be made 
only for the costs specified in such Section that have been incurred and paid by the Sublessees on or before 
the last day of the sixth (6th) month following the Opening Date. 

All disbursements to be made pursuant to Sections 4.2.6.2.4 and 4.2.6.2.5 of the New Concession Agreement 
to the City, Master Lessee, Concessionaire or Sublessees as a reimbursement of costs incurred by any such 
Person shall be made only for such costs specified in Sections 4.2.6.2.4 and 4.2.6.2.5 of the New Concession 
Agreement that have been incurred by each such Person during the subject Fiscal Year and paid by each such 
Person for the period beginning on the first day of such Fiscal Year and ending on October 31 of the 
immediately succeeding Fiscal Year; provided, that in the event any such costs are not reimbursed on account 
of insufficient moneys being available therefor in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC 
Surplus Fund, such unreimbursed costs shall be eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the terms of 
Section 4.2.6.3(d) of the New Concession Agreement.  The City may require the Master Lessee, Concessionaire 
and Sublessees to submit appropriate supporting documentation to the City in order for the City to determine 
the eligibility of such costs to be paid from the CFC Surplus Fund. 

In the event any disbursements to be made pursuant to Section 4.2.6.2 of the New Concession Agreement 
may not be made in full on account of insufficient moneys being available therefor in the CFC Surplus Annual 
Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, the unpaid portion of any such specified or requested 
disbursement (i) shall be payable by the Trustee from the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC Surplus 
Fund, to the extent funds are available therein, through the City’s submission of disbursement requests to the 
Trustee on or before November 15 following the end of the applicable Fiscal Year in accordance with the 
terms of the Indenture, and (ii) if sufficient moneys are not available in the CFC Surplus Residual Account of 
the CFC Surplus Fund to pay such unpaid portion, are eligible to be paid in connection with the respective 
annual disbursement request submitted by the City to the Trustee for any subsequent Fiscal Year, in each 
case, subject in all respects to the priority for such disbursements set forth in Section 4.2.6.2 of the New 
Concession Agreement. 

On or before the last day of each November, beginning November 2013, the City shall submit an annual 
disbursement request to the Trustee, in accordance with the terms of the Indenture, directing the Trustee to 
transfer, from the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund to the CFC Surplus 
Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, the amount on deposit in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement 
Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, as of November 15 of such year, that exceeds the amount specified in the 
disbursement request submitted by the City to the Trustee to be disbursed by the Trustee from the CFC 
Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund for such year, if any.   The Concessionaires 
have agreed that, in addition to the purposes of the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund 
specified in Section 4.2.6.3(d) of the New Concession Agreement, moneys credited to the CFC Surplus 
Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund may be used at the discretion of the City to: 
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a. Pay principal, interest, redemption premium, if any, or any sinking fund requirement of the Bonds 
on the payment date thereof; 

b. Restore any deficiency in the Debt Service Reserve Fund, Debt Service Coverage Fund or the 
Repair and Replacement Fund; 

c. Purchase, defease, or retire Bonds; provided that the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt 
Service Coverage Fund are fully funded; 

d. Make final payments for the retirement or defeasance of Bonds; 

e. Expand, repair or improve the Joint Use Facility or the CONRAC Site; and 

f. Expand, repair or improve, or pay any other costs of rental car facilities, including any costs 
associated with the relocation of rental car facilities. 

The Rate Covenant 

Effective as of the Closing Date of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will require the Concessionaires to charge, 
collect and remit Prior CFCs to the Trustee pursuant to the 1998 Concession Agreement but under terms 
governed by the New Concession Agreements.  Effective upon the Opening Date of the CONRAC Facility, the 
City will require the Concessionaires to charge, collect and remit CFCs to the Trustee pursuant to the New 
Concession Agreements.  The New Concession Agreements will establish the date on which it becomes 
effective and the initial rate under its terms.  Unless adjusted as provided below, the amount of the CFC rate 
shall continue until the end of the Bond Year in which it was commenced.  The CFC rate will be established 
annually by the City.  The Airport Consultant will provide annually a recommendation for the CFC rate for the 
subsequent Bond Year, which shall be presented in a report that considers historical and projected passenger 
activity, rental car activity, Debt Service requirements and any other relevant factors, at least 90 days prior to 
the end of the then current Bond Year.  The Airport Consultant shall not assume any Revenues from 
Contingent Fees unless the Airport Consultant finds that, as a result of factors set forth in its report, the CFC 
cannot be set at an amount sufficient to produce Revenues reasonably anticipated to satisfy the covenant 
described below.  

Taking into consideration the recommendation of the Airport Consultant, the City shall establish and give 
notice to the Concessionaires of the CFC rate for the subsequent Bond Year not later than 60 days prior to the 
end of the then current Bond Year.  The City covenants to set the CFC rate at a level reasonably anticipated to 
produce Revenues at least equal to the sum of (i) the Administrative Costs for such Bond Year; (ii) 1.25 times 
the Annual Debt Service Requirements for such Bond Year; and (iii) amounts sufficient to restore any 
deficiencies in the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund. It is also important to note 
that the New Concession Agreements also require the City to engage an independent consultant to evaluate 
and recommend an annual adjustment to the CFC rate.  Under the New Concession Agreements, this analysis 
is similar to that required by the Indenture; however, will also include an assessment as to whether the 
proposed CFC rate will be sufficient to fund the CFC Surplus Fund. 

Moneys held in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account are not Revenues; however, (i) such moneys, 
to the extent on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and thereby available to pay debt service, will reduce the 
Annual Debt Service Requirements for the Series 2013 Bonds for the subject Bond Year for purposes of 
determining compliance with the rate covenant, and (ii) such moneys, to the extent on deposit in, or 
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scheduled to be transferred to, the Debt Service Fund, will reduce the Annual Debt Service Requirements for 
the Series 2013 Bonds for the subject Bond Year for purposes of determining the Debt Service Reserve Fund 
Requirement, the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement and any coverage requirement for the issuance of 
Additional Bonds.  

In the event of an unscheduled draw on the Debt Service Reserve Fund, and at other times permitted under 
the New Concession Agreements, the City shall cause the Airport Consultant to prepare an interim report 
recommending an adjustment to the CFC rate.  As soon as practicable, upon receipt of the report the City 
shall adjust the CFC rate as necessary to meet the requirements of the Indenture. 

Additional Bonds 

Additional Bonds Section 8.1 of the Indenture sets forth the conditions precedent to the issuance of 
Additional Bonds secured on a parity basis with the Series 2013 Bonds.  It should be noted that the City 
reserves the right to issue Additional Bonds payable from and secured by Revenues on a parity basis with the 
Series 2013 Bonds as long as all Outstanding Bonds are to be refunded.  In cases where all the Outstanding 
Bonds are not refunded, the Indenture establishes requirements of the City for issuing Additional Bonds based 
on two situations:  1) the refunding of a portion of Outstanding Bonds, and 2) the financing of the costs of 
expanding, repairing, or improving the CONRAC Facility or any other Airport rental car facilities.  The 
conditions required for each are described below. 

For the refunding of a portion of Outstanding Bonds, the following is required: 

 No Default.  The City certifies it will not be in default under any term or provision of any Outstanding 
Bonds or any ordinance of the City. 

 Proper Fund Balances.  The Trustee certifies that the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service 
Coverage Fund meet the appropriate requirements taking into consideration the Additional Bonds. 

 Bond Indenture Requirement.  Provisions are made in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing certain 
additional payments as may be required to meet certain Indenture requirements. 

 Coverage Certificate.  In such a case where the refunding does not produce reduced aggregate debt 
service, the City certifies that Revenues for the last completed Bond Year, or for twelve consecutive 
months out of the eighteen months immediately preceding the month of the Supplemental Indenture 
authorizing the Additional Bonds, are at least equal to 1.25 times the average Annual Debt Service 
Requirements6 for all Outstanding Bonds after giving effect to the issuance of such Additional Bonds. 

For the financing of the costs of expanding, repairing, or improving the CONRAC Facility or any other Airport 
rental car facilities, all the certifications as described above are required.  However, in lieu of the Coverage 
Certificate, the City may provide a written report of the Airport Consultant that contains projections which 

                                                      

6  As described in the Rate Covenant, above, annual Debt Service Requirements are reduced by amounts on deposit in the Supplemental 
Security Account. 
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indicate that estimated Revenues are equal to at least 1.25 times the Annual Debt Service Requirements on all 
Outstanding Bonds and any Additional Bonds for each of three consecutive years following the earlier of: 

 The first year following the estimated date of completion and initial use of all revenue producing 
facilities to be financed with the Additional Bonds; or 

 The first year in which the City will have scheduled payments of interest on or principal of the 
Additional Bonds. 
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2. Austin-Bergstrom 
International Airport  

The Airport is owned and operated by the City through its Department of Aviation, which has overseen the 
City’s airports since 1958.  A vote of the City’s electorate in 1993 authorized the City to build the Airport on 
the site of the former Bergstrom Air Force Base (AFB), which served as the home of the Headquarters 12th Air 
Force until its closure through the Base Realignment and Closure Committee process in September 1993. The 
Airport opened for commercial passenger service on May 23, 1999, with commercial cargo service having 
commenced in June of 1997.  The Airport occupies a 4,200 acre site approximately 8 miles southeast of 
downtown Austin at the junction of United States Highway 183 and State Highway 71. 

The Airport replaced Mueller Airport, which had served as the City’s commercial airport since 1930.  Mueller 
Airport, which was situated on 711 acres of land surrounded by urban development, had become increasingly 
inadequate to serve the growing needs of the Austin metropolitan area.  Mueller Airport was closed to 
commercial service on May 22, 1999, with general aviation activity ceasing as of June 22, 1999.  The Mueller 
Airport site is currently being redeveloped as a mixed-use community. 

2.1 The Air Trade Area 

The geographical area served by an airport is commonly known as the airport’s “air trade area.”  The borders 
of an airport’s air trade area are influenced by the location of other metropolitan areas and their associated 
airport facilities.  For purposes of these analyses, the primary air trade area for the Airport consists of the 
Austin MSA as defined by the federal government’s Office of Management and Budget.  According to the 
federal government, an MSA is a geographical area with a large population nucleus, along with any adjacent 
communities that have a high degree of economic and social interaction with that nucleus.1  The Austin MSA 
consists of five counties in Texas (Texas): Bastrop, Caldwell, Hays, Travis (the county in which the Airport is 
located) and Williamson. 

                                                      

1  In 2000, the Office of Management and Budget revised its geographic Census definitions to include Metropolitan and 
Micropolitan Statistical Areas, collectively called Core Based Statistical Areas (CBSA).  The Metropolitan Statistical Areas 
have at least one central urbanized core area of 50,000 people and the Micropolitan Statistical Areas have at least one 
urbanized core area of at least 10,000 people, but fewer than 50,000.  
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2.1.1 SURROUNDING AIRPORTS WITHIN OR NEAR THE AIR TRADE AREA 

Based on location, accessibility and services available at other commercial service airports within nearby 
service areas, it is recognized that the area served by the Airport extends to a secondary air trade area.  The 
secondary air trade area consists of five counties – three located to the west and northwest of the City 
(Blanco, Llano and Burnet), and two located to the east and southeast of the City (Lee and Fayette).  The limits 
of the secondary air trade area are primarily determined by the air trade areas of the two nearest competing 
commercial service airports – Killeen/Fort Hood Regional Airport (approximately 66 miles driving distance 
from downtown Austin) and San Antonio International Airport (approximately 74 miles driving distance from 
downtown Austin).  To a lesser extent, particularly for international traffic, the limits of the secondary air trade 
area are also determined by the air trade areas of Houston George Bush Intercontinental Airport 
(approximately 168 miles driving distance from downtown Austin) and Dallas/Fort Worth International 
Airport (approximately 213 miles driving distance from downtown Austin).  The level of service offered at 
these airports is discussed in Chapter 4. 

A large percentage of the Airport’s local passenger traffic originates from its primary air trade area, and many 
of the attractions and destinations for nonresident passengers are located in this area.  As a result, only 
socioeconomic data for the primary air trade area (hereinafter referred to as the Air Trade Area) were 
analyzed in Chapter 3, in conjunction with similar data for Texas and the United States.  Exhibit 2-1 presents 
the geographical location of the Airport’s primary and secondary air trade areas, as well as the Airport’s 
proximity to alternative facilities.    

2.2 Existing Airport Facilities 

Exhibit 2-2 presents an aerial perspective of the Airport and the surrounding area.  The following sections 
describe the Airport in greater detail. 

2.2.1 AIRFIELD 

The airfield consists of a pair of parallel commercial service runways, the longest of which is 12,250 feet in 
length by 150 feet in width and is capable of accommodating all commercial aircraft currently in service.  The 
second runway, which was added during the conversion of the former AFB to commercial operations, is 9,000 
feet in length by 150 feet in width.  Both runways are accessed by parallel taxiways with high speed exits and 
are connected to the terminal area by two midfield cross taxiways that are 4,300 feet in length and 75 feet 
wide.  The runways are sufficiently spaced to allow for simultaneous operations.  

2.2.2 TERMINAL  

The Airport’s main Barbara Jordan Terminal encompasses approximately 600,000 square feet of floor space 
on four levels, the main Concourse, mezzanine, baggage claim and the aircraft apron. The terminal stretches 
2,095 feet in length, and is 280 feet wide allowing for convenient curb to gate access for passengers using 
the Airport. 
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Source: Map Resources, 2007 (vector map graphics); Ricondo & Associates, Inc, September 2012.
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Exhibit 2-1

LEGEND 

  Air Trade Area

� �C ommercial Service Airport

Driving distance from downtown austin

Austin-Bergstrom International Airport.............. 8 mi.
Killeen/Fort Hood Regional Airport....................66 mi.
San Antonio International Airport........................74 mi.
Houston Intercontinental Airport...................... 168 mi.
William P. Hobby Airport....................................... 173 mi.
Dallas Love Field....................................................... 201 mi.
Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport......... 213 mi.
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The Concourse provides access to 25 aircraft gates, one of which is designed for commuter/regional aircraft 
and another is designed to accommodate international service with required direct access to a Federal 
Inspection Services (Customs) area for arriving passengers.  The terminal was designed to accommodate an 
expansion of up to a total of 55 gates, with an initial 9-gate expansion (to 34 gates) currently envisioned in 
the Airport’s 10-year plan. Baggage handling facilities include five claim carousels and one oversize device, as 
well as curbside check-in.  Terminal concessions are centered on a central area designated the “Market Place” 
that houses restaurants, shops and a live music stage featuring local artists. 

In 2007, the City entered into a lease with Austin AIB One, LLC, an affiliate of GE Commercial Aviation 
Services, to develop, construct, operate and maintain a new South Terminal at the Airport to serve ultra-low 
cost airlines.  Austin AIB One converted a former Texas National Guard building situated on the south-side of 
the airport into an interim 28,000 square foot terminal with 3 gates.  The South Terminal is not being utilized 
at present. 

2.2.3 PUBLIC VEHICLE ACCESS AND PARKING 

Public access to the Airport is provided by a six lane access road from State Highway 71, approximately 1.5 
miles southeast of the junction of State Highway 71 with United States Highway 183.  From the access road, 
travelers may utilize one of the Airport’s surface lots that provide 10,749 spaces for both passengers and 
employees, enter the three level covered parking structure with a capacity of 2,400 public parking spaces that 
offers a direct covered connection to the Barbara Jordan Terminal, or reach the 1,200 space rental car 
ready/return facility located in the main garage.  At the front of the terminal, the roadway separates into an 
elevated section that serves departing passengers and a lower level that serves arriving passengers.   

2.2.4 OTHER FACILITIES 

The Airport has six third party cargo buildings that comprise approximately 1.43 million square feet of 
ground space and 285,285 square feet of warehouse space.  In addition, the Airport has support facilities for 
airline belly cargo, ground service equipment maintenance facilities and a 1.2 million gallon fuel farm.  The 
Airport also houses operations of the Texas Department of Transportation and the Texas Army National 
Guard, as well as facilities for corporate and general aviation. 

2.2.5 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

The Airport’s five-year capital improvement program (CIP) that begins in FY 2013 totals $134,874,000. 
Projects include terminal design and construction, taxiway improvements and roadway improvements.  The 
terminal project includes an update to the City’s Terminal Expansion program in preparation for the Terminal 
East Infill project, which will add a new security checkpoint, expand baggage handling systems and add other 
airport operational space to accommodate emerging business requirements and enhance functionality.  The 
City is currently developing the financial plan in regard to the CIP, which will likely include a mix of Airport 
capital funds, PFC funding, approximately $14.5 million in federal Airport Improvement Program grants, and a 
possible bond financing.   
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3. Demographic and Economic Analysis 

The demand for air transportation and, consequently, rental car activity is, to a large degree, dependent upon 
the demographic and economic characteristics of an airport’s air trade area.  This relationship is particularly 
true for O&D passenger traffic, which has historically been the largest component of demand at the Airport.  
Potential rental car customers at the Airport primarily consist of deplaning passengers whose destination is 
within the Austin MSA or surrounding area.  The major portion of demand for air travel and rental cars at the 
Airport, therefore, is influenced more by the local characteristics of the area served than by individual air 
carrier decisions regarding service patterns in support of connecting activity.  This chapter presents data 
indicating that the Airport’s Air Trade Area has an economic base that attracts both business and tourist 
visitors, which, in turn, positively impacts the demand for both inbound air travel and rental car activity at the 
Airport during the Projection Period. 

3.1 Demographic Analysis 

3.1.1 POPULATION 

There is typically a positive correlation between population growth in a local area and inbound air 
travel/rental car demand (by both business and leisure travelers).  Historical population for the Air Trade Area, 
Texas, and the United States is presented in Table 3-1.  As shown, population in the Air Trade Area increased 
from 851,898 people in 1990 to 1,264,950 people in 2000 and to 1,773,552 people in 2011 (in 2011, the City 
was the 13th largest city in the U.S. with a population of 820,611).  As also shown, population growth in the Air 
Trade Area between 1990 and 2011 (compound annual growth rate of 3.6 percent) was significantly greater 
than that for both Texas and the nation (compound annual growth rates of 2.0 percent and 1.1 percent, 
respectively) during this period.  According to the most recent U.S. Census Bureau data, the Air Trade Area is 
currently the ninth-fastest growing metropolitan area in the United States, gaining approximately 151 new 
residents each day.1 

  

                                                      

1  Source: Austin Business Journal, “Austin No. 9 for Population Growth,” May 29, 2012.   Additionally, among the fastest-
growing U.S. cities with populations of 100,000 or more, Round Rock ranked second, and Austin ranked third. 
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Table 3-1 also presents population projections from Woods and Poole Economics, Inc., for the Air Trade Area, 
Texas, and the nation for 2022.  As shown, population in the Air Trade Area is expected to increase at a 
compound annual growth rate of 2.9 percent between 2011 and 2022, from 1,773,552 people in 2011 to 
2,426,953 in 2022.  Similar to long-term historical trends, projected population growth for the Air Trade Area 
is greater than that for both Texas and the nation (compound annual growth rates of 2.2 and 1.2 percent, 
respectively) during this period.  Between 2011 and 2022, Air Trade Area population is expected to grow most 
rapidly in Williamson County (4.5 percent annually) and Hays County (2.4 percent annually) located to the 
north and southwest of the Airport, respectively. 

3.1.2 AGE DISTRIBUTION AND EDUCATION 

The Air Trade Area population is significantly younger than the national average.  In 2010, the most recent 
data available, the Air Trade Area had a median age of 32.5 compared with 37.2 for the United States.  The 
population of those born between 1981 and 1995 (Generation Y/Millennials), increased by 29 percent 
between 2004 and 2010, and represents the largest generation resident in the Air Trade Area.  This increase is 
primarily due to the presence of many universities and colleges in the Air Trade Area as well as the quality of 
life and economic growth, which continues to attract new young migrants from across the United States.   

The Air Trade Area population is also significantly better educated than the national average.  In 2010, 39.4 
percent of citizens in the Air Trade Area age 25 and older had a bachelor’s degree or higher compared with 
28.1 percent for the United States. 

As discussed in greater detail in Section 3.2 below, the young and well-educated population resident in the Air 
Trade Area provides a strong workforce base for employment and economic growth – which generally leads, 
in turn, to increased inbound air travel/rental car demand.   In the 2011 Milken Institute Best-Performing Cities 
Index (the most recent version of this Index available), the Air Trade Area ranked fourth out of the 200 largest 
U.S. metropolitan areas based on how well an area creates and sustains employment and economic growth. 

3.1.3 POPULATION DIVERSITY 

Race and ethnicity growth patterns in the Air Trade Area reflect the strong national growth in minority 
population. Unique to the Austin region is that this growth in minority population is also occurring alongside 
growth in the white population.  In 2010, 31.5 percent of the total population in the Air Trade Area was of 
Hispanic or Latino origin (predominately Mexican), compared with 19.6 percent in the United States as a 
whole.  In absolute terms, growth in the Hispanic population outpaced all other racial and ethnic groups, 
including whites, between 2004 and 2010.   

This growth in the Hispanic population should serve to strengthen “visiting friends and relatives (VFR)” travel 
flows from Mexico, which are already sizeable in the Austin region due to the large number of citizens of 
Mexican origin residing in the Air Trade Area.  However, a more recent trend potentially impacting inbound air 
travel/rental car demand are the growing numbers of wealthy, well-educated Mexican citizens who are 
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considering establishing a secondary or primary residence in the Air Trade Area – and building or investing in 
new businesses in the area – due to the ongoing security issues in Mexico.2 

3.1.4 PER CAPITA PERSONAL INCOME AND HOUSEHOLD INCOME 

One measure of the relative income of an area is personal income, defined as the sum of wages and salaries, 
other labor income, proprietors’ income, rental income of persons, dividend income, personal interest income, 
and transfer payments less personal contributions for social insurance.  Personal income is a composite 
measurement of market potential and indicates the general level of affluence of local residents, as well as an 
area’s attractiveness to business and leisure travelers. 

Table 3-2 presents historical per capita personal income for the Air Trade Area, Texas, and the nation between 
2004 and 2011 as expressed in 2005 dollars.   As shown, per capita personal income for the Air Trade Area was 
generally lower than equivalent measures for Texas (with the exception of the 2004-2007 period) and the 
nation each year between 2004 and 2011.  As also shown, per capita personal income for the Air Trade Area 
increased at a compound annual growth rate of 0.8 percent between 2004 and 2011, compared to 2.1 percent 
for Texas and 1.1 percent for the nation during this same period.  One factor impacting the Air Trade Area’s 
lagging per capita personal income performance during this period was its significantly more rapid growth in 
population than either Texas or the United States.    

Table 3-2 also presents projections of per capita personal income for 2022.  According to data from Woods 
and Poole Economics, Inc., per capita personal income for the Air Trade Area is projected to increase from 
$35,784 in 2011 to $41,201 in 2022.  This increase represents a compound annual growth rate of 1.3 percent 
during this period, compared to a 1.1 percent growth rate for Texas and a 1.2 percent growth rate for the 
nation.  Unlike the 2004-2011 period, the rapid growth in population in the Air Trade Area is expected to 
moderate slightly and not have as significant of an impact on per capita personal income. 

An additional indicator of the market potential for air transportation demand is the percentage of households 
in the higher income categories.  An examination of this indicator is important in that as income increases, air 
transportation becomes more affordable and, therefore, is generally used more frequently.  Table 3-2 also 
presents percentages of households in selected per capita personal income categories for 2011 as expressed 
in 2000 dollars.  As presented, 31.2 percent of households in the Air Trade Area had a per capita personal 
income of $75,000 or more in 2011, which was significantly higher than the percentage of households in this 
income category for Texas (26.5 percent) and the nation (26.9 percent).  Further breaking this down to the top 
earning category of households with incomes of $100,000 or more, at 17.4 percent, the Air Trade Area is 
higher than both Texas and the nation as a whole – at 14.5 percent and 14.6 percent, respectively. 

                                                      

2  Sources: National Association of Realtors, “Global Perspectives: Mexico’s Well-to-do Move North,” April, 2012 and Austin 
American-Statesman, “Austin Beginning to Compete with Other Texas Cities for Wealthy Immigrants from Mexico,” June 6, 
2011. 
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PER CAPITA PERSONAL INCOME (in 2005 dollars)

YEAR AIR TRADE AREA TEXAS UNITED STATES TEXAS UNITED STATES

Historical

2004 $33,922 $32,038 $34,914 $1,884 ($992)

2005 $35,124 $33,220 $35,452 $1,904 ($328)

2006 $36,040 $34,351 $36,725 $1,689 ($685)

2007 $35,999 $35,164 $37,447 $835 ($1,448)

2008 $36,187 $36,561 $37,370 ($374) ($1,183)

2009 $34,855 $35,388 $36,334 ($533) ($1,479)

2010 $35,087 $35,877 $36,700 ($790) ($1,613)

2011 $35,784 $37,053 $37,569 ($1,269) ($1,785)
 

Projected

2022 $41,201 $41,980 $42,733 ($779) ($1,532)

Compound
Annual Growth Rate

2004-2011 0.8% 2.1% 1.1%   
2011-2022 1.3% 1.1% 1.2% 

Income Category (in 2000 $) Air Trade Area Texas United States

Less than $29,999 25.4% 29.4% 28.7%     
$30,000 to $59,999 30.5% 32.0% 32.0%

$60,000 to $74,999 12.9% 12.1% 12.4%
$75,000 to $99,999 13.8% 12.0% 12.3%

$100,000 or More 17.4% 14.5% 14.6%

SOURCE:  Woods and Poole Economics, Inc., 2012 Complete Economic and Demographic Data Source (CEDDS) .

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

Table 3-2     Per Capita Personal Income 

PER CAPITA PERSONAL INCOME DIFFERENTIAL

Percentage of Households in Income Categories (2011)

BETWEEN AIR TRADE AREA AND
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3.2 Economic Analysis 

3.2.1 GROSS REGIONAL/DOMESTIC PRODUCT 

Gross domestic product, for the U.S. as a whole, and its state and MSA equivalent, gross regional product, are 
a measure of the market value of all final goods and services produced within a particular area for a specific 
period of time.  These indicators are one of the broadest measures of the economic health of a particular area, 
and, consequently, the area’s potential inbound air travel/rental car demand.  However, gross regional 
product, particularly at the MSA level, is somewhat more difficult to accurately estimate than gross domestic 
product and is a relatively new concept.  The U.S. Department of Commerce’s Bureau of Economic Analysis 
(BEA) did not introduce this concept on a MSA level of detail until 2007. 

Table 3-3 presents historical gross regional/domestic product for the Air Trade Area, Texas, and the nation 
between 2004 and 2011 as expressed in 2005 dollars.   As shown, Air Trade Area gross regional product 
increased from $65,493 million in 2004 to $78,060 million in 2011, a compound annual growth rate of 2.5 
percent.  In comparison, the gross regional product for Texas increased at a 2.7 percent compound annual 
growth rate, while the nation’s equivalent measure grew at a 0.6 percent compound annual rate.    

In a June 2012 report, the BEA identified Texas as the fourth-fastest growing state in the United States in 2011 
based on percentage change in real gross domestic product.  A summary of the data presented in the BEA 
report for Texas and the other top-performing states is presented in Exhibit 3-1. 

Exhibit 3-1 Summary of 2011 GDP and Growth for Top-Performing States 

 
Top-Performing States and Percent Change in Real GDP - 2011 

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, “Widespread Economic Growth Across States in 2011,” released June 5, 2012. 
PREPARED BY: Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012. 
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GRP OR GDP (in millions of 2005 dollars)

YEAR AIR TRADE AREA (GRP) TEXAS (GRP) UNITED STATES (GDP)
' ' ' '

Historical

2004 $65,493 $933,776 $12,138,383

2005 $68,789 $970,997 $12,554,535

2006 $72,776 $1,027,967 $12,958,093

2007 $76,682 $1,088,134 $13,241,193
2008 $76,405 $1,103,425 $13,099,013

2009 $76,346 $1,100,842 $12,701,843

2010 $77,868 $1,115,271 $12,644,089

2011 $78,060 $1,123,430 $12,679,745
 

Projected

2022 $115,468 $1,522,584 $16,271,338

Compound
Annual Growth Rate

2004-2011 2.5% 2.7% 0.6%

2011-2022 3.6% 2.8% 2.3%
 

SOURCE:  Woods and Poole Economics, Inc., 2012 Complete Economic and Demographic Data Source (CEDDS) .

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

Table 3-3     Gross Regional/Domestic Product (GRP or GDP)
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Table 3-3 also presents projections of gross regional/domestic product for 2022.  According to data from 
Woods and Poole Economics, Inc., gross regional product for the Air Trade Area is projected to increase from 
$78,060 million in 2011 to $115,468 million in 2022.  This increase represents a compound annual growth rate 
of 3.6 percent during this period, compared to a 2.8 percent growth rate for Texas and a 2.3 percent growth 
rate for the nation for its equivalent measure. 

3.2.2 EMPLOYMENT TRENDS 

Recent employment trends for the Air Trade Area, Texas, and the United States are presented in Table 3-4.  
As shown, the Air Trade Area’s civilian labor force increased from approximately 750,000 workers in 2001 to 
approximately 940,000 workers in 2011.  This increase represents a compound annual growth rate of 2.3 
percent in the Air Trade Area’s labor force during this period, compared to 1.7 percent for Texas and 0.7 
percent for the nation. 

As also shown in Table 3-4, average annual unemployment rates (non-seasonally adjusted) for the Air Trade 
Area were consistently below the unemployment rates for Texas and the nation almost every year between 
2001 and 2011 (with the exception of 2002 and 2003 where the Air Trade Area unemployment rate was 
approximately equal to the nation’s).  The Air Trade Area’s unemployment rate (non-seasonally adjusted) was 
5.3 percent in September 2012, which is the most recent month of data available.  This rate was significantly 
below the unemployment rates experienced by Texas and the nation during the same period (6.3 and 7.5 
percent, respectively).  Of the 50 largest metropolitan areas in the United States, only one other metropolitan 
area (Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI MSA) had a lower unemployment rate than Austin in 
September 2012. 

A rapidly growing population of young job seekers often leads to upward pressure on a metropolitan area’s 
unemployment rate as the area’s employer base struggles to accommodate the influx of these individuals.  
However, this problem has not been as apparent in the Air Trade Area as in other similarly popular areas for 
youth migration (e.g., Portland, Oregon or Seattle, Washington with unemployment rates of 7.2 and 7.3 
percent respectively in September 2012).  The Air Trade Area’s ability to match the skills of young job seekers 
with employers’ needs is one reason why, in July 2011, Forbes magazine named the Air Trade Area as the 
nation’s #1 “Boom Town.”3  Austin led this list of the 52 largest metropolitan areas in the United States that 
are best positioned to grow and prosper in the coming decade.   

An analysis of nonfarm employment trends by major industry sector is presented in Table 3-5, which 
compares the Air Trade Area’s employment trends to those for the nation for 2001, 2010 and 2011.  As shown, 
nonagricultural employment in the Air Trade Area increased from approximately 672,600 workers in 2001 to 
approximately 791,400 workers in 2011.  This increase represents a compound annual growth rate of 1.6 
percent during this period, compared to flat growth nationwide.  Between 2010 and 2011, as the nation’s 
economy began to recover from the recession that ended in June 2009, nonagricultural employment in the Air  
 

                                                      

3  Source: Forbes, “The Next Big Boom Towns in the U.S.,” July 6, 2011. 
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CIVILLIAN LABOR FORCE (000's)

YEAR AIR TRADE AREA TEXAS UNITED STATES

2001 750 10,519 143,734

2002 762 10,803 144,863

2003 768 10,965 146,510

2004 781 11,052 147,401

2005 800 11,151 149,320

2006 822 11,314 151,428
2007 843 11,412 153,124

2008 864 11,654 154,287

2009 891 11,968 154,142

2010 921 12,270 153,889

2011 940 12,452 153,617

Compound
Annual Growth Rate

2001-2011 2.3% 1.7% 0.7%

2001-2004 1.4% 1.7% 0.8%

2004-2008 2.6% 1.3% 1.1%

2008-2011 2.9% 2.2% -0.1%

UNEMPLOYMENT RATES

YEAR AIR TRADE AREA TEXAS UNITED STATES

2001 4.3% 5.0% 4.7%

2002 5.9% 6.4% 5.8%

2003 6.0% 6.7% 6.0%

2004 5.1% 6.0% 5.5%

2005 4.5% 5.4% 5.1%

2006 4.2% 4.9% 4.6%

2007 3.7% 4.4% 4.6%

2008 4.4% 4.9% 5.8%

2009 6.8% 7.5% 9.3%

2010 7.1% 8.2% 9.6%

2011 6.8% 7.9% 8.9%

September 2012 5.3% 6.3% 7.5%

SOURCE:  U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, November 2012.

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

Table 3-4     Civilian Labor Force and Unemployment Rates
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Trade Area increased at a rate more than double than what was experienced nationwide (3.0 percent and 1.1 
percent increases, respectively).    

With the exception of the manufacturing, information, and construction sectors, each of the major industry 
groups in the Air Trade Area experienced positive growth between 2001 and 2011, with the highest growth 
occurring in the services and trade sectors.  The decrease in manufacturing employment between 2001 and 
2011 in the Air Trade Area was consistent with national trends as well as the overall shift in the employment 
base towards the services sector.  Although manufacturing employment nationwide decreased at a somewhat 
less rapid rate than in the Air Trade Area during this same period, manufacturing employment comprised only 
6.3 percent of total nonagricultural employment in the Air Trade Area in 2011 versus 8.9 percent for the 
nation.  The decrease in information employment in the Air Trade Area was primarily the result of broad 
efficiency initiatives and restructuring by telecommunications service providers and print newspapers. 
However, jobs in this sector were lost at a much less rapid rate than that experienced by the nation over the 
same time period.  General post-bubble weakness in the housing market is responsible for the loss of jobs in 
the construction sector, although, again, jobs in this sector were lost at a much less rapid rate than for the 
nation as a whole.  The Austin housing market continues to recover more rapidly than the nation, having 
generated approximately 2,400 housing starts in the third quarter of 2012 (a 37 percent increase from the 
same quarter in 2011) while seeing decreases in inventory (less than four (4) months of inventory compared to 
six (6) months for the nation).4 

3.2.3 BUSINESS CLIMATE 

The business climate in the Air Trade Area offers many advantages to new, expanding, and relocating 
companies.  Austin has been nationally recognized for its entrepreneurial climate, livability, and low costs for 
conducting business.  In a recent analysis of the nation’s 100 largest metropolitan areas regarding their 
climate for small businesses, the Air Trade Area was found to be the U.S. metropolitan area most conducive to 
the creation and development of small businesses.5  In 2011 Parenting magazine named Austin the second-
best place in the country to live and raise a family based on an analysis of 84 categories of data including: 
quality of schools, affordability of housing, crime rates, jobs, and parkland.6  According to the 2012 
Competitive Alternatives study conducted by the audit, tax, and advisory firm KPMG, business costs in Austin 
are 3.2 percent lower than the average nationwide.  The study also recognized that Austin’s business costs are 
competitive with other similarly situated high-performing metropolitan areas in the southern United States, 
including Nashville and Raleigh/Durham. 

Major employers in the Air Trade Area, as measured by the number of employees, are presented in Table 3-6. 
As shown, there are approximately 23 private or public entities in the Air Trade Area with 2,000 or more 
employees.   

                                                      

4  Source: Austin Business Journal, “Austin Housing Starts Up, Inventory Down,” November 6, 2012. 
5  Source: The Business Journals, “Austin Leads Nation in Small-Business Vitality Rankings,” April 11, 2011. 
6  Source: Parenting, “2011 Best Cities for Families,” June 2011.   
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Notable private employers with over 6,000 workers in the Air Trade Area include Dell (headquartered in the 
Air Trade Area and ranked 44th on the 2012 Fortune 500 list of the largest corporations in the United States) 
and IBM.  The Seton Family of Hospitals and St. David's HealthCare are the two largest private healthcare 
providers in Central Texas and also employ more than 6,000 workers.  Additionally, the upscale grocer Whole 
Foods Market, headquartered in the Air Trade Area, employs between 1,000-1,999 workers and is ranked 
264th in the 2012 Fortune 500.  

Notable public employers with over 6,000 workers in the Air Trade Area include: the State of Texas (Austin is 
the capital of the State of Texas); University of Texas at Austin (the Air Trade Area’s largest employer and one 
of the largest in the State of Texas); the City of Austin and the Austin Independent School District.  The 
University of Texas at Austin is one of the largest public universities in the United States, with approximately 
52,000 enrolled students in Fall 2012, and is the largest institution of the University of Texas System.  
According to the University, enrolled students have an annual economic impact of approximately $823 million 
in the local economy.  This student spending leads local businesses and employees to spend approximately 
$5.8 billion across the State of Texas in the form of indirect spending, increasing productivity and new 
economic development.  Another significant Air Trade Area higher educational institution, Texas State 
University-San Marcos, employs between 2,000-5,999 workers and is located in Hays County. 

According to the most recent U.S. Census Bureau data as shown in Table 3-7, between 2004 and 2010, 
growth in the number of business establishments in the Air Trade Area was much more rapid than for the 
United States overall.  Over this period, Air Trade Area business establishments grew at a compound annual 
growth rate of 2.9 percent, compared with flat growth for the United States. 

According to data from the Austin Chamber of Commerce, over the course of 2011 and through the first three 
quarters of 2012, approximately 14,000 new jobs in the Air Trade Area can be attributed to business 
relocations and expansions (approximately 2,800 jobs due to relocations, 5,300 jobs due to expansions of 
existing businesses and 5,900 jobs due to a combination of both).  One notable business expansion was 
Apple’s March 2012 announcement that the company would more than double its operations in Austin over 
the next 10 years, creating as many as 3,600 jobs through the creation of a new Americas Operations Center.7  
An additional notable business expansion announced over this period was eBay, Inc.’s April 2011 
announcement that the firm would add 1,000 jobs in Austin over the next ten years to provide for the growth 
of subsidiary PayPal's Austin-based data services unit and expansion in other parts of eBay’s overall 
operations.8     

  

                                                      

7  Source: Austin American-Statesman, “Apple Plans 3,600 New Jobs for Austin,” March 9, 2012. 
8  Source: Austin American-Statesman, “1,000 eBay Jobs Proposed for Austin,” March 31, 2011. 
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AIR TRADE AREA UNITED STATES
YEAR NO. OF ESTABLISHMENTS NO. OF ESTABLISHMENTS

2004 34,818 7,387,724

2005 35,864 7,499,702

2006 37,489 7,601,160

2007 39,539 7,705,018

2008 40,134 7,601,169

2009 40,281 7,433,465

2010 41,216 7,396,628

Compound
Annual Growth Rate

2004-2010 2.9% 0.0%

SOURCE:  U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, 

             County Business Patterns Data (NAICS) , November 2012.

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

Table 3-7     Number of Business Establishments
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3.2.4 KEY EMPLOYMENT SECTORS  

The technology sector continues to be a key driver of the Air Trade Area’s economy, and potential inbound air 
travel/rental car demand, as the region has been a major technology center for more than 30 years.9  The Air 
Trade Area’s technology sector is diverse, ranging from semiconductor manufacturers to personal computer 
producers, traditional software companies to on-demand software developers, and online game creators 
to mobile phone application makers.  The technology sector comprises over 4,000 companies including such 
notable names as Dell, Freescale Semiconductor, and National Instruments (all three firms are headquartered 
in the Air Trade Area).  Approximately 103,000 individuals were employed in the Air Trade Area in a variety of 
high-tech industries.  According to the Austin Chamber of Commerce, technology companies account for 13 
percent of the Air Trade Area’s total workforce and 25 percent of the Air Trade Area’s payroll (high-tech 
salaries are nearly double the average Air Trade Area salary). 

A large cluster of key firms active in the data center industry have operations in Austin including corporate 
headquarters, research and development centers, manufacturing operations, and/or mission critical enterprise 
data centers.10  AMD, IBM, Citicorp, Cisco, Dell, Hewlett-Packard, Home Depot, Intel, Oracle, and Sun are some 
of the companies in the data center industry with significant Air Trade Area operations. 

The Air Trade Area’s technology sector is balanced between established (e.g., semiconductors) and emerging 
industries (e.g., clean energy, biotech).  Over 13,000 patents have been awarded to inventors and 
organizations in the Air Trade Area between 2007 and 2011.  According to the Austin Chamber of Commerce, 
Austin ranks second to San Jose in number of patents filed per capita among large metropolitan areas.  
Innovation in the Air Trade Area is also supported by the UT-Austin and Texas State University which have 
robust research programs with millions of dollars in research expenditures.11  In the Air Trade Area, venture 
capital deals and venture capital dollars per employee are less than levels found in Silicon Valley, but greater 
than the national average. 

Over the past decade, as semiconductor manufacturing has been increasingly outsourced to production 
facilities outside the United States, large manufacturers have been replaced as the primary driver of the Air 
Trade Area’s high-tech economy by numerous smaller firms such as software and mobile application 
startups.12  These types of companies are less likely to need as many employees as the large manufacturing 

                                                      

9  The “technology sector” as referred to in this paragraph is broader than the industry sectors depicted in Table 3-5.  
Austin’s technology sector encompasses multiple sectors that are depicted in Table 3-5 including manufacturing and 
services. 

10  Source: Austin American-Statesman, “For Austin, a New Wave of Data Centers is Coming,” August 13, 2011.  Despite the 
trend towards increased outsourcing of semiconductor manufacturing, Samsung Electronics, the world’s second-largest 
chip maker, recently completed a new fabrication facility next to an existing facility in the Air Trade Area, making the 
combined plant the largest semiconductor fabrication plant in the United States. 

11  Biotech research in the Air Trade Area is expected to be enhanced by the projected completion of a new UT-Austin 
medical school and teaching hospital by approximately 2015 or 2016.  Source: Austin Business Journal, “UT Officials 
Outline Next Steps for Austin Medical School,” November 7, 2012.    

12  Source: Austin American-Statesman, “Austin’s Tech Scene Still Vibrant but Morphing to Startups,” October 22, 2011. 
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operations, making future technology employment growth in the Air Trade Area increasingly dependent on 
the cultivation of a skilled workforce base and a supportive business environment.  

An additional driver of the Air Trade Area economy, and potential inbound air travel/rental car demand, is the 
government sector, particularly at the state level, given the presence of the Texas State Capitol Complex and 
the University of Texas at Austin.  In 2011, the government sector in the Air Trade Area comprised 
approximately 21.2 percent of total nonagricultural employment compared with 16.8 percent for the nation, 
as shown in Table 3-5.   As discussed in Section 3.2.3, government sector institutions are some of the largest 
employers in Air Trade Area, and represent approximately $2 billion in Air Trade Area payroll.13 

Between 2001 and 2010, government employment in the Air Trade Area steadily increased, adding 
approximately 30,000 new jobs over this period.  From the end of 2010 to the present, due to state and local 
budget cuts, employment growth in the government sector in the Air Trade Area remained relatively flat, with 
small employment increases in 2012 offsetting layoffs by the State of Texas and Austin School District 
occurring in 2011.  Future employment growth in the Air Trade Area’s government sector is anticipated to be 
less rapid than over the past decade, but will likely be driven by the anticipated continued growth of the Air 
Trade Area’s population. Increased population growth typically generates additional tax revenue and, in turn, 
additional demand for public services.  

3.2.5 TOURISM INDUSTRY  

Travel and tourism is a rapidly growing industry in the Air Trade Area, stimulating demand for inbound air 
travel and rental car activity at the Airport.  According to the most recent information from the Austin 
Convention and Visitors Bureau, there were approximately 19.8 million visitors to the Air Trade Area for 
business, conventions or leisure in 2011 – an increase from nearly 17 million visitors in 2004.  Between 2004 
and 2011, visitor spending grew at a compound annual rate of 5.9 percent and totaled $5 billion in 2011.14  
Over the same time period, the leisure and hospitality sector, which tracks closest to employment in travel and 
tourism related occupations, had the fastest employment growth of any of the four subsectors in Air Trade 
Area services sector.  In 2011, approximately 44 percent of visitors to the Air Trade Area arrived by air.15 

In 2011, according to a visitor inquiry study commissioned by the Austin Convention and Visitors Bureau, 
approximately 30 percent of visitors to Austin intend to travel around Austin utilizing a rental car (the second-
most popular method of transportation behind use of a personal car at 58 percent of visitors).  Continued 
demand for car rentals is likely to be driven by two primary factors: (1) population and economic development 
in the Air Trade Area is continuing to sprawl beyond Austin’s urban core and (2) the City of Austin and the Air 
Trade Area have been slow to develop a comprehensive transit system with suburban access.16 

                                                      

13  Source: Austin American-Statesman, “With Biggest Number of Jobs, Public Sector Remains Anchor for Austin Area’s 
Economy,” October 15, 2011. 

14  Source: Dean Runyan Associates, “The Economic Impact of Travel on Texas,” June 2012. 
15  Source: Austin Convention and Visitors Bureau, “2010-2011 Austin Visitor Inquiry Study,” May 2011. 
16  Source: City of Austin, “Imagine Austin Comprehensive Plan,” April 2012 draft. 
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According to the Austin Convention and Visitors Bureau, approximately 312,500 individuals attended 
conventions/meetings held in the City in 2011.  This attendance level is an increase over the approximately 
292,000 individuals that attended conventions/meetings held in the City in 2009.  Including both definite and 
tentative attendance figures, 2012 attendance at conventions/meetings held in the City is expected to be 
slightly lower than in 2011 at approximately 296,000 individuals.  

The main convention facility in the Air Trade Area is the Austin Convention Center, a 881,400 gross sq. ft. 
facility covering six city blocks in downtown Austin.  The LEED Gold certified facility is located a short distance 
away from most of the 6,000 hotel rooms located in downtown Austin (the Air Trade Area has approximately 
30,000 hotel rooms total).  There is currently an 800-room Hilton located adjacent to the Convention Center, 
and plans were recently announced for a 1,000-room luxury hotel to be built near the Convention Center, 
operated by Fairmont Hotels and Resorts, which is scheduled to open in 2015.17 

Austin has branded itself as the “Live Music Capital of the World.”  Nearly 200 venues throughout Austin 
feature live music and the city is home to approximately 1,900 recording artists. Live music contributes 
significantly to tourism’s annual economic impact of $2.8 billion in the Air Trade Area and supports more than 
5,500 jobs in Austin.  The ten-day South by Southwest (SXSW) music, film and interactive conferences and 
festival event takes place each March.  SXSW is the single most profitable event for Austin’s hospitality 
industry, bringing over 300,000 professionals and fans from around the world and generating more than $190 
million for the City.  Austin City Limits Live, the longest running music show on television, inspired the three-
day Austin City Limits Music Festival.  This event takes place each fall, attracts approximately 70,000 attendees 
each day and generates an economic impact of around $75 million.   

The Air Trade Area has a variety of outdoor activity opportunities and amateur sporting events.  The Air Trade 
Area has 251 parks, including 360-acre Zilker Park where Barton Springs Pool provides swimmers access to 
68-degree, spring-fed waters year-round.  Bicycling opportunities include the Hike & Bike Trail which follows 
the edge of Lady Bird Lake for 10.1 miles as well as numerous road bicycling opportunities in the surrounding 
Texas Hill Country.  Runners can participate in the Austin Marathon or the Capitol 10,000, the largest 10 K race 
in Texas, and approximately the fifth-largest 10 K in the United States.  Triathletes can participate in the 
Ironman 70.3 Austin.  The University of Texas at Austin plays its home football games at the state's second-
largest sports stadium, Darrell K Royal-Texas Memorial Stadium, seating over 101,000 fans. 

Although Austin is the largest city in the United States without a club in a major professional sports league, Air 
Trade Area inbound tourism is likely to be significantly stimulated by the Formula 1 United States Grand Prix 
event – which was held at the Circuit of the Americas (CoTA) facility for the first time on November 18, 2012 
(the event is contracted to be held annually at this facility through 2021).  CoTA is a new motorsports and 
entertainment venue located nine miles from the Airport and less than 15 miles from downtown Austin.  
CoTA-hosted events are projected to generate an annual economic impact of $400 million to $500 million, 

                                                      

17  Source: Austin American-Statesman, “Luxury Brand Fairmont to Operate Second Downtown Convention Hotel,” May 30, 
2012. 
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equating to $4 billion to $5 billion over 10 years.  The annual Formula 1 United States Grand Prix is expected 
to attract as many as 300,000 people, with an estimated 80 percent of attendees coming from outside Texas.18  
The Airport had 21,800 departing passengers the day after the race on November 19, 2012.  This set a new 
daily record for daily departing passengers. 

Other Air Trade Area tourist draws include the Texas State Capitol, the Austin Museum of Art and the Lyndon 
Baines Johnson Library.  The Air Trade Area is also home to North America’s largest urban bat population, with 
up to 1.5 million Mexican free-tailed bats roosting under the Congress Avenue Bridge from April through 
October.  Watching the bat emergence is an event that is popular with both tourists and locals, drawing more 
than 100,000 viewers per year. 

3.3 Economic Outlook  

3.3.1 SHORT-TERM ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 

According to a 2012-2013 economic forecast prepared by Air Trade Area-based Angelou Economics, the Air 
Trade Area is likely to continue to outperform the overall United States economy in the short-term.  Austin's 
population is expected grow by approximately 90,000 people over the next two years, with roughly 60 percent 
of newcomers from out of state and 40 percent from within Texas. In 2011, there were about 39,000 
newcomers to Austin who collectively spent about $1.1 billion.  The firm projects that 45,000 new jobs will be 
added to the Air Trade Area in 2012 and 2013, more than doubling the job expansion of the past two years.  
As a result, Austin's unemployment rate should continue to decline.  The drivers for a stronger Air Trade Area 
economy are expected to be venture-backed startups, a resurgence of established technology companies, and 
a stronger real estate development sector.  

3.3.2 LONG-TERM ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS INCORPORATED IN PASSENGER DEMAND 
PROJECTIONS 

As described in more detail in Section 4.6 of this report, the methodologies employed in developing the 
projections of passenger demand at the Airport included (among other methodologies) statistical linear 
regression modeling with local and national socioeconomic and demographic factors as independent 
variables and either deplaned passengers or destination passengers as the dependent variable.  Independent 
variables considered for this analysis included population, employment, income, and gross regional/domestic 
product.  For each of these socioeconomic and demographic factors, the regression modeling produced a 
coefficient that was applied to the projection of the corresponding socioeconomic or demographic factor to 
provide an estimate of either deplaned or destination passengers.  Table 3-8 presents the 2011 and 2022 
figures utilized in the modeling as well as the compound annual growth rate for each independent variable 
between 2011 and 2022.   

  

                                                      

18  Source: Circuit of the Americas website available online at: http://circuitoftheamericas.com/economic-impact. 
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VARIABLE 2011 2022 CAGR 2011-2022

ATA Population 1,773,552 2,426,953 2.9%

US Population 312,308,200 357,547,500 1.2%

ATA Total Employment1/ 1,066 1,364 2.3%
US Total Employment1/

173,401 201,013 1.4%

ATA Total Personal Income2/
$63,465 $94,393 3.7%

US Total Personal Income2/ $11,741,449 $14,870,183 2.2%

ATA Per Capita Personal Income3/ $35,784 $41,201 1.3%
US Per Capita Personal Income3/ $37,569 $42,733 1.2%

ATA Gross Regional Product (GRP)4/ $78,060 $115,468 3.6%
US Gross Domestic Product (GDP)4/ $12,679,745 $16,271,338 2.3%

ATA Per Capita GRP5/ $44,013 $47,577 0.7%
US Per Capita GDP5/ $40,600 $45,508 1.0% 

NOTES:

"ATA" is the Airport's Air Trade Area

1/     Figures displayed in thousands of jobs.

2/     Figures displayed in millions of 2005 dollars.

3/     Figures displayed in 2005 dollars.

4/     Figures displayed in millions of 2005 dollars.

5/     Figures displayed in 2005 dollars.

SOURCE: Woods and Poole Economics, Inc., 2012 Complete Economic and Demographic Data Source (CEDDS) .

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

Table 3-8     Forecast of Economic Variables Used in Passenger Demand Projections
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4. Passenger Demand and 
Air Service Analysis 

This chapter describes historical aviation and air service activities at the Airport, discusses key factors affecting 
trends in these activities, and presents projections of future air passenger demand for the Airport.   

4.1 Airlines Serving the Airport 

As of November 2012, eighteen U.S. flag scheduled passenger air carriers operated at the Airport. These 
carriers are listed on Table 4-1, and include five legacy/mainline carriers, four low-cost carriers1, and nine 
regional carriers, which provide service for various legacy/mainline carriers as described.  In addition, as of 
September 2012, four all-cargo carriers provided scheduled cargo service at the Airport.   

Table 4-2 presents the scheduled passenger air carrier base at the Airport since FY 2002.  Specific points 
concerning the scheduled passenger air carrier base at the Airport are provided below: 

 The Airport has had the benefit of a large and relatively stable scheduled passenger air carrier base 
during the years shown.  All four of the five legacy airlines and two of the low-cost carriers currently 
serving the Airport have operated at the Airport throughout this period. 

 Since FY 2006, three additional scheduled passenger carriers have initiated service and continue to 
serve the Airport. 

 Foreign Flag carriers, Aeromexico, Air Canada, Allegro, Mexicana, and VivaAerobus have provided 
service to the Airport at certain times over the past 10 years.  The most recent service by non-US 
airlines was provided by Air Canada and VivaAerobus, both of which discontinued service in FY 2009.  

 

                                                      

1  Counts Southwest and AirTran as separate carriers.  On March 1, 2012, the FAA issued a single operating certificate listing both Southwest 
and AirTran.  It will take several years before the integration of the two airlines is complete. 
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4.2 Air Service Analysis 

4.2.1 HISTORICAL AIRLINE MARKET SHARES 

Table 4-3 presents the historical share of deplaned passengers by airline at the Airport between FY 2007 and 
FY 2012.  In each year, Southwest maintained a market share of at least 32.4 percent and achieved its highest 
share in FY 2012 at 37.4 percent.  In each of these years, American held the second highest market share, 
although American’s market share steadily decreased from a peak of 28.2 percent in FY 2007 to a low of 20.2 
percent in FY 2012.  The top two carriers accounted for at least 57.0 percent of total Airport deplaned 
passengers in each year of the period presented in Table 4-3. 

4.2.2 NON-STOP MARKETS 

An important airport characteristic is the existence of airline service to its largest markets (as measured by the 
number of passengers travelling between the city pairs (O&D market size)), which is a function of air travel 
demand and available services and facilities.  Table 4-4 presents historical data on the Airport’s top 20 
domestic O&D markets for the twelve months ending June 2012 (the most recent period for such data).  The 
top 20 markets accounted for approximately 58 percent of the total domestic O&D passengers at the Airport.  
As of November 2012, each of the top 20 markets had nonstop service from the Airport.  The majority (17 of 
20) of the top 20 domestic O&D markets are medium haul markets, or markets between 601 to 1,800 miles in 
distance from the Airport, illustrating the ability of the Airport to support service to locations other than close-
in larger hubs such as Houston George Bush Intercontinental Airport (IAH) and Dallas/Ft. Worth International 
Airport (DFW).  Three of the top 20 markets are short haul or within 600 miles from the Airport, and located 
within the State of Texas: Dallas, El Paso, and Houston.  The average fare across these 20 markets is $175, 
which is very comparable to the $174 national average fare across all domestic markets. 

Table 4-5 presents data on the Airport’s non-stop markets as of November 2012, including the markets 
served, daily number of nonstop flights for each market, and the airlines providing nonstop service to these 
markets.  As shown, daily nonstop service is provided to 32 markets with approximately 135 average daily 
departures.  Primary O&D markets with a significant number of daily nonstop flights include Dallas with 24.5 
average daily flights, Houston with 14.8 average daily flights, as well as Chicago, Denver, and Phoenix each 
with approximately eight or more average daily flights.  The largest O&D market, New York, averaged 6.8 daily 
non-stop flights. 

4.3 Surrounding Airports 

In general, an airport’s potential service area is limited by the distance from the airport and further defined by 
the availability and quality of air service at surrounding airports.  Surrounding airports are generally defined as 
those within a 200-mile radius of the Airport or within about a three-hour drive.  Airports evaluated as part of 
this analysis are DFW, IAH, Dallas Love Field (DAL), San Antonio International Airport (SAT), Houston William P. 
Hobby Airport (HOU), and Killeen/Fort Hood Regional (GRK, and ILE prior to the opening of GRK in 2004). 
Exhibit 4-1 presents these airports.  Driving distances from the City’s downtown to each of the surrounding 
airports is also presented on Exhibit 2-1. 
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(12 Months Ending June 2012)

STAGE TOTAL O&D AVERAGE YIELD PER NON-STOP
RANK  MARKET LENGTH 1/ PASSENGERS FARE COUPON MILE SERVICE 2/

   
1  New York 3/ MH 503,895 $208 0.138 

2  Dallas 4/ SH 382,887 $127 0.669 

3  Denver MH 372,823 $114 0.147 

4  Chicago 5/ MH 330,279 $184 0.189 

5  Los Angeles MH 313,752 $181 0.146 

6  Las Vegas MH 272,635 $154 0.142 

7  San Francisco MH 261,225 $192 0.128 

8  Orlando MH 212,093 $135 0.136 

9  Phoenix MH 211,183 $153 0.176 

10  Baltimore MH 194,737 $189 0.141 

11  Atlanta MH 193,392 $190 0.233 

12  Boston MH 191,888 $189 0.111 

13  Seattle MH 183,240 $178 0.101 

14  San Jose MH 173,675 $192 0.130 

15  San Diego MH 165,530 $163 0.140 

16  Fort Lauderdale MH 151,640 $134 0.122 

17  El Paso SH 128,301 $138 0.261 

18  Houston 6/ SH 112,553 $120 0.831 

19  Nashville MH 110,011 $151 0.199 

20  Minneapolis MH 109,638 $226 0.217 
Subtotal 4,575,381

Other O&D Markets 3,297,757

Domestic O&D Passengers 7,873,138 $175 0.161

NOTES:    

1/  Short Haul (SH) = 0 to 600 miles, Medium Haul (MH) = 601 to 1,800 miles, Long Haul (LH) = over 1,800 miles.

2/  Non-stop service as of November 2012.

3/  Includes John F. Kennedy (JFK), LaGuardia (LGA), and Newark, NJ (EWR).

4/  Includes Dallas-Ft. Worth Airport (DFW) and Dallas Love Field (DAL).

5/  Includes Chicago O'Hare (ORD) and Chicago Midway (MDW).

6/  Includes Houston William P Hobby (HOU) and Houston Bush Intercontinental (IAH).

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

TABLE 4-4      TOP 20 DOMESTIC O&D MARKETS

SOURCES:  November 2012 schedule data and US DOT Origin & Destination Survey of Airline Passenger Traffic (domestic, four quarters 
ending Fiscal Q3 2012) accessed through Diio
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AVG DAILY NUMBER OF AIRLINE (OPERATING CARRIER) - 

 MARKET NONSTOPS AIRLINES AVERAGE DAILY DEPARTURES (AIRPORT)

Atlanta 7.6 2 Delta - 5.7, Southwest - 1.9

Baltimore 2.7 1 Southwest

Boston 1.0 1 JetBlue

Cancun 0.6 2 United - 0.1, AirTran - 0.5

Charlotte 2.8 1 US Airways & US Airways Express

Chicago 9.5 3 American & American Eagle - 3.9 (ORD), United & United Express - 3.6 (ORD), Southwest - 2.0 (MDW)

Dallas 24.5 2 American - 14.0 (DFW), Southwest 10.5 (DAL)

Denver 8.8 3 United & United Express - 3.6, Frontier & Frontier Express - 2.3, Southwest - 2.9

Detroit 2.8 1 Delta & Delta Connection

El Paso 2.7 1 Southwest

Fort Lauderdale 2.0 2 JetBlue - 1.0, Southwest - 1.0

Harlingen 1.0 1 Southwest

Houston 14.8 3 United & United Express - 9.7 (IAH), Southwest - 4.6 (HOU), AirTran - 0.5 (HOU)

Las Vegas 3.0 1 Southwest

Long Beach 1.0 1 JetBlue

Los Angeles 5.7 3 American - 2.9, United & United Express - 1.6, Southwest - 1.2

Lubbock 1.8 1 Southwest

Memphis 2.3 1 Delta & Delta Connection

Minneapolis 2.8 1 Delta & Delta Connection

Nashville 1.8 1 Southwest

New York 6.8 4 Delta - 1.0 (JFK), American - 1.0 (JFK), JetBlue - 2.1 (JFK), United - 2.6 (EWR)

Oakland 1.0 1 Southwest

Orlando 2.7 2 JetBlue - 1.0, Southwest - 1.7

Philadelphia 1.0 1 US Airways

Phoenix 7.7 2 Southwest - 3.6, US Airways & US Airways Express - 4.2

Salt Lake City 2.5 1 Delta & Delta Connection

San Diego 1.9 1 Southwest

San Francisco 4.6 2 JetBlue - 1.0, United & United Express - 3.6

San Jose 1.8 1 Southwest

Seattle 1.0 1 Alaska

Tampa 1.1 1 Southwest

Washington,DC 3.0 2 United & United Express - 2.0 (IAD), Southwest - 1.0 (DCA)

 Total 134.5

NOTES:    

1/  Non-stop service as of November 2012.

Figures may not add due to rounding.

SOURCE:  November 2012 schedule data accessed through Diio.

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

TABLE 4-5      NON-STOP MARKETS 1/
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Source: Ricondo & Associates, Inc, September 2012.
PREPARED BY: Ricondo & Associates, Inc., September 2012.
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Table 4-6 presents average daily departures, average daily departing seats, and the number of destinations 
served from the Airport and these surrounding airports for November 2012, as well as driving distances to 
those airports from the Airport. For air service offerings in general, the Airport is comparable in size to DAL, 
HOU, and SAT with 135 daily departures and nearly 17,000 daily seats to 37 destination airports.  

Table 4-7 presents total O&D passengers and average one-way fares for the Airport and the other airports 
described above for the period FY 2002 through June 2012..  The Airport’s share of the total local passengers 
for all of these airports has increased steadily over this period from 11.3 percent in 2002 to 12.9 percent in the 
partial period of FY 2012. In addition, average fares at the Airport have generally remained at or below the 
aggregate average fares from this group of airports. 

San Antonio International Airport can be considered the most significant competitor to the Airport, given the 
proximity to the Airport (74 miles by road), and its comparable level of service.  In FY 2011, the average fare 
paid from the Airport was $198, compared to $186 at SAT, or approximately 6.5 percent higher. As of 
November 2012, the Airport had 16,527 daily departing seats, or 17.7 percent more than SAT’s 14,036. 
Similarly, the Airport had an average of 135 daily departures, or 13.4 percent more than SAT. Service existed 
from the Airport to 37 airport destinations compared to 34 airport destinations from SAT. SAT had greater 
international service with four destinations compared to the Airport’s single international destination, Cancun, 
Mexico. Both the Airport and SAT had service to 30 common destinations. SAT had service to four unique 
destinations, while the Airport had service to seven unique destinations. Table 4-8 presents a list of each 
airport’s unique destinations.  

4.4 Passenger Demand Analysis 

The Airport is classified by the FAA as a medium hub primary airport based on its percentage of nationwide 
passenger activity2 and ranked 39th nationwide in CY 2011 with 9.1 million total (enplaned and deplaned) 
passengers.3   

  

                                                      

2 As defined by the FAA, a medium hub primary airport enplanes between 0.25 percent and 0.999 percent of nationwide 
enplanements during a calendar year.  This percentage range of nationwide enplanements equates to 1,815,020 to 
7,260,079 enplaned passengers for CY 2011, the latest calendar year for determining airport hub size.  The Airport 
enplaned 4.4 million people in CY 2011. 

3  Traffic Data 2011, Airports Council International – North America, 2012. 
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4.4.1 COMPONENTS OF PASSENGER DEMAND AT THE AIRPORT 

Passenger activity at the Airport consists of enplaned (outbound) passengers and deplaned (inbound) 
passengers.  Passenger activity can be further categorized one of three ways:  

 Originating Passengers: passengers from the Austin Air Trade Area or surrounding region that 
originate their air travel at the Airport.  

 Destination Passengers:  passengers that originate their air travel from a point other than the Airport, 
with the Austin Air Trade Area or surrounding region as their destination.  

 Connecting/Through Passengers:  passengers that originate their air travel from a point other than 
the Airport, and are using the Airport as an interim stopping point on their way to their final 
destination that is not the Austin Air Trade Area or surrounding region.  Historically, connecting and 
through passengers have represented approximately six to eight percent of total deplaned 
passengers at the Airport. 

As the objective of the analysis in this Report is to project demand for rental car activity and, ultimately, CFC 
revenues at the Airport, the passenger demand analysis is primarily focused on inbound or deplaning 
destination passenger activity, as described above, as this group represents the segment of passengers most 
likely to be renting cars at the Airport.  The data used to analyze historical passenger activity was sourced 
from the City of Austin-Aviation Department, U.S. DOT T-100, and the U.S. DOT Origination and Destination 
Survey of Airline Passenger Traffic. Use of the DOT information enables a longer historical perspective (the 
information we have used in our analysis extends back 20 years), and provides a further breakdown of 
passenger elements, including destination passengers.   

Table 4-9 presents eleven years of data regarding historical passenger activity at the Airport for total 
passengers and the subset of deplaned passengers.  As typical, deplaned passengers historically represent 
approximately 50 percent of total passenger activity.  Also shown is the Airport’s historical share of nationwide 
deplaned passengers, which has increased steadily over this period from approximately 0.50 percent to 0.62 
percent by FY 2011 (the latest available U.S. data).  This generally indicates that the Airport’s growth in 
passengers has outpaced that of the nation as a whole.  For the period between FY 2002 and FY 2012, total 
passengers and deplaned passengers at the Airport have increased at a compound annual growth rate of 3.4 
percent and 3.7 percent, respectively. In summary, the Airport has experienced periods of strong passenger 
growth over the past ten years. However, the Airport was also susceptible to the national downward trend in 
aviation activity primarily resulting from the U.S. economic recession occurring in 2008 and 2009, as evidenced 
by the 7.9 percent annual decrease in deplaned passengers in FY 2009.   
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AUS AUS
DEPLANED DEPLANED

PASSENGERS PASSENGERS
FISCAL TOTAL DEPLANED AS % AS % OF

YEAR PASSENGERS PASSENGERS AUS TOTAL U.S TOTAL

2002 6,648,939         3,246,616         48.8% 0.51%

2003 6,681,682         3,256,850         48.7% 0.50%

2004 7,095,579         3,458,807         48.7% 0.50%

2005 7,571,764         3,704,881         48.9% 0.50%

2006 8,126,250         3,984,670         49.0% 0.54%

2007 8,732,697         4,259,696         48.8% 0.56%

2008 9,134,973         4,463,154         48.9% 0.59%

2009 8,262,330         4,111,620         49.8% 0.58%

2010 8,505,177         4,240,086         49.9% 0.59%

2011 9,039,589         4,510,247         49.9% 0.62%

2012 1/ 9,323,170         4,654,823       49.9% NA

Compound Annual 
Growth Rates:

2002-2008 5.4% 5.4%

2008-2009 (9.6%) (7.9%)

2009-2012 4.1% 4.2%

2002-2012 3.4% 3.7%

2011-2012 3.1% 3.2%

NA - Not Available

1/ Unaudited, subject to change.

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates November 2012

TABLE 4-9      HISTORICAL AIRPORT PASSENGER ACTIVITY

SOURCE:  City of Austin-Aviation Department; Federal Aviation Administration Aerospace Forecast for Federal 
Fiscal Years 2012-2032
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4.4.2 AIRLINE TRENDS RELATED TO HISTORICAL TOTAL PASSENGER ACTIVITY AT THE AIRPORT 

As shown in Table 4-9, the Airport’s total passengers increased at a compound annual growth rate of 3.4 
percent between FY 2002 and FY 2012, from approximately 6.6 million passengers to approximately 9.3 million 
passengers.  Specific details concerning passenger activity at the Airport between FY 2002 and FY 2012 are 
discussed below: 

 FY 2002 - FY 2004. Passenger activity increased 0.5 percent from FY 2002 to FY 2003.  In FY 2004, 
passenger activity increased 6.2 percent from approximately 6.7 million passengers in FY 2003 to 7.1 
million in FY 2004.  During this period, American and Delta Connection increased service to DFW and 
Southwest increased service to Baltimore Washington International Thurgood Marshall Airport (BWI) 
from the Airport.  American also increased capacity between the Airport and Chicago O’Hare 
International Airport (ORD).  Foreign flag carrier, Mexicana, operated at the Airport in FY 2003 and FY 
2004. 

 FY 2005 – FY 2008.  During this period, passenger activity continued to increase at a rate much 
higher than the nation.  From FY 2005 through FY 2008, passenger activity at the Airport increased at 
a compound annual growth rate of 6.5 percent, compared to the national rate of 1.0 percent.  
Passenger activity reached approximately 7.6 million in FY 2005 and reached a previous peak at 
approximately 9.1 million in FY 2008.  During this period, Delta eliminated their service to DFW as they 
closed their DFW hub, while American responded by increasing capacity to DFW from the Airport.  In 
FY 2006, Southwest added capacity to DAL as American Eagle (American’s regional affiliate) launched 
service to DAL.  In FY 2007, Frontier and United increased capacity to Denver International Airport 
(DEN) followed by the addition of new service by Southwest in FY 2008.  In FY 2006, JetBlue and Delta 
Connection added new non-stop service to New York John F. Kennedy International Airport (JFK).  
Along with the JFK service, JetBlue also started service to Boston Logan International Airport (BOS) in 
FY 2006, and Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (FLL), Long Beach Airport (LGB), 
Orlando International Airport (MCO), and San Francisco International Airport (SFO) in FY 2008.  In FY 
2007, ExpressJet started its own-branded service to nine destinations.  Foreign flag carrier, 
Aeromexico, initiated service at the Airport in FY 2007 through FY 2008 providing service to Mexico 
City Benito Juarez International Airport (MEX).  In FY 2008, Air Canada started service to Toronto 
Pearson International Airport (YYZ), and VivaAerobus started service to Cancun International Airport 
(CUN) and Monterrey (Mexico) General Mariano Escobedo International Airport (MTY). 

 FY 2009.  In FY 2009, passenger activity decreased 9.6 percent to approximately 8.3 million.  The 
decrease was the result of slow economic activity nationwide that suppressed passenger demand 
resulting in the airline industry to reduce capacity systemwide.  Service by Air Canada and 
VivaAerobus was discontinued in FY 2009.  Additional capacity reductions impacting FY 2009 
included: 

- American reducing service to ORD and eliminating service to DAL, Raleigh-Durham International 
Airport (RDU), Seattle-Tacoma International Airport (SEA), John Wayne (Orange County) Airport 
(SNA), and Norman Y. Minetta San Jose (California) International Airport (SJC). 

- United (formerly Continental) reducing capacity to IAH by shifting some service from the mainline 
carrier to their regional partner. 
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- Southwest reducing capacity to HOU and Nashville International Airport (BNA), and eliminating 
service to Midland International Airport (MAF). 

- ExpressJet eliminating their own-branded service and operating one route to IAH as a regional 
affiliate. 

- US Airways reducing capacity to Phoenix Sky Harbor International Airport (PHX) by shifting 
operations from larger mainline aircraft to smaller regional affiliate jets.   

- In contrast, Alaska entered the market with service to SEA and SJC in FY 2009.   

 FY 2010 – 2011.  Passenger activity increased 2.9 percent in FY 2010 and 6.3 percent in FY 2011 to 
reach approximately 9.0 million.  During this period Southwest eliminated service to MAF and 
Philadelphia International Airport (PHL) while reducing capacity to DAL and HOU.  Southwest added 
capacity to DEN and started new service to SJC in FY 2011.  In FY 2010, American introduced new 
service to JFK and eliminated service to Lambert – St. Louis International Airport (STL).  

 FY 2012.  In FY 2012, passenger activity reached a new peak and increased by 3.1 percent due in part 
to higher aircraft load factors and more new service.  During this period, new service was initiated by 
Delta to JFK and Southwest to Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport (ATL), Portland 
(Oregon) International Airport (PDX) (Summer service), and Washington Reagan National Airport 
(DCA). In addition, AirTran initiated service to CUN and HOU, while US Airways initiated service to 
PHL.   

4.4.3 HISTORICAL DEPLANED AND DESTINATION PASSENGER TRAFFIC COMPONENTS 

Table 4-10 presents a breakdown of deplaned passengers into O&D components (i.e., deplaned passengers 
whose origin or destination is the Airport), and connecting/through passengers (i.e., deplaned passengers who 
have an interim stop at the Airport but continue on to another destination).  As presented, the Airport has 
historically maintained a high level of O&D passenger activity as a percentage of total activity, generally in the 
low 90 percent range.  Deplaned O&D passengers have increased at similar levels to total deplaned 
passengers at approximately 3.7 percent compounded annually for the period FY2002 through FY2012. 

Table 4-11 further delineates the O&D component of deplaned passengers at the Airport into origination 
passengers and destination passengers. As described above, the latter component of passenger activity 
comprises the passenger segment most likely to rent cars at the Airport.  The destination component of 
deplaned O&D passengers has generally maintained a level in the 44 to 46 percent range over the past eleven 
years.  Destination deplaned passengers have outpaced origin deplaned passengers for the period of FY 2002 
to FY 2012 at a compounded annual growth rate of 4.0 percent and 3.4 percent, respectively. 
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FISCAL DEPLANED % %

YEAR PASSENGERS O&D O&D CNX/THRU CNX/THRU

2002 3,246,616     3,017,520    92.9% 229,096        7.1%

2003 3,256,850     2,992,370    91.9% 264,480        8.1%

2004 3,458,807     3,216,820    93.0% 241,987        7.0%

2005 3,704,881     3,457,320    93.3% 247,561        6.7%

2006 3,984,670     3,734,340    93.7% 250,330        6.3%

2007 4,259,696     3,943,820    92.6% 315,876        7.4%

2008 4,463,154     4,161,800    93.2% 301,354        6.8%

2009 4,111,620     3,831,440    93.2% 280,180        6.8%

2010 4,240,086     3,940,690    92.9% 299,396        7.1%

2011 4,510,247     4,190,450    92.9% 319,797        7.1%

20121/ 4,654,823     4,324,775  92.9% 330,048      7.1%

Compound Annual 
Growth Rates:

2002-2008 5.4% 5.5% 4.7%

2008-2009 (7.9%) (7.9%) (7.0%)

2009-2012 4.2% 4.1% 5.6%

2002-2012 3.7% 3.7% 3.7%

2011-2012 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%

NOTES:

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates November 2012

TABLE 4-10     HISTORICAL AIRPORT ACTIVITY - DEPLANED PASSENGERS

DEPLANED PASSENGERS

1/     Deplaned passengers are actual unaudited data.  O&D, connecting, and through elements are estimated 
based on FY2011 percentage.

SOURCE:  City of Austin-Aviation Department; US DOT Origination & Destination Survey of Airline Passenger 
Traffic accessed through Diio.
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FISCAL DEPLANED O&D % %

YEAR PASSENGERS ORIGIN ORIG. DESTINATION DEST.

2002 3,017,520                1,693,058    56.1% 1,324,462          43.9%

2003 2,992,370                1,648,710    55.1% 1,343,660          44.9%

2004 3,216,820                1,765,056    54.9% 1,451,764          45.1%

2005 3,457,320                1,888,595    54.6% 1,568,725          45.4%

2006 3,734,340                2,005,360    53.7% 1,728,980          46.3%

2007 3,943,820                2,118,335    53.7% 1,825,485          46.3%

2008 4,161,800                2,276,101    54.7% 1,885,699          45.3%

2009 3,831,440                2,111,735    55.1% 1,719,705          44.9%

2010 3,940,690                2,153,989    54.7% 1,786,701          45.3%

2011 4,190,450                2,282,581    54.5% 1,907,869          45.5%

20121/ 4,324,775               2,355,749  54.5% 1,969,026        45.5%

Compound Annual 
Growth Rates:

2002-2008 5.5% 5.1% 6.1%

2008-2009 (7.9%) (7.2%) (8.8%)

2009-2012 4.1% 3.7% 4.6%

2002-2012 3.7% 3.4% 4.0%

2011-2012 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%

NOTES:

1/     Estimated based on FY 2011 O&D percentage applied to FY 2012 actual unaudited deplaned passengers.

PREPARED BY:   Ricondo & Associates November 2012

TABLE 4-11     HISTORICAL AIRPORT ACTIVITY - DEPLANED O&D PASSENGERS

Deplaned O&D Passengers

SOURCE: City of Austin-Aviation Department; US DOT Origination & Destination Survey of Airline Passenger Traffic 
accessed through Diio.
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4.5 Factors Affecting Aviation Demand at the Airport 

This section discusses qualitative factors that could influence future aviation activity at the Airport.  While data 
and/or information related to these factors have not been directly incorporated into the projections of Airport 
activity discussed in Section 4.7 (e.g., jet fuel prices), these factors were indirectly considered and analyzed in 
developing the projections. 

4.5.1 NATIONAL ECONOMY 
As noted in Chapter 3, the nation experienced an economic recession between December 2007 and June 
2009, which was marked by a combination of declines in construction activity, falling home prices, rising oil 
prices, and a falling stock market.   Following annual year-over-year increases between 2003 through 2007, 
demand for air travel weakened nationwide in 2008, registering a 3.1 percent decline during that year, 
followed by an additional 5.2 percent decline nationwide in 2009.  In 2010 and 2011, air travel demand 
rebounded and scheduled passenger totals increased 2.6 and 1.8 percent, respectively, from the previous 
year’s level.  The 2011 passenger total still remained 4.0 percent below the level of 835.4 million in 2007, the 
peak level for passenger totals nationwide between 2000 and 2011. 

Similar to air travel demand weakening nationwide in 2008, U.S. real GDP decreased 0.3 percent in 2008 from 
2007 levels (the first annual decrease in U.S. GDP since 1991), followed by a 3.1 percent decrease in 2009.  
Trends in U.S. GDP thereafter have turned positive, with the nation recording an increase of 2.4 percent in 
2010 and a 1.7 percent increase in 2011.   Recently, according to the "advance" estimate released by the 
Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA), U.S. GDP increased 2.0 percent in the third quarter of 2012 from the 
second quarter of 2012. The positive real GDP figures in recent years are reflective of positive contributions 
from stronger consumer spending, private inventory investment, residential and nonresidential fixed 
investment, and exports during these periods.   In September 2010, the National Bureau of Economic Research 
determined that a trough in business activity occurred in the U.S. economy in June 2009, thus officially 
marking the end of the recession that began in December 2007 and the beginning of an expansion. The 
recession lasted 18 months, which makes it the longest of any recession since World War II. 

The most recently published surveys of leading economists by Blue Chip Economic Indicators and the National 
Association for Business Economics (NABE) indicate consensus for modest GDP growth through 2013.4  The 
NABE forecast projects annual GDP growth of 1.9 percent for the U.S. in 2012 and 2.4 percent in 2013.  The 
Blue Chip Economic Indicators forecast has a similar outlook, projecting 2.1 percent growth in GDP for the U.S. 
in 2012 and 2.0 percent growth in 2013.  From 2014 through 2018, private sector forecasters project average 
growth of 2.9 percent, versus 3.7 percent average growth projected by the White House and 3.9 percent 
average growth projected by the Congressional Budget Office. This suggests that the upward trend in 

                                                      

4  Source:  National Association of Business Economics, NABE Outlook October 2012, available online at 
http://www.m3ams.com/document/download/378. Accessed in November 2012. 
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nationwide air travel should continue5.However, should the economy stall, or again trend downward (e.g., 
encounter a “double-dip” recession), aviation demand nationwide would likely be negatively impacted. 

4.5.2 STATE OF THE AIRLINE INDUSTRY 
In the aftermath of the events of September 11, the U.S. airline industry saw a material adverse shift in the 
demand for air travel.  The result was five years of reported industry operating losses between 2001 and 2005, 
totaling more than $28 billion (excluding extraordinary charges and gains).  The airline industry finally gained 
ground in 2007 with virtually every U.S. airline posting profits.  In 2008 and through the first half of 2009, the 
combination of record high fuel prices, weakening economic conditions, and a weak dollar resulted in the 
worst financial environment for U.S. network and low-cost carriers since the September 11, 2001 terrorist 
attacks.  In 2008, many of the domestic network competitors announced significant capacity reductions, 
increases in fuel surcharges, fares and fees, and other measures to address the challenges.   

Whereas the capacity reductions following the events of September 11 were the direct results of reduced 
demand due to perceived terror threats targeting the traveling public, the industry reductions starting in late 
2008 and continuing through the first half of 2009 were primarily driven by significant increases in fuel costs 
over a span of two and a half years, a weak dollar exacerbating the impact of increased fuel costs for U.S. 
airlines, and the contraction of the U.S. economy.  Globally, passenger traffic increased 5.9 percent in 2011 
over 2010. 

After an approximately $8 billion profit for the global airline industry in 2011, as passenger traffic increased 
5.9 percent in 2011 over 2010, the International Air Transport Association (IATA) is predicting the global airline 
industry’s profit will decline to $4.1 billion profit in 2012. 6  Even though recovery is uneven across different 
regions, North American airlines profits are projected to be $1.9 billion in 2012, compared to the $1.3 billion 
profit in 2011.  The increase in profit is primarily due to North American carriers’ strict control on capacity. 

4.5.3 COST OF AVIATION FUEL 

The price of fuel is one of the most significant forces affecting the airline industry today.  In 2000, jet fuel 
accounted for nearly 14 percent of airline industry operating expenses, making it the industry’s second largest 
operating expense behind labor.  In 2008, jet fuel surpassed labor as an airline’s largest operating expense,   
comprising approximately 30.6 percent of an airline’s total operating costs according to the industry group 
Airlines for America (A4A), while labor represented approximately 20.3 percent of the total.  As oil prices fell in 
the first quarter of 2009, fuel expenses retreated and labor once again became the airline industry’s largest 
operating expense representing 25.8 percent of total operating expenses while fuel was at 21.3 percent.  

The average price of jet fuel was $0.82 per gallon in 2000 compared to $2.87 per gallon in 2011, an increase of 
250 percent.  According to the A4A, every one-cent increase in the price per gallon of jet fuel increases annual 
airline operating expenses by approximately $190 million to $200 million. 

                                                      

5  Source: Christian Science Monitor, “Great Expectations for U.S. Economy: Are Obama, Romney too Optimistic?”, October 25, 2012. 
6  IATA Financial Forecast, IATA Economics –September 2012. 
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Jet fuel prices approaching or surpassing their mid-2008 peak (July 2008’s average price was $3.84) may have 
negative consequences for the aviation industry, including airports, should airlines act to further restrain 
capacity to a point supply does not meet demand, or raise ticket prices to a point that diminishes demand, in 
efforts to remain profitable.  Exhibit 4-2 presents the monthly averages of jet fuel and crude oil prices from 
January 2007 through August 2012. The average price of jet fuel in August 2012 was $2.86 per gallon, a 2.3 
percent decrease over the August 2011 average price ($2.93), and approximately 25 percent below the 2008 
peak. 

Exhibit 4-2 Historical Monthly Averages of Jet Fuel and Crude Oil Prices 

 
SOURCE:  Airlines for America, August 2012. 
PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012. 

4.5.3.1 AIRLINE SCHEDULED SEAT CAPACITY 

Despite a decline in fuel prices from the record highs in 2008, the airlines continue to restrain growth in seat 
capacity; keeping in place reductions they implemented beginning in 2008.  The largest quarterly decline 
occurred in the first quarter of 2009, as domestic seat capacity fell by 10.3 percent versus the first quarter of 
2008.  Demand for domestic air travel, as measured by revenue passengers, slipped at a similar rate of 13.5 
percent during this period.  Domestic capacity continued to decline through the second quarter of 2010. As 
demand recovered, capacity grew between the third quarter of 2010 and the second quarter of 2011 when 
airlines, reacting to increased fuel prices, reduced their capacity once again. Domestic capacity for the four 
quarters ending third quarter 2012 is at a level equal to the similar period ending second quarter 2010, the 
height of the initial decline.   
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4.5.4 THREAT OF TERRORISM 
As has been the case since September 11, the recurrence of terrorism incidents against either domestic or 
world aviation during the Projection Period remains a risk to achieving the activity projections contained 
herein.  Tighter measures have restored the public’s confidence in the integrity of U.S. and world aviation 
security systems.  Any terrorist incident aimed at aviation could have an immediate and significant impact on 
the demand for aviation services. 

4.6 Projections of Passenger Demand  

4.6.1 METHODOLOGY 
Projecting total deplaned O&D passengers and destination passengers follows a two-step process: a short-
term projection for FY 2013 and a long-term projection through FY 2022. 

 The short term projection or estimate for FY 2013 was based on analysis of historical actual data 
provided by the City, recent passenger growth trends, and schedule data currently published for FY 
2013.  

 The long term projection through FY 2022 was developed through investigation using two common 
methodologies: socioeconomic regression analysis and a market share analysis. 

- Socioeconomic Regression Approach - Statistical linear regression modeling was used in this 
methodology, with local and national socioeconomic and demographic factors as independent 
variables and either deplaned passengers (we assumed that the deplaned O&D component 
remained steady through the Project Period at approximately  93%) or destination passengers as 
the dependent variable.  Independent variables considered for this analysis included population, 
employment, income, and gross regional/domestic product.  Of interest in the analysis, among 
other factors, was how well each independent variable explained the variations in the dependent 
variables (i.e., the model’s coefficient of determination, or “R-squared”). 

- Market Share Approach - In this methodology, judgments are made as to how the Airport’s rate 
of growth will differ from that projected for the nation by the FAA.  On a macro scale, the U.S 
projection provides a growth base reflecting how industry traffic in general is anticipated to grow 
in the future.  The growth rate used for the Airport can be reflected as an increase or decrease in 
its future share of the market. 

4.6.2 KEY ASSUMPTIONS 
Our projections were based on a number of underlying assumptions, including: 

 Long-term projections of activity are assumed to increase as a result of expected growth in 
socioeconomic indicators both nationally and in the Air Trade Area. 

 The Airport will continue its role of serving primarily O&D passengers, and the composition of its air 
carrier base will continue to foster competitive pricing and scheduling diversity. 

 The Airport will maintain its general market share of passenger traffic within the region. 
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 Airline consolidation/mergers that may occur during the projection period are not likely to materially 
impact passenger activity levels at the Airport due to its high percentage of O&D passengers. 

 For these analyses, and similar to the FAA’s assumptions for its nationwide projections, there are no 
assumed terrorist incidents that materially impact U.S. air traffic demand during the projection period.  
Additionally, there is no assumed major contraction of the aviation industry through bankruptcy or 
consolidation during this same period. 

 Economic disturbances will occur during the projection period causing year-to-year traffic variations; 
however, a long-term increase in nationwide traffic is expected to occur. 

 It is also important to note that many of the factors influencing aviation demand cannot be 
quantified.  As a result, the projection process should not be viewed as precise, particularly given the 
major structural changes that have occurred in the aviation industry since deregulation.  Actual future 
traffic levels at the Airport may differ from projections presented herein because of unforeseen 
events. 

4.6.3 PROJECTIONS OF PASSENGER DEMAND 
As discussed earlier, for FY 2013, a projection of Airport activity was developed using published schedule data 
for FY 2013 and historical load factor/deplaned passenger growth trends at the Airport. Scheduled airline seat 
capacity as currently published for FY 2013 is up 2.4 percent versus FY 2012. With the assumption of a 
marginally lower than average load factor on the incremental capacity at the airport, FY 2013 deplaned 
passenger growth at the Airport is estimated to be approximately 2.3 percent higher than in FY 2012.  

For our long term projection, the historical values of both passenger elements (deplaned and destination 
passengers) were compared to prevailing socioeconomic conditions represented by gross regional product, 
employment, income, and population on a regional and national level. Predictive relationships (regression 
equations) were developed between these socioeconomic variables and the passenger elements, and these 
relationships were used to create long term projections based on estimates of future trends in the 
socioeconomic variables.  Exhibit 4-3 presents a graph showing historical deplaned passenger activity at the 
Airport, and the results of our socioeconomic regression-based projections through FY 2022.  The projections 
for the FY 2012 through FY 2022 period cover a range of annual growth between 1.76 percent and 2.93 
percent.  Exhibit 4-4 presents a similar graph showing the results for destination passengers, with a range of 
projections between 1.83 percent and 2.71 percent.   

Our market share analysis examined two scenarios of the Airport’s share of national passenger activity: a 
steady growth scenario and a constant share scenario. The constant share scenario (growth with the national 
average) was the lower bound of the analysis, and predicted a 2.74 percent compound annual growth which 
was at the higher end of our overall set of predictions. 

Table 4-12 presents projected deplaned O&D passengers for the Airport.  Total deplaned O&D passengers, 
deplaned originating passengers, and deplaned destination passengers are projected to increase 2.1 percent, 
2.3 percent, and 1.9 percent annually, respectively, through the Projection Period.  As discussed previously, the 
key projection for this analysis is that of deplaned destination passengers.  As depicted on the regression 
analysis set forth in Exhibit 4-4, the projected growth rate of 1.9 percent for destination passengers is within 
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FISCAL DEPLANED O&D % %

YEAR PASSENGERS ORIGIN ORIG. DESTINATION DEST.

2007 3,943,820                2,118,335         53.7% 1,825,485          46.3%

2008 4,161,800                2,276,101         54.7% 1,885,699          45.3%

2009 3,831,440                2,111,735         55.1% 1,719,705          44.9%

2010 3,940,690                2,153,989         54.7% 1,786,701          45.3%

2011 4,190,450                2,282,581         54.5% 1,907,869          45.5%

2012 1/ 4,324,775                2,355,749       54.5% 1,969,026        45.5%

Projected

2013 4,424,245                2,409,931         54.5% 2,014,314          45.5%

2014 4,519,606                2,465,500         54.6% 2,054,106          45.4%

2015 4,616,152                2,522,480         54.6% 2,093,672          45.4%

2016 4,714,555                2,581,171         54.7% 2,133,384          45.3%

2017 4,814,845                2,641,411         54.9% 2,173,434          45.1%

2018 4,916,815                2,703,001         55.0% 2,213,814          45.0%

2019 5,020,480                2,765,745         55.1% 2,254,735          44.9%

2020 5,125,857                2,829,883         55.2% 2,295,974          44.8%

2021 5,232,960                2,895,440         55.3% 2,337,520          44.7%

2022 5,341,805                2,961,971         55.4% 2,379,834          44.6%

Compound Annual 
Growth Rates:

2011-2012 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%

2012-2013 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%

2012-2017 2.2% 2.3% 2.0%

2017-2022 2.1% 2.3% 1.8%

2012-2022 2.1% 2.3% 1.9%

NOTES:

Assumes deplaned O&D passengers remain approximately 93 percent of total deplaned passengers.

1/ Estimated based on FY 2011 O&D percentage applied to FY 2012 actual unaudited deplaned passengers.

PREPARED BY:    Ricondo & Associates November 2012

TABLE 4-12     DEPLANED PASSENGER PROJECTIONS

DEPLANED O&D PASSENGERS

SOURCE:      City of Austin-Aviation Department (Historical); US DOT Origination & Destination Survey of Airline Passenger 
Traffic (Historical) accessed through Diio, and Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (Projections)
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the range of the analyses, although below historical growth presented previously.  A growth rate near the 
lower end of the range was chosen for this projection to represent a conservative yet realistic growth trend for 
financial feasibility purposes, and given the Airport’s susceptibility to potential economic downturns that 
could occur in the future.  The projection of deplaned destination passenger growth provides a basis for 
future rental car activity given that it is a targeted segment of passenger activity, and this segment has a 
strong coefficient of determination (R-Squared) with both Austin metropolitan area-specific and national 
socioeconomic variables.   
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5. The Airport Rental Car Market 

This chapter focuses on rental car activity and demand at the Airport and its relationship to destination 
passenger levels.  The chapter consists of an overview of the rental car industry, a description of recent trends 
and events occurring in the rental car industry nationwide, and a review of the Airport’s rental car market 
including current rental car operators, historical rental car activity, and the nature of Airport rental car activity. 

5.1 Industry Overview 

The U.S. rental car market consists of two basic components: (1) the airport segment and (2) the 
local/insurance replacement segment.  Historically, car rentals at the top 100 airports have accounted for 
approximately 51 percent of total U.S. rental car activity based on gross revenues.1  As discussed in more 
detail later in this chapter, demand for rental cars within the airport segment is directly related to trends in the 
national economy. Nationwide, airport-related rental car activity declined significantly in 2002 due to the 
economic recession and the events of September 11, 2001.  Airport-related rental car demand grew steadily 
between 2002 and 2008 as the national economy expanded, before declining again in 2009 due to the 
economic recession.  Beginning in 2010, airport-related demand for rental cars has again demonstrated 
steady growth as the economy continues to strengthen.   

The U.S. rental car industry has been dominated by four major rental car companies that operate a total of 
nine national brands: Avis Budget Group, Inc. (owner of the Avis Rent a Car and Budget Rent a Car brands), 
Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, Inc. (owner of the Dollar Rent a Car and Thrifty Rent a Car brands)2, 
Enterprise Holdings, Inc. (owner of the Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Alamo Rent A Car, and National Car Rental 
brands), and the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (Hertz, owner of Hertz Car Rental and Advantage Rent a Car3 

                                                      

1  Source: Auto Rental News, Revenue and Market Share Data, January / February 2005. 
2  Dollar Thrifty Automotive was acquired by Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. on November 20, 2012. 
3  Hertz Global Holdings has recently sold the Advantage Rent a Car brand to Macquarie Capital and Franchise Services of North America, 

Inc. 
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brands).4  Below are brief profiles of each major national brand, obtained from their respective websites, 
grouped by their parent organization:5  

Avis Budget Group, Inc., owner of Avis Rent a Car and Budget Rent a Car: 

 Avis Rent a Car was founded in 1946 and was the first company to rent cars from airport locations.  
The company’s business mix is 60 percent corporate and 40 percent leisure; 75 percent airport and 25 
percent off-airport; and 85 percent U.S. domestic and 15 percent international.  As of June 2012, the 
company had 5,200 locations in 165 countries. 6 

 Budget Rent a Car was founded in 1958 and the name was chosen to appeal to the “budget minded” 
or “value-conscious” renter.  The company’s business mix is 30 percent corporate and 70 percent 
leisure, 75 percent airport and 25 percent off-airport, and 90 percent U.S. and 10 percent 
international.  It has more than 3,000 locations in more than 120 countries.7   

Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, Inc., owner of Dollar Rent a Car and Thrifty Rent a Car 8 

 Dollar Rent a Car was founded in 1966 in Los Angeles, California.  The company has more than 640 
worldwide locations in 53 countries, including more than 350 in the United States and Canada. 9  

 Thrifty Rent a Car was founded in 1958.  The company brands itself as a value-oriented car rental 
company that has a significant presence both in the airport and local car rental markets.  In the U.S., 
approximately 80 percent of its business is focused on the airport market and 20 percent in the local 
market.10   

Enterprise Holdings, Inc.  Owner of Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Alamo Rent a Car, and National Car Rental 

 Enterprise Rent-A-Car was founded in 1957 in St. Louis.  The company has more than 5,500 
neighborhood and airport branch offices located within 15 miles of 90 percent of the U.S. 
population.11  

 Alamo Rent a Car was founded in 1974 in Florida, and it is known for pioneering the concept of 
unlimited free mileage.  The company provides rental cars primarily to family and leisure travelers.12  

                                                      

4  These national brands have historically operated at the Airport in many cases as franchise operators. 
5  Ace Rent a Car also operates at the Airport and is discussed in more detail later in this chapter. 
6  Source: www.Avis.com, last accessed June 2012. 
7 Source: www.Budget.com, last accessed June 2012. 
8  Dollar Thrifty Automotive was acquired by Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. on November 20, 2012. 
9  Source: www.Dollar.com, Corporate Background, last accessed June 2012. 
10  Source: www.Thrifty.com, General Information, last accessed June 2012. 
11 Source: www.Enterprise.com, Fact Sheet, last accessed June 2012. 
12  Source: www.Alamo.com, About Alamo Rent A Car, last accessed June 2012. 
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 National Car Rental was founded in 1947 by a group of 24 independent car rental operators.  The 
company brands itself as a premium, international recognized brand serving the daily rental needs of 
the frequent airport business traveler.13 

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., Owner of Advantage Rent a Car and Hertz Car Rental 14 

 Advantage Rent a Car was founded in San Antonio, Texas in 1963.  The company started out to serve 
the large military population in San Antonio but expanded quickly, and at its peak operated over 150 
U.S. locations and 130 locations internationally.  Advantage filed for protection under Chapter 11 of 
the U.S. Bankruptcy Code in December 2008 and closed about 40 percent of its U.S. locations.  On 
April 18, 2009, Hertz purchased the assets of Advantage Rent a Car (including its brand and website) 
for $33 million.  Hertz plans to use Advantage for ‘further expansion into the price-oriented travel 
demographic’ as the acquisition allows Hertz to sell under an additional brand.15 

 Hertz Car Rental was founded in 1918 in Chicago.  The company has approximately 8,500 locations 
in 150 countries.  Hertz is the largest general use car rental brand in the world and the leading rental 
car brand in the U.S airport market segment. 16  

Table 5-1 presents the overall U.S. rental car market share, based on gross revenues, held by each company, 
and with the four leaders combined, accounting for an estimated 94.2 percent of total gross rental car 
revenues generated in the U.S. in 2011.17 As shown in Table 5-1, Enterprise Holdings has the largest share (49.6 
percent) of the total U.S. rental car market, with $11.1 billion of gross revenues estimated for 2011, due in 
large part to its dominance of the insurance/car replacement market through its Enterprise Rent-A-Car brand.   

Historically, these same four companies, and the brands they operate have also dominated the airport 
segment, having represented 98 percent of the gross revenues generated at the top 190 U.S. airports during 
the first eight months of 2009 (the last period for which such data is available).18 Table 5-2 presents the 
market share of each company from 2003 - 2009, based on gross revenues, in the airport segment by brand.  
Based on the strength of its Alamo and National brands, Enterprise Holdings was the largest operator in the 
airport segment after surpassing Avis Budget Group in the nine months ended September 30, 2009.  Avis 
Budget Group, with its Avis and Budget brands, held 28.9 percent of the airport segment for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2009, followed by Hertz Global Holdings at 25.7 percent and Dollar Thrifty Automotive 
Group at 12.0 percent.  While Hertz Global Holdings was ranked third on a corporate basis, its Hertz Car 
Rental brand held the largest share for an individual brand in the airport segment for the nine months ended  
 

                                                      

13  Source: www.NationalCar.com, Company Information, last accessed  June 2012. 
14  Hertz Global Holdings has recently sold the Advantage Rent a Car brand to Macquarie Capital and Franchise Services of North America, 

Inc. 
15  Sources: USA Today, “Advantage Rent-A-Car Files for Bankruptcy,” December 18, 2008; www.Hertz.com, last accessed June 2012. 
16  Source: www.Hertz.com, Hertz History, last accessed June 2012. 
17  Source: Auto Rental News, http://www.autorentalnews.com/Content/Research-Statistics.aspx, October 2012. 
18  Source: Hertz Global Holdings Inc., 2009 Annual Report, http://phx.corporate-

ir.net/External.File?item=UGFyZW50SUQ9Mzc2NTI0fENoaWxkSUQ9Mzc1MTMxfFR5cGU9MQ==&t=1 
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(Calendar Years Ended December 31)

Gross Gross Gross

Company Revenues Share Revenues Share Revenues Share

Enterprise Holdings $9.500 47.4% $9.800 47.6% $11.100 49.6%

Hertz 1/ 3.950               19.7% 4.081                  19.8% 4.241                18.9%

Avis Budget Group 4.000               20.0% 3.900                    18.9% 4.110                18.4%

Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group 1/ 1.467               7.3% 1.628                  7.9% 1.645                7.3%

Others 1.128               5.6% 1.182                    5.7% 1.300                5.8%

Total $20.045 100.0% $20.591 100.0% $22.396 100.0%

SOURCE:  Auto Rental News, http://www.autorentalnews.com/Content/Research-Statistics.aspx, October 2012.

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

1/ Hertz Global Holdings has recently sold the Advantage Rent a Car brand to Macquarie Capital and Franchise Services of North America, Inc., and Dollar 
Thrifty Automotive was acquired by Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. on November 20, 2012.  Above data has not been restated to show impacts these recent 
changes in the rental car industry.

TABLE 5-1     U.S. RENTAL CAR COMPANY MARKET SHARE (DOLLARS IN BILLIONS)

2009

TOTAL U.S. RENTAL CAR MARKET

2010 2011 Estimate
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September 30, 2009 at 25.7 percent.  They are followed by Alamo/National at 21.2 percent and Avis at 18.5 
percent.  

On August 26, 2012, Hertz Global Holdings and Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group (DTAG) announced that they 
had agreed to a $2.3 billion purchase of DTAG by Hertz.  This transaction closed on November 20, 2012.  
Separately, as part of obtaining approval from the Federal Trade Commission for the purchase of DTAG, Hertz 
announced that it had agreed to sell Advantage Rent a Car to Franchise Services of North America, Inc. and 
Macquarie Capital.  Franchise Services owns and primarily licenses the U-Save car rental brand.  This sale 
closed in December 2012.  At the Airport, the Dollar and Thrifty Rent a Car brands are operated by Clearwater 
Transportation, LLC under a franchise agreement.  The recent purchase of DTAG by Hertz has not affected this 
franchise agreement. 

It is anticipated that this transaction would most-likely have a minimal effect on the demand for rental cars at 
the Airport; as such demand is largely a function of economic conditions and trends in demand for travel-
related services rather than the presence of any one particular rental car company at the Airport.  Exhibit 5-1 
presents a timeline regarding the creation of multi-brand rental car organizations since 1995. 

5.2 Industry Trends 

This section presents a review of historical rental car industry activity trends, a discussion of consolidated 
rental car facilities, and a discussion of airport taxes and surcharges that are added to a customer’s total rental 
car bill. 

5.2.1 RENTAL CAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY  
Demand within the U.S. airport rental car market is generally influenced by economic trends.  While rental car 
rates and other costs, as well as the availability of other forms of transportation, may factor into a particular 
decision to rent a vehicle, generally as economic activity increases and the propensity of travel rises, demand 
for rental cars increases as well.  In periods of economic weakness, the propensity of travel tends to decline, as 
does demand for rental cars.  Thus, airport-related rental car activity is primarily related to destination 
passenger activity in a particular market.    

Exhibit 5-2 depicts total U.S. rental car gross sales compared to total U.S. domestic O&D deplanements 
between 1994 and 2011, while Exhibit 5-3 illustrates the yearly percentage change of total U.S. rental car 
gross sales compared to both total U.S. domestic O&D deplanements and total U.S. nominal gross domestic 
product (GDP), between 1995 and 2011.  These two exhibits demonstrate the strong relationship between 
economic conditions and demand for travel-related services.  The U.S. economy expanded at a 5.8 percent 
compound annual growth rate, as measured by GDP, between 1994 and 2000.  The strong economy during 
this period spurred demand for travel, with deplanements rising at a 3.8 percent compound annual rate and 
total U.S. rental car gross sales increasing at a 7.3 percent compound annual rate.  The U.S. economy began to 
weaken in early 2001, a trend that was exacerbated by the events of September 11, 2001.  Furthermore, air 
travel demand was depressed by the outbreak of severe acute respiratory syndrome (SARS) during this period. 
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For the 2001 to 2002 period, GDP growth slowed to a 3.4 percent compound annual rate, with deplanements 
declining at a 2.9 percent compound annual rate and total U.S. rental car gross sales declining at a 9.7 percent 
compound annual rate.   

The U.S. economy began to rebound in 2003, with GDP rising at a 5.9 percent compound annual rate through 
2007.  During this period, total U.S. domestic O&D deplanements increased at a compound annual rate of 4.5 
percent, while total U.S. rental car gross sales grew at a 6.9 percent compound annual rate, reflecting gains in 
both the airport and local/insurance replacement markets.  In December 2007, the economy entered an 
economic downturn,19 with GDP growth slowing to 1.9 percent for 2008 and a 2.5 percent decline for 2009.   

Due to the economic weakness and the airlines’ actions to reduce system wide capacity, the number of 
deplaning passengers decreased 5.1 and 6.0 percent nationwide in 2008 and 2009, respectively, while the U.S. 
rental car gross sales recorded a modest increase of 1.6 percent in 2008 and a decrease of 6.5 percent in 2009.  
The U.S. economy began to rebound in 2010, with GDP rising nationwide in 2010 and 2011, respectively, and 
predictably the same trend was evident for travel activity as measured by deplaned passengers and rental car 
gross sales. 

5.2.2 CONSOLIDATED RENTAL CAR FACILITIES 
As airline passenger activity has grown over the past 20 years, so has terminal roadway congestion at the 
nation’s airports.  A contributing factor to this congestion was the presence of numerous buses required to 
transport rental car customers to their vehicles.  Consolidated rental car facilities became a popular means for 
airport operators to address this element of the congestion problem.  Instead of each rental car company 
having its own shuttle bus system to transport customers to and from individual remote sites, a consolidated 
facility brings all the on-airport rental car companies together at a single location with a single transit system, 
typically a bus system, transporting rental car customers to and from the terminal.  Where space permits, as is 
the case with the City’s planned CONRAC Facility, airports are locating their consolidated rental car facilities 
adjacent to or within walking distance of the terminal building.  This serves to enhance the customer service 
experience by making rental cars more accessible and eliminating the need for shuttle buses altogether. 

One of the first consolidated rental car facilities in the U.S. was completed at San Francisco International 
Airport. Subsequently, consolidated facilities opened at Dallas/Fort Worth International, Houston George Bush 
Intercontinental, Baltimore-Washington International Thurgood Marshall, Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood 
International, Miami International, and Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airports, among others.  
Typically, the primary source of financing for these facilities has been revenue bonds (either special facility or 
general airport revenue bonds) backed by a customer facility charge, which is a fee imposed by an airport 
upon the customers of the rental car companies specifically to fund construction of a facility.  As discussed 
earlier, these fees are typically based on rental car transaction days, although some customer facility charges 
are applied on a per-contract basis. 

                                                      

19  Source: National Bureau of Economic Research Business Cycle Dating Committee, “Determination of the December 2007 Peak in 
Economic Activity”, December 11, 2008. 
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5.2.3 AIRPORT TAXES AND SURCHARGES 
Airport taxes and surcharges received a lot of attention from the rental car industry during the 1990s, both in 
terms of their opposition to new taxes to pay for non-rental car-related facilities (such as convention centers 
and sports arenas) and their support of actions that allowed them to pass through charges, such as airport 
concession fees, to their customers.  The concept of taxing rental car transactions for non-rental car-related 
facilities is often a popular option for local governments since they can export part of the tax burden to non-
residents.  The opponents to this concept point out that it raises the cost of rental cars which, in economic 
theory, decreases demand. A more detailed analysis on rental car taxes at the Airport and surrounding airports 
is provided in Section 5.5 of this report.  

The rental car companies themselves began passing through certain costs and fees to their customers in the 
late 1990s as they sought ways to increase profitability. This practice allowed rental car companies to increase 
fees and outsource some of the expense to the customer, while not lowering their base rental rates.   

Airports also began adding airport fees to pay for consolidated rental car facilities and consolidated shuttle 
bus costs.  Unlike passenger facility charges at many airports, rental car facility charges and transportation 
fees are not regulated by the federal government.  A list of rental car customer facility charges and 
transportation fees at selected U.S. airports is shown in Table 5-3.  

5.3 Rental Car Market at the Airport 

The Airport is currently served by ten different rental car brands.  All Concessionaires lease parking garage and 
terminal building space from the City.  The Concessionaires that operate the brands at the Airport are as 
follows: 

 Avis/Budget Rent a Car LLC d/b/a Avis Rent a Car and Budget Rent a Car 

 Clearwater Transportation, LLC d/b/a Dollar Rent a Car and Thrifty Rent a Car 

 Enterprise Holdings Inc. d/b/a Enterprise Rent-A-Car 

 Simply Wheelz Corporation d/b/a Advantage Rent a Car 

 Texas Rent-a-Car, LLC. d/b/a Ace Rent a Car 

 The Hertz Corporation d/b/a Hertz Car Rental 

 Vanguard Car Rental d/b/a Alamo Rent a Car and National Car Rental 

Table 5-4 presents the FY 2001 to FY 2012 market share held by each brand as measured by gross revenue. 
Hertz led the market with a 27.4 percent share in FY 2012, followed by Alamo / National at 18.9 percent, Avis 
at 17.3 percent, and Enterprise at 14.2 percent.  
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AIRPORT HUB ADDITIONAL FEE
AIRPORT CODE SIZE CFC FEE MAXIMUM

Charged Per Transaction Day Per Day

Chicago - O'hare ORD L $8.00

Anchorage ANC M $6.50
New Orleans MSY M $6.20

Burbank BUR M $6.00 5 days

Phoenix PHX L $6.00 $1.81 1/

San Jose SJC M $6.00 5 days

Seattle SEA L $6.00

Austin AUS M $5.95

Atlanta ATL L $5.00

Providence PVD M $5.00

Salt Lake City SLC L $5.00

Miami MIA L $4.60

Honolulu HNL l $4.50

Nashville BNA M $4.50

San Antonio SAT M $4.50

Houston-Intercontinental IAH L $4.25 $4.49 2/

Charlotte CLT L $4.00
Dallas/Fort Worth DFW L $4.00 $2.20 3/

Memphis MEM M $4.00

Fort Lauderdale FLL L $3.95 7 days 

Albuquerque ABQ M $3.90

Columbus CMH M $3.85 $3.96 4/

Baltimore BWI L $3.75

Chicago - Midway MDW L $3.75

Cincinnati CVG M $3.75

Las Vegas LAS L $3.75

Hartford BDL M $3.50

El Paso ELP S $3.50

Indianapolis IND M $3.00

Kansas City MCI M $3.00 $2.00 3/

Pittsburgh PIT M $3.00

Cleveland CLE M $2.50

Orlando MCO L $2.50 5 days

Tampa TPA L $2.50

Washington Reagan DCA L $2.50

Minneapolis MSP L $2.00

Newark EWR L $2.00

Denver DEN L $1.60

Killeen GRK N $1.50

Fort Myers RSW M $1.00

Milwaukee MKE M $1.00

Charged Per Contract Per Contract

San Francisco SFO L $20.00

Los Angeles LAX L $10.00

San Diego SAN L $10.00

Oakland OAK M $10.00

Louisville SDF M $5.00
Tucson TUS M $4.50

NOTES:

1/     Facility maintenance fee per day.

2/     Transportation fee per transaction day.

3/     Busing fee per transaction.  

4/     Garage recoupment charge per transaction.

SOURCE:  Rental Car Company websites, June 2012.

PREPARED BY:  Ricondo & Associates, Inc., November 2012.

TABLE 5-3     CUSTOMER FACILITY CHARGE AND TRANSPORTATION FEES AT SELECT U.S. AIRPORTS
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Table 5-4 also presents the market share by Concessionaire.  For FY 2012, Hertz Corporation has the largest 
market share at 27.4 percent, followed by Avis Budget Rent a Car LLC at 25.9 percent and Vanguard Car Rental 
at 18.9 percent. 

Currently, there is no major presence of off-Airport rental car companies serving the Airport.  Longhorn Car 
Truck Rental, Inc. has historically provided periodic off-Airport car rental services to the Airport, and operates 
pursuant to an off-Airport commercial operating permit.  However, this service is relatively minimal and no 
significant off-Airport service is anticipated to be provided in the future.  Also, the City maintains the ability to 
limit the provision of bus service by off-Airport rental car operators through its commercial transportation 
policies and regulations. 

5.4 Historical Rental Car Demand at the Airport  

This section discusses historical rental car activity at the Airport for FY 2001 through the first six months of FY 
2012.  Rental car demand is primarily measured by the amount of rental car gross revenues, the number of 
rental car transactions and transaction days, and the average number of days per rental car contract, as 
defined below: 

 Rental car transactions:  Total number of rental car contracts (or cars rented). 

 Rental car transaction days:  Total number of days that cars are rented for all rental car transactions. 

 Average days per transaction:  Average number of days for each rental car contract.  Equal to total 
rental car transaction days divided by total rental car transactions. 

Exhibit 5-4 displays deplaned destination passengers and gross rental car sales at the Airport between FY 
2001 and FY 2012. Similar to the nationwide experience, both destination passenger activity and gross rental 
car sales decreased at the Airport by 13.4 percent and 18.9 percent, respectively in FY 2002 (as a result of the 
events of September 11, 2001, and an economic downturn). Through the economic expansion experienced 
between FY 2003 and FY 2008, the Airport recorded a 7.0 percent compound annual growth rate in 
destination passenger traffic, while gross rental car sales increased at a 10.5 percent compound annual growth 
rate. With the weakening economic conditions experienced in FY 2009, both destination passenger activity 
and gross rental car sales generated at the Airport declined, recording decreases of 8.8 and 6.7 percent 
respectively, during the year. Between 2009 and 2012 the economy improved and the Airport recorded an 
estimated 4.6 percent compound annual growth rate in destination passenger traffic, while gross rental car 
sales increased at a 6.3 percent compound annual rate.  

Exhibit 5-5 presents gross revenues generated by the Concessionaires on a quarterly basis, compared to the 
rolling 12-month percent change for both gross revenues and O&D deplaned passengers from the first 
quarter of FY 2001 through the fourth quarter of FY 2012.  This data indicates that the trend in rental car 
activity reached a point of inflection in the first quarter of FY 2010, and has improved steadily. 

  

CITY OF AUSTIN 

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT JANUARY 18,  2013 

  

 
Report of the Airport Consultant  

 

[A-104]



* 
U

na
ud

ite
d

SO
U

RC
ES

:  
   

Ci
ty

 o
f A

us
tin

-A
vi

at
io

n 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t, 
N

ov
em

be
r 2

01
2.

PR
EP

AR
ED

 B
Y:

   
 R

ic
on

do
 &

 A
ss

oc
ia

te
s,

 N
ov

em
be

r 2
01

2.

EX
H

IB
IT

 5
-4

   
  A

IR
PO

RT
 G

RO
SS

 R
EN

TA
L 

CA
R 

RE
V

EN
U

ES

(F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

 E
nd

in
g 

Se
pt

em
be

r 3
0)

0.
00

0.
50

1.
00

1.
50

2.
00

2.
50

$0
.0

0

$2
0.

00

$4
0.

00

$6
0.

00

$8
0.

00

$1
00

.0
0

$1
20

.0
0

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

*

O&D Deplanements (miilions)

Gross Revenue (millions)

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r

Ai
rp

or
t R

en
ta

l C
ar

 G
ro

ss
 R

ev
en

ue
s

D
ep

la
ne

d 
D

es
tin

at
io

n 
Pa

ss
en

ge
rs

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
A

U
ST

IN
 

A
U

ST
IN

-B
ER

G
ST

R
O

M
 I

N
TE

R
N

A
TI

O
N

A
L 

A
IR

P
O

R
T 

JA
N

U
A

R
Y

 1
8,

 2
01

3   

 
 

R
ep

o
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

A
ir

p
o

rt
 C

o
ns

ul
ta

nt
 

 

 

[A-105]



(F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

 E
nd

in
g 

S
ep

te
m

be
r 3

0)

So
ur

ce
: C

ity
 o

f A
us

tin
-A

vi
at

io
n 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t; 

U
S 

D
O

T 
O

rig
in

 &
 D

es
tin

at
io

n 
Su

rv
ey

  o
f  

A
irl

in
e 

Pa
ss

en
ge

r T
ra

ff
ic

, N
ov

em
be

r 2
01

2

Pr
ep

ar
ed

 b
y:

 R
ic

on
do

 &
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s, 
In

c.
, N

ov
em

be
r 2

01
2.

EX
H

IB
IT

 5
-5

   
  Q

U
A

RT
ER

LY
 G

RO
SS

 R
EV

EN
U

ES
 C

O
M

PA
RE

D
 T

O
 T

H
E 

RO
LL

IN
G

 1
2 

M
O

N
TH

 P
ER

CE
N

T 
CH

A
N

G
E 

IN
 G

RO
SS

 R
EC

EI
PT

S 
A

N
D

 O
&

D
 D

EP
LA

N
ED

 P
A

SS
EN

G
ER

S

-2
5.

0%

-2
0.

0%

-1
5.

0%

-1
0.

0%

-5
.0

%

0.
0%

5.
0%

10
.0

%

15
.0

%

20
.0

%

25
.0

%

0

5,
00

0,
00

0

10
,0

00
,0

00

15
,0

00
,0

00

20
,0

00
,0

00

25
,0

00
,0

00

30
,0

00
,0

00

Percentage

Dollars

Q
ua

rt
er

G
ro

ss
 re

ce
ip

ts
Ro

lli
ng

 1
2 

m
os

 %
 c

ha
ng

e 
- 

G
ro

ss
 R

ec
ei

pt
s

Ro
lli

ng
 1

2 
m

os
 %

 c
ha

ng
e 

- 
O

&
D

 D
ep

la
ne

d 
Pa

ss
en

ge
rs

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
A

U
ST

IN
 

A
U

ST
IN

-B
ER

G
ST

R
O

M
 I

N
TE

R
N

A
TI

O
N

A
L 

A
IR

P
O

R
T 

JA
N

U
A

R
Y

 1
8,

 2
01

3   

 
 

R
ep

o
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

A
ir

p
o

rt
 C

o
ns

ul
ta

nt
 

 

 

[A-106]



 

 

Table 5-5 reflects destination passengers, rental car transactions, ratio of transaction to destination 
passengers, rental car transaction days, average rental length, CFC rate, CFC collections, gross rental car 
revenue, and average daily rental rate at the Airport for FY 2001 through FY 2012.  As shown on Table 5-5, 
CFC transaction days and CFC collections have steadily increased at the Airport between FYs 2001 and 2012, 
with transaction days recording a 2.6 percent compound growth rate, while CFC collections increased at a 14.7 
percent compound annual growth rate. The CFC rate was increased in FY 2010 and in FY 2011 which explains 
why CFC collections grew faster than transaction days over the past two years.   

Table 5-5 also presents data on Airport gross rental car sales at the Airport, which grew at a 5.6 percent 
compound annual growth rate between FYs 2002 and 2012, while deplaned destination passengers grew at a 
4.0 percent compound rate for the same time period. The average daily rental rate has increased steadily from 
from $38.8 in FY 2002 to $54.6 in FY 2012. 

Table 5-5 also displays the ratio of rental car transactions to destination passengers which has decreased from 
about 32 percent of destination passengers renting cars in 2002 to about 27 percent in FYs 2010 through 
2012. During the same time period, the average rental period length has increased from 3.37 days in FY 2002 
to an estimated 3.51 days for FY 2012. The increased level of destination passengers as well as the increased 
rental period length has produced a positive trend in rental car transaction days despite the decrease in the 
ratio of passengers renting cars.  

Exhibit 5-6 reflects monthly rental car transaction days from March 2001 through September 2012.  The 
monthly data indicate the seasonality of rental car transaction days at the Airport, with peaks in the summer 
months and lows during the winter months. Exhibit 5-6 shows that the Airport’s rental car transaction days 
experienced a decline in FY 2008 and FY 2009 due to the economic recession experienced during this period. 
In FY 2010, the rental car market at the Airport began to rebound as the economy strengthened, and has 
continued to see gains through FY 2011.  

5.5 Factors Influencing Rental Car Demand at the Airport 

Rental car customers generally make purchase decisions based primarily on rental rates and convenience, and 
other secondary factors including the presence of alternative forms of transportation.  This section discusses 
specific factors that could influence rental car demand at the Airport—including rental rates, CFC level, local 
rental car markets, and other demand factors.   
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5.5.1 CAR RENTAL RATES 
Table 5-6 reflects two-day leisure (weekend) and three-day business (weekday) rental car rates for the Airport 
and five other Texas airports including Dallas/Fort Worth International, Houston George Bush Intercontinental, 
William P. Hobby, Killeen-Fort Hood Regional , and San Antonio International Airports.  Rental rates were 
obtained on November 20, 2012; from the websites of several major U.S. rental car companies operating at 
the Airport and were based on the following: 

Two-day weekend rental (leisure): 

 Pick up Friday, January 25, 2013 at 5pm 

 Drop off Sunday, January 27, 2013 at 5pm 

 Standard size car  

Three-day weekday rental (business): 

 Pick up Monday, January 28, 2013 at 10am 

 Drop off Thursday, January 31, 2013 at 10am 

 Standard size car  

As shown on Table 5-6 the rates at the Airport for a two-day weekend rental is approximately $155, which is 
the highest rate among the sample airports, with Dallas/Fort Worth second at approximately $141.  Houston 
Hobby had the lowest rate among the sample airports at approximately $70 for the two-day rental.  

The Airport also has the highest rates in the survey for weekday rentals, with a three-day weekday rental rate 
of approximately $369. San Antonio has the second highest rate for a three-day weekday rental at 
approximately $300. Killeen/Fort Hood had the lowest three-day weekday rental at approximately $168. Table 
5-6 also reflects the breakdown of other charges and taxes charged at each airport.  As shown, CFCs, facility 
fees, and/or transportation charges range from zero to eight percent of total rental rates for weekend rentals 
(with the Airport at eight percent), and  from zero to five percent of total rental rates for weekday rentals (with 
the Airport at five percent). While rental car rates at the Airport are above those of the peer group of 
surrounding airports, rental rates at the Airport are comparable to those at other airports in major cities across 
the country.  

5.5.2 CFC LEVEL 
Table 5-3 shown previously, reflects rental car customer facility charges and transportation fees at various U.S. 
airports.  As shown, many of the Airports listed charge the CFC per transaction day, while other airports (e.g. 
San Francisco, Los Angeles, Oakland, and others) charge on a per contract basis.  Currently, Chicago – O’Hare 
has the highest fee per transaction day in the nation at $8.00 and San Francisco has the highest fee per 
transaction at $20.00. At least five airports, Phoenix Sky Harbor International, Houston George Bush 
Intercontinental, Dallas/Fort Worth International, Kansas City International, and Port Columbus International, 
levy both a CFC (per transaction day) and a separate fee for busing or facility costs (per transaction) on rental 
car contracts.  In some cases, airport operators use additional funding sources (i.e. airport revenues) or collect 
additional revenues (other than CFCs or transportation charges) to help finance rental car facilities or fund 
related operating costs.   
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San Francisco’s $20.00 per transaction fee (used to pay for automated people mover costs between the airport 
terminal and the rental car center) is currently the highest CFC/transportation fee in the nation for one-day or 
two-day car rentals.  For transactions over two days, Chicago – O’Hare currently has the highest 
CFC/transportation fee in the nation. 

The Airport implemented its first CFC in 1999 at $1.95 to help fund the current rental car facility, and 
implemented rate increases on January 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011 that brought the rate to the current level 
of $5.95 per transaction day.   As discussed earlier, rental car activity at the Airport declined in FY 2010, which 
coincides with the first CFC rate increase implemented by the City.  However, as overall travel activity was 
depressed in this period as well, it is difficult to discern if the rate increase posed any meaningful disincentive 
relative to the demand for rental cars.  As rental car activity increased in FY 2011, which coincides with the 
second CFC rate increase, it appears that economic trends and overall travel activity influence rental car 
demand more than the rate of the CFC at the Airport.  This is consistent with the national experience, which 
indicates the implementation of a CFC has generally not resulted in a measurable impact on rental car 
demand. 

5.5.3 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING RENTAL CAR DEMAND 
Travel and tourism is a rapidly growing industry in the Air Trade Area, stimulating demand for inbound air 
travel and rental car activity at the Airport.  According to the most recent information from the Austin 
Convention and Visitors Bureau, there were approximately 19.8 million visitors to the Air Trade Area for 
business, conventions or leisure in 2011 – an increase from approximately 17 million visitors in 2004.  A large 
percentage of visitors can be expected to choose rental cars as their mode of transportation given two factors: 
(1) the sprawling nature of Austin MSA and (2) the limited public transportation options. 

Other factors that influence rental car demand at the Airport include local/nationwide economic conditions 
and consumer income.  The Air Trade Area’s stable and diverse local economy, as described in Chapter 3, 
helps support future long-term growth in Airport passenger travel and the demand for rental cars.  The 
strength of the U.S. economy in large part dictates growth of air travel and rental car demand nationwide.  As 
the U.S. economy expands, consumer income and the demand for goods and services (including rental cars) 
increases.  Conversely, nationwide economic recession generally decreases consumer income and the demand 
for goods and services, including rental cars.     

5.6 Projection of Airport Rental Car Transaction Days 

Based on a review of historical rental car activity data, demand for rental cars at the Airport is primarily a 
function of deplaned destination passenger activity.  Rental car transaction activity at the Airport has followed 
the trends in deplaned destination passenger activity in each fiscal year between FY 2001 and FY 2012, but not 
necessarily at the same growth rate in any given fiscal year. Furthermore, the average number of days per 
rental car transaction increased slightly from 3.37 days in FY 2002 to an estimated 3.51 days in FY 2012.  In the 
long-term, it is reasonable to expect that these relationships will remain relatively stable. 
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For purposes of this analysis, specific assumptions were made regarding rental car transactions per 
destination deplaned passenger and average days per rental car transaction, as follows: 

 Deplaned Destination Passengers.  The assumptions for deplaned destination passengers are 
explained in Chapter 4. 

 Rental Car Transactions.  Based on estimated FY 2012 numbers, rental car transactions per deplaned 
destination passenger is assumed to remain at 27.0 percent throughout the Projection Period, which 
is historically the lower end of the range for this ratio as compared to the historical period examined.   

 Average Days Per Transaction.  Based on estimated FY 2012 numbers, the average number of days 
per rental car transaction are assumed to remain at 3.44 throughout the Projection Period, which is 
the approximate average duration experienced for FYs 2009 through 2012.   

Other assumptions used in developing the projection of rental car transaction days include the following: 

 Local/National Economy.  The economic base of the Air Trade Area will remain stable and diversified 
during the Projection Period, as described in Chapter 3 of this report. 

 Passenger Levels at the Airport.  Passenger projections described earlier herein will be realized. 

 Car Rental Rates.  Car rental rates at the Airport will continue to be competitive in relation to other 
means of transportation, and are not anticipated to depress rental car demand. 

 CFC level.  The CFC level at the Airport is assumed to increase from its current level of $5.95 to $6.25 
in FY 2015, $6.56 in FY 2018 and $6.89 in FY 2021. Given recent CFC rate increases by the City have 
not materially influenced demand for rental cars at the Airport, in and of themselves, and that the 
scheduled increases through the Projection Period result in the CFC rate increasing at a slower rate 
than the assumed rate of inflation the scheduled increases are not assumed to have a material effect 
on rental car demand or transactions days at the Airport. 

 CONRAC Facility.  The new CONRAC Facility will not have a material effect on rental car demand or 
rental car transaction days at the Airport.  

 Off-Airport Rental Car Activity.  At present, there are no off-airport operators serving the Airport.  It 
is anticipated that all of the existing rental car companies at the Airport will continue to be located in 
the CONRAC Facility.  As a result, off-Airport rental car activity will not have an effect on rental car 
demand or rental car transaction days at the Airport. 

Based on the methodology and assumptions described above, the projection of rental car transaction days is 
presented in Table 5-7.  Projected rental car transaction days are derived by multiplying the number of 
projected rental car transactions by the projected average rental car contract duration (in days).  Rental car 
transaction days at the Airport are expected to grow from approximately 1.8 million in FY 2012 to 
approximately 2.2 million in FY 2022. This represents a compound annual growth rate of 1.9 percent between 
FY 2012 and FY 2022. 
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6. Financial Analysis 

As described in Chapter 1, the Series 2013 Bonds are payable from Supplemental Security (for the period 
commencing on the date of delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds and ending November 16, 2022), Revenues 
consisting of Prior CFCs, New CFCs, Contingent Fees, if any, and interest income derived from the investment 
of amounts held by the Trustee in certain funds under the Indenture and deposited to the Revenue Fund 
pursuant to the Indenture for the Series 2013 Bonds.  This Chapter will analyze the City’s ability to meet its 
financial obligations as set forth in the Indenture.  The Chapter begins with a review of the key agreements 
between the City and the rental car companies that establish the business arrangement between the entities 
and provide for the collection of CFCs. Next, the historical relationship between demand for rental cars and 
Prior CFC collections is reviewed through an analysis of the City’s historical financial performance and 
resultant debt service coverage in relation to its $21.05 million Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, 
Taxable Series 1998 (the Series 1998 Bonds) which have been fully repaid, including the cash flows under the 
Series 1998 Indenture and the remaining balances available for application to the 2013 Project. The Chapter 
concludes with R&A’s projections of New CFC collections, annual debt service coverage provided by Revenues 
and cash flow under the Indenture and New Concession Agreements including reimbursement of operating 
costs to the rental car companies and other eligible costs to be repaid or reimbursed from surplus Revenues 
after the payment of debt service. 

6.1 Financial Framework 

The business arrangement for the CONRAC Facility between the City, Austin CONRAC LLC, and the rental car 
companies is established in three agreements:  the New Concession Agreements, which supersede the 1998 
Concession Agreements, between the City and each of the rental car companies or Concessionaires, which 
allows each rental car company to conduct business at the Airport;  the Master Lease Agreement between the 
City and Austin CONRAC LLC; and the Sublease Agreement between Austin CONRAC LLC and each of the 
rental car companies leasing space in the CONRAC Facility.  Key aspects of each agreement as they relate to 
the collection of CFCs and the repayment of the Series 2013 Bonds are discussed below, with summaries of 
the documents included as Appendix D and Appendix E in the Official Statement for the Series 2013 Bonds. 

6.1.1 NEW CONCESSION AGREEMENTS 

On or before the delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will execute New Concession Agreements with the 
rental car companies that operate at the Airport, which grant to each Concessionaire the right and obligation 
to operate at the Airport during the term of the New Concession Agreements. The term of this New 
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Concession Agreements begins on the Opening Date, or the date on which the CONRAC facility is open to the 
public, and extends for eleven years, with two five-year renewals possible at the discretion of the City. Fees 
and payments defined in this New Concession Agreements include (1) Concession Fees equal to the greater of 
the minimum annual guaranteed concession fee for each year or a percentage fee equal to ten percent of 
rental car gross receipts at the Airport (not pledged to Series 2013 Bonds); (2) New CFCs (pledged to Series 
2013 Bonds); and (3) any Contingent Fees (pledged to Series 2013 Bonds). The initial New CFC is equal to 
$5.95 per each day or partial day of each rental (the amount of the existing Prior CFC). The New CFC will be 
reviewed at least annually and may be adjusted by the City’s Executive Director for the Department of Aviation 
as described previously in Chapter 1, Section 1.3.1 The Series 2013 Bonds, Rate Covenant. 

6.1.2 MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT 

 In accordance with the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC has entered into a Development Agreement with the 
Developer, and has caused the Developer to enter into a construction contract with the General Contractor for 
the design, construction and equipping of the 2013 Project effective upon the delivery of the Series 2013 
Bonds to the Underwriters.  Austin CONRAC will lease the land on which the 2013 Project will be constructed 
(the “CONRAC Site”) from the City, commencing on the effective date of the Master Lease (the “Effective 
Date”) and continuing for the period of the development and construction of the Project to Substantial 
Completion.  Commencing on Substantial Completion, the Leased Premises will consist of the CONRAC 
Facility and non-exclusive roadways and walkways, but will not include the Commercial Parking Facility, its 
dedicated elevators, rooms on each floor of the structure which shall contain the City’s networking equipment 
for connectivity to the 2013 Project, and a parking management office, which will be reserved by the City.  
After the Opening Date and throughout the term of the Master Lease (which commences on the Opening 
Date and expires on the last day of the three hundred sixtieth (360th) full calendar month after the Opening 
Date, unless terminated prior to such date in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease), the operation, 
maintenance and management of the CONRAC Facility for the Concessionaires shall be the responsibility of 
Austin CONRAC, as Master Lessee under the Master Lease. 

The Master Lease provides that Austin CONRAC shall construct, equip and install, or cause to be constructed, 
equipped and installed, the 2013 Project on the CONRAC Site in accordance with the plans and specifications, 
schedule and budget approved by the City.  Austin CONRAC shall within sixty (60) days after completion of 
construction of the 2013 Project, submit to the City written documentation that the construction has been 
completed in the manner required by the Master Lease.  If Austin CONRAC fails to complete construction or 
to submit documentation that construction has been completed as required by the Master Lease, the City may 
exercise any remedies available to the City at law or equity or as set forth in the Master Lease, including 
termination of the Master Lease. 

Throughout the term of the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC shall enter into Sublease Agreements with each 
Concessionaire which is a party to a New Concession Agreement in good standing with the City.  Each 
Sublease Agreement is subject to the prior consent of the City, provided that the Concessionaire is not in 
default under its New Concession Agreement with the City.  Each Sublease Agreement shall terminate on the 
same date that the corresponding New Concession Agreements expire or terminates unless replaced by a 
successor concession agreement with the City.  Austin CONRAC shall take action to evict any Concessionaire 
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that fails to vacate the Leased Premises promptly after its Sublease Agreement expires, terminates or is 
canceled. 

Each Concessionaire is obligated to pay rent and other amounts to Austin CONRAC pursuant to the terms of 
its respective Sublease Agreement.  Such rent and other amounts paid by the Concessionaires under the 
Sublease Agreements do not constitute Revenues, as defined in the Indenture, and do not constitute security 
for the Series 2013 Bonds. 

Austin CONRAC is obligated under the Master Lease to pay rent in accordance with the terms of the Master 
Lease.  Rent paid by Austin CONRAC is not a Revenue, as defined in the Indenture, and does not constitute 
security for the Series 2013 Bonds.  Austin CONRAC shall pay, or in good faith contest, on or before their 
respective due dates, all federal, state and local taxes and fees levied as a result of the Master Lease, or upon 
the business conducted by Austin CONRAC or the Concessionaires on the Leased Premises. 

The Master Lease provides that at all times during the term of the Master Lease, Austin CONRAC will retain a 
qualified and experienced Facility Manager to manage the daily operations of the Leased Premises.  The 
Facility Manager shall have significant experience in the management and operation of large commercial 
facilities similar to the CONRAC and the Fuel Facilities to be located at the Project in a competent and 
professional manner in accordance with operating standards and policies standard in the industry, and have 
the financial strength and management competency to operate, maintain and manage the CONRAC and the 
Fuel Facilities. 

The City retains an absolute right and option, in its sole discretion at any time after two hundred forty (240) 
months after the Opening Date, upon not less than nine (9) months written notice to Austin CONRAC and the 
Concessionaires, to terminate the Master Lease if the CONRAC Facility will continue to be used for Rental Car 
Concessions, or to terminate the Master Lease and all Sublease Agreements upon not less than thirty-six (36) 
months’ written notice to the Master Lessee and all Concessionaires if upon such termination the City will 
convert the CONRAC Facility to a use other than for Rental Car Concessions. 

6.2 Historical Customer Facility Charge Collections  

In conjunction with the opening of the Airport in 1999 the City entered into the 1998 Concession Agreements 
with the rental car companies serving the Airport.  The 1998 Concession Agreements provided for the 
collection of a Customer Facility Charge to cover the costs associated with the provision of a consolidated 
ready/return area located on the top floor of the Garage situated across the roadway from the terminal.  The 
City pledged the Prior CFCs collected under the 1998 Concession Agreement, along with certain staging or 
storing revenues and interest earnings from the associated reserve funds to the payment of debt service on its 
Series 1998 Bonds. The City initiated the Prior CFC at the rate of $1.95 per day upon the opening of the 
facility, and the Prior CFC is currently at the rate of $ $5.95 per day. 
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Table 6-1 depicts the City’s historical collections of Prior CFCs on a monthly basis.  Prior CFC collections 
declined by 22 percent from FY 2001 to FY 2002, reflecting the nationwide decline in travel activity due to an 
economic recession and the aftermath of the events of September 11, 2001.  Prior CFC collections declined a 
further 6.7 percent in FY 2003 as a recovery in the average length of stay trailed an increase in passenger 
activity and rental car demand (as discussed in Chapter 5).  Between FY 2003 and FY 2008, Prior CFC 
collections increased at an 8.5 percent compound annual rate driven by a general upward trend in travel 
activity in the Air Trade Area.  Reflecting the nationwide economic recession triggered by the downturn in the 
housing market, demand for rental cars abated in FY 2009 with a resultant 17 percent decline in Prior CFC 
collections.  While travel and rental car demand remained weak in FY 2010, Prior CFC collections increased 
55 percent as the City imposed a 79 percent increase in the Prior CFC rate to $3.50 per day effective January 1, 
2010.  Prior CFC collections increased a further 90 percent in FY 2011 as passenger activity began to rebound 
and the City implemented a second rate increase of 70 percent, to $5.95 per day, effective January 1, 2011.  In 
FY 2012, Prior CFC collections increased 14.1 percent over FY 2011, reflecting both an increase in activity and 
the first full year of the higher Prior CFC rate. 

Table 6-2 presents Prior Facility Rentals. Prior Facility Rentals are collected from the Concessionaires under 
the 1998 Concession Agreements for the utilization of parking spaces on the third floor of the existing parking 
structure. Prior Facility Rentals in FY 2012 total approximately $486,000 per year and are projected to be 
collected at the same level until the Opening Date of the CONRAC Facility, at which time Prior Facility Rentals 
will no longer be collected. 

The Series 1998 Bonds were paid in full in FY 2011 in accordance with the stated maturity schedule.  As a 
result of the closed loop structure of the flow of funds under the indenture for the Series 1998 Bonds, the City 
steadily accumulated balances in the various funds which are detailed in Table 6-3, and totaled approximately 
$38.5 million as of November 30, 2012.  The City intends to apply these balances and additional Prior CFCs 
and Prior Facility Rentals collected through December 31, 2012 to pay a portion of the costs of the 2013 
Project, to fund the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account, and to fund certain balances of required 
reserves. 

6.3 Debt Service 

Table 6-4 presents the projected annual debt service related to the Series 2013 Bonds and the annual transfer 
amounts from the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account to pay debt service.  For the purposes of this 
analysis, the debt service projection is based on the following assumptions: 

 Final Maturity is November 15, 2042. 

 The Series 2013 Bonds are issued as taxable bonds. 

 Assumed interest rates provided by the City’s financial advisor based on estimated market conditions as 
of December 28, 2012, plus 50 basis points. 

 The Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account is funded from Prior CFCs in the amount of $10 million.  
The estimated annual schedule of transfers as provided by the City’s financial advisor is presented on 
Table 6-4. 
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Balances as of November 30, 2012

Revenue Fund -$                            

Administrative Fund -                              

Surplus Fund -                              

Residual Account 38,501,040                  

Total 38,501,040$                

SOURCE:     City of Austin Department of Aviation, December 2012

PREPARED BY:     Ricondo & Associates, Inc., January 2013

TABLE 6-3     SERIES 1998 BONDS RESERVES

CITY OF AUSTIN 

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT JANUARY 18,  2013 

  

 
Report of the Airport Consultant  
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6.4 Projections of CFC Revenue, Debt Service Coverage and Cash 
Flow  

Based on the projection of rental car activity presented in Chapter 5, R&A has developed projections of CFC 
collections, associated interest earnings, and debt service coverage and cash flow under the Indenture 
through the Projection Period. Key assumptions made in these projections include: 

 The current on-Airport Concessionaires will continue to operate at the Airport for the duration of the 
Projection Period.  In the event one or more Concessionaires leave the market, the remaining 
Concessionaires or new entrant Concessionaires will act to serve demand and capture market share with 
minimal effect on the collection of New CFCs. 

 Any off-Airport rental car company will be required to pick up and drop off customers at the CONRAC 
Facility and thus be required to collect and remit the New CFC.   

 The New CFC rate is assumed to increase at the intervals and the amounts stated as financing 
assumptions contained in a letter which was sent from the City’s Department of Aviation to the 
Concessionaires operating at the Airport, the Austin CONRAC LLC, and the developer (Pfeffer 
Development, LLC) on November 18, 2011, and subsequently agreed to and accepted by these parties in a 
letter dated November 23, 2011 (the Letter of Intent).  The Letter of Intent set forth mutual 
understandings between all parties for design and development of the CONRAC Facility. 

 Any delay in the opening of the CONRAC Facility will not affect the collection of CFCs as Prior CFCs will be 
collected until the Opening Date and New CFCs will be collected on and after the Opening Date. 

6.4.1 PROJECTION OF CFC COLLECTIONS  

Table 6-5 presents projected Prior CFC and New CFC collections through FY 2022, which are derived by 
multiplying projected rental car transaction days by the assumed CFC rate for each Fiscal Year of the 
Projection Period.  For the purpose of this analysis, the CFC rate adjustments scheduled to be implemented 
during the Projection Period are assumed to be effective October 1, the first day of the given Fiscal Year.  As 
discussed previously in this Report, rental car transaction days are projected to grow primarily as a function of 
deplaned destination passenger activity at the Airport.  As a result, CFC collections are projected to increase at 
a 2.0 percent compound annual rate from FY 2012 through FY 2014, in line with deplaned destination 
passenger activity.  With the CFC rate scheduled to increase to $6.25 in FY 2015, CFC collections are projected 
to grow at a 3.6 percent compound annual rate from FY 2014 to FY 2017.  With a second increase in the CFC 
rate, to $6.56, scheduled for FY 2018, CFC collections are projected to grow at a 3.5 percent compound annual 
rate from FY 2017 to FY 2020.  Overall, CFC collections are projected to grow at a 3.4 percent compound 
annual rate through the Projection Period.  
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6.4.2 DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 

Table 6-6 presents the projection of the annual coverage ratio of Revenues to debt service pursuant to the 
Rate Covenant established in the Indenture.  Revenues, after the payment of Administrative Costs, are 
projected to exceed annual debt service requirements, with the coverage ratio at approximately 1.41x in each 
year of the projection period.  Based on the projections of rental car activity and resultant Revenue, the City is 
projected to generate sufficient Revenue to satisfy the Rate Covenant in each year of the Projection Period. 

As described in Chapter 1, moneys held in the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account are not Revenues; 
however, (i) such moneys, to the extent on deposit in the Debt Service Fund and thereby available to pay debt 
service, will reduce the Annual Debt Service Requirements for the Series 2013 Bonds for the subject Bond Year 
for purposes of determining compliance with the rate covenant, and (ii) such moneys, to the extent on deposit 
in, or scheduled to be transferred to, the Debt Service Fund, will reduce the Annual Debt Service Requirements 
for the Series 2013 Bonds for the subject Bond Year for purposes of determining the Debt Service Reserve 
Fund Requirement, the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement and any coverage requirement for the 
issuance of Additional Bonds.  

Table 6-6 also presents debt service coverage projections that take into account the Debt Service Coverage 
Fund established pursuant to the Indenture.  The Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement is established at 
25 percent of the maximum annual debt service requirement for the Series 2013 Bonds.  As such, when 
adding the Debt Service Coverage Fund to Revenues, which is essentially the total resources on hand to pay 
annual debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds, the debt service coverage ratio increases as compared to that 
calculated per the Rate Covenant.  As presented on Table 6-6, the debt service coverage ratio ranges from 
1.76x to 1.86x after the first full year of debt service repayment. 

6.4.3 FLOW OF FUNDS 

Table 6-7 presents R&A’s projection of annual cash flow as provided for in the Indenture. In each year of the 
Projection Period, Revenues are sufficient to meet the City’s debt service obligations and make all deposits 
required under the Indenture.   

Table 6-8 presents the projection of CFC Surplus Fund cash flow as provided for in the New Concession 
Agreements.  As shown, these projections indicate that the CFC Surplus Fund is sufficient to make all deposits 
and payments pursuant to the New Concession Agreements; however, the CFC Surplus Fund does reach a 
minimum balance of $1.0 million during the Projection Period. 
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(For Fiscal Years Ending September 30)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Revenue Fund

Beginning Balance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Deposit CFC Collections and Prior Facility Rentals 8,713,375       11,837,739      12,599,277      12,384,300      12,616,781      13,488,613      13,737,926      13,989,207      14,958,789      15,229,580      

Transfer In /1 Debt Service Reserve Fund (Interest) -                 -                 5,979              71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            

Transfer In /1 Debt Service Coverage Fund (Interest) -                 -                 1,576              18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            

Transfer Out Administrative Cost Fund -                 (50,000)           (51,500)           (53,045)           (54,636)           (56,275)           (57,964)           (59,703)           (61,494)           (63,339)           

Transfer Out Debt Service Fund (6,179,699)      (8,360,099)      (8,904,491)      (8,809,873)      (8,973,625)      (9,590,782)      (9,766,403)      (9,943,383)      (10,629,760)    (10,820,502)    

Transfer Out Debt Service Reserve Fund -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Transfer Out Debt Service Coverage Fund -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Transfer Out Surplus Fund (2,533,676)      (3,427,640)      (3,650,841)      (3,612,048)      (3,679,186)      (3,932,221)      (4,004,225)      (4,076,787)      (4,358,201)      (4,436,406)      

Ending Balance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Administrative Costs Fund

Beginning Balance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Transfer in Revenue Fund -                 50,000            51,500            53,045            54,636            56,275            57,964            59,703            61,494            63,339            

Payment Administrative Fees (50,000)           (51,500)           (53,045)           (54,636)           (56,275)           (57,964)           (59,703)           (61,494)           (63,339)           

Ending Balance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Debt Service Fund

Beginning Balance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Transfer In Revenue Fund 6,179,699       8,360,099       8,904,491       8,809,873       8,973,625       9,590,782       9,766,403       9,943,383       10,629,760      10,820,502      

Transfer In Supplemental Security Account 1,188,069       1,391,358       846,965          941,584          1,452,832       995,034          978,478          959,738          440,249          408,987          

Payment Debt Service (7,367,767)      (9,751,457)      (9,751,457)      (9,751,457)      (10,426,457)    (10,585,817)    (10,744,881)    (10,903,121)    (11,070,009)    (11,229,489)    

Ending Balance -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

Debt Service Reserve Fund

Beginning Balance -$               14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      14,350,500      

Deposit Reserve Requirement 14,350,500      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Deposit Interest 35,876            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            71,753            

Transfer out /1 Construction Fund (35,876)           (71,753)           (65,773)           

Transfer out /1 Revenue Fund -                 -                 (5,979)             (71,753)           (71,753)           (71,753)           (71,753)           (71,753)           (71,753)           (71,753)           

Ending Balance 14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    14,350,500$    

Debt Service Coverage Fund

Beginning Balance -$               3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      

Deposit Coverage Requirement 3,782,649       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Deposit Interest 9,457              18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            18,913            

Transfer In Revenue Fund -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Transfer out /1 Construction Fund (9,457)             (18,913)           (17,337)           

Transfer out /1 Revenue Fund -                 -                 (1,576)             (18,913)           (18,913)           (18,913)           (18,913)           (18,913)           (18,913)           (18,913)           

Ending Balance 3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      3,782,649$      

CFC Surplus Fund

Transfer In Revenue Fund 2,533,676$      3,427,640$      3,650,841$      3,612,048$      3,679,186$      3,932,221$      4,004,225$      4,076,787$      4,358,201$      4,436,406$      

Supplemental Security Account

Beginning Balance -$               8,811,931$      7,442,603$      6,614,244$      5,689,196$      4,250,588$      3,266,180$      2,295,868$      1,341,870$      904,976$        

Deposit Indenture Requirement 10,000,000      

Deposit Interest -                 22,030            18,607            16,536            14,223            10,626            8,165              5,740              3,355              2,262              

Transfer Out Debt Service Fund (1,188,069)      (1,391,358)      (846,965)         (941,584)         (1,452,832)      (995,034)         (978,478)         (959,738)         (440,249)         (408,987)         

Ending Balance 8,811,931$      7,442,603$      6,614,244$      5,689,196$      4,250,588$      3,266,180$      2,295,868$      1,341,870$      904,976$        498,251$        

NOTES:

1/ Interest earnings remain in the fund until requirement is satisfied; then are transferred to the Construction Fund until the Opening Date, and then transferred to the Revenue Fund thereafter.

2/ The amount transferred from the Revenue Fund to the Debt Service Fund is net of the amounts on deposit in the Supplemental Security Account available to pay debt service on the Series 2013 Bonds to the Revenue Fund thereafter.

SOURCES:     City of Austin Department of Aviation, Public Financial Management, Inc. (Debt Service), Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (Projections), January 2013

PREPARED BY:     Ricondo & Associates, Inc., January 2013

TABLE 6-7     PROJECTED SERIES 2013 INDENTURE CASH FLOW

PROJECTED
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APPENDIX B 
 

CERTAIN DEFINED TERMS 
 
The following defined terms are contained in the Master Lease, the Sublease Agreements, the New Concession 
Agreements and the Indenture.  All references pertaining to such defined terms in this Official Statement are, separately 
and in whole, qualified by reference to the exact terms of the Master Lease, the Sublease Agreements, the New 
Concession Agreements and the Indenture, copies of which may be obtained from the City’s Financial Advisor.  The 
provisions of the Master Lease, the Sublease Agreements, the New Concession Agreements and the Indenture may be 
amended or supplemented in accordance with their respective terms. 

 
“ACDBE” shall mean a business entity, whether a sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation or other entity, 

of which at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the ownership thereof is owned and controlled by a “socially and 
economically disadvantaged individual” as such term is defined in the Airport and Airways Improvement Act of 1982, as 
amended, and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto in 49 C.F.R. Part 23, as amended or modified from time to 
time.  To qualify as an ACDBE, a business entity must meet the experience and economic guidelines for an “Airport 
Concession Disadvantaged Business Enterprise” set forth in 49 C.F.R. Part 23, as amended or modified from time to 
time, and must be certified by the City as an ACDBE. 

 
“Accounts” shall mean the collective accounts established by Article V of the Indenture or by any 

Supplemental Indenture. 
 
“Additional Bonds” shall mean (i) for purposes of the Master Lease, Sublease Agreements and New 

Concession Agreements, any and all Bonds which may be issued or incurred by the City in the manner set forth in 
Article VIII of the Indenture for the purposes described in the Master Lease, and (ii) for purposes of the Indenture, each 
series of parity bonds issued pursuant to the Indenture as described in “SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS 
– Additional Bonds and Completion Bonds – Additional Bonds for Refunding Purposes” and “- Additional Bonds for 
Rental Car Facilities.” 

 
“Administrative Costs” shall mean the following expenses as determined and approved by the City which are 

incurred in connection with the Bonds, the financing of the Project and as a direct consequence of the City’s entering 
into the Indenture, the Agreements and the Master Lease: (i) the ongoing fees and expenses of the Trustee, as trustee 
under the Indenture; (ii) the ongoing fees and expenses of the Trustee, as paying agent and registrar for the Bonds; (iii) 
the fees and expenses of the Airport Consultant subsequent to those included in the Costs of Issuance; (iv) the fees and 
expenses of the City, including, but not limited to those of attorneys, financial advisers, accountants, and consultants 
incurred in connection with any regulatory or administrative requirements, including specifically, but without limitation, 
the preparation and filing of annual financial statements and audits and compliance with continuing disclosure 
requirements; (v) the reasonable legal fees and expenses of the City incurred with respect to defending any actions or 
proceedings brought by third parties challenging the Agreements, the Customer Facility Charge or the payment of the 
Customer Facility Charge to the Trustee under the Agreements; (vi) the premiums related to a Debt Service Reserve 
Fund Surety Policy or a Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy, if any, and the fees and expenses of any Rating 
Agency; and (vii) such other reasonable fees and expenses of the City, including reasonable overhead expenses, in 
carrying out its obligations under the Indenture, the Agreements, the Master Lease and any other agreement relating to 
the Project. Administrative Costs shall not include Costs of Issuance. 

 
“Administrative Costs Fund” shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Agreement” or “Agreements” shall mean (i) prior to the Opening Date, each Prior Concession Agreement, 

or collectively, the Prior Concession Agreements, then in effect, and (ii) on and after the Opening Date, each New 
Concession Agreement, or collectively, the New Concession Agreements. 

 
“Airport” shall mean the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in Austin, Texas, as it exists from time to 

time.  The Airport specifically includes the CONRAC Site and all property owned by the City for the operation of the 
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport. 

 
“Airport Consultant” shall mean a nationally recognized independent firm, person or corporation having a 

widely known and favorable reputation for special skill, knowledge and experience in methods of development, 
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operation and financing of airports of approximately the same size as the properties constituting the Airport System, 
chosen by the City and qualified to review and assess the anticipated Revenues and recommend to the City the amount 
of the Customer Facility Charge. 

 
“Airport Customer” shall mean any person who comes to the Airport by any means of transportation and 

enters into a motor vehicle rental agreement with a Concessionaire at the Airport; and any person who enters into a 
motor vehicle rental agreement with a Concessionaire at any of Concessionaire’s rental car operations located outside the 
boundaries of the Airport after having been transported to that location from the Airport by or on behalf of the 
Concessionaire.  The following are excluded from the definition of “Airport Customer”: any person who enters into a 
motor vehicle rental agreement with a Concessionaire at any of Concessionaire’s rental car operations outside the 
boundaries of the Airport having not been transported to that location from the Airport by or on behalf of the 
Concessionaire, whether or not the person has at any time flown into the Airport. 

 
“Airport Security Plan” shall mean a program developed by the City for the maintenance of the safety and 

security of the Airport and Persons using the CONRAC, the Terminal or any other portion of the Airport premises, as it 
may be amended, modified or revised by the City from time to time.  The Airport Security Plan is a part of the City 
Codes and Standards. 

 
“Airport System” shall mean all airport, heliport and aviation facilities, or any interest therein, now or from 

time to time hereafter owned, operated or controlled in whole or in part by the City, together with all properties, 
facilities and services thereof, and all additions, extensions, replacements and improvements thereto, and all services 
provided or to be provided by the City in connection therewith, but expressly excluding any heliport or heliports 
operated by City Departments other than the Aviation Department. 

 
“Annual Debt Service Requirements” shall mean, during any Bond Year, the amounts required to pay the 

principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any sinking fund requirement and interest on the Outstanding Bonds; 
provided, that with respect to the Series 2013 Bonds and any other series of Bonds for which the City has designated 
and provided Supplemental Security pursuant to the Indenture, the Annual Debt Service Requirements for such Bonds 
in any Bond Year shall be reduced by the amount of Supplemental Security provided therefor that is on deposit in the 
Debt Service Fund and available to pay debt service for such Bond Year; provided further, solely for the purposes of 
determining the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, the Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement and any 
coverage requirement for the issuance of Additional Bonds, that with respect to the Series 2013 Bonds and any other 
series of Bonds for which the City has designated and provided Supplemental Security pursuant to Section 2.13, the 
Annual Debt Service Requirements for such Bonds in any Bond Year shall be reduced by the amount of Supplemental 
Security that is scheduled to be transferred to or is on deposit in the Debt Service Fund for such Bond Year. 

 
“Applicable Laws” shall mean all present and future applicable laws, ordinances, orders, directives, rules, 

codes and regulations of all Governmental Authorities and all present and future grant assurances provided by the City 
to any Governmental Authorities in connection with City’s ownership or operation of the Airport, as the same may be 
amended, modified or updated from time to time, and applicable decisional law (including judicial or administrative 
interpretations, orders and judgments). 

 
“Authorized Representative” shall mean the Aviation Director and any other person designated to act on 

behalf of the City under the Indenture by the City Manager of the City pursuant to a written notice delivered to the 
Trustee. 

 
“Aviation Director” shall mean the Director of the City’s Aviation Department, or any successor to that 

position or any person acting in such capacity on an interim basis. 
 
“Base Rent” shall mean nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000.00) per Lease Agreement Year, calculated at 

the rate of one dollar and forty-five cents ($1.45) per square foot times the stipulated six hundred twenty thousand six 
hundred eighty-nine (620,689) square feet of the CONRAC, subject to adjustment on the fifth (5th) anniversary of the 
Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date thereafter during the Lease Term as 
provided in the Master Lease. 

 
“Bond Counsel” shall mean Bracewell & Giuliani LLP and such firm, or firms, as may hereafter be selected by 

the City as bond counsel with respect to the Bonds. 
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“Bond Ordinance” shall mean the ordinance approved by the City Council of the City authorizing the 
issuance of the Series 2013 Bonds.  

 
“Bond Proceeds Account” shall mean the Account by that name within the Construction Fund established 

with the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Bond Year” shall mean the period beginning on the Closing Date and ending on November 15, 2013, and 

thereafter each one year period beginning November 16 and ending November 15. 
 
“Bonds” shall mean (i) for purposes of the Master Lease, Sublease Agreements and New Concession 

Agreements, the bonds issued or incurred by the City (whether in one or more series) for purposes of financing the 
design, construction or improvement of, or the addition to, the Project, and specifically including bonds and other debt 
instruments issued by the City, any completion debt obligations that may be required, and any loans obtained by the City 
from a Governmental Authority under the Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act of 1998, as 
amended, 23 U.S.C. § 601, et seq., or other Applicable Laws, in each case, relating to the Project, and shall also include, 
without limitation, the Initial Bonds and any Additional Bonds, and any indenture, resolution, loan agreement or any 
other document providing for the issuance of Bonds or Additional Bonds, and (ii) for purposes of the Indenture, the 
Series 2013 Bonds, together with any Additional Bonds and Completion Bonds issued by the City and authenticated by 
the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. 

 
“Budget” shall mean the annual budget prepared by the Facility Manager for the O&M Costs of the 

CONRAC for each Lease Agreement Year or partial Lease Agreement Year (including the period from Substantial 
Completion to Opening Date as part of the first Lease Agreement Year for purposes of budgeting) and previously 
approved by the City, all in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Master Lease. The Budget shall be itemized 
to indicate the fund source for each item, and distinguishing between those items to be paid for (a) from the Repair and 
Replacement Fund established under the Indenture and funded with New Customer Facility Charges at a minimum 
amount annually determined by the City in its sole and absolute discretion, (b) from the CFC Surplus Fund established 
under the Indenture and funded with New Customer Facility Charges in the amount set forth in the Indenture, (c) from 
assessments to the RACs under the Sublease Agreements, and (d) from any other source. 

 
“Business Day” shall mean (i) for purposes of the Master Lease, the Sublease Agreements and the New 

Concession Agreements, any calendar day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or City holiday, and (ii) for purposes of the 
Indenture, any day which is not a Sunday, a Saturday, a legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are 
authorized by law or executive order to close in the city of New York, New York, or the cities in which the Principal 
Office or the Designated Payment/Transfer Office of the Trustee are located. 

 
“CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account” shall mean the account by that name established within the 

CFC Surplus Fund pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“CFC Surplus Fund” shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“CFC Surplus Residual Account” shall mean the account by that name established within the CFC Surplus 

Fund pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“City” shall mean the City of Austin, a Texas home rule municipality acting by and through its Aviation 

Director. 
 
“City Building Permit(s)” means any permit required for a particular scope of work under the Master Lease 

prior to the construction at the Airport of that scope of work and to be issued by the City.  Such permit is in addition to 
any other necessary municipal building permits. 

 
“City Building Permit Requirements” shall mean the requirements of the City to obtain a City Building 

Permit in accordance with the City Codes and Standards. 
 
“City Codes and Standards” shall mean the rules, procedures and regulations adopted by the City from time 

to time for the orderly use of the Airport, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, 
and including, without limitation, the Airport Security Plan, the Tenant Design Standards, the City’s mechanical, 
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electrical, water and waste, and industrial waste and storm drainage standards, any other City requirements and/or 
standards for design and construction at the Airport, and the operating rules and regulations for the CONRAC 
promulgated by the City from time to time. 

 
“Closing Date” shall mean, with respect to any series of Bonds, the date on which the Bonds of such series 

are first authenticated and delivered to purchasers thereof against payment therefor. 
 
“Commencement of Construction” shall mean the date after which Master Lessee complies with the 

requirements of the Master Lease and commences construction of the Joint Use Facility in accordance with the 
requirements set forth in the Master Lease. 

 
“Commercial Parking Facility” shall mean the ground floor of all of the Joint Use Facility, other than the 

ground floor of the QTA Facility, to be exclusively used as a City-operated commercial parking facility. 
 
“Common Use Areas” shall mean those portions of the CONRAC that are not included within (i) the 

Exclusive Use Areas, (ii) the Reserved Area, (iii) the IDF Rooms; or (iv) the Parking Management Office. 
 
“Common Use Operational Areas” shall mean the CONRAC service road, Vendor Parking Area, shuttler 

ramps and non-public hallways, restrooms, service elevators and stairwells in the CSB and QTA, all to be utilized by the 
RACs in common, but not accessible by or for the use of the public. 

 
“Completion Bonds” shall mean each series of parity bonds issued pursuant to the Indenture as described in 

“SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Completion Bonds – Completion Bonds.” 
 
“Concession Agreement Year” initially shall mean the period beginning on the Opening Date and ending on 

the following September 30th and thereafter shall mean each successive twelve (12) month period during the Concession 
Term beginning on October 1st and ending on September 30th 

 
“Concession Fee” shall have the meaning set forth in the New Concession Agreements as described in 

“APPENDIX D – EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE NEW CONCESSION AGREEMENTS – 
Concession Fee.” 

 
“Concession Term” shall mean the term of the New Concession Agreements, as set forth in the New 

Concession Agreements as described in “APPENDIX D – EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE NEW 
CONCESSION AGREEMENTS – Term.” 

 
“Concession Termination Damages” shall have the meaning set forth in the New Concession Agreements 
 
“Concessionaire” shall mean a Person engaged in the business of renting motor vehicles that holds a Rental 

Car Concession to engage in such business pursuant to a Prior Concession Agreement or a New Concession Agreement. 
 
“CONRAC” shall mean the consolidated rental car facility located within the four (4) stories of the Joint Use 

Facility above the Commercial Parking Facility west of the internal shuttler ramps, together with the internal shuttler 
ramps, all floors of the QTA Facility and associated improvements, to be constructed by the Master Lessee pursuant to 
the Master Lease and that includes, but is not limited to, the CONRAC Counter Areas, Ready/Return Area, the QTA 
Space, the Storage Space, the Common Use Areas, the CSB, the Common Use Operational Areas, the Off-Airport 
Rental Drop-Off Area and the Reserved Area, the Service Yard, Vendor Parking Area and dedicated ramps, roadways, 
flyovers and walkways necessary for ingress and egress as depicted in the Master Lease, but excluding the reserved rights 
and premises of the City as set forth in the Master Lease. 

 
“CONRAC Counter Areas” shall mean those portions of the CONRAC described or depicted in the Master 

Lease as the “CONRAC Counter Areas” and to be utilized by the RACs for purposes of processing Transactions with 
Airport Customers. 

 
“CONRAC Counter Space” shall mean with respect to each Sublease Agreement, the area(s) shaded and 

designated in an exhibit to that Sublease Agreement identifying that area as a portion of the Exclusive Use Premises for 
the signatory RAC. 
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“CONRAC Site” shall mean that parcel of land legally described in the Master Lease, on which land the Joint 
Use Facility is to be constructed and thereafter maintained in accordance with the Master Lease.  The legal description 
and area set forth in this definition shall, however, be subject to adjustment following Final Completion of the Joint Use 
Facility to account for dedications and other adjustments to the CONRAC Site made as part of construction of the Joint 
Use Facility, and  Master Lessee’s provision of a revised legal description of the CONRAC Site for approval by the City 
in accordance with the Master Lease. 

 
“Construction Contract” shall mean the adapted and modified DBIA Document Nos. 520, 525 and 535 and 

the contract documents described in such DBIA Documents collectively, between Developer and Design-Builder 
attached to and made a part of the Master Lease pursuant to which the Developer and Design-Builder will be obligated 
to construct the Joint Use Facility for a stipulated fixed price and within a guaranteed maximum time period as set forth 
therein.  The City and the Master Lessee each shall be a third-party beneficiary of the Construction Contract. 

 
“Construction Fund” shall mean the Fund by that name established with the Trustee pursuant to the 

Indenture. 
 
“Consumer Price Index” shall mean the index currently published by the United States Bureau of Labor 

Statistics (unadjusted for seasonal variation) entitled the “Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for 
the U.S. City Average for All Items, 1982-84=100” for the Austin, Texas area.  If, at any time when such index is 
needed, the “Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for the U.S. City Average for All Items, 1982-
84=100” for the Austin, Texas area is no longer published, the parties shall use such substituted index as is then 
generally recognized and accepted for similar determinations of purchasing power. 

 
“Contingent Fees” shall mean the supplemental or additional fees to be paid, if any, in addition to the 

Customer Facility Charges, which are required pursuant to Article V, Paragraph C of the Prior Concession Agreements 
and Section 4.3 of the New Concession Agreements, as applicable, to be paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee as 
assignee of the City’s interest therein. 

 
“Costs of Issuance” shall mean, as determined and approved by the City, the costs of issuing the Bonds 

which costs shall be limited to: (i) fees and expenses of the financial adviser and counsel to the City; (ii) the fees and 
expenses of Bond Counsel and of attorneys representing the Trustee; (iii) fees and expenses of the Trustee in connection 
with the issuance of Bonds; (iv) the costs of printing the Bonds and any preliminary or final official statement relating to 
the Bonds and other disclosure materials; (v) the fees of any Rating Agency; (vi) the fees and expenses of the Airport 
Consultant in preparing the feasibility report prepared in connection with the issuance of the Bonds and in establishing 
the initial amount of the New Customer Facility Charge to the extent such fees and expenses are not included in the 
Costs of the Project; (vii) travel expenses of officials and employees of the City incurred in connection with the issuance 
of the Bonds; (viii) any reasonable expenses required to be paid or reimbursed to any underwriter of the Bonds; and (ix) 
miscellaneous reasonable and customary expenses, in each case as such costs were incurred in connection with the 
issuance of any series of Bonds. Costs of Issuance shall not include Administrative Costs. 

 
“Costs of Issuance Fund” shall mean the Fund by that name established with the Trustee pursuant to the 

Indenture. 
 
“Costs of the Project” shall mean (i) for purposes of the Master Lease, the Sublease Agreements and the New 

Concession Agreements, any and all costs incurred or paid by the City or the Master Lessee in connection with the 
design, permitting and construction of the Project, including design costs, permitting costs, capitalized interest for 
payment of interest on Bonds and Bond issuance and underwriting expenses, the funding of any reserves required in 
connection with Bonds, construction costs, costs associated with project management, contract administration or 
construction management, and a reasonable allocation of administrative costs of the City associated with the design and 
construction of the Project, and (ii) for purposes of the Indenture, all costs incident to the provision of the Project and 
the financing thereof now or hereafter permitted by Chapter 1371, Texas Government Code, as amended, and Chapter 
22, Texas Transportation Code, as amended. 

 
“Customer Facility Charge” or “Customer Facility Charges” shall mean (i) prior to the Opening Date, the 

Prior Customer Facility Charge or Prior Customer Facility Charges, and (ii) on and after the Opening Date, the New 
Customer Facility Charge or New Customer Facility Charges. 
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“Customer Service Building” or “CSB” shall mean that portion of the Joint Use Facility described or 
depicted in the Master Lease to be utilized by the RACs for office space and for processing Airport Customer 
Transactions. 

 
“Date of Beneficial Occupancy” means the date on which the Joint Use Facility, including all Punch-List 

Items, is complete, all Initial Tenant Improvements are substantially complete, and the Master Lessee has received all 
certificates of occupancy and other permits, approvals, licenses and other documents from Governmental Authorities 
having jurisdiction over the Joint Use Facility necessary for the beneficial occupancy thereof.  For New Entrants, the 
Date of Beneficial Occupancy shall mean the date the New Entrant commences rental car operations in the CONRAC. 

 
“Deadline for Substantial Completion” shall mean the date identified in the Construction Contract as 

approved by the City for the Master Lessee’s Substantial Completion of the Joint Use Facility as set forth in the Master 
Lease. 

 
“Debt Service Coverage Fund” shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement” shall mean with respect to each series of Bonds an amount 

equal to 25% of the Maximum Annual Debt Service on such series of Bonds. 
 
“Debt Service Fund” shall mean the Fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Debt Service Reserve Fund” shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement” shall mean with respect to each series of Bonds, an amount 

equal to the least of (i) 10% of the stated principal amount of such series of Bonds, (ii) Maximum Annual Debt Service 
on such series of Bonds, and (iii) 125% of the average Annual Debt Service Requirements on such series of Bonds. 

 
“Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy” and “Debt Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy” shall mean 

a surety bond, insurance policy, letter of credit, line of credit, or other similar instrument issued by a financial institution 
to the City for the benefit of the Owners of the Bonds to satisfy any part of the Debt Service Reserve Fund 
Requirement or Debt Service Coverage Fund Requirement, as applicable, in accordance with the Indenture; provided, 
that the long-term senior unsecured debt obligations of such issuer are rated in one of the two highest categories of 
ratings by one or more Rating Agencies at the time such instrument or instruments are issued. 

 
“Department of Aviation” shall mean the Department of Aviation of the City. 
 
“Design-Builder” shall mean the general contractor retained by the Developer to install and construct the 

Joint Use Facility. 
 
“Developer” shall mean Pfeffer Development, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company registered to conduct 

business in the State of Texas. 
 
“Development Agreement” means the Project Delivery Agreement entered into between the Master Lessee 

and the Developer dated January 27, 2012 and made effective as of the 27th day of July, 2011, attached to and made part 
of the Master Lease as Exhibit C to provide for the development and construction of the Joint Use Facility through the 
Construction Contract pursuant to the Master Lease.  The City shall be a third-party beneficiary of the Development 
Agreement. 

 
“DOT” shall mean the United States Department of Transportation, and any successor agency, office or 

department thereof. 
 
“DTC” shall mean The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York or its nominee, or its successors 

and assigns, or any other depository performing similar functions. 
 
“Effective Date” shall mean with respect to the New Concession Agreements, the Master Lease or any 

Sublease Agreement, the date that the respective document is fully executed and delivered by all parties to the applicable 
agreement. 
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“Environmental Assessment” shall mean an investigation of site environmental conditions that is (a) 
sufficient to characterize environmental conditions at the CONRAC Site and/or associated with operations of the 
CONRAC, and (b) sufficient to identify changes in environmental conditions at the CONRAC Site and/or associated 
with operations of the CONRAC since the establishment of the Pre-Lease Environmental Condition (or completion of 
any subsequent Environmental Assessment), by comparison of the Environmental Assessment results with the Pre-
Lease Environmental Condition (or the results of any subsequent Environmental Assessment).  The Environmental 
Assessment scope of work shall be sufficient to meet both purposes, but shall in every case meet at least the minimum 
standards of American Society for Testing and Materials Standard E1903 - Standard Guide for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

 
“Environmental Laws” shall refer to and include, without limitation, all Federal, State, City, and local statutes, 

laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, now or hereafter in effect, and as amended from time to time, that are intended 
for the protection of the environment, or that govern, control, restrict, or regulate the use, handling, treatment, storage, 
discharge, disposal, or transportation of Hazardous Materials.  Environmental Laws specifically include, but are not 
limited to, the National Environmental Policy Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Hazardous Materials Act, the Toxic Substances Control 
Act, the Clean Water Act, the Clean Air Act, the Superfund Authorization and Recovery Act, the Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration Hazard Communication Standards, the Texas Water Code, the Texas Hazardous Materials 
Act, and the Texas Water Quality Control Act. 

 
“Event of Default” shall have the meanings set forth in the Master Lease with respect to the Master Lease; in 

the Sublease Agreements with respect to the Sublease Agreements; in the New Concession Agreements with respect to 
the New Concession Agreements, and in the Indenture with respect to the Indenture. 

 
“Exclusive Use Areas” shall mean those portions of the CONRAC described or depicted in the Master Lease 

as the “Exclusive Use Areas” and to be utilized by the RACs on an individual exclusive basis, or shared with one or 
more specific designated RAC(s), for purposes of operating Rental Car Concessions. 

 
“Exclusive Use Premises” shall mean the CONRAC Counter Space, Ready/Return Space, allocated QTA 

Space and assigned Fuel Facilities and such other space as may be assigned to, and accepted by a RAC for its exclusive 
use, or shared with one or more specifically identified RAC, as shaded and depicted in an exhibit to each of the Sublease 
Agreements. 

 
“FAA” means Federal Aviation Administration. 
 
“Facility Management Agreement” means the agreement between the Master Lessee and the Facility 

Manager approved by the City in writing to provide for the performance of Routine Maintenance and Major 
Maintenance for the CONRAC and the management of all operations of and activities in the CONRAC pursuant to the 
Master Lease.  City shall be a third-party beneficiary of the Facility Management Agreement. 

 
“Facility Manager” shall mean the party retained by the Master Lessee with the written consent of the City to 

perform the Routine Maintenance and Major Maintenance for the CONRAC and to manage all operations of and 
activities in the CONRAC pursuant to the Facility Management Agreement. 

 
“Final Completion” shall mean full and complete construction of all components of the Joint Use Facility, 

including completion of all Punch-List Items, which shall occur no later than one-hundred twenty (120) days after 
Substantial Completion.  Final Completion shall exclude only Initial Tenant Improvements which shall be substantially 
complete on Final Completion and completed no later than the Opening Date and any modifications of or 
enhancements to way-finding signage which shall be complete no later than ninety (90) days after Final Completion. 

 
“Fiscal Year” shall mean the fiscal year of City commencing on October 1st and ending on September 30th. 
 
“Fitch” shall mean Fitch Ratings and any successor thereto which is a nationally recognized statistical rating 

organization. 
 
“Fuel Facilities” shall mean (a) the specific improvements installed on or about the portion of the CONRAC 

Site as depicted in the Master Lease for purposes of fueling rental car vehicles by the RACs; and (b) all aboveground and 
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underground fuel storage tanks, underground and aboveground fuel piping, related underground and aboveground 
structures and equipment, including fuel tank fill ports, fuel dispensers, spill containment structures, oil-water separators, 
storm water management systems, required network of monitoring wells, leak prevention and detection systems, and the 
surrounding areas used in connection with their operation, including areas of Hazardous Materials, transfer, dispensing 
and containment systems, wherever located on the CONRAC Site from time to time, including the underground and 
aboveground fuel piping, related underground and aboveground structures and equipment, including fuel tank fill ports, 
fuel dispensers, spill containment structures, oil-water separators, storm water management systems and leak prevention 
and detection systems located within the CONRAC from time to time. 

 
“Funds” shall mean the collective funds established by Article V of the Indenture or by any Supplemental 

Indenture. 
 
“Governmental Authorities” shall mean federal, state and municipal governments, authorities and agencies 

and their respective agencies, departments, authorities and commissions.  “Governmental Authorities” shall specifically 
include, without limitation, the City, the State of Texas, the Texas Attorney General, the DOT, the United States Federal 
Aviation Administration and the TSA. 

 
“Government Obligations” shall mean means (i) direct noncallable obligations of the United States of 

America, including obligations the principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by the United States 
of America; (ii) noncallable obligations of an agency or instrumentality of the United States of America, including 
obligations that are unconditionally guaranteed or insured by the agency or instrumentality and that, on the date the City 
adopts or approves any proceedings authorizing the issuance of refunding bonds, are rated as to investment quality by a 
nationally recognized investment rating firm not less than “AAA” or its equivalent; (iii) noncallable obligations of a state 
or an agency or a county, municipality or other political subdivision of a state that have been refunded and that, on the 
date the City adopts or approves any proceedings authorizing the issuance of refunding bonds, are rated as to investment 
quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm not less than “AAA” or its equivalent; and (iv) any other then 
authorized securities or obligations under applicable Texas law in existence on the date the City adopts or approves any 
proceedings authorizing the issuance of refunding bonds that may be used to defease obligations such as the Bonds. 

 
“Gross Receipts” shall have the meaning set forth in the New Concession Agreements. 
 
“Hazardous Materials” shall refer to and include, without limitation, all substances whose use, handling, 

treatment, storage, disposal, discharge, or transportation is governed, controlled, restricted, or regulated by 
Environmental Laws, that have been defined, designated or listed by any responsible regulatory agency as being 
hazardous, toxic, radioactive, or that may present an actual or potential hazard to human health or the environment if 
improperly used, handled, treated, stored, disposed, discharged, generated or released.  Hazardous Materials specifically 
include, without limitation, asbestos and asbestos-containing-materials, petroleum products, solvents, and pesticides. 

 
“IDF Rooms” shall mean the Intermediate Distribution Frame rooms located on each floor of the CONRAC 

as shown in the Master Lease which shall contain the City’s networking equipment for connectivity to the Joint Use 
Facility. 

 
“Indenture” shall mean the Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2013, between the City and the Trustee 

establishing the terms of the Bonds, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the 
terms thereof. 

 
“Initial Bonds” shall mean the Series 2013 Bonds. 
 
“Initial Tenant Improvements” shall mean the improvements, structures and fixtures installed by a 

Concessionaire in its Exclusive Use Premises, including finish-out work on floors, ceilings, demising walls and store 
facades; storefront signage; panel boxes and hook-ups to utilities; wires and conduits infrastructure; decorations; 
furniture; equipment; shelves; counters; lighting; and interior design and construction work necessary in general to 
accommodate the Rental Car Concession operations of a Concessionaire; and as further described in each Sublease 
Agreement. 

 
“Interest Payment Date” shall mean May 15 and November 15 of each year, commencing May 15, 2013. 
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“Joint Use Facility” shall mean the five (5) story parking garage structure containing the CONRAC and 
Commercial Parking Facility including a vehicle ramping system and any associated improvements approved by the City 
in writing constructed on the CONRAC Site. 

 
“Lease Agreement Year” initially shall mean the period beginning on the Opening Date and ending on the 

following September 30th and thereafter shall mean each successive twelve (12) month period during the Lease Term 
beginning on October 1st and ending on September 30th. 

 
“Lease Term” shall mean the term of the Master Lease as provided in the Master Lease. 
 
“Leased Premises” shall mean the CONRAC Site prior to Substantial Completion, with an appurtenant 

license to occupy all improvements thereon as constructed under the Master Lease through Final Completion, and the 
CONRAC on and after Substantial Completion and through the Lease Term, as more fully described in the Master 
Lease. 

 
“Legal Requirements” shall mean all orders, rules, regulations and requirements (whether now or hereafter in 

effect) of Applicable Laws, and all requirements, obligations and conditions of all instruments of record on the date of 
the Master Lease. 

 
“Major Maintenance” shall mean any repair, replacement or removal of improvements in, of, or to the 

CONRAC Site or any aspect of the Joint Use Facility during the one (1) year Warranty Period, or in, of or to the 
CONRAC or any structural aspect of the Joint Use Facility that in either period (a) preserves, extends or restores the 
useful life of, and is beyond the regular, normal annual or more frequent upkeep of physical property (i.e. land, building, 
or equipment), or (b) removes improvements at the expiration or termination of the Master Lease, or otherwise at the 
direction of the City.  Major Maintenance includes the repair or replacement of failed or failing building components as 
necessary to return a facility to its currently intended use, to prevent further damage, or to make it compliant with 
changes in laws, regulations, codes, or standards.  Routine Maintenance shall not be considered Major Maintenance.  
Items of Major Maintenance include, but are not limited to, the items listed in the Master Lease. 

 
“Market Share” shall mean, with respect to each RAC, that RAC’s percentage share of the total rental car 

market at the Airport, where that share is calculated as the  percentage which that RAC paid to the City of the total of all 
Concession Fees paid to the City by all RACs in the then-most recent Concession Agreement Year. 

 
“Master Lease” shall mean the Consolidated Rental Car Facility Master Lease for Austin-Bergstrom 

International Airport by and between the City and Master Lessee, executed and delivered on or prior to the date of 
delivery of the Series 2013 Bonds, together with all amendments, supplements, attachments and exhibits thereto. 

 
“Master Lessee” shall mean Austin CONRAC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and any successor, 

assignee or transferee thereof permitted by the terms of the Master Lease. 
 
“Maximum Annual Debt Service” shall mean the maximum Annual Debt Service Requirements with respect 

to the Bonds during any Bond Year. 
 
“Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee” shall mean (a) for the first Concession Agreement Year, 

an amount equal to eighty-five percent (85%) of the Concession Fee due for the immediately preceding twelve (12) 
months under the Prior Concession Agreement (as defined in the New Concession Agreement), and (b) for the second 
and each subsequent Concession Agreement Year, an amount equal to eighty-five percent (85%) of the Concession Fee 
due for the immediately preceding full Concession Agreement Year. 

 
“Moody’s” shall mean Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of 

the State of Delaware, and any successor thereto which is a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 
 
“Net Revenues” shall mean the Net Revenues, as defined in the Prior Lien Bond Ordinance and the Revenue 

Bond Ordinance, pledged to the payment of the Prior Lien Bonds and the Revenue Bonds, and not pledged to the 
payment of the Bonds. 

 
“New Concession Agreement” shall mean each Rental Car Concession Agreement for Austin - Bergstrom 
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International Airport between City and a Concessionaire, together with the exhibits thereto and all agreements 
supplemental to or modifying such New Concession Agreement, whether made contemporaneously therewith or 
subsequent thereto.  The term “New Concession Agreement” specifically shall include each successor concession 
agreement to which City and such Concessionaire may be a party that governs the terms of such Concessionaire’s Rental 
Car Concession.  New Concession Agreement shall not include a Prior Concession Agreement.  For purposes of the 
Indenture, the term New Concession Agreement also shall include any other concession agreement between the City 
and a rental car concession operator entered into pursuant to the Indenture as described in the second paragraph under 
“SECURITY FOR THE SERIES 2013 BONDS – Additional Covenants.” 

 
“New Customer Facility Charge” or “New Customer Facility Charges” shall mean the customer facility 

charge or customer facility charges required to be charged and collected by the Concessionaires pursuant to the New 
Concession Agreements and which, upon collection, are required to be remitted to the Trustee as assignee of the City’s 
interest therein. 

 
“New Entrant” shall mean any operator of a rental car business that meets minimum requirements 

substantially equivalent to those imposed on incumbent Concessionaires, but that is not a Concessionaire as of the 
Effective Date of the Master Lease, and thereafter shall mean an operator of a rental car business that meets minimum 
requirements substantially equivalent to those imposed on incumbent Concessionaires, but that is not a Concessionaire 
as of the end of the initial ten (10) year term of the New Concession Agreement or at the time City solicits for new 
operators or rental car businesses in the CONRAC.  “New Entrant” shall not mean any off-Airport motor vehicle rental 
services or businesses. 

 
“Notice of Default” shall mean: (a) written notice by the City to a Concessionaire or by a Concessionaire to 

the City of any Event of Default or of any event or circumstance that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time, 
or both, will constitute an Event of Default under a New Concession Agreement; (b) written notice by the City to the 
Master Lessee or by the Master Lessee to the City of any Event of Default or of any event or circumstance that, with the 
giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, will constitute an Event of Default under the Master Lease; or (c) 
written notice by the Master Lessee to a Concessionaire or by Concessionaire to the Master Lessee of any Event of 
Default or any event or circumstance that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, will constitute an 
Event of Default under a Sublease Agreement.  Such notices, for all purposes, shall be in lieu of, and not in addition to, 
any notice required as a prerequisite to an unlawful detainer or similar action for possession of premises. 

 
“O&M Costs” shall mean all actual costs of operating the CONRAC and administering and carrying out the 

Master Lessee’s responsibilities under the Master Lease, including the following: (a) the actual costs incurred by any and 
all of the Facility Manager, City or Master Lessee in performing Routine Maintenance, Major Maintenance or 
Environmental Assessment under the Master Lease (including a reasonable allocation of City administrative costs but 
excluding any such costs incurred by the City with respect to its own direct responsibilities pursuant to the Master 
Lease), and specifically including the cost of the Facility Manager and associated support staff that are responsible for 
supervising the operation and management of the CONRAC and CONRAC Site (specifically including ensuring 
Concessionaire’s compliance with the obligations imposed by the Master Lease); (b) the property and liability (including 
pollution liability) insurance costs incurred by the Facility Manager, City or Master Lessee with respect to the CONRAC 
and CONRAC Site; (c) except to the extent attributable to any individual RAC, any taxes, other than income taxes, paid 
by City, Master Lessee or the Facility Manager in regard to the Joint Use Facility, but that are payable by the RACs under 
the Sublease Agreement; (d) the Utilities Costs for the CONRAC and CONRAC Site (except for any separately metered  
Utilities Costs for RAC Exclusive Use Premises); (e) internal costs (including staff time) of City incurred in connection 
with the administration of the New Customer Facility Charge or the administration of the Bonds; (f) internal costs 
(including staff time) of Master Lessee incurred in connection with the performance by Master Lessee of any duties or 
obligations under any agreement with the Facility Manager; (g) the fees and costs payable by Master Lessee to the 
Facility Manager; and (h) any other cost or expense reasonably incurred by City or Master Lessee in connection with the 
RACs’ operations on or occupation of the CONRAC and CONRAC Site. 

 
“O&M Reconciliation Report” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Lease and in the Sublease 

Agreement. 
 
“O&M Reserve Requirement”  shall mean an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of a 

Concessionaire’s estimated aggregate Pro Rata Share of O&M Costs for each Sublease Agreement Year (or, for the first 
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Sublease Agreement Year, the period commencing on the Substantial Occupancy Date through the end of such first 
Sublease Agreement Year). 

 
“Opening Date” shall mean the date the CONRAC opens for business to the public, with all RACs renting 

cars and receiving rental returns in the CONRAC which shall occur no later than thirty (30) days following Final 
Completion. 

 
“Outstanding” shall mean, with respect to the Bonds, as of the time in question, all Bonds registered or 

authenticated, as applicable, and delivered under the Indenture, except: (i) Bonds canceled by the Trustee or delivered to 
the Trustee for cancellation; (ii) Bonds in exchange for or in lieu of which other Bonds have been authenticated and 
delivered pursuant to the Indenture; and (iii) Bonds deemed to have been paid within the meaning of Article XIII 
hereof. 

 
“Owner” shall mean the Person whose name appears on the Registration Books as the owner of such Bond. 
 
“Parking Management Office” shall mean the space on the ground floor of the QTA Facility described or 

depicted in the Master Lease to be used exclusively by the City in conjunction with the Commercial Parking Facility and 
other City parking facilities at the Airport. 

 
“Payment and Performance Bond” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Lease. 
 
“Percentage Fee” shall have the meaning set forth in the New Concession Agreements as described in 

“APPENDIX D – EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE NEW CONCESSION AGREEMENTS – 
Concession Fee.” 

 
“Permitted Investments” shall mean any investment that at the time is lawful under State law for investment 

by the City maturing or redeemable at the option of the Trustee, or marketable, prior to the maturities thereof, at such 
time or times as to enable disbursements to be made from the respective Funds and Accounts in accordance with the 
terms of the Indenture, and, which is an authorized investment under the investment policy of the City. 

 
“Person” shall mean an individual, partnership, corporation, company, limited liability company, association, 

trust, unincorporated organization or any other entity or organization, including a government or agency or political 
subdivision thereof. 

 
“Pre-Lease Environmental Condition” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Lease and the 

Sublease Agreement. 
 
“Principal Office” shall mean, with respect to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, its corporate trust 

office in Jersey City, New Jersey, and, with respect to any successor Trustee, the trust office designated by such 
successor Trustee as its principal corporate trust office. 

 
“Prior Concession Agreement” shall mean  each Rental Car Concession Agreement between the City and a 

Concessionaire relating to the premises at the Airport leased and occupied by Concessionaire pursuant to the terms 
thereof prior to the Opening Date, together with the exhibits thereto and all agreements supplemental to or modifying 
such Prior Concession Agreement, whether made contemporaneously therewith or subsequent thereto.  Prior 
Concession Agreement shall not include a New Concession Agreement. 

 
“Prior CFCs Account” shall mean the Account by that name within the Construction Fund established with 

the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Prior Customer Facility Charge” or “Prior Customer Facility Charges” shall mean the customer facility 

charge or customer facility charges required to be charged and collected by the Concessionaires pursuant to Article V, 
Paragraph B of the Prior Concession Agreements and which, upon collection, are required to be remitted to the Trustee 
as assignee of the City’s interest therein. 

 
“Prior Facility Premises” shall have the same meaning given to the term “Leased Premises” in the Prior 

Concession Agreements. 
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“Prior Facility Rentals” shall mean the rental payments for parking garage vehicle staging lanes and for 
individual parking garage vehicle staging spaces required pursuant to Article V, Paragraph A(4) of the Prior Concession 
Agreements to be paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee as assignee of the City’s interest therein. 

 
“Prior Lien Bond Ordinance” shall mean Ordinance No. 031211-07 adopted and approved by the Council of 

the City on December 11, 2003, authorizing the issuance of the Prior Lien Bonds. 
 
“Prior Lien Bonds” shall mean the City of Austin, Texas, Airport System Prior Lien Revenue Refunding 

Bonds, Series 2003, authorized by the City pursuant to the Prior Lien Bond Ordinance. 
 
“Project” shall mean (i) for purposes of the Master Lease, Sublease Agreements and New Concession 

Agreements, the design, construction, operation, maintenance, installation and financing of the Joint Use Facility on the 
CONRAC Site and its associated improvements, and (ii) for purposes of the Indenture, collectively, the buildings, 
equipment, facilities and improvements comprising the Joint Use Facility and its associated improvements, and which 
are financed in whole or in part with proceeds of the Bonds and any Completion Bonds. 

 
“Pro Rata Share” shall mean with respect to each Subleasing RAC the percentage determined by dividing (a) 

the total square footage of Exclusive Use Premises then allocated to that RAC by (b) the aggregate total square footage 
of all Exclusive Use Areas as then subleased to all RACs, all of which space may be measured by the City or Master 
Lessee in any reasonable and uniform manner.  The Pro Rata Share may vary from time to time, being readjusted by the 
Master Lessee upon any increase or decrease any RAC’s Exclusive Use Premises or in the aggregate total square footage 
of all Exclusive Use Areas actually then subleased to RACs.  For purposes of determining the total amount of Exclusive 
Use Areas subleased (but without in any manner releasing, waiving or otherwise absolving any potential claims for 
damages against any Concessionaire upon an Event of Default), (i) space for which a Sublease Agreement expires or 
earlier terminates shall be treated as subleased until the first full month following the date on which the Sublease 
Agreement expires or is earlier terminated, and (ii) a Sublease Agreement rejected in bankruptcy shall be treated as 
terminating on the date the bankruptcy petition was filed. 

 
“Punch-List Items” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Lease. 
 
“QTA Equipment” shall mean all equipment installed in the QTA Space and used in connection with car 

washing and cleaning activities, including, without limitation, car washes and all associated equipment, the vacuums, and 
all fluid and/or compressed air dispensing systems; provided, however, that QTA Equipment shall not include any 
portion of the Fuel Facilities. 

 
“QTA Facility” shall mean the portion of the Joint Use Facility that includes and lies east of the CONRAC’s 

internal shuttler ramps, and includes the car washes, fueling areas and associated vehicle stacking areas, the ground floor 
under those areas and the fourth floor above them, but does not include the Parking Management Office, all as 
described or depicted in the Master Lease. 

 
“QTA Space” shall mean the quick turnaround areas located in the portion of the CONRAC described or 

depicted in the Master Lease and to be utilized by the RACs for purposes of car washing, cleaning and fueling activities. 
 
“RAC” shall have the same meaning given to the term Concessionaire. 
 
“RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund” shall mean the Fund by that name established pursuant to the 

Indenture. 
 
“RAC Property” shall mean trade fixtures and business equipment and furnishings and signs of each 

respective RAC that has not been permanently affixed to the CONRAC or otherwise remains the personal property of 
that RAC and the removal of which would not damage or affect the structural integrity or usability of the CONRAC. 

 
“Rating Agency” shall mean any one or more of S&P, Moody’s, Fitch, and any other nationally recognized 

statistical rating organization engaged by the City and then rating the Bonds. 
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“Ready/Return Areas” shall mean those portions of the CONRAC described or depicted in the Master Lease 
as the “Ready/Return Area” and to be utilized by the RACs for purposes of stacking, staging, returning and delivering 
rental vehicles. 

 
“Ready/Return Space” shall mean the area(s) shaded and designated in an exhibit to each of the Sublease 

Agreements identifying the same as a portion of the Exclusive Use Premises for the applicable RAC. 
 
“Registration Books” shall mean the books or records of the registration and transfer of the Bonds kept by 

the Trustee as bond registrar pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Release” means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, 

leaching, dumping, or disposing into the environment, including the abandonment or discarding of barrels, containers, 
and other closed receptacles containing any hazardous substance, but excluding 

 
(a) any release that results in exposure to persons solely within a workplace, with respect to a claim that 

those persons may assert against the persons’ employer; 
 
(b) emissions from the engine exhaust of a motor vehicle or rolling stock; and 
 
(c) migration or movement onto, within or from the Leased Premises of Hazardous Materials 

contamination existing prior to the Effective Date or originating from City property outside the 
Leased Premises. 

 
“Rent” shall mean Base Rent and all other fees, costs and other amounts payable from the Master Lessee to 

the City under the Master Lease. 
 
“Rental Car” shall mean any motor vehicle, regardless of fuel or power source, including, but not limited to, a 

passenger automobile, van, sport utility vehicle, pickup or other truck under 10,000 pounds gross vehicle weight, 
motorcycle or motor scooter, legal to be driven on a public street in Austin, Texas and made available for use, without a 
hired driver, under any form of lease, rental contract or other agreement for temporary use. 

 
“Rental Car Concession” shall mean the right to operate a rental car concession at the Airport on a 

nonexclusive basis for the purpose of arranging rental services for motor vehicles. 
 
“Repair and Replacement Fund” shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Required Percentage” shall mean ten percent (10%) for each Concession Agreement Year, subject to City 

adjustment every five Concession Agreement Years in accordance with the terms of the New Concession Agreements. 
 
“Reserved Area” shall mean those portions of the CONRAC, initially described or depicted in the Master 

Lease, reserved to the Master Lessee for use by the Master Lessee and the Facility Manager pursuant to the Master Lease 
and the Sublease Agreements, and specifically including reserved office space, the Service Yard, all portions of the Fuel 
Facilities other than expressly allocated fuel dispensers, all CONRAC mechanical rooms and systems and designated 
storage rooms. 

 
“Revenue Bonds” shall mean the City of Austin, Texas, Airport System Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 

2005, authorized by the Revenue Bond Ordinance, and any additional obligations hereafter issued that are secured by or 
payable from Net Revenues. 

 
“Revenue Bond Ordinance” shall mean Ordinance No. 20050804-039 adopted by the City Council of the 

City on August 4, 2005, authorizing the issuance of the Revenue Bonds, as amended by Ordinance No. 20110526-068 
adopted by the City Council of the City on May 26, 2011. 

 
“Revenue Fund” shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Revenues” shall mean all amounts deposited to the Revenue Fund, including, but not limited to (i) the Prior 

Customer Facility Charges paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee pursuant to Article V, Paragraph B of the Prior 
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Concession Agreements, (ii) the New Customer Facility Charges paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee pursuant to 
Section 4.2 of the New Concession Agreements, (iii) the Contingent Fees paid by the Concessionaires to the Trustee 
pursuant to Article V, Paragraph C of the Prior Concession Agreements and Section 4.3 of the New Concession 
Agreements, (iv) any amounts drawn under the separate letters of credit to be delivered by the Concessionaires to the 
Director of Aviation pursuant to (A) Paragraph G of Article V of the Prior Concession Agreements that represent Prior 
Customer Facility Charges, Contingent Fees or Prior Facility Rentals as described in clauses (i), (iii) and (v) of this 
paragraph, and (B) Section 4.5 of the New Concession Agreements that represent New Customer Facility Charges or 
Contingent Fees as described in clauses (ii) and (iii) of this paragraph, in each case, which amounts shall be payable 
directly to the Trustee upon a draw on such letters of credit, (v) the Prior Facility Rentals paid by the Concessionaires to 
the Trustee pursuant to Article V, Paragraph A(4) of the Prior Concession Agreements, and (vi) investment earnings 
from amounts held by the Trustee and deposited to the Revenue Fund pursuant to the Indenture. 

 
“Routine Maintenance” shall mean the following: (a) the regular maintenance and repair of the structural 

components of the CONRAC, including the roof (both structure and any covering/membrane), exterior walls, 
foundation and building structure, required to keep and maintain such structural components in good order, condition 
and repair; (b) the regular maintenance and repair of the Common Use Areas including water, snow and ice removal and 
the pressure washing, resurfacing and repair of roadways, ramps, flyovers, walkways, stairs, and sidewalks included 
therein and the maintenance and repair of escalators, elevators and moving sidewalks, if any, required to keep and 
maintain the Common Use Areas in good order, condition and repair; (c) the maintenance and repair of the Reserved 
Area; (d) the repair and maintenance of the QTA Equipment and the Fuel Facilities; (e) the repair and maintenance of, 
but not janitorial services for, the Parking Management Office and the Commercial Parking Facility, including the 
elevators and stairwells dedicated to the Commercial Parking Facility, during the Warranty Period; (f) regular 
maintenance and replacement of landscaping included in Master Lessee’s site plan and installed on or about the 
CONRAC; and (g) janitorial services, except as noted, in the areas maintained; provided, however, Routine Maintenance 
shall not include any repairs, replacements or other actions that constitute Major Maintenance.  Items of Routine 
Maintenance include, but are not limited to, the items listed in the Master Lease. 

 
“S&P” shall mean Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a Standard and Poor’s Financial Services LLC business, 

and any successor thereto which is a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 
 
“Security” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Lease and in each Sublease Agreement for the 

purposes of each such agreement, respectively. 
 
“Security Amount” means an amount for each Lease Agreement Year equal to the sum of twenty-five percent 

(25%) of the Base Rent in the form of an irrevocable stand-by letter of credit in form acceptable to the City. 
 
“Security Deposit” shall have the meaning set forth in each New Concession Agreement. 
 
“Series 2013 Bonds” shall mean “City of Austin, Texas, Rental Car Special Facility Revenue Bonds, Taxable 

Series 2013” authorized by and secured by the Indenture. 
 
“Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account” shall mean the Account by that name established within the 

Supplemental Security Fund pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Service Yard” means the ground-level area on the east end of the CONRAC described or depicted in the 

Master Lease improved as depicted for delivery of fuel and other supplies, for holding trash and recycling for pickup, 
and for other functions in support of CONRAC operation. 

 
“State” shall mean the State of Texas. 
 
“Stated Maturity” shall mean when used with respect to any Bond means the date specified in such Bond as 

the fixed date on which the principal of such Bond is due and payable. 
 
“Storage Space” shall mean the area(s) shaded and designated in an exhibit to each of the Sublease 

Agreements identifying the same as a portion of the Exclusive Use Premises for the applicable RAC. 
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“Sublease Agreement” means the agreement in the form attached to and made part of the Master Lease 
between a RAC and Master Lessee by consent of the City pursuant to which the RAC subleases space in the CONRAC 
and pay certain allocated costs. 

 
“Sublease Agreement Year” initially shall mean the period beginning on the Opening Date and ending on the 

following September 30th and thereafter shall mean each successive twelve (12) month period during the Sublease Term 
beginning on October 1st and ending on September 30th. 

 
“Subleased Premises” shall mean with respect to each RAC’s Sublease Agreement, the Exclusive Use 

Premises, together with the non-exclusive right of a RAC to use in common with the other RACs the Common Use 
Operational Areas and the Common Use Areas as set forth in the Sublease Agreement. 

 
“Sublease Term” shall mean the term of each Sublease Agreement as set forth therein. 
 
“Sublessee” shall have the same meaning given to the term Concessionaire. 
 
“Substantial Completion” or “Substantially Complete” shall mean the stage in the progress of the 

construction of the Joint Use Facility when the work, or a designated part of the work, is sufficiently complete in 
accordance with the Development Agreement and Construction Contract so that the City, Master Lessee and RACs can 
occupy or use the Joint Use Facility for its intended use as evidenced by a certificate of Substantial Completion approved 
by the City and a certificate of occupancy issued by a City building inspector prior to Substantial Completion.  
Substantial Completion shall include, without limitation, all required permit sign-offs, regulatory inspections and 
structural components completed, equipment and systems installed and functional and all interior and exterior wall, 
ceiling and floor finish materials installed excluding only the completion of the Punch-List Items, Initial Tenant 
Improvements and modifications of or enhancements to way-finding signage. 

 
“Substantial Occupancy Date” shall mean the date on which the Master Lessee turns over to each RAC its 

Exclusive Use Premises for purposes of installing the Initial Tenant Improvements and RAC Property in the Exclusive 
Use Premises and preparing to open for business in the CONRAC on the Opening Date which shall be no later than the 
date of Substantial Completion. 

 
“Supplemental Indenture” shall mean one or more supplemental indentures or amended and restated 

indentures executed and delivered by the City and the Trustee and effective in accordance with the Indenture with 
respect to the issuance of Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds. 

 
“Supplemental Security” shall mean (i) any funds received by or obligations payable to the City, other than 

Revenues, and (ii) any credit facility or other credit enhancement, which, in each case, the City elects to designate as 
additional security for the Series 2013 Bonds or any specified series of Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds pursuant 
to the Indenture. 

 
“Supplemental Security Fund” shall mean the Fund by that name established pursuant to the Indenture. 
 
“Tenant Design Standards” shall mean the standards, established by the City from time to time, to specify 

the aesthetic qualities and the design, construction and materials requirements for tenants of the Airport and its facilities, 
they may be amended, modified and revised from time to time. 

 
“Terminal” shall mean the interconnected facilities at the Airport, along with all user movement areas, public 

areas and baggage claim areas therein and interconnecting facilities and all future expansions thereto. 
 
“Termination Damages” shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Lease and in each Sublease 

Agreement. 
 
“Transaction” means a distinct act of business between a RAC and a customer under which the RAC 

generates Gross Receipts by rental of a Rental Car as authorized under its New Concession Agreement. Each taking of 
possession of a Rental Car from a RAC under an ongoing contract for multiple rentals is deemed a distinct act of 
business for purposes of this definition, however, an exchange of vehicles under a single rental contract is not deemed to 
create a new transaction. 
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“Trust Estate” shall have the meaning set forth in the Granting Clauses of the Indenture. 
 
“Trustee” shall mean Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, or any successor trustee hereafter appointed in 

the manner provided in the Indenture. 
 
“TSA” shall mean the United States Transportation Security Administration, and any successor agency, office 

or department thereof. 
 
“Utilities Costs” shall mean all fees, charges, costs, assessments and expenses incurred in connection with the 

permitting or operation of the CONRAC or the CONRAC Site for electricity, communications, gas, water, sewer, storm 
water (including participation in the Regional Storm Water Management Program, garbage and recycling services and 
usage. 

 
“Vendor Parking Area” shall mean the vendor parking yard areas located on the CONRAC Site immediately 

East of and adjacent to the Joint Use Facility described or depicted in the Master Lease and to be utilized by the RACs 
for purposes of vendor parking. 

 
“Warranty Period” shall mean the period of time commencing on the date of Substantial Completion and 

expiring one (1) year thereafter. 
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APPENDIX C 
 

EXCERPTS OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE 
 
The following are selected provisions of the Indenture.  See definition of Indenture, APPENDIX B.  These excerpts are 
qualified by reference to the other portions of the Indenture referred to elsewhere in this Official Statement, and all 
references and summaries pertaining to the Indenture in this Official Statement are, separately and in whole, qualified by 
reference to the exact terms of the Indenture, a copy of which may be obtained from the City’s Financial Advisor.  
Section and Article references contained in the following excerpts are to the Sections and Articles contained in the 
Indenture.  The provisions of the Indenture may be amended or supplemented in accordance with the terms thereof. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

Section 2.13. Supplemental Security.  Except as otherwise provided or permitted herein, the Trust Estate 
securing all Bonds shall be shared on a parity with all other Bonds on an equal and ratable basis.  The City may, however, 
in its discretion, designate and provide Supplemental Security for the Series 2013 Bonds or any specified series of 
Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds, but shall have no obligation to provide such Supplemental Security to other 
Bonds.  Any such Supplemental Security may be deposited into one or more Funds or Accounts created hereunder or 
under a Supplemental Indenture.  The City reserves the right to establish one or more Funds or Accounts for the 
purpose of holding, investing and disbursing Supplemental Security.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Supplemental 
Security shall be provided for a series of Bonds, the interest on which is excludable from gross income for federal 
income tax purposes, unless there shall have been first delivered to the Trustee an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect 
that the exclusion from gross income of interest on any Bonds for federal income tax purposes will not be adversely 
affected thereby.  The City hereby designates the amount specified in Section 5.15(i) as Supplemental Security for the 
Series 2013 Bonds. 

 
*     *     *     *     * 

 
ARTICLE V 

 
FUNDS AND INVESTMENTS 

 
Section 5.1. Establishment of Funds and Accounts. 

 
(a) The City hereby establishes with the Trustee the following Funds: 
 

(i) Revenue Fund; 
 

(ii) Administrative Costs Fund; 
 

(iii) Debt Service Fund; 
 

(iv) Debt Service Reserve Fund; 
 

(v) Debt Service Coverage Fund; 
 

(vi) CFC Surplus Fund; 
 

(vii) Construction Fund; 
 

(viii) Costs of Issuance Fund;  
 

(ix) Repair and Replacement Fund;  
 

(x) RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund; and 
 

(xi) Supplemental Security Fund. 
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(b) All Funds and Accounts shall be established, maintained and accounted for as hereinafter provided.  
The Construction Fund, the Costs of Issuance Fund and the Series 2013 Supplemental Security Account shall be closed 
after all amounts deposited thereto have been expended and thereafter need not be maintained.  Subject to the terms and 
provisions of this Indenture, all Funds shall constitute trust funds which shall be held by the Trustee for the benefit of 
the Owners of Bonds and be considered as part of the Trust Estate. 

 
(c) The City and the Trustee reserve the right to establish, from time to time, additional Funds, Accounts 

within the Funds and subaccounts within the Accounts. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

Section 5.3. Administrative Costs Fund.  Moneys credited to the Administrative Costs Fund shall only be 
used by the Trustee to pay Administrative Costs. The Trustee shall disburse amounts in the Administrative Costs Fund 
to pay or reimburse the City for Administrative Costs within three (3) Business Days following receipt of and in 
accordance with a letter of instructions executed by an Authorized Representative. 
 

Section 5.4. Debt Service Fund.  Moneys credited to the Debt Service Fund shall only be used by the 
Trustee to pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any sinking fund requirement and interest on the 
Bonds coming due during each Bond Year.  Moneys transferred to the Debt Service Fund from the Supplemental 
Security Fund representing Supplemental Security for a specified series of Bonds shall be held in the Debt Service Fund, 
or in an account therein, and used solely to pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any sinking fund 
requirement and interest on such specified series of Bonds. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

Section 5.8. Construction Fund. 
 

(a) Within the Construction Fund the City hereby establishes the Prior CFCs Account and the Bond 
Proceeds Account.  The Trustee shall transfer moneys to the Prior CFCs Account of the Construction Fund in the 
amount set forth in Section 5.15, and from the proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds, there shall be deposited to the Bond 
Proceeds Account of the Construction Fund such amounts as are specified in Section 6.1. From the proceeds of each 
series of Completion Bonds there shall be deposited to the Bond Proceeds Account of the Construction Fund such 
amounts as shall be provided in the indenture or Supplemental Indenture relating to such Completion Bonds. Such 
amounts may be applied to pay or reimburse Costs of the Project and to pay any other capital costs of the Project as 
provided in the ordinance of the City authorizing such series of Bonds. The Trustee shall disburse amounts from the 
Construction Fund within three (3) Business Days following its receipt of and in accordance with a Construction Fund 
Disbursement Request in the form set forth in Exhibit B hereto executed by an Authorized Representative; provided, 
that the Trustee shall disburse moneys first from the Bond Proceeds Account of the Construction Fund until no moneys 
remain therein before disbursing moneys from the Prior CFCs Account of the Construction Fund. 

 
(b) With respect to the Project, any amounts remaining in the Prior CFCs Account of the Construction 

Fund as of the Opening Date, less any amounts necessary to pay accrued but unpaid Costs of the Project, shall be 
transferred to the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, all as certified by, and at the 
written direction of, an Authorized Representative.  Any amounts remaining in the Prior CFCs Account of the 
Construction Fund following final completion of the Project shall be transferred to the CFC Surplus Annual 
Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, all as certified by, and at the written direction of, an Authorized 
Representative. 
 

Section 5.9. Costs of Issuance Fund.  From the proceeds of the Series 2013 Bonds, there shall be 
deposited to the Costs of Issuance Fund such amounts as are specified in Section 6.1.  From the proceeds of each series 
of Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds, there shall be deposited to the Costs of Issuance Fund such amounts as shall 
be provided in the indenture or Supplemental Indenture relating to such series of Bonds or in a letter of instructions 
from the City to the Trustee. Such amounts shall be disbursed by the Trustee to pay Costs of Issuance within three (3) 
Business Days following its receipt of and in accordance with a letter of instructions executed by an Authorized 
Representative. After paying all Costs of Issuance for which a series of Bonds have been issued, as certified by an 
Authorized Representative in writing to the Trustee, any surplus amounts remaining in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall 
be deposited to the Bond Proceeds Account of the Construction Fund. 



 C-3  

Section 5.10. Repair and Replacement Fund. 
 

(a) The Trustee shall transfer moneys to the Repair and Replacement Fund in the amount set forth in 
Section 5.15.  Thereafter, additional transfers to the Repair and Replacement Fund shall be made as directed pursuant to 
a CFC Surplus Fund Disbursement Request in the form of Exhibit C hereto executed by an Authorized Representative 
and delivered to the Trustee from time to time in accordance with Section 5.7. 

 
Moneys credited to the Repair and Replacement Fund may be disbursed for the following purposes: 

 
(i) payment of the costs of Major Maintenance; 
 
(ii) to pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any sinking fund requirement and 

interest on the Bonds on the payment date therefor if there is not sufficient money available in 
the Debt Service Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund for 
such purpose; 

 
(iii) to restore any deficiency in the Debt Service Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund or the Debt 

Service Coverage Fund; 
 
(iv) to make final payment for the retirement or defeasance of a series of Bonds; and 
 
(v) for the purposes provided in subsection (b) below. 

 
With respect to the purposes described in clauses (i), (iv) and (v) above, the Trustee shall disburse amounts in 

the Repair and Replacement Fund within three (3) Business Days following its receipt of and in accordance with a 
Repair and Replacement Fund Disbursement Request in the form set forth in Exhibit D hereto executed by an 
Authorized Representative.  No disbursement request shall be required for the Trustee to apply money in the Repair and 
Replacement Fund for the purposes described in clauses (ii) or (iii) above. 
 

(b) If, at the end of any Fiscal Year following the Opening Date, all budgeted costs for Major 
Maintenance to be paid from the Repair and Replacement Fund for such year have been paid in full, then any amount 
then remaining on deposit in the Repair and Replacement Fund may be used at the discretion of the City, pursuant to a 
Repair and Replacement Fund Disbursement Request submitted to the Trustee, to (i) purchase, defease or retire Bonds; 
provided, that the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund are fully funded; (ii) expand, repair 
or improve the Joint Use Facility or the CONRAC Site; and (iii) expand, repair or improve, or pay any other costs of 
rental car facilities, including any costs associated with the relocation of rental car facilities.  Notwithstanding, the 
foregoing, the City shall not request a disbursement from the Repair and Replacement Fund pursuant to this subsection 
(b) for the purposes described in clause (i) of the previous sentence if such disbursement would cause the amount on 
deposit in the Repair and Replacement Fund after such disbursement, together with amounts, if any, budgeted or 
projected to be budgeted to be deposited therein during the next five years, to be insufficient to provide for the 
disbursements budgeted or projected to be budgeted to be made therefrom during the next five years. 
 

Section 5.11. RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund.  The Trustee shall transfer moneys to the RAC O&M 
and Rent Reserve Fund as directed pursuant to a CFC Surplus Fund Disbursement Request in the form of Exhibit C 
hereto executed by an Authorized Representative and delivered to the Trustee from time to time in accordance with 
Section 5.7.  Moneys credited to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund shall be disbursed by the Trustee to pay the 
costs identified in a RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund Disbursement Request in the form set forth in Exhibit E hereto 
executed by an Authorized Representative.  The City shall submit a RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund Disbursement 
Request to the Trustee for the disbursement of moneys from the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund for the costs, at 
the times, in the amounts and in the manner set forth in Section 6.11 of the Master Lease.  The Trustee shall disburse 
amounts in the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund within three (3) Business Days following its receipt of and in 
accordance with a RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund Disbursement Request in the form set forth in Exhibit E hereto 
executed by an Authorized Representative.  If the City submits a RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund Disbursement 
Request to the Trustee directing the transfer of all moneys from the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund to the CFC 
Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund in accordance with the terms of Section 6.11 of the 
Master Lease, then following such transfer the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund shall be closed and thereafter need 
not be maintained. 
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*     *     *     *     * 
 

Section 5.13. Investment of Funds; Transfer of Investment Income. 
 

(a) Moneys in all Funds and Accounts shall, at the written direction of an Authorized Representative, be 
invested in the manner provided by Texas law and the City’s investment policy in Permitted Investments. 

 
(b) Moneys in such Funds and Accounts may be subject to further investment restrictions imposed from 

time to time by ordinances of the City or Supplemental Indentures authorizing the issuance of Additional Bonds or 
Completion Bonds. 

 
(c) All such investments shall be valued at market value no less frequently than once per Bond Year and 

as necessary in connection with the setting of the Customer Facility Charge by the City. 
 
(d) If and to the extent necessary, such investments or participations therein shall be promptly sold to 

prevent any default. 
 
(e) All interest and income derived from deposits and investments credited to the following Funds shall 

be applied upon receipt as follows: 
 

Source of Interest or Income Fund or Account to which such Interest or Income should be Credited 
Administrative Cost Fund To the Revenue Fund 
Revenue Fund Remains in Revenue Fund 
Debt Service Fund Remains in Debt Service Fund 
Debt Service Reserve Fund Remains in the Debt Service Reserve Fund until the Debt Service 

Reserve Requirement is satisfied; then to the Bond Proceeds Account of 
the Construction Fund until the Opening Date; and thereafter to the 
Revenue Fund 

Debt Service Coverage Fund Remains in the Debt Service Coverage Fund until the Debt Service 
Coverage Fund Requirement is satisfied; then to the Prior CFCs Account 
of the Construction Fund until the Opening Date; and thereafter to the 
Revenue Fund 

CFC Surplus Fund Remains in the respective account of the CFC Surplus Fund 
Construction Fund Remains in the respective account of the Construction Fund  
Costs of Issuance Fund Remains in the Costs of Issuance Fund 
Repair and Replacement Fund Remains in the Repair and Replacement Fund 
RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund Remains in the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund 
Supplemental Security Fund Remains in the respective account of the Supplemental Security Fund 

 
(f) In order to comply with the directions of the City, the Trustee may sell or may present for redemption 

or may otherwise cause the liquidation prior to their maturities of any obligations in which funds have been invested, 
and the Trustee shall not be liable for any loss or penalty of any nature resulting therefrom. In order to avoid loss in the 
event of any need for funds, the City may instruct the Trustee, in lieu of a liquidation or redemption of investments in 
the Fund or account needing funds, to exchange such investments for investments in another Fund or account that may 
be liquidated at no, or at a reduced, loss. 
 

(g) To ensure that cash on hand is invested, if the Trustee is required to make investments as a result of 
not receiving written directions from the City, the Trustee is specifically authorized to implement its automated cash 
investment system to assure that cash on hand is invested and to charge its normal cash management fees, which may be 
deducted from income earned on investments. 
 

(h) The Trustee may make any and all investments through its own bond or securities department or the 
bond or securities department of any affiliate of the Trustee. 
 

(i) The Trustee may conclusively rely on the investment directions of the City as to both the suitability 
and legality of directed investments. 
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Section 5.14. Security for Uninvested Funds.  So long as any Bonds remain Outstanding, all uninvested 
moneys shall be secured as provided by Texas law. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

ARTICLE VII 
 

PARTICULAR COVENANTS OF THE CITY 
 

Section 7.1. Payment of Debt Service; Limited Obligations.  The City will duly and punctually pay the 
principal of, redemption premium, if any, any sinking fund requirement and interest on the Bonds in accordance with 
the terms of the Bonds and this Indenture; provided, however, the Bonds and the other obligations of the City provided 
for herein shall be limited obligations of the City and shall be secured by and payable by the City solely out of the Trust 
Estate. All Bonds shall be in all respects on a parity with and of equal dignity with one another, subject to the terms and 
provisions hereof. The Owners of the Bonds shall never have the right to demand payment of either the principal of, 
interest on, or any redemption premium on the Bonds out of any funds raised or to be raised by taxation or out of the 
general revenues of the Airport System or the City, including, without limitation, the Net Revenues pledged to payment 
of the Prior Lien Bonds or the Revenue Bonds. 
 

Section 7.2. Rate Covenant. 
 

(a) Effective as of the Closing Date for the Series 2013 Bonds, the City will, pursuant to the Prior 
Concession Agreements, require the Concessionaires to charge, collect and remit to the Trustee, as assignee of the City’s 
interest therein, the Prior Customer Facility Charge.  Effective as of the Opening Date, the City will, pursuant to the 
New Concession Agreements, require the Concessionaires to charge, collect and remit to the Trustee, as assignee of the 
City’s interest therein, the New Customer Facility Charge. The initial amount of the New Customer Facility Charge 
(which shall be subject to adjustment pursuant to Sections 7.2(c) or (d) below) and the date on which the 
Concessionaires shall be required to charge and collect the New Customer Facility Charge (which shall be the Opening 
Date) shall be set forth in the New Concession Agreements. 

 
(b) The amount of the Customer Facility Charge shall remain in effect until the end of the Bond Year 

during which such Customer Facility Charge was commenced unless adjusted pursuant to Section 7.2(d) below. No less 
than ninety (90) days prior to the end of each Bond Year, the Airport Consultant shall prepare and present to the City a 
report which shall make a recommendation as to the amount of the Customer Facility Charge for the ensuing Bond 
Year.  In making such recommendation, the Airport Consultant shall consider, among other factors: (i) the historical and 
projected origination and destination traffic at the Airport; (ii) historical and projected rental car transaction days at the 
Airport; (iii) the Annual Debt Service Requirements; (iv) the budgeted Administrative Costs and the actual 
Administrative Costs; (v) the amounts required to be deposited to the Funds and any existing or projected deficiencies 
therein; and (vi) such other factors deemed relevant by the Airport Consultant and the City; provided, however, that in 
making its recommendation of the amount of the Customer Facility Charge, the Airport Consultant shall not assume any 
Revenues from Contingent Fees unless the Airport Consultant finds that, as a result of factors set forth in its report, the 
Customer Facility Charge cannot be set at an amount sufficient to produce Revenues reasonably anticipated to satisfy 
the requirement of clauses (A), (B) and (C) of Section 7.2(c) below. 

 
(c) Subject to the provisions of Section 7.2(d) below, the City, at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of 

each Bond Year, will establish and give notice to each of the Concessionaires of the amount of the Customer Facility 
Charge for the ensuing Bond Year. The amount of such Customer Facility Charge shall be set by the City, taking into 
account the recommendation of the Airport Consultant, as the amount reasonably anticipated to produce Revenues at 
least equal to the sum of (A) the Administrative Costs for such Bond Year; (B) 1.25 times the Annual Debt Service 
Requirements for such Bond Year; and (C) amounts sufficient to restore any deficiencies in the Debt Service Reserve 
Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund. 

 
(d) Upon the occurrence of an unscheduled draw on the Debt Service Reserve Fund, and at such other 

times permitted by the terms of the Agreements, the City shall cause the Airport Consultant to prepare an interim report 
recommending an adjustment to the Customer Facility Charge to produce Revenues necessary to restore the amounts 
required to be deposited to the Funds for such Bond Year pursuant to Sections 5.2(b)(i), (ii), (iii) and (iv). Upon receipt 
of such report the City, as soon as reasonably practicable, shall adjust, if necessary, the Customer Facility Charge for the 
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remainder of such Bond Year to an amount reasonably anticipated to produce Revenues in the amount set forth in 
Section 7.2(c) above.  The City shall notify the Concessionaires of such adjustment and the date as of which such 
adjusted Customer Facility Charge shall be charged and collected by the Concessionaires in accordance with the 
Agreements. 
 

Section 7.3. Covenants regarding Contingent Fees and Prior Facility Rentals. 
 

(a) Until the Opening Date, the City will, pursuant to the Prior Concession Agreements, require the 
Concessionaires to pay to the Trustee, as assignee of the City’s interest therein, the Contingent Fees, if any, and the Prior 
Facility Rentals.  From and after the Opening Date, the City will, pursuant to the New Concession Agreements, require 
the Concessionaires to pay to the Trustee, as assignee of the City’s interest therein, the Contingent Fees, if any. 

 
(b) In the event that the Concessionaires pay Contingent Fees, the amount thereof shall be determined by 

the City in accordance with the procedures for determination of the amount of Customer Facility Charge as set forth in 
Section 7.2, in order to produce Revenues in the amount set forth in Section 7.2(c). 
 

Section 7.4. Enforcement of Agreements.  The City covenants to take all actions required on its part to 
keep the Agreements in effect in accordance with their terms and will take all reasonable actions to enforce compliance 
by the Concessionaires with the Agreements, including specifically seeking specific performance by each of the 
Concessionaires of their respective obligations to charge, collect and pay the Customer Facility Charges to the Trustee, 
to pay the Contingent Fees, if any, to the Trustee pursuant to the terms of the Agreements, and to pay the Prior Facility 
Rentals to the Trustee pursuant to the Prior Concession Agreements. 
 

Section 7.5. Additional Covenants. 
 

(a) The City covenants that until the Opening Date, to the extent that any Prior Facility Premises are relet 
to a rental car concession operator, the lease or concession agreement between the City and the rental car concession 
operator will contain provisions relating to Prior Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees substantially identical 
to those contained in the Prior Concession Agreements. 

 
(b) The City covenants that from and after the Opening Date until the Bonds are no longer Outstanding, 

the City will maintain concession agreements in effect between the City and rental car concession operators containing 
provisions relating to customer facility charges and additional fees substantially identical to those provisions relating to 
New Customer Facility Charges and Contingent Fees, respectively, as contained in the New Concession Agreements.  
Any such customer facility charges and additional fees shall constitute New Customer Facility charges and Contingent 
Fees, respectively, for all purposes of this Indenture. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

ARTICLE IX 
 

ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS 
 

Section 9.1. Separate Records.  The Trustee (i) shall keep proper books of records and accounts, separate 
from all other records and accounts, in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions relating to 
(A) the payment by the Concessionaires of the Customer Facility Charges, the Prior Facility Rentals and any Contingent 
Fees, and (B) all of the Funds and Accounts established by Article V hereof and (ii) shall provide the City with monthly 
reports of all transactions and fund balances. 
 

Section 9.2. Reports of Trustee.  Within forty-five (45) days after the end of each Fiscal Year, the Trustee 
shall furnish to the City a copy of a report by the Trustee covering such Fiscal Year, showing the following information: 
 

(i) a detailed statement concerning the receipt and disposition of all payments of Customer Facility 
Charges, Prior Facility Rentals and Contingent Fees; 

 
(ii) a detailed statement concerning the disposition of the amounts in the Construction Fund (until 

the Construction Fund shall have been fully disposed of); and 
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(iii) an asset statement or balance sheet of all Funds and Accounts established by Article V hereof as 
of the end of said Fiscal Year. 

 
Section 9.3. Inspection.  The City shall have the right at all reasonable times to inspect all records, 

accounts, and data of the Trustee relating to the Bonds, and to obtain copies of the same at the expense of the Person 
requesting the copies. 
 

Section 9.4. Registration Books.  So long as any of the Bonds shall remain Outstanding, the Trustee shall 
maintain Registration Books for the registration and transfer of Bonds upon the terms and subject to the conditions 
contained herein. 
 

ARTICLE X 
 

ENFORCEMENT OF RIGHTS IN CASE OF DEFAULT 
 

Section 10.1. Trustee is Agent.  The Trustee is hereby irrevocably appointed the special agent and 
representative of the Owners and vested with full power to act on their behalf to effect and enforce the Agreements and 
this Indenture, for their benefit as provided herein and subject to the rights of a majority of Owners of the Bonds to 
direct the Trustee as provided herein. Anything contained in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, each Owner 
of the Bonds shall have a right of action to enforce the payment of the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and 
interest on any Bond owned thereby on or after the same shall have become due at the place, from the sources, and in 
the manner expressed in Article V hereof. 

 
Section 10.2. Restriction on Owners’ Action.  Except as otherwise provided in this Article, all rights of 

action with respect to this Indenture shall be exercised only by the Trustee and no Owner of Bonds shall have any right 
to institute any suit, action, or proceeding at law or equity for the appointment of a receiver or for any other remedy 
hereunder or by reason hereof unless and until, in addition to the fulfillment of all other conditions precedent specified 
in this Indenture, the Trustee shall have received the written request of Owners of not less than a majority in principal 
amount of the Bonds then Outstanding to institute such suit, action, or proceeding and shall have been offered 
indemnity or security satisfactory to it and shall have refused, or for thirty (30) days thereafter neglected, to institute such 
suit, action, or proceeding; and it is hereby declared that the making of such request and the furnishing of such 
indemnity or security shall be in each case conditions precedent to the execution and enforcement by any Owner of the 
powers and remedies given to the Trustee hereunder and to the institution and maintenance by any Owner of any action 
or cause of action for the appointment of a receiver or for any other remedy hereunder. 
 

Section 10.3. Events of Default.  Any one or more of the following events shall constitute and hereinafter 
shall be called “Events of Default”: 
 

(i) Failure to pay within two (2) Business Days of when due, at maturity or upon redemption, the 
principal of, or redemption premium, if any, on any Bond; 

 
(ii) Failure to pay within two (2) Business Days of when due the interest on any Bond; or 
 
(iii) A default in the performance or observance of any other of the covenants, agreements or 

conditions on the part of the City in this Indenture and the continuance thereof for a period of 
sixty (60) days after written notice thereof is given to the City by the Trustee, provided, however, 
that no Event of Default shall be deemed to have occurred if the City is diligently proceeding to 
cure or correct such default. 

 
Section 10.4. Action by Trustee.  Upon the happening of any Event of Default, the Trustee may, in its 

discretion, or, upon the written request of Owners of not less than a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then 
Outstanding, and upon being indemnified to the satisfaction of the Trustee, shall take such appropriate action by judicial 
proceedings or otherwise to cure the Event of Default and/or to require the City or the Concessionaires to carry out its 
or their covenants and obligations hereunder and with respect to the Agreements, including, but without limitation, the 
filing of actions for specific performance and mandamus proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction, against the 
City and/or a Concessionaire, and to obtain judgments against a Concessionaire for any Customer Facility Charges, 
Prior Facility Rentals and Contingent Fees due but unpaid pursuant to the Agreements, as applicable, or for any other 
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amounts due hereunder, under the Bonds or under the Agreements and interest on overdue payments of the principal 
of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, as further provided herein. 
 

Section 10.5. Remedies Nonexclusive.  No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee is 
intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative 
and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or under the Bonds, or now and hereafter existing at law 
or in equity or by statute. It is expressly provided, however, that neither the Trustee nor any other Person, acting for 
their own account by or on behalf of the Trustee or the Owners of the Bonds, shall have any legal or equitable rights of 
access, possession, sale, or use of the Project or the premises on which the same are situated, possessed, leased, used or 
held, or to any proceeds, revenues, income or rents, except for the Revenues, for the purpose of collecting or satisfying 
any claim against a Concessionaire for amounts due and payable by a Concessionaire under its Agreement or this 
Indenture. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon the happening of any Event of Default 
continuing as aforesaid shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of 
Default or acquiescence therein, and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time and so often as may 
be deemed expedient. 
 

Section 10.6. Disposition of Money.  All money collected by the Trustee pursuant to the exercise of the 
remedies and powers in this Article X, together with all other sums which then may be held by the Trustee under any 
provision of this Indenture as security for the Bonds, shall be applied as follows: 
 

FIRST:  to the payment of the compensation due and owing the Trustee under 
Section 11.8 hereof and under the Agreements, if any, and the costs and expenses of the proceedings 
whereunder such money was collected, including a reasonable compensation to the Trustee, its agents, 
attorneys, and all other necessary or proper expenses, liabilities, and advances incurred or made by the 
Trustee under this Indenture relating to such collection. 

 
SECOND:  to the payment of interest on the Bonds then due and owing. 
 
THIRD: to the payment of principal of and redemption premium, if any, on the Bonds 

which have become due pursuant to their terms as permitted or required by this Indenture (which 
includes the default provisions hereof) as provided thereby and interest thereon at the rate borne by 
the Bonds from the date of redemption or maturity to date of payment (to the extent permitted by 
law). 

 
FOURTH:  any surplus to the City. 

 
If in making distribution pursuant to the order above stated, the amount available for distribution in a 

particular classification is insufficient to pay in full all of the items in such classification, the amount available for 
distribution to items in such classification shall be prorated among such items in the proportion that the amount of each 
item bears to the total of all such items. 
 

Section 10.7. Intervention by Trustee.  In any judicial proceeding in which the City is a party and which, in 
the reasonable opinion of the Trustee and its counsel, has a substantial material bearing on the interests of the Owners, 
the Trustee, if permitted by the court having jurisdiction over such proceeding, may, in its discretion, or, upon the 
written request of Owners of not less than a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, and upon 
being indemnified to the satisfaction of the Trustee, shall intervene on behalf of the Owners to assert the rights of the 
Owners. 
 

Section 10.8. Possession of Bonds Unnecessary.  All rights of action or other rights under this Indenture 
or otherwise may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds, or the production thereof on 
the trial or other proceedings relative thereto.  
 

Section 10.9. Trustee May File Proofs of Claim.  In case of the pendency of any receivership, insolvency, 
liquidation, bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, composition, or other judicial proceeding relative to 
the City, any Concessionaire, or property of the City, the Trustee (irrespective of whether the principal of the Bonds 
shall then be due and payable as herein expressed and irrespective of whether the Trustee shall have made any demand 
on the Concessionaires for payment of amounts due and owing under the Agreements) shall be entitled and empowered, 
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to intervene in such proceeding or otherwise: 
 

(i) to file and prove a claim for the amounts due and owing under the Agreements and to file such 
other papers or documents as may be necessary or advisable in order to have the claims of the 
Trustee (including any claim for the reasonable compensation, expenses, disbursements, and 
advances of the Trustee, its agents and counsel) and other Owners allowed in such judicial 
proceeding; and 

 
(ii) to collect and receive any moneys or other property payable or deliverable on any such claims 

and to distribute the same; and any receiver, assignee, trustee, liquidator, sequestrator (or other 
similar official) in any such judicial proceeding is hereby authorized by each Owner to make such 
payments to the Trustee, and in the event that the Trustee shall consent to the making of such 
payments directly to the Owners, to pay to the Trustee any amount due to it for the reasonable 
compensation, expenses, disbursements, and advances of the Trustee, its agents, and counsel, and 
any other amounts due the Trustee under this Indenture but only in the order of priorities 
established by Section 5.2. 

 
Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to authorize the Trustee to authorize or consent to or accept or 

adopt on behalf of any Owner any plan of reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, or composition affecting the Bonds 
or the rights of any Owner thereof, or to authorize the Trustee to vote in respect of the claims of any Owner in any such 
proceeding. 
 

Section 10.10. Owner’s Directions.  It is expressly provided, however, that Owners of a majority in 
principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, or a committee representing, pursuant to a written appointment filed 
with the Trustee, Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, shall have the right, at any 
time, by an instrument or instruments, in writing, execute and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the method and place of 
conducting all proceedings to be taken by the Trustee in connection with the enforcement of the Trustee’s rights and 
remedies under an Agreement or the Owners’ or the Trustee’s rights and remedies under this Indenture, provided, that 
such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of law and of this Indenture, and provided 
that the Trustee shall be indemnified to its satisfaction. 
 

Section 10.11. Trustee’s Notice of Default.  The Trustee shall not be required to take notice nor be deemed 
to have notice of any Event of Default specified in this Indenture, except for those Events of Default specified in 
subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of Section 10.3 above, unless specifically notified in writing of such Event of Default by the 
City, or Owners of not less than a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding. At such time as the 
Trustee has or is deemed to have notice of any Event of Default specified in this Indenture, the Trustee shall notify 
within a reasonable period of time the Owners of such Event of Default. Notice shall be given in the same manner as is 
required with respect to giving notice of redemption pursuant to Section 3.5(a). 
 

Section 10.12. Undertaking for Costs.  All parties to this Indenture agree, and each Owner, by his 
acceptance thereof, shall be deemed to have agreed, that any court may in its discretion require, in any suit for the 
enforcement of any right or remedy under this Indenture, or any suit against the Trustee for any action taken or omitted 
by it as Trustee, the filing by any party litigant in such suit of an undertaking to pay the costs of such suit, and that such 
court may in its discretion assess reasonable costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, against any party litigant; but the 
provisions of this Section shall not apply to any suit instituted by the Trustee, to any suit instituted by an Owner, or 
group of Owners, holding more than 10% in principal amount of Outstanding Bonds, or to any suit instituted by any 
Owner for the enforcement of the payment of the principal of (or redemption premium, if any) or interest on any Bond 
on or after the maturity thereof (or, in the case of redemption, on or after the date specified for the redemption thereon. 
 

Section 10.13. Waiver of Defaults.  The Owners of a majority in principal amount Outstanding of the 
Bonds by notice to the Trustee, and after providing indemnification satisfactory to the Trustee, may waive an existing 
Event of Default and its consequences except a default in the payment of principal of and/or interest on any Bond. No 
waiver of any Event of Default under this Indenture, whether by the Trustee or by the Bondholders, shall extend to or 
shall affect any subsequent Event of Default or shall impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
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ARTICLE XII 
 

SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 
 

Section 12.1. Resignation.  The Trustee at the time acting hereunder may at any time resign and be 
discharged from the trust hereby created by giving not less than sixty (60) days’ written notice to the City and to the 
Owners as shown on the Registration Books, and such resignation shall take effect immediately upon the appointment 
of a successor Trustee as herein provided. 
 

Section 12.2. Removal.  The Trustee may be removed by the City at any time by an instrument in writing 
delivered to the Trustee. 
 

Section 12.3. Appointment of Successor.  In case the Trustee hereunder shall resign or be removed, or be 
dissolved, or shall be in course of dissolution or liquidation, or otherwise become incapable of acting hereunder, or in 
case the Trustee shall be taken under the control of any public officer or officers, or of a receiver appointed by a court, a 
successor shall be appointed by the City. Every such successor Trustee shall be a trust company or bank in good 
standing, located in the United States of America, duly authorized to exercise trust powers and subject to examination by 
federal or state authority and having a capital and surplus of not less than Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000).  In 
the event that no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made by the City pursuant to the foregoing provisions of 
this Article within sixty (60) days after a vacancy in the office of Trustee shall have occurred, the City shall have the right 
to appoint a successor Trustee within the next thirty (30) days; thereafter, if no successor Trustee has been appointed, 
any Owner or any retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor 
Trustee, and such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as it shall deem proper, prescribe or appoint a 
successor Trustee. Within thirty (30) days of the resignation or removal of a Trustee and the appointment of a successor, 
such successor Trustee shall cause a written notice of such occurrence to be mailed, postage prepaid, to each Owner of 
Bonds, at its address appearing in the Registration Books. No removal, resignation or termination of the Trustee shall 
take effect until a successor shall be appointed. 
 

Section 12.4. Qualification of Successor.  Every successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute, 
acknowledge, and deliver to its predecessor and the City, an instrument in writing accepting such appointment 
hereunder, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed, or conveyance, shall become fully 
vested with all the estates, rights, powers, trusts, duties, and obligations hereunder of its predecessor, but such 
predecessor shall nevertheless, on the written request of the City, execute and deliver instruments, including, without 
limitation any statement of assignment permitted to be filed by the Texas Uniform Commercial Code, transferring to 
such successor Trustee all the estates, rights, powers, and trusts of such predecessor hereunder; and every predecessor 
Trustee shall deliver all securities and money held by it to its successor; provided, however, that before any such delivery 
is required or made, all reasonable, customary, and legally accrued fees, advances, and expenses of such predecessor 
Trustee shall be paid in full. Should any assignment, or instrument in writing from the City be required by any successor 
Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in such Trustee the estates, rights, powers, and duties hereby vested or 
intended to be vested in the predecessor Trustee, any and all such assignments, and instruments in writing shall, on 
request, be executed, acknowledged, and delivered by the City. 
 

Section 12.5. Merger or Consolidation of Trustee.  Any corporation or association into which the Trustee, 
or any successor to it in the trusts created by this Indenture, may be merged or converted or with which it or any 
successor to it may be consolidated, or any corporation or association resulting from any merger, conversion, or 
consolidation to which the Trustee or any successor to it shall be a party, or any corporation succeeding to all or 
substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee shall be the successor Trustee under this Indenture 
without the execution or filing of any paper or any other act on the part of any of the parties hereto, anything herein to 
the contrary notwithstanding. 
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ARTICLE XIII 
 

RELEASE OF INDENTURE 
 

Section 13.1. Satisfaction of Indebtedness and Release of Indenture.  If the City shall pay, or cause to be 
paid to the Owner of any Bond secured hereby the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest due and 
payable, and thereafter to become due and payable, upon such Bond, or any portion of such Bond in a principal amount 
equal to the minimum denomination then authorized under this Indenture or any integral multiple thereof, such Bond or 
portion thereof shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture. If the City shall pay or 
cause to be paid to the Owners of all the Bonds secured hereby the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and 
interest due and payable, and thereafter to become due and payable, thereon, and shall pay or cause to be paid all other 
sums payable hereunder by the City, and all accrued fees and expenses of the Trustee, then, and in that case, and at the 
written direction of the City, the right, title and interest of the Trustee in and to the Trust Estate shall thereupon cease, 
terminate and become void and this Indenture and the lien hereby created shall be discharged and satisfied, and, in such 
event, the Trustee shall assign, transfer and turn over to the City the Trust Estate, including, without limitation, any 
funds then held by the Trustee hereunder; provided, however, that the City, by written direction to the Trustee, may 
elect to continue the Trust Estate and its administration by the Trustee for the collection and deposit of Customer 
Facility Charges in accordance with the terms of this Indenture and for disbursement of such funds at the direction of 
the City in accordance with the terms of this Indenture. 
 

Section 13.2. Payment, Advance Funding, and Defeasance.  All or any portion of Outstanding Bonds, or 
portions of Outstanding Bonds in principal amounts equal to the minimum denomination, then authorized under this 
Indenture or any integral multiple thereof, shall prior to the maturity or redemption date thereof be deemed to have 
been paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in Section 13.1 of this Article XIII when: 
 

(i) in the event said Bonds or portions thereof have been selected for redemption, the Trustee shall 
have given, or the City shall have given to the Trustee in a form satisfactory to it, irrevocable 
instructions to give notice of redemption of such Bonds or portions thereof in accordance with 
the provisions of this Indenture; 

 
(ii) there shall have been irrevocably deposited with the Trustee as trust funds either moneys in an 

amount which shall be sufficient, or Government Obligations (A) which shall not contain 
provisions permitting the redemption thereof at the option of the issuer thereof, (B) which 
mature no later than the earlier of (1) the date fixed for the redemption of the Bonds or (2) the 
maturity date of the Bonds, and (C) the principal of and the interest on which, when due, and 
without any regard to reinvestment thereof, will provide moneys which, together with the 
moneys, if any, deposited with or held by the Trustee, shall be sufficient, as verified as to 
sufficiency by an independent third party, to pay when due, the principal of, redemption 
premium, if any, and interest due and to become due on said Bonds or portions thereof on and 
prior to the redemption date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be; and 

 
(iii) in the event said Bonds or portions thereof do not mature and are not to be redeemed within the 

next succeeding sixty (60) days, the City shall have given the Trustee in a form satisfactory to it 
irrevocable instructions to give, as soon as practicable in the same manner as a notice of 
redemption is given, a notice to the Owners of said Bonds or portions thereof that the deposit 
required by clause (ii) above has been made with the Trustee and that said Bonds or portions 
thereof are deemed to have been paid in accordance with this Article XIII and stating the 
maturity or redemption date upon which moneys are to be available for the payment of the 
principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on said Bonds or portions thereof. 

 
In addition, upon the defeasance of the Bonds, the Bonds shall no longer be subject to redemption pursuant to 

the terms hereof (other than any redemption as described in Section 3.3, which shall survive discharge of this Indenture 
and the termination of the Trust Estate); provided, however, in connection with defeasance of any Bonds in the manner 
prescribed by this Article XIII the City may reserve the right to call any such Bonds for redemption pursuant to Section 
3.2 hereof to the extent permitted and in the manner required by State law. 
 

Section 13.3. Reinvestment.  Neither the Government Obligations nor moneys deposited with the Trustee 
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pursuant to this Article XIII nor principal or interest payments on any such Government Obligations shall be withdrawn 
or used for any purpose other than, and shall be held in trust for, the payment of the principal of, redemption premium, 
if any, and interest on said Bonds or portions thereof, provided, that, any cash received from such principal or interest 
payments on such Government Obligations deposited with the Trustee, if not then needed for such purpose, may, to the 
extent practicable, be invested in Government Obligations of the type and tenor described in clause (ii) of Section 13.2 
and interest earned from such reinvestment shall be paid over to the City, as received by the Trustee, free and clear of 
any trust, lien or pledge. The foregoing notwithstanding, the agreement pursuant to which such cash and/or 
Government Obligations are held by the Trustee may provide for the ability to sell or otherwise dispose of all or part of 
the Government Obligations and the reinvestment of the proceeds thereof, together with all or any part of any cash held 
thereunder, in Government Obligations, provided that prior to any such sale or disposition the Trustee receives a report 
of an independent certified public accountant verifying that after such reinvestment the principal amount of substituted 
securities, together with the interest thereon and any other available cash held by the Trustee, will be sufficient to pay the 
principal of, and redemption premium, if any, and interest on, the Bonds which have not previously been paid.   
 

Section 13.4. Use of Moneys and Government Obligations Set Aside.  Notwithstanding any provision of 
any other Article of this Indenture which may be contrary to the provisions of this Article XIII, all money or 
Government Obligations set aside and held in trust pursuant to the provisions of this Article XIII for the payment of 
Bonds, the redemption premium, if any, and interest thereon, shall be applied to and used solely for the payment of the 
particular Bonds, the redemption premium, if any, and interest thereon with respect to which such money or 
Government Obligations have been so set aside in trust. 
 

Section 13.5. No Amendment.  Notwithstanding anything elsewhere in this Indenture contained, if money 
or Government Obligations have been deposited or set aside with the Trustee pursuant to this Article XIII for the 
payment of Bonds and such Bonds shall not have in fact been actually paid in full, no amendment to the provisions of 
this Article XIII shall be made without the consent of each Owner affected thereby. 
 

ARTICLE XIV 
 

AMENDMENTS 
 

Section 14.1. Amendments without Owner Consent.  Without the consent of the Owners, the Trustee and 
the City may amend this Indenture and may enter into any indentures supplemental to this Indenture for any one or 
more of the following purposes: 
 

(i) to cure any ambiguity, formal defect, omission or inconsistent provision herein; 
 

(ii) to grant to the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners any additional revenues, properties, 
collateral or security (including Supplemental Security), or any additional rights, remedies, powers 
or authority that may lawfully be granted to the Owners of the Bonds or the Trustee; 
 

(iii) to add to the covenants and agreements of the parties hereto other covenants, and agreements of, 
or conditions or restrictions upon, such parties; 
 

(iv) to evidence any succession otherwise permitted hereunder to any parties hereto and the 
assumption by such successor of the covenants and agreements of its predecessor hereunder; 
 

(v) to modify this Indenture to amend the definitions of “Project” (provided, in any case, that the 
Project relate to the Joint Use Facility, the CONRAC Site, other rental car facilities or costs 
associated with the relocation of rental car facilities) and “Permitted Investments” (provided, in 
any case, that such investments are permitted under State law and are authorized by the City’s 
investment policy as eligible investments thereunder); 
 

(vi) to add, delete or modify any provision required to obtain or maintain a rating on the Bonds; 
 

(vii) to modify, amend or supplement this Indenture or any indenture supplemental hereto in such 
manner as to permit the qualification hereof and thereof under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 
or any similar federal statute hereafter in effect or to permit the qualification of the Bonds for 
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sale under the securities laws of the United States of America or any of the states of the United 
States of America, and to add to this Indenture or any indenture supplemental thereto such other 
terms, conditions and provisions as may be permitted by said Trust Indenture Act of 1939 or 
similar federal statute; 
 

(viii) to make any changes or modifications hereof or amendments, additions or deletions hereto 
which may be required to permit the Bonds to be registered pursuant to, or to facilitate the use 
of, a book-entry system; 
 

(ix) to make any other change herein which does not, in the opinion of the City, adversely affect the 
interest of the Owners; 
 

(x) to issue Additional Bonds or Completion Bonds in accordance with the terms and provisions 
hereof; 
 

(xi) to provide for the execution and delivery of a Debt Service Reserve Fund Surety Policy or a Debt 
Service Coverage Fund Surety Policy and to add other provisions relating thereto; and 
 

(xii) amendments to make changes to Article XV of this Indenture in accordance with Section 15.3 
hereof. 

 
The Trustee may, but shall not (except to the extent required in the case of a supplemental indenture entered 

into under clause (vii) above) be obligated to, enter into any such supplemental indenture or amendment which imposes 
additional duties upon the Trustee or limits the rights or immunities of the Trustee under this Indenture or otherwise. 
 

Prior to consenting or entering into any amendments or supplements to this Indenture, the Trustee shall be 
entitled to request and receive an opinion of Bond Counsel stating that such amendment or supplement is authorized or 
permitted by this Section 14.1. In making the determination in clause (ix) above, the Trustee may rely upon the opinion 
of any legal counsel selected by it with respect to the legal affect such amendment or supplement will have on the 
Owners and upon the opinions or other advice of financial experts with respect to the financial affect the amendment or 
supplement will have on the Owners. 
 

Section 14.2. Consent of Majority of Owners.  With respect to any amendment or supplement to this 
Indenture not described in Section 14.1 above or Section 14.3 below, the City and the Trustee may enter into any such 
amendment or supplement only with the written consent of the Owners of not less than a majority of the Bonds 
Outstanding hereunder at the time of such amendment or supplement (not including any Bonds then held or owned by 
the City). 
 

Section 14.3. Consent of All Owners.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no supplement or amendment to 
this Indenture shall, without the consent of the Owner of each Outstanding Bond so affected, (i) extend the maturity 
date of any Bond, or reduce the rate or extend the time of payment of interest thereon, or reduce the principal amount 
thereof, or reduce any premium payable upon the redemption thereof, or extend or reduce the amount of any mandatory 
redemption requirement, or change the method of calculation of interest on the Bonds, (ii) deprive such Owner of the 
lien hereof on the Revenues pledged hereunder and on the Trust Estate, (iii) reduce the aggregate principal amount of 
Bonds the Owners of which are required to approve any such supplement to this Indenture or amendment to this 
Indenture, (iv) provide a privilege or priority of any Bond over any other Bond, or (v) reduce, extend or otherwise adjust 
the amounts to be transferred in accordance with Section 5.12.  
 

Section 14.4. Effective Date of Amendment.  The Trustee shall establish a record date for purposes of 
approval of any such amendment or supplement described in Section 14.2 and 14.3 of this Article, and shall cause notice 
of such record date and such proposed amendment to be given in the same manner as notices of redemption are given 
by the Trustee. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed amendment and shall state that copies 
thereof are on file at the Principal Office for inspection by all Owners. If, within 60 days (or such longer period as shall 
be prescribed by the City) following the mailing of such notice, the Owners of the requisite aggregate principal amount 
of the Bonds Outstanding at the time of the record date established for such purpose shall have consented to and 
approved such amendment, no Owner of any Bond shall have any right to object to any of the terms and provisions 
contained therein, or the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the execution thereof, or to 
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enjoin or restrain the parties to such amendment from adopting the same or from taking any action pursuant to the 
provisions thereof. Upon receipt of the consent of the Owners of the requisite aggregate principal amount of the Bonds 
Outstanding, the relevant parties may execute such amendment. 
 

The consent of an Owner shall be evidenced by an instrument executed by such Owner, delivered to the 
Trustee, which instrument shall refer to the proposed amendment described in said notice and shall specifically consent 
to and approve such amendment. Any consent given by an Owner as of such record date shall be irrevocable for a 
period of one year from the date such consent is given, and shall be conclusive and binding upon all future Owners of 
the same Bond during such period. Such consent may be revoked at any time after one year from the date such consent 
was given by such Owner, or by a successor in title, by filing notice thereof with the City and the Trustee, but such 
revocation shall not be effective if the Owners of the requisite aggregate principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding 
have, prior to the attempted revocation, consented to and approved such amendment. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

ARTICLE XVI 
 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 

Section 16.1. Proof of Execution.  Any request, direction, consent, or other instrument required by this 
Indenture to be signed or executed by Owners may be in any number of concurrent writings of similar tenor and may be 
signed or executed by such Owners in person or by agent appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such 
instrument, or of the writing appointing such agent, if made in the following manner, shall be sufficient for any purpose 
of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee with regard to any action taken by it under such 
instrument. The fact, date, and due authorization of the execution by any person of any such instrument may be proved 
by the certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction, who, by the laws thereof, has power to take acknowledgments within 
such jurisdiction, to the effect that the person signing such instrument acknowledged before him the execution thereof, 
or by an affidavit of a witness to such execution. 
 

Section 16.2. Proof of Ownership.  The fact of ownership of the Bonds by any Owner, the amount and 
numbers of such Bonds, and the date of his holding same shall be conclusively proved by the appropriate entries in the 
Registration Books. 
 

Section 16.3. Action Binding on Successor.  Unless otherwise provided in this Indenture, any request or 
consent of any Owner shall bind every future Owner of the same Bond, or any Bond issued in substitution or 
replacement therefor, in respect of anything done by the Trustee in pursuance of such request or consent. In the event 
of the dissolution of the Trustee, all of the covenants, stipulations, promises, and agreements in this Indenture contained 
by, on behalf of, or for the benefit of the Trustee, shall bind or inure to the benefit of the successor or successors of the 
Trustee from time to time and any officer or board to whom or to which any power or duty affecting such covenants, 
stipulations, promises, and agreements shall be transferred by or in accordance with law. 
 

Section 16.4. Nonpresentment and Unclaimed Funds.  If any Bond shall not be presented for payment 
when the principal thereof becomes due, either at maturity or at the date fixed for redemption thereof or otherwise, all 
liability of the City to the Owners thereof and to the Trustee for the payment of such Bond shall forthwith cease, 
determine, and be completely discharged whenever funds sufficient to pay for the principal of, redemption premium, if 
any, and interest on such Bond shall be made available as provided in this Indenture. Such funds shall be segregated by 
the Trustee, without liability to the Owners for interest thereon, and held in trust for the benefit of the Owner of such 
Bond, who shall thereafter be restricted exclusively to such funds for the satisfaction of any claim of whatever nature 
relating to such Bond. Any money deposited with the Trustee in trust for the payment of the principal of, redemption 
premium, if any, or interest on any Bond remaining unclaimed for three years after such principal of, redemption 
premium, if any, or interest on such Bond has become due and payable shall, subject to any unclaimed property laws of 
the State, and upon receipt of indemnification reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee, be paid to the City. After the 
payment of such unclaimed moneys to the City, the Owner shall thereafter look (to the extent of any amount so repaid 
to the City) only to the City for the payment thereof, and all liability of the Trustee with respect to such money shall 
thereupon cease, and the City shall not be liable for any interest thereon and shall not be regarded as a trustee of such 
moneys. 
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Section 16.5. Destruction of Bonds.  Upon the surrender to the Trustee of any Bonds acquired, redeemed, 
paid at maturity or surrendered for exchange or replacement, the same shall forthwith be canceled and disposed of in 
accordance with the policies of the Trustee, which shall, from time to time, deliver its certificate of such disposition to 
the City upon request. 
 

Section 16.6. No Third-Party Beneficiaries.  Except as herein otherwise expressly provided, nothing in this 
Indenture express or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person, firm, or corporation other 
than the City, the Trustee and the Owners, any right, remedy, or claim, legal or equitable, under or by reason of this 
Indenture or any covenant, condition, or stipulation contained herein and all covenants, stipulations promises and 
agreements in this Indenture contained by and on behalf of the City shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the 
City, the Trustee and the Owners. 
 

Section 16.7. Waiver of Personal Liability.  All covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the 
City contained in this Indenture shall be deemed to be covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the City to 
the full extent authorized and permitted by the Constitution and laws of the State. No covenant, stipulation, obligation 
or agreement contained herein shall be deemed to be a covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of any past, 
present or future official, agent or employee of the City, in his individual capacity, and any official of the City executing 
the Bonds shall not be liable personally on the Bonds or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason 
of the issuance thereof. No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture, 
or in any Bond, or under any judgment obtained against the City, or by the enforcement of any assessment or by any 
legal or equitable proceeding by virtue of any constitution or statute or otherwise, or under any circumstances, under or 
independent of this Indenture, shall be had against any official, agent or employee, as such, past, present or future, of the 
City, either directly or through the City, or otherwise for the payment for or to the City or any receiver thereof, or for or 
to the Owner of any Bond or otherwise, of any sum that may be due and unpaid by the City upon any such Bond, and 
any and all personal liability of every nature, whether at common law or in equity, or by statute or by constitution or 
otherwise, of any such incorporator, member, director, officer, agent or employee as such, to respond by reason of 
omission on his part or otherwise, for the payment for or to the City or any receiver thereof, or for or to the Owner of 
any Bond or otherwise, of any sum that may remain due and unpaid upon such Bonds, is hereby expressly waived and 
released as a condition of and consideration for the execution of this Indenture and the issue of such Bonds. 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
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APPENDIX D 
 

SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE NEW CONCESSION AGREEMENTS 
 
The following is a summary of select provisions of the New Concession Agreements.  This summary is qualified by 
reference to the other portions of the New Concession Agreements referred to elsewhere in this Official Statement, and 
all references and summaries pertaining to the New Concession Agreements in this Official Statement are, separately and 
in whole, qualified by reference to the exact terms of the New Concession Agreements, copies of which may be obtained 
from the City’s Financial Advisor.  The New Concession Agreements may be amended or supplemented in accordance 
with their terms. 
 
Prior Concession Agreement. 
 
Pursuant to the New Concession Agreement, the City and Concessionaire agree that notwithstanding anything in the 
Prior Concession Agreement to the contrary, (i) the Prior Concession Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 
until, and shall terminate on, the Opening Date, unless terminated earlier in accordance with its terms; provided that, 
those provisions of the Prior Concession Agreement which by their express terms survive the termination of the Prior 
Concession Agreement shall not be terminated, and (ii) all terms and provisions of the New Concession Agreement with 
respect to, concerning or otherwise relating to the New Customer Facility Charge shall apply to the Prior Customer 
Facility Charge until the Opening Date.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Concessionaire consents to the 
pledge of the Prior Customer Facility Charges and Prior Facility Rentals for the payment of the Bonds and agrees to 
remit the Prior Customer Facility Charges, on and after the effective date of the New Concession Agreement, to the 
Trustee in accordance with the terms of the New Concession Agreement for deposit in the Revenue Fund established 
under the Indenture for the Bonds.  For the avoidance of doubt, Concessionaire acknowledges and agrees that the 
Concessionaire’s failure to collect and remit the proceeds of the Prior Customer Facility Charge when due as required by 
the terms of the New Concession Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under the New Concession 
Agreement and an event of default under the Prior Concession Agreement, and the City shall be entitled to exercise any 
right or remedy with respect thereto under the New Concession Agreement and the Prior Concession Agreement, all in 
accordance with their respective terms.  Concessionaire, at its sole cost and expense, shall vacate the Concessionaire’s 
leased premises and kiosks in the Airport Terminal and on the third floor of the existing parking garage covered by its 
Prior Concession Agreement in broom clean and good condition and repair, obsolescence and ordinary wear and tear 
excepted, and remove all of its personal property therefrom.  Concessionaire shall complete such vacation of its leased 
premises in the Airport Terminal not later than ten (10) days after the Opening Date, unless vacated earlier in 
accordance with the terms of the Prior Concession Agreement, and shall complete such vacation of its leased premises 
on the third floor of the existing parking garage not later than fourteen (14) days after the Opening Date.  
Concessionaire further agrees to remit to the Trustee any Prior Customer Facility Charges charged prior to the Opening 
Date that are not collected until after the Opening Date, notwithstanding any termination of the Prior Concession 
Agreement. 
 
Term. 
 
The New Concession Agreement shall be effective, and binding between the parties, as of the date first signed by City 
and Concessionaire.  The term of the New Concession Agreement (the “Concession Term”), however, shall commence 
on the Opening Date and, unless earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions of the New Concession Agreement, shall 
extend for an initial period of eleven (11) Concession Agreement Years. 
 
Renewals. 
 
The City in its sole discretion may agree in writing to extend the Concession Term for up to two additional five (5) year 
periods; provided, that the Master Lessee is not in default under the Master Lease and the Concessionaire (1) provides 
the City with written notice of its request to renew nine (9) months before the expiration of the Term, and (2) is not in 
default under the New Concession Agreement, the Sublease Agreement, or the Service Center Lease. 
 
Grant of Concession. 
 
The City awards and grants to the Concessionaire, and the Concessionaire accepts, the right and the obligation to 
operate a Rental Car Concession at the Airport during the Concession Term on a nonexclusive basis for the purpose of 
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arranging rental vehicle and related services for Airport Customers where such services are furnished by or on behalf of 
the Concessionaire.  The concession rights and privileges granted and awarded to the Concessionaire are expressly made 
subject to all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the New Concession Agreement and the Sublease Agreement.  
The Concessionaire specifically acknowledges and understands that the City intends to grant Rental Car Concessions to 
other Persons.  The award of concession rights and privileges to such other concessionaires shall not constitute a 
violation of the New Concession Agreement, nor, in the event of the cessation or termination of such other Rental Car 
Concessions during the term hereof, shall the award of concession rights and privileges to a substitute or successor 
concessionaire constitute a violation hereof. 
 
Concession Fee. 
 
The Concessionaire shall pay to the City, for the concession rights and privileges granted, in the manner provided in the 
New Concession Agreement, an amount for each Concession Agreement Year (the “Concession Fee”) equal to the 
greater of the following: (a) the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee for such Concession Agreement Year; or 
(b) a percentage fee (the “Percentage Fee”) equal to ten percent (10%) (the “Required Percentage”) of its Gross Receipts 
for such Concession Agreement Year. 
 
For the first Concession Agreement Year, the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee shall be eighty-five percent 
(85%) of the Concession Fee (as defined in the Prior Concession Agreement) due for the last twelve months under the 
Prior Concession Agreement, prorated for the number of months in the first Concession Agreement Year.  For the 
second Concession Agreement Year, the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee shall be eighty-five percent 
(85%) of the Concession Fee (as defined in the Prior Concession Agreement) due for the last twelve months under the 
Prior Concession Agreement.  For the third Concession Agreement Year and for the eight (8) Concession Agreement 
Years following the third Concession Agreement Year, the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee shall be an 
amount equal to eighty-five percent (85%) of the Concession Fee due for the immediately preceding full Concession 
Agreement Year but in no event shall it be less than the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee set for the third 
Concession Agreement Year.  If the New Concession Agreement is renewed, for each of the Concession Agreement 
Years following the renewal, the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee shall be an amount equal to eighty-five 
percent (85%) of the Concession Fee due for the immediately preceding full Concession Agreement Year but in no 
event shall it be less than the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee set for the twelfth (12th) Concession 
Agreement Year.  The Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee shall remain in effect until the subsequent renewal, 
if any, of the New Concession Agreement. 
 
The City may adjust the Required Percentage every five (5) Concession Agreement Years based on either, as selected by 
the City, (a) the average of the three (3) highest percentage fees paid under the then current concession contracts with 
rental car companies at airports in the United States with the same FAA classification as the Airport, or (b) the average 
of the three (3) highest percentage fees paid under the then current concession contracts with rental car companies out 
of the six (6) highest enplanement commercial airports in the State of Texas, as selected by the City.  The City shall 
determine and notify Concessionaire in writing of the new Required Percentage, as well as the data used in calculating 
such amount, sixty (60) days prior to commencement of the Concession Agreement Year.  In no event shall the 
Required Percentage be less than ten percent (10%) of Gross Receipts per Concession Agreement Year. 
 
If the aggregate Concession Fee due for any Concession Agreement Year exceeds the greater of (i) the Minimum Annual 
Guaranteed Concession Fee applicable to such Concession Agreement Year; or (ii) a Percentage Fee equal to the 
Required Percentage of its Gross Receipts for such Concession Agreement Year the over-payment shall be credited to 
the Concessionaire’s account as the City may determine; provided, however, in no event shall the Concessionaire take a 
credit against any subsequent Concession Fee or other payment owed to the City for any such overpayment without the 
prior approval of the City.  The Concessionaire shall have no right to set-off or off-set any Concession Fee or other 
payment owed to the City under the New Concession Agreement against any amounts that may be payable by the City 
to the Concessionaire unless such credit is issued by the City.  If the aggregate Concession Fee payments made for any 
Concession Agreement Year is less than the greater of either (i) the Minimum Annual Guaranteed Concession Fee 
applicable to such Concession Agreement Year, or (ii) the Required Percentage of Concessionaire’s Gross Receipts for 
such Concession Agreement Year, the Concessionaire shall pay the balance due to City within thirty (30) days after 
receipt of invoice. 
 
As used in the New Concession Agreements, “Gross Receipts” means the total amount actually charged to customers by 
a Concessionaire for or in connection with rental car agreements it secures through its operations at the Airport or 
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derives from the rental of vehicles to persons picked up at the Airport by or on behalf of the Concessionaire.  “Gross 
Receipts” includes all monies or other consideration paid or payable to a Concessionaire for all sales made and services 
performed for cash or credit provided to persons picked up at the Airport, regardless of the ownership, area, fleet, or 
location assignment of the vehicles and without regard to (a) the manner in which, or place at which, the vehicles or 
other products or services are furnished to the Concessionaire’s customers, (b) whether the vehicles or other products 
are returned to Airport or to some other location or (c) the manner in which the reservation, rental or contract was made 
or executed (i.e., by what mode, means or process); and regardless of whether or not customer was an airline passenger, 
resides locally, or used any other Airport services; and shall include monies paid or payable for any vehicles originally 
rented at Airport but renewed at or from another location.  Under the terms of the New Concession Agreement, 
Customer Facility Charges are not Gross Receipts. 
 
Obligation to Collect and Remit New Customer Facility Charges. 
 
In addition to the Concession Fees, the Concessionaire shall collect a New Customer Facility Charge in accordance with 
the terms of the New Concession Agreement and remit such amounts collected to the Trustee, as the assignee of City, 
for deposit in the  Revenue Fund in accordance with, and for the purposes specified in, the Bond Ordinance and 
Indenture, including without limitation, payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds. 
Concessionaire shall remit the New Customer Facility Charges monthly to the Trustee on or before the 20th day of each 
month for the preceding calendar month of operations.  New Customer Facility Charges do not constitute a Gross 
Receipt. 
 
The New Customer Facility Charge shall be the amount determined by the Director for all rental car companies doing 
business on the Airport and occupying the CONRAC. Concessionaire shall charge and collect New Customer Facility 
Charges from all rental car customers, without exception.  For the avoidance of doubt, and not as a limitation on the 
universal applicability of the preceding sentence, Concessionaire shall charge and collect New Customer Facility Charges 
from customers receiving complimentary or discounted car rental under the Concessionaire’s bona fide marketing plans, 
customers whose rentals are tax exempt, regardless of whether customer was an airline passenger to or from the Airport, 
and regardless of whether the rental reservation or contract was made by phone, internet, in person, or in any other 
manner or from any other location. 

Trust Property. 

New Customer Facility Charges collected by the Concessionaire are due, payable and deemed paid to the Trustee 
immediately upon the collection thereof by the Concessionaire, and pending the actual remittance thereof to the Trustee, 
such amounts are and shall be property in which the Concessionaire holds only a possessory interest as agent of the 
Trustee and not an equitable interest.  New Customer Facility Charges collected by the Concessionaire, whether prior to 
or after remittance to the Trustee are pledged for the payment of the Bonds, and the Concessionaire hereby consents to 
such pledge.  The Concessionaire acknowledges the Trustee’s security interest in the New Customer Facility Charges as 
the Trustee’s agent under Section 9.313 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code and Chapter 1208 of the Texas 
Government Code. Prior to remittance to the Trustee, New Customer Facility Charge revenue collected by the 
Concessionaire shall be held in trust by the Concessionaire as agent for the benefit of the Trustee.  All New Customer 
Facility Charge revenue collected and held by the Concessionaire shall be considered the property of the Trustee.  The 
Trustee shall provide notice of receipt of New Customer Facility Charges to the City in accordance with the terms of the 
Indenture. 

Initial Amount of New Customer Facility Charge. 
 
The initial New Customer Facility Charge effective as of the Effective Date is Five Dollars and Ninety-Five Cents 
($5.95) for each day, or partial day, of each rental and shall be levied on the rental at the Airport of any rental car.  Each 
twenty-four (24) hour period or fraction thereof within the rental period shall constitute a separate day for which the 
New Customer Facility Charge must be levied and collected. 
 
Customer Facility Charge Adjustment.   
 
The New Customer Facility Charge shall be reviewed at least annually and may be adjusted periodically by the Director, 
in his sole discretion, for any reason, including, without limitation, to (i) meet all covenants or requirements with respect 
to the Bonds on a current and ongoing basis and (ii) ensure that projected revenue from the New Customer Facility 
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Charge, together with projected revenue from Contingent Fee, as described below, is at least equal to the amount 
required to meet the applicable revenue covenants under the Indenture.  The Director has the right, but not the 
obligation, to consider a New Customer Facility Charge level sufficient to fund the CFC Annual Disbursement Account 
of the CFC Surplus Fund.  The Director shall give Concessionaire sixty (60) days’ written notice prior to implementing a 
change in the New Customer Facility Charge. 
 
The City shall engage an independent consultant selected by the City to evaluate and recommend to the City whether to 
adjust the New Customer Facility Charge annually, whether upwards or downwards, such that the New Customer 
Facility Charge level will be sufficient so that the projected New Customer Facility Charge revenues will meet the 
applicable revenue covenants under the Indenture.  The independent consultant’s analysis will also include a proposed 
New Customer Facility Charge rate that will be sufficient to fund the CFC Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC 
Surplus Fund.  The City shall communicate with the Concessionaire the independent consultant’s findings and allow the 
Concessionaire to provide any additional information prior to the City making a final determination on adjusting the 
New Customer Facility Charge.  Fees for the independent consultant shall be paid from New Customer Facility Charge 
revenues. 
 
Distributions from CFC Surplus Fund. 
 
(a) Subject to paragraphs (b) through (g) below, the amounts, if any, credited to the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement 

Account of the CFC Surplus Fund shall be used to pay the following in such order of priority: 
 

(i) For the period beginning on the Effective Date of New Concession Agreements and ending on September 
30, 2013, and for each Fiscal Year thereafter until the Opening Date, to the City a total amount of 
$913,000 each Fiscal Year, with such amount to be prorated for any partial Fiscal Year in the manner 
determined by the City; 

 
(ii) Upon the Opening Date, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund an amount up to $2,100,000; 
 
(iii) Within six (6) months from the Opening Date, to the Master Lessee up to $6,000,000 to be used by the 

Master Lessee to reimburse the Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees 
prior to the date of reimbursement as long as, after making such payment, sufficient funds remain in the 
CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund to pay the amount reasonably 
estimated by the City to be necessary to pay all amounts to be paid under paragraph (a)(iv) below 
(excluding any amounts to be paid under paragraph (a)(iv)(G) below) for such Fiscal Year and to provide 
for a minimum of $1,000,000 to remain in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC 
Surplus Fund after giving effect to the estimated payments to be made under paragraph (a)(iv), as 
described below; 

 
(iv) Beginning on the Opening Date and ending in the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2018, the CFC 

Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund shall be used to pay the following in 
such order of priority: 

 
(A) Annually, to reimburse the Concessionaires for any Contingent Fees paid prior to the date of 

reimbursement; 
 
(B) Annually, to the City a total of $470,000, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 

anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index, with such amount for the Fiscal Year in which the Opening Date occurs to be prorated 
in the manner determined by the City; 

 
(C) Annually, to each of the City and the Master Lessee, respectively, on a one-for-one (1:1 or equally 

pro-rata) basis, an amount up to $350,000, with such amount to be increased two percent (2%) 
annually each Fiscal Year (with such increase to begin with the second full Fiscal Year following the 
Opening Date) and with such amount for the Fiscal Year in which the Opening Date occurs to be 
prorated in the manner determined by the City, for the following purposes: 
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(1) to the City to reimburse the City for operation and maintenance costs of the Commercial Parking 
Facility and related improvements paid by the City prior to the date of reimbursement; and 

 
(2) to the Master Lessee to reimburse the Master Lessee for O&M Costs paid by the Master Lessee 

prior to the date of reimbursement. 
 

(D) Annually, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, as needed to restore the balance in such fund to 
$2,100,000; 

 
(E) Annually, to the Master Lessee the amount necessary to reimburse the Master Lessee for any 

remaining O&M Costs approved by the City and paid by the Master Lessee prior to the date of 
reimbursement and not previously reimbursed by New Customer Facility Charge funds or reimbursed 
or paid from the Repair and Replacement Fund; 

 
(F) Annually, to the Master Lessee an amount up to $900,000 to reimburse the Master Lessee for Base 

Rent paid prior to the date of reimbursement, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 
anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index; and 

 
(G) To the Master Lessee the remaining balance, if any, to be used by the Master Lessee to reimburse the 

Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees, not previously reimbursed by 
New Customer Facility Charge funds, and not exceeding a total reimbursement of $6,000,000 total for 
Initial Tenant Improvements, so long as a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus 
Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, after giving effect to the payments made 
under this paragraph (G). 

 
(v) Beginning in the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2019, and for each Fiscal Year thereafter until the 

Bonds are no longer outstanding, the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus 
Fund shall be used to pay the following in the following order of priority: 

 
(A) Annually, $750,000 to the Repair and Replacement Fund, with such amount to be adjusted every year 

as determined by the City in its sole and absolute discretion;  
 
(B) Annually, to reimburse the Concessionaires for any Contingent Fees paid prior to the date of 

reimbursement; 
 
(C) Annually, to the City a total of $470,000, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 

anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index; 

 
(D) Annually, to each of the City and the Master Lessee, respectively, on a one-for-one (1:1 or equally 

pro-rata) basis, an amount up to the amount set forth in paragraph (a)(iv) above (after giving effect to 
each annual increase as specified therein), with such amount to be increased two percent (2%) 
annually each Fiscal Year, for the following purposes: 

 
(1) to the City to reimburse the City for operation and maintenance costs of the Commercial Parking 

Facility and related improvements paid by the City prior to the date of reimbursement; and 
 
(2) to the Master Lessee to reimburse the Master Lessee for O&M Costs paid by the Master Lessee 

prior to the date of reimbursement. 
 

(E) Annually, to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund, as needed to restore the balance in such fund to 
$2,100,000; 

 
(F) Annually, to the Master Lessee the amount necessary to reimburse the Master Lessee for any 
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remaining O&M Costs approved by the City and paid by the Master Lessee prior to the date of 
reimbursement and not previously reimbursed by New Customer Facility Charge funds or reimbursed 
or paid from the Repair and Replacement Fund; 

 
(G) Annually, to the Master Lessee an amount up to $900,000 to reimburse the Master Lessee for Base 

Rent paid prior to the date of reimbursement, with such amount to be adjusted on the fifth (5th) 
anniversary of the Opening Date and on each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date 
thereafter to reflect any increase in the actual annual cumulative percentage changes in the Consumer 
Price Index; and 

 
(H) To the Master Lessee the remaining balance, if any, to be used by the Master Lessee to reimburse the 

Sublessees for Initial Tenant Improvements paid for by the Sublessees, not previously reimbursed by 
New Customer Facility Charge funds, and not exceeding a total reimbursement of $6,000,000 total for 
Initial Tenant Improvements, so long as a minimum of $1,000,000 remains in the CFC Surplus 
Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, after giving effect to the payments made 
under this paragraph (H). 

 
(b) All disbursements to be made from the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund 

pursuant to paragraph (a) above shall be made annually after the end of each subject Fiscal Year by the Trustee 
through the City’s submission of disbursement requests to the Trustee on or before November 15 following the 
end of each such Fiscal Year in accordance with the terms of the Indenture; provided, that the City shall submit 
disbursement requests to the Trustee (i) no later than the fifteenth (15th) day following the Opening Date for the 
disbursement to be made pursuant to paragraph (a)(ii) above, and (ii) no later than the last day of the seventh (7th) 
month following the Opening Date for the disbursements to be made pursuant to paragraph (a)(iii) above. 

 
(c) All disbursements to be made pursuant to paragraph (a)(iii) above shall be made only for the costs specified in such 

paragraph that have been incurred and paid by the Sublessees on or before the last day of the sixth (6th) month 
following the Opening Date. 

 
(d) All disbursements to be made pursuant to paragraphs (a)(iv) and (a)(v) above to the City, Master Lessee, 

Concessionaire or Sublessees as a reimbursement of costs incurred by any such Person shall be made only for such 
costs specified therein that have been incurred by each such Person during the subject Fiscal Year and paid by each 
such Person for the period beginning on the first day of such Fiscal Year and ending on October 31 of the 
immediately succeeding Fiscal Year; provided, that in the event any such costs are not reimbursed on account of 
insufficient moneys being available therefor in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus 
Fund, such unreimbursed costs shall be eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the terms of paragraph (e) 
below.  The City may require the Master Lessee, Concessionaire and Sublessees to submit appropriate supporting 
documentation to the City in order for the City to determine the eligibility of such costs to be paid from the CFC 
Surplus Fund. 

 
(e) In the event any disbursements to be made pursuant to paragraph (a) above may not be made in full on account of 

insufficient moneys being available therefor in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus 
Fund, the unpaid portion of any such specified or requested disbursement (i) shall be payable by the Trustee from 
the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, to the extent funds are available therein, through the 
City’s submission of disbursement requests to the Trustee on or before November 15 following the end of the 
applicable Fiscal Year in accordance with the terms of the Indenture, and (ii) if sufficient moneys are not available in 
the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund to pay such unpaid portion, are eligible to be paid in 
connection with the respective annual disbursement request submitted by the City to the Trustee for any 
subsequent Fiscal Year, in each case, subject in all respects to the priority for such disbursements set forth in 
paragraph (a) above. 

 
(f) On or before the last day of each November, beginning November 2013, the City shall submit an annual 

disbursement request to the Trustee, in accordance with the terms of the Indenture, directing the Trustee to 
transfer, from the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund to the CFC Surplus 
Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, the amount on deposit in the CFC Surplus Annual Disbursement 
Account of the CFC Surplus Fund, as of November 15 of such year, that exceeds the amount specified in the 
disbursement request submitted by the City to the Trustee to be disbursed by the Trustee from the CFC Surplus 
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Annual Disbursement Account of the CFC Surplus Fund for such year, if any.  Concessionaire agrees that, in 
addition to the purposes of the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund specified in paragraph (e) 
above, moneys credited to the CFC Surplus Residual Account of the CFC Surplus Fund may be used at the 
discretion of the City to (i) pay the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and any sinking fund requirement and 
interest on the Bonds on the payment date therefor, (ii) restore any deficiency in the Debt Service Fund, the Debt 
Service Reserve Fund, the Debt Service Coverage Fund or the Repair and Replacement Fund, (iii) purchase, 
defease, or retire Bonds; provided, that the Debt Service Reserve Fund and the Debt Service Coverage Fund are 
fully funded; (iv) make final payments for the retirement or defeasance of Bonds; (v) expand, repair or improve the 
Joint Use Facility or the CONRAC Site, and (vi) expand, repair or improve, or pay any other costs of, rental car 
facilities, including any costs associated with the relocation of rental car facilities. 

 
(g) If at any time the Master Lease is terminated and the City enters into leases or other agreements directly with the 

Concessionaires with respect to the use of the Subleased Premises, the City and the Concessionaires agree that (i) all 
payments or disbursements to be made from the CFC Surplus Fund to the Master Lessee pursuant to paragraphs 
(a)(iv) and (a)(v) above shall be made instead to each Concessionaire in its capacity as lessee in accordance with the 
terms of the lease between the City and the respective Concessionaire, and (ii) the transfers to be made from the 
CFC Surplus Fund to the RAC O&M and Rent Reserve Fund pursuant to paragraphs (a)(iv)(D) and (a)(v)(E) above 
shall be disregarded and of no force or effect. 

 
Contingent Fee. 
 
If, in any Concession Agreement Year, the projected amount collected through New Customer Facility Charges is 
expected to be insufficient to meet the applicable revenue covenants under the Indenture, the Concessionaire agrees to 
pay an additional fee at the times and in the same manner New Customer Facility Charge fees are to be paid as required 
by the terms of the New Concession Agreement, in an amount determined by the City in its sole discretion (after 
allocating the amount of the additional fee among all Rental Car Concessionaires based upon their Pro Rata Share  that 
shall be sufficient to provide funds in an amount at least equal to the difference between the projected New Customer 
Facility Charge collections for such year, and the amount necessary to meet the applicable covenants under the 
Indenture, which additional fee is the “Contingent Fee.”  In addition, if all or any part of the New Customer Facility 
Charge fee fails to survive a challenge in a court of competent jurisdiction, then the stricken portion(s) of the New 
Customer Facility Charge will be replaced, as appropriate, with a Contingent Fee in an amount determined by the City in 
its sole discretion that is at least equal to the amount that would otherwise be provided by the New Customer Facility 
Charge and sufficient to meet the applicable covenants under the Indenture.  In the event all or any part of the New 
Customer Facility Charge fails to survive a challenge in a court of competent jurisdiction, all references to the New 
Customer Facility Charge in the New Concession Agreement shall be interpreted to mean both the New Customer 
Facility Charge and the Contingent Fee, or the Contingent Fee, as applicable. 
 
Security Deposit. 
 
Upon the Opening Date, the Concessionaire shall deposit with the City the sum equal to three months’ of Concession 
Fees and New Customer Facility Charges paid by Concessionaire to City under the Prior Concession Agreement, 
calculated based upon the three-month period next preceding the Opening Date, to be held by the City as security for 
Concessionaire’s full, faithful, and timely performance of its obligations under the New Concession Agreement (the 
“Security Deposit”). The Security Deposit shall be in the form of cash or an irrevocable letter of credit.  The letter of 
credit must be in a form, and drawn on a bank, acceptable to the City, and must remain in effect throughout the term of 
the New Concession Agreement and for a period of ninety (90) days thereafter.  If a letter of credit expires in 
accordance with its terms prior to such time, the Concessionaire must provide a replacement letter of credit to the City 
at least thirty (30) days before its expiration date. 
 
As the fees and charges adjust during the term of the New Concession Agreement, the City shall periodically review the 
adequacy of the Security Deposit, and may, by written notice to the Concessionaire, increase the required amount of the 
Security Deposit.  Such notice shall include a calculation of the revised Security Deposit, which shall not exceed three 
months’ total estimated Concession Fees due and payable by the Concessionaire under the New Concession Agreement. 
The Concessionaire shall within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of such written notice from the City increasing the 
Security Deposit, deposit the additional amount with the City by cash, certified check, or supplemental letter of credit. 
 
The City shall have the right, but not the obligation, to apply all or any part of the Security Deposit to cure any default of 
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the Concessionaire under the New Concession Agreement, including nonpayment of Concession Fees, New Customer 
Facility Charges, or any other amounts due from the Concessionaire under the New Concession Agreement. In such 
event, the Concessionaire must deposit with the City an amount equal to the amount so applied by the City within 
twenty (20) business days of written notice from the City of the nature and amount of the application. 
 
Events of Default. 
 
The term “Event of Default” shall mean the occurrence of any of the following events: 
 
(a) The vacating or abandonment of the portion of the CONRAC subleased by the Concessionaire pursuant to the 
Sublease Agreement for a period of forty-eight (48) consecutive hours; 
 
(b) The failure by the Concessionaire to enter into a valid and binding Sublease Agreement for space within the 
CONRAC on substantially the same terms as contained in the Master Lease pursuant to rules, regulations, procedures 
and requirements established by the City; 
 
(c) The failure by the Concessionaire to collect and remit the proceeds of the New Customer Facility Charge when due 
under the terms of the New Concession Agreement; 
 
(d) The failure by the Concessionaire to make any payment of Concession Fees or other amount required by the New  
Concession Agreement or the Sublease Agreement when due (other than as provided in clause (c) above) and such 
failure continues for ten (10) days after a Notice of Default is deemed to be received by the Concessionaire; 
 
(e) The failure by the Concessionaire to observe or perform the covenants, conditions and agreements to be observed 
or performed by the Concessionaire with respect to insurance and indemnity as provided in the New Concession 
Agreement and such failure continues for ten (10) days after a Notice of Default is deemed to be received by the 
Concessionaire; 
 
(f) The failure by the Concessionaire to observe or perform the covenants, conditions and agreements to be observed 
or performed by the Concessionaire with respect to environmental protection as provided in the New Concession 
Agreement; 
 
(g) The failure by the Concessionaire to observe or perform any covenant, condition or agreement to be observed or 
performed by the Concessionaire in the New Concession Agreement (except as otherwise provided in the New 
Concession Agreement) and such failure continues for thirty (30) days after a Notice of Default is deemed to be received 
by the Concessionaire; 
 
(h) The discovery by the City that any financial or background statement provided to the City by the Concessionaire or 
any successor, grantee or assign of the Concessionaire was materially false; 
 
(i) The filing by or against the Concessionaire of a petition in bankruptcy, the Concessionaire’s being adjudged 
bankrupt or insolvent by any court, a receiver of the property of the Concessionaire being appointed in any proceeding 
brought by or against the Concessionaire, the Concessionaire’s making an assignment for the benefit of creditors or any 
proceeding being commenced to foreclose any mortgage or other lien on the Concessionaire’s interest in the Leased 
Premises or on any personal property kept or maintained on the Subleased Premises by the Concessionaire; 
 
(j) The failure by the Concessionaire to abide by all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations of the United 
States, State of Texas, or the City, and if such failure should continue for a period of thirty (30) days after receipt by the 
Concessionaire of written notice of such failure; and 
 
(k) The occurrence of an “Event of Default” under Concessionaire’s Sublease Agreement. 
 
The failure of the Concessionaire to submit its annual audited statement within one hundred fifty (150) days after the 
end of the Concession Agreement Year shall be a material event of default under the terms of the New Concession 
Agreement. 
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Remedies. 
 
In addition to, and not in lieu or to the exclusion of, any other remedies provided in the New Concession Agreement or 
to any other remedies available to the City at law or in equity, the City shall have the following remedies upon the 
occurrence of an Event of Default under the New Concession Agreement: the right to terminate the New Concession 
Agreement and all of the Concessionaire’s rights by giving at least ten (10) calendar days written notice to the 
Concessionaire; upon termination, the Sublease Agreement will also be in default and the Master Lessee may re-enter the 
Subleased Premises and remove all persons and property of the Concessionaire from the CONRAC; the City may, but is 
not obligated to, re-let the Leased Premises; and the City may pursue any other remedy which may be provided by law or 
in equity, whether or not stated in the New Concession Agreement. 
 
In addition to any Concession Termination Damages for which the Concessionaire is liable, the Concessionaire’s liability 
for all Concession Fees and all other amounts otherwise payable by the Concessionaire under the New Concession 
Agreement, or other charges which, but for termination of the New Concession Agreement, would have become due 
over the remainder of the Concession Terms will not be extinguished and the Concessionaire agrees that the City will be 
entitled, upon termination for default, to collect additional damages, as described in the New Concession Agreement. 
 
In addition, the City may terminate the New Concession Agreement upon the termination of the Master Lease or upon 
the termination of the Sublease Agreement, in each case, pursuant to an event described in the Master Lease and the 
Sublease Agreement, respectively.  The New Concession Agreement also contains terms which permit the 
Concessionaire to terminate the New Concession Agreement upon the occurrence of certain events described therein. 
 
Insurance and Indemnification. 
 
The New Concession Agreement obligates the Concessionaire to obtain and keep in force, at its sole cost and expense, 
during the Concession Term various types of insurance, in the amounts specified and in the forms required, under the 
New Concession Agreement, including the following: workers’ compensation and employers liability insurance; 
commercial general liability insurance; and business automobile liability insurance.  The Concessionaire and its 
subcontractors shall not commence operations until the required insurance and Certificates of Insurance are received 
and reviewed by the City indicating required coverage. 
 
The Concessionaire agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City and its elected and non-elected officials, 
employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against all 
costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees, expenses of investigation and litigation, and court costs), liabilities, 
damages, claims, suits, judgments, actions and causes of actions whatsoever resulting from or concerning the New 
Concession Agreement or the conduct of the Concessionaire’s business at the Airport, to the extent arising directly or 
indirectly, out of (a) any breach of the New Concession Agreement by the Concessionaire, its agents, employees or 
contractors, (b) any false representation or warranty made by the Concessionaire under the New Concession Agreement, 
(c) any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of the Concessionaire, or its agents, employees or contractors, 
and (d) to the extent covered by insurance required to be maintained by the Concessionaire under the New Concession 
Agreement, any alleged, established, or admitted act or omission of the Indemnified Parties, including all claims caused 
by the negligence or strict liability of the Indemnified Parties, but, to the extent allowed by Texas law, excluding claims 
to the extent caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnified Parties as determined by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, provided that the execution of the New Concession Agreement will not be deemed a negligent 
act. 
 
The Concessionaire’s indemnification obligations to the City will survive the expiration or earlier termination of the 
Concession Term. 
 
ACDBE Participation. 
 
The New Concession Agreement is a revenue-producing contract awarded to the Concessionaire and will result in the 
provision of goods and services to passengers, patrons and tenants at the Airport.  Federal law and regulations impose 
ACDBE goals upon the performance of the New Concession Agreement by the Concessionaire, and the City 
encourages the Concessionaire voluntarily to strive to include significant involvement with ACDBE business enterprises 
in operations under the New Concession Agreement.  The City has established a ACDBE participation goal for the 
Concessionaires, as specified in the New Concession Agreements. 
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Additional New Concession Agreement Provisions. 
 
The New Concession Agreement also contains provisions relating to (a) the ability of the Concessionaire to assign or 
sublease the Leased Premises, (b) standards of operation for the Concessionaire, (c) alternations or improvements to the 
Leased Premises by the Concessionaire, and (d) the liability of the Concessionaire for all taxes and assessments 
applicable to or resulting from the Concessionaire’s operations. 
 



E-1 

APPENDIX E 
 

SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE MASTER LEASE AND SUBLEASE AGREEMENTS 
 

The following is a summary of select provisions of the Master Lease and the Sublease Agreements.  This summary is 
qualified by reference to the other portions of the Master Lease and the Sublease Agreements referred to elsewhere in 
this Official Statement, and all references and summaries pertaining to the Master Lease and the Sublease Agreements in 
this Official Statement are, separately and in whole, qualified by reference to the exact terms of the Master Lease and the 
Sublease Agreements, copies of which may be obtained from the City’s Financial Advisor.  The Master Lease and the 
Sublease Agreements may be amended or supplemented in accordance with their respective terms. 
 

MASTER LEASE 
 
Nature of Master Lease. 
 
The Master Lease provides for the lease by the City of the CONRAC Site to the Master Lessee for the purpose of 
exercising the exclusive right and obligation to develop and construct the Joint Use Facility by the Master Lessee to be 
paid from proceeds of the Bonds and other funds specified in the Indenture.  From and after Substantial Completion  
and continuing through the Lease Term, the Master Lease provides for the lease by the City of the CONRAC to the 
Master Lessee for the purpose of the operation and management of the CONRAC to carry out the exclusive right and 
obligation to house customer service and quick turnaround operations including ready return stalls and the storage of 
vehicles through Sublease Agreements with the Concessionaires that are parties to the Sublease Agreements and that are 
thereby required to occupy, use and operate the Subleased Premises in the CONRAC under the Sublease Agreements. 
 
Ownership and Title to CONRAC Site and Joint Use Facility. 
 
At all times during the Lease Term including the construction of the Joint Use Facility, the City shall own and retain fee 
title to the CONRAC Site and the Joint Use Facility.  Commencing on Substantial Completion  and continuing through 
the Lease Term, the Leased Premises will consist of: (a) the CONRAC; (b) a non-exclusive appurtenant road located 
south of surface Parking Lots B and C and north of Parking Lot A necessary for vehicular ingress and egress to and 
from the CONRAC; (c) a non-exclusive walkway over and across the existing Terminal parking garage located south of 
the CONRAC running from the Terminal to the CONRAC necessary for pedestrian access to and from the CONRAC; 
and (d) a non-exclusive right of access with the City’s prior approval to an area located immediately adjacent to the 
outside walls of the Joint Use Facility and extending fifteen (15) feet therefrom solely for the purpose of performing the 
Master Lessee’s maintenance obligations under the Master Lease. 
 
Construction. 
 
Before the Master Lessee undertakes, causes or permits any clearing, excavation, filling, demolition, construction, 
improvement or other work on the CONRAC Site or delivery of materials or equipment to the CONRAC Site, the 
Master Lessee shall: (a) enter into the Development Agreement with the Developer; (b) enter into or cause the 
Developer to enter into the Construction Contract; (c) obtain City Site Development and Building Permits required for 
the scope of work to be undertaken; and (d) otherwise comply with the requirements of City Codes and Standards and 
the Master Lease, including requirements for the submission and approval of the plans and specifications of the Joint 
Use Facility. 
 
Prior to the Commencement of Construction, the Master Lessee shall cause the Design-Builder to secure Payment and 
Performance Bonds in the minimum of 100% of the lump sum price specified in the Construction Contract and naming 
the City and the Trustee as additional obligees. 
 
The Master Lessee shall construct, equip and install, or cause to be constructed, equipped and installed, the Joint Use 
Facility on the CONRAC Site in accordance with the plans and specifications, schedule and budget approved by the 
City, the City Codes and Standards, the City Building Permit Requirements, the Master Lease, the Development 
Agreement and the Construction Contract, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, at no cost to the City. 
 
If the Master Lessee fails to complete the construction of the Joint Use Facility by the Deadline for Substantial 
Completion, or to submit documentation that the construction has been completed as required by the Master Lease, the 
City may, in addition to the exercise of its remedies as provided in the Master Lease or remedies otherwise available to 



E-2 

the City at law or in equity, draw upon the Security or other security posted by the Master Lessee, execute the forfeiture 
of the payment and performance bonds, pursue specific performance of the Master Lessee’s obligations under the 
Master Lease, and/or terminate the Master Lease. 
 
Rentals. 
 
Commencing on the Opening Date, the Master Lessee shall pay to the City the Base Rent for the CONRAC for each 
Lease Agreement Year or portion thereof during the Lease Term.  For the Lease Agreement Year commencing on the 
Opening Date and continuing for the next successive four (4) Lease Agreement Years, the Base Rent shall be $900,000 
per Lease Agreement Year.  The Base Rent shall be adjusted on the fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date  and on 
each successive fifth (5th) anniversary of the Opening Date during the Lease Term to reflect any increase in the 
Consumer Price Index. 
 
The Base Rent due for a Lease Agreement Year shall be paid to the City in advance in monthly installments on the first 
(1st) day of each and every month during the Lease Term, without any prior demand, and without any abatement, 
deduction or set-off except as permitted under the terms of the Master Lease. 
 
Sublease Agreements. 
 
Throughout the Lease Term, the Master Lessee shall enter into a Sublease Agreement with each Concessionaire 
contemporaneously with the execution of a New Concession Agreement between the City and the applicable 
Concessionaire in the form approved by the City in writing.  The Master Lessee may not refuse to enter into a Sublease 
Agreement with any Concessionaire which is a party to a New Concession Agreement in good standing with the City.  
No subleasing other than to a Concessionaire not in default under the Concessionaire’s New Concession Agreement is 
permitted.  The Master Lessee may not terminate a Concessionaire’s Sublease Agreement while the Concessionaire’s 
New Concession Agreement remains in effect without the prior written consent of the City. 
 
Each Sublease Agreement shall terminate on the earlier of: (a) the same date that the corresponding New Concession 
Agreement expires or terminates; (b) the date the Master Lease terminates unless the City affirms the same as a direct 
lease in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease; or (c) the date the Sublease Agreement is terminated pursuant to 
any other provision of the Sublease Agreement.  The Master Lessee shall take action to evict any Concessionaire that 
fails to vacate the Subleased Premises promptly after its Sublease Agreement expires, terminates or is canceled 
 
A portion of the CONRAC is specifically designated to provide lease space for up to two (2) New Entrants.  Any and all 
New Entrants added during a particular ten (10) year Lease Term shall share the New Entrant space through the end of 
that ten (10) year Lease Term, regardless of the number of years remaining in that period of the Lease Term. 
 
If a Concessionaire fails to pay its Contingent Fees, the City shall take action under the New Concession Agreement to 
enforce the obligation to collect and remit the Contingent Fees, and the Concessionaire shall be in default of its Sublease 
Agreement.  If the City notifies and documents to the Master Lessee in writing that a Concessionaire has failed to pay its 
Contingent Fees, the Master Lessee shall likewise enforce the Sublease Agreement, including termination of the 
Concessionaire’s Sublease Agreement if not cured. 
 
Operations and Management. 
 
At all times during the Lease Term, the Master Lessee shall retain a qualified and experienced Facility Manager through a 
Facility Management Agreement in a form approved by the City in writing, to manage the daily operations of the Leased 
Premises and shall cause the Facility Manager: (a) to manage the daily operations of the Leased Premises in accordance 
with City Codes and Standards, the Legal Requirements, the Master Lease and the Facility Management Agreement; (b) 
to employ and retain a sufficient number of qualified personnel to fulfill its obligations under the Facility Management 
Agreement; (c) to operate, repair and maintain the Leased Premises including the Fuel Facilities and QTA Facility; and 
(d) to be the point of contact for City for all matters concerning the Leased Premises, assure that a qualified person is 
available twenty-four (24) hours a day for such purposes and provide to City written notice on the first (1st) day of each 
month the names and contact information of such persons. 
 
The Master Lessee through the Facility Manager shall be entirely responsible (a) for the proper operation, maintenance, 
repair and use of the Fuel Facilities and the payment of all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the operation, 
maintenance, repair and use of the Fuel Facilities, and (b) for any spill response, the immediate or other removal, 
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investigation, remediation, restoration and other corrective actions, or site closure associated with a Release of any 
Hazardous Material from the Fuel Facilities.  Immediately upon becoming aware that a Release of any Hazardous 
Material from the Fuel Facilities has occurred, the Master Lessee shall advise the Facility Manager and the City of such 
Release in accordance with the City’s Spill Response Plan and with Applicable Laws.  In addition, immediately upon 
becoming aware that a Release of any Hazardous Material from the Fuel Facilities has occurred, the Facility Manager 
shall advise the Master Lessee and the City of such Release in accordance with the City’s Spill Response Plan and with 
Applicable Laws.  The City shall have no liability for, or responsibility for the payment of, any costs, expenses or 
liabilities incurred in connection with the operation, maintenance, repair and use of the Fuel Facilities or any fees, costs, 
expenses or reimbursements due to the Facility Manager. 
 
Damage and Destruction; Condemnation. 
 
In the event that the Leased Premises or the portion of the Airport of which the Leased Premises are a part are 
completely destroyed by fire or other casualty, or damaged to such an extent that the damage cannot be repaired within 
thirty (30) days of the occurrence, the City shall have the option to terminate the Master Lease by notice to the Master 
Lessee within thirty (30) days after the occurrence of any such damage, and such termination shall be effective as of any 
date not more than sixty (60) days after the occurrence.  If the City shall elect to continue the Master Lease in effect, the 
Master Lessee shall commence and prosecute with due diligence any work necessary to restore or repair the Leased 
Premises with costs of the work to be provided by insurance proceeds received by either the Master Lessee or the City in 
connection with the loss or damage, together with funds in the Repair and Replacement Fund and the CFC Surplus 
Fund.  If the City fails to notify the Master Lessee of its election to terminate the Master Lease, the City shall be deemed 
to have elected to continue the Master Lease and the Master Lessee shall commence and prosecute with due diligence 
any work necessary to restore or repair the Leased Premises. 
 
If at any time during the Lease Term the entire Leased Premises shall be taken for any public or quasi-public use under 
any statute or by right of eminent domain, the Master Lease shall terminate on the date of such taking.  If less than all of 
the Leased Premises shall be so taken and in the Master Lessee’s reasonable opinion the remaining portion of the Leased 
Premises is insufficient for the conduct of the Master Lessee’s business, the Master Lessee may terminate the Master 
Lease by delivering written notice to the City within sixty (60) days after the date the Master Lessee received notice of 
the taking.  If the Master Lessee exercises its option to terminate, the Master Lease shall end on the date specified in the 
Master Lessee’s notice and the Rent shall be apportioned and paid to the date of such taking. 
 
Events of Default. 
 
The term “Event of Default” shall mean the occurrence of any of the following events: 
 
(a) The occurrence of the discovery by the City that any financial or background statement provided to the City by the 
Master Lessee or any successor, grantee or assign of the Master Lessee was materially false; 
 
(b) The occurrence of the Master Lessee vacating or abandoning the Leased Premises for a period of forty-eight (48) 
consecutive hours, the failure by the Master Lessee to make any payment of Rent or other amounts required by the 
Master Lease when due, or the occurrence of the failure of the Master Lessee to provide insurance or indemnity under 
the terms of the Master Lease, and the continuation of such failure for a period of ten (10) days after a Notice of Default 
is deemed received by the Master Lessee in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease; 
 
(c) The occurrence of events, other than those described in clauses (a) and (b) above, that results in a violation of 
covenants and that continues for a period of thirty (30) days after a Notice of Default is deemed received by the Master 
Lessee in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease, or if such failure cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty 
(30) day period, the Master Lessee fails to commence to cure such failure within such thirty (30) day period and/or 
thereafter fails to prosecute such cure diligently and continuously to completion within sixty (60) days the Notice of 
Default is deemed to be received by the Master Lessee in accordance with the terms of the Master Lease; or 
 
(d) The City delivers a Notice of Default to the Master Lessee regarding an event of default  relating to the failure by 
the Master Lessee to make any payment of Rent or other amounts required by the Master Lessee when due, the failure 
by the Master Lessee to provide insurance or indemnity under the terms of the Master Lease, or the failure of the Master 
Lessee to perform the covenants, conditions and agreements to be observed or performed by the Master Lessee relating 
to environmental laws and other environmental obligations on more than two (2) occasions during any Lease Agreement 
Year, the subsequent breach of the same term, provision or covenant shall, at the City’s option, be an incurable Event of 
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Default. 
 
Remedies. 
 
In addition to, and not in lieu or to the exclusion of, any other remedies provided in the Master Lease or to any other 
remedies available to the City at law or in equity, the City shall have the following remedies upon the occurrence of an 
Event of Default: the right to terminate the Master Lease and all of the Master Lessee’s rights by giving at least ten (10) 
days written notice to the Master Lessee; upon termination, the City may re-enter the Leased Premises and remove all 
persons and property of the Master Lessee from the Leased Premises; the City may, but is not obligated to, re-let the 
Leased Premises; and the City may pursue any other remedy which may be provided by law or in equity, whether stated 
in the Master Lease.  In the event that the Master Lease is terminated as a result of an Event of Default, the City, at its 
option, may terminate any of the Sublease Agreements or affirm the same as a direct lease between the City and the 
applicable Concessionaires except, as otherwise provided in the Master Lease. 
 
In addition to any Termination Damages for which the Master Lessee is liable, the Master Lessee’s liability for all Rent 
and all other amounts otherwise payable by the Master Lessee under the Master Lease, or other charges which, but for 
termination of the Master Lease, would have become due over the remainder of the Lease Term will not be extinguished 
and the Master Lessee agrees that the City will be entitled, upon termination for default, to collect additional damages, as 
described in the Master Lease. 
 
Master Lessee’s Right to Terminate. 
 
In addition to any other termination option expressly provided to Master Lessee in the Master Lease, Master Lessee may 
terminate the Master Lease upon not less than six (6) months written notice to the City when the Market Share serving 
Airport Customers by off-Airport Concessionaires exceeds the Market Share of Concessionaires with Sublease 
Agreements at the CONRAC.  In the event of Master Lessee’s termination of the Master Lease pursuant to the terms of 
this paragraph, the City, in its sole and absolute discretion, may terminate or direct the Master Lessee to terminate any or 
all of the Sublease Agreements or subject to the terms of the Master Lease, affirm any or all as direct leases between the 
City and the applicable RAC. 
 
Insurance and Indemnification. 
 
The Master Lease obligates the Master Lessee to obtain and keep in force, at its sole cost and expense, during the Lease 
Term various types of insurance, in the amounts specified and in the forms required, under the Master Lease, including 
the following: workers’ compensation and employers liability insurance; commercial general liability insurance; business 
automobile liability insurance and all risk property insurance.  The Master Lessee and its subcontractors shall not 
commence operations until the required insurance and Certificates of Insurance are received and reviewed by the City 
indicating required coverage. 
 
The Master Lessee agrees to defend, fully indemnify, and hold harmless the City and its elected and non-elected officials, 
employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against all 
costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees, expenses of investigation and litigation, and court costs), liabilities, 
damages, claims, suits, judgments, actions and causes of actions whatsoever resulting from or concerning the Master 
Lease or the conduct of the Master Lessee’s business at the Airport, to the extent arising directly or indirectly, out of (a) 
any breach of the Master Lease by the Master Lessee, its agents, employees or contractors, (b) any false representation or 
warranty made by the Master Lessee under the Master Lease, (c) any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of 
the Master Lessee, and (d) the negligent acts and omissions, whether alleged, established or admitted, of the Indemnified 
Parties subject to certain limitations set forth in the Master Lease. 
 
The Master Lessee’s indemnification obligations to the City will survive the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease 
Term. 
 
ACDBE Participation. 
 
Except as otherwise determined by the FAA, the Master Lease is a revenue-producing contract awarded to the Master 
Lessee and will result in the provision of goods and services to passengers, patrons and tenants at the Airport.  Federal 
law and regulations impose ACDBE goals upon the performance of the Master Lease by the Master Lessee, and the City 
encourages the Master Lessee voluntarily to strive to include significant involvement with ACDBE business enterprises 
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under the Master Lease.  The City has established an ACDBE participation goal for the Master Lease as specified in the 
Master Lease. 
 

SUBLEASE AGREEMENTS 
 
Rent and Other Financial Obligations. 
 
The Concessionaire shall, commencing on the Opening Date, pay to the Master Lessee, or to the Facility Manager as the 
Master Lessee may direct, its Pro Rata Share of Base Rent for each Sublease Agreement Year or portion thereof during 
the Sublease Term.  The Pro Rata Share of Base Rent due for a Sublease Agreement Year shall be paid to the Master 
Lessee in equal monthly installments in advance on the first (1st) day of each and every month during the Sublease 
Term, without any prior demand, and without any abatement, deduction or set-off whatsoever. 
 
Prior to the Substantial Occupancy Date and prior to the commencement of each Sublease Agreement Year thereafter, 
and at any other time the Master Lessee deems adjustment to be necessary, the Facility Manager shall submit to the 
Master Lessee and each Concessionaire an itemized Budget detailing expected O&M Costs, including a reasonable 
contingency, for the coming Sublease Agreement Year and projected O&M Costs for the next five (5) Sublease 
Agreement Years.  Each Concessionaire shall, commencing on the Substantial Occupancy Date and continuing 
thereafter through the Sublease Term, pay to the Facility Manager one-twelfth (1/12) thereof (or for the first Sublease 
Agreement Year, an equal monthly amount) monthly in advance on the first (1st) day of each and every month during 
the Sublease Term, at such place as the Facility Manager may designate, without any prior demand, and without any 
abatement, deduction or set-off whatsoever.  Within one hundred twenty (120) days after the end of each Sublease 
Agreement Year, the Facility Manager shall provide to each Concessionaire an O&M Reconciliation Report showing the 
total actual O&M Costs for the prior Sublease Agreement Year (or for the first Sublease Agreement Year, from the 
Substantial Occupancy Date to the end of the first Sublease Agreement Year), the Concessionaire’s Pro Rata Share 
thereof for such Sublease Agreement Year, the O&M Reserve Requirement required for the then-current Sublease 
Agreement Year in which such O&M Reconciliation Report is issued, and the then-current balance of the O&M Reserve 
Requirement. 
 
Prior to the Substantial Occupancy Date and continuing thereafter throughout the Sublease Term, the Concessionaire 
shall cause the O&M Reserve Requirement to be maintained with the Master Lessee, and the Master Lessee shall be 
entitled to use the O&M Reserve Requirement for the payment of the Concessionaire’s Pro Rata Share of O&M Costs 
during an Sublease Agreement Year to the extent that the Concessionaire’s monthly payments of its Pro Rata Share of 
estimated O&M Costs are less than the amount required during such Sublease Agreement Year.  Together with the 
payment of the Concessionaire’s Pro Rata Share of O&M Costs that is due on the Substantial Occupancy Date, the 
Concessionaire shall deposit with the Master Lessee the O&M Reserve Requirement in the required amount for the first 
Sublease Agreement Year. 
 
Security. 
 
Each Concessionaire shall, on or before the Substantial Occupancy Date, obtain and deliver to the Master Lessee cash in 
the amount equal Concessionaire’s Pro Rata Share (determined as of the Substantial Occupancy Date) of the Security 
Amount, and subject to adjustment each Mater Lease Agreement Year. 
 
Use of Subleased Premises. 
 
Subject to and in accordance with all present and future Legal Requirements and City Codes and Standards, the 
Concessionaire shall use the Subleased Premises solely for the purpose of operating a non-exclusive Rental Car 
Concession and for no other purpose or use unless the Concessionaire obtains the prior written consent of the Master 
Lessee and the City.  The City may grant or withhold its consent in its sole and absolute discretion.  The Concessionaire 
shall not, under any circumstances, use the Subleased Premises for performing vehicle maintenance or repair, excepting 
only car washing, cleaning and refueling, changing light bulbs, fuses, wiper blades, changing or repairing leaking or flat 
tires and similarly quick turn-around activities in the QTA Space. 
 
Surrender and Holding Over. 
 
Upon expiration or earlier termination of the Sublease Term, the Concessionaire shall promptly quit and surrender the 
Subleased Premises in good condition and repair, normal wear and tear excepted, and deliver to the Master Lessee all 
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keys that it may have to any part of the Subleased Premises. 
 
Any holding over with the consent of the Master Lessee after expiration or earlier termination of the Sublease Term 
shall be construed to be a tenancy from month-to-month upon the same terms and conditions provided in the Sublease 
Agreement.  Any holding over without the consent of the Master Lessee after expiration or earlier termination of the 
Sublease Term shall be construed to be tenancy at sufferance upon the same terms and conditions provided in the 
Sublease Agreement, except that the Pro Rata Share of Base Rent shall be due and payable to the Master Lessee on the 
first (1st) day of each month that the Concessionaire holds over in the amount of one-twelfth (1/12th) of the Pro Rata 
Share of Base Rent and of O&M Costs due during the Sublease Agreement Year immediately prior to the expiration, 
cancellation, or termination of the Sublease Term. 
 
Events of Default. 
 
The term “Event of Default” shall mean the occurrence of any of the following events: 
 
(a) The occurrence of the discovery by the Master Lessee or the City that any financial or background statement 
provided to the Master Lessee or the City by the Concessionaire or any successor, grantee or assign of the 
Concessionaire was materially false; 
 
(b) The Concessionaire vacating or abandoning the Subleased Premises for a period of forty-eight (48) consecutive 
hours, the failure by the Concessionaire to enter a New Concession Agreement, the occurrence of an Event of Default 
under the New Concession Agreement or the failure of the Concessionaire to observe and perform the covenants, 
conditions and agreements under the New Concession Agreement, the occurrence of the failure by the Concessionaire 
to make any payment of the Pro Rata Share of Base Rent, the Pro Rata Share of O&M Costs or other amounts required 
by the Sublease Agreement when due, or the occurrence of the Concessionaire to provide insurance or indemnity under 
the terms of the Sublease Agreement, and the continuation of such failure for a period of ten (10) days after a Notice of 
Default is deemed received by the Concessionaire in accordance with the terms of the Sublease Agreement; 
 
(c) The occurrence of events other than those described in clauses (a) and (b) above, that results in a violation of 
covenants and that continues for a period of thirty (30) days after a Notice of Default is deemed received by the 
Concessionaire in accordance with the terms of the Sublease Agreement, or if such failure cannot be reasonably cured 
within such thirty (30) day period, the Concessionaire fails to commence to cure such failure within such thirty (30) day 
period and/or thereafter fails to prosecute such cure diligently and continuously to completion within sixty (60) days the 
Notice of Default is deemed to be received by the Concessionaire in accordance with the terms of the Sublease 
Agreement; or 
 
(d) The Master Lessee delivers a Notice of Default to the Concessionaire regarding any of the events of default  on 
more than two (2) occasions during any Sublease Agreement Year, the subsequent breach of the same term, provision or 
covenant shall, at the Master Lessee’s  option with the approval of the City, be an incurable Event of Default.  The 
occurrence of an event of default described in clause (a) above shall, at the Master Lessee’s option with the approval of 
the City, be an incurable Event of Default. 
 
Remedies. 
 
In addition to, and not in lieu or to the exclusion of, any other remedies provided in the Sublease Agreement or to any 
other remedies available to the Master Lessee at law or in equity, the Master Lessee shall have the following remedies 
upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, provided that the Master Lessee first provides the City ten (10) days prior 
written notice to pursue any such remedies: the right to terminate the Sublease Agreement and all of the 
Concessionaire’s rights by giving at least ten (10) days written notice to the Concessionaire; upon termination, the Master 
Lessee may re-enter the Subleased Premises and remove all persons and property of the Concessionaire from the 
Subleased Premises; the Master Lessee shall re-let the Subleased Premises in accordance with the terms of the Master 
Lease; and the Master Lessee may pursue any other remedy which may be provided by law or in equity, whether stated in 
the Sublease Agreement.  In the event that the Master Lease is terminated as a result of an Event of Default, the City, at 
its option, may terminate any of the Sublease Agreements or affirm the same as a direct lease between the City and the 
applicable Concessionaires except as otherwise provided in the Master Lease. 
 
In addition to any Termination Damages for which the Concessionaire is liable, the Concessionaire ‘s liability for all 
unpaid Pro Rata Share of Base Rent and O&M Costs and all other amounts otherwise payable by the Concessionaire 



E-7 

under the Sublease Agreement, or other charges which, but for termination of the Sublease Agreement, would have 
become due over the remainder of the Sublease Term will not be extinguished and the Concessionaire agrees that the 
Master Lessee will be entitled, upon termination for default, to collect additional damages, as described in the Sublease 
Agreement. 
 
Insurance and Indemnification. 
 
A Sublease Agreement obligates the Concessionaire to obtain and keep in force, at its sole cost and expense, during the 
Sublease Term various types of insurance, in the amounts specified and in the forms required, under the Sublease 
Agreement, including the following: workers’ compensation and employers liability insurance; commercial general 
liability insurance; business automobile liability insurance and all risks property insurance.  The Concessionaire and its 
subcontractors shall not commence operations until the required insurance and Certificates of Insurance are received 
and reviewed by the City and Master Lessee indicating required coverage. 
 
The Concessionaire agrees to defend, fully indemnify, and hold harmless the City and its elected and non-elected 
officials, employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns and Master Lessee and its employees, agents, 
representatives and assigns (collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against all costs, expenses (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees, expenses of investigation and litigation, and court costs), liabilities, damages, claims, suits, 
judgments, actions and causes of actions whatsoever resulting from or concerning the Sublease Agreement or the 
conduct of the Concessionaire’s business at the Airport, to the extent arising directly or indirectly, out of (a) any breach 
of the Sublease Agreement by the Concessionaire, its agents, employees or contractors, (b) any false representation or 
warranty made by the Concessionaire under the Sublease Agreement, (c) any negligent act or omission or willful 
misconduct of the Concessionaire, and (d) the negligent acts and omissions, whether alleged, established or admitted, of 
the Indemnified Parties. 
 
The Concessionaire’s indemnification obligations to the City will survive the expiration or earlier termination of the 
Sublease Term.  The Sublease Agreements also obligate the Master Lessee to indemnify the Concessionaires on the 
terms specified therein. 
 
ACDBE Participation. 
 
The Concessionaire shall comply with all requirements of the City’s ACDBE Program strictly in accordance with the 
terms of the New Concession Agreement. 
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APPENDIX F 
 

FORM OF BOND COUNSEL’S OPINION 
 
 
 
 

___________, 2013 
 
 
 

WE HAVE REPRESENTED THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS (the “Issuer”), as its bond counsel in 
connection with an issue of bonds (the “Bonds”) described as follows: 

 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, RENTAL CAR SPECIAL FACILITY BONDS, TAXABLE 
SERIES 2013, dated February 1, 2013, in the aggregate principal amount of $143,770,000. 
 
The Bonds mature, bear interest, are subject to redemption prior to maturity, and may be transferred and 

exchanged as set out in the Bonds and in that certain Trust Indenture, dated as of February 1, 2013 (the “Indenture”), 
between the Issuer and Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as trustee (the “Trustee”).  Capitalized terms not 
otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Indenture. 

 
THE BONDS ARE BEING ISSUED pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the Issuer on January 17, 2013 

(the “Bond Ordinance”) and the Indenture.  The Bonds are being issued for the purpose of providing funds to (i) pay 
for costs incident to the provision of the Project at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (“ABIA”) to provide for 
automobile rental services at ABIA; (ii) to make a deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Fund; and (iii) to pay certain costs 
of issuance for the Bonds. 

 
THE INDENTURE PERMITS the issuance of Additional Bonds and Completion Bonds, subject to the 

restrictions contained in the Indenture, secured by liens on the Trust Estate that are on a parity with the lien securing the 
Bonds. 

 
THE SCOPE OF OUR ENGAGEMENT AS BOND COUNSEL extends solely to an examination of the 

facts and law incident to rendering an opinion with respect to the legality and validity of the Bonds and the security 
therefor.  We have not assumed any responsibility with respect to the financial condition or capability of the Issuer.  In 
our capacity as Bond Counsel, we have participated in the preparation of and have examined a transcript of certain 
proceedings pertaining to the Bonds, including certified copies of certain proceedings of the Issuer, and customary 
certificates, opinions and other documents executed by officers, agents and representatives of the Issuer, the Trustee and 
others.  We have also examined executed Bond No. T-1. 

 
FOR PURPOSES OF THIS OPINION, we have assumed without independent verification (i) the 

genuineness of certificates, records and other documents (collectively, “documents”) and the accuracy and completeness 
of the statements of fact contained therein; (ii) the due authorization, execution and delivery of the documents described 
above by the parties thereto other than the Issuer; (iii) that all documents submitted to us as originals are accurate and 
complete; and (iv) that all documents submitted to us as copies are true and correct copies of the originals thereof. 

 
BASED ON SUCH EXAMINATION, IT IS OUR OPINION THAT: 
 
1. The Issuer is a validly existing home-rule city under the constitution and laws of the State of Texas, 

and has the right and power to authorize, execute and deliver the Indenture. 
 
2. The Issuer has duly and lawfully authorized, executed and delivered the Indenture.  The Indenture is 

in full force and effect, is valid and binding upon the Issuer, and no other official action by the Issuer for the 
authorization, execution and delivery of the Indenture is required.  Pursuant to the Indenture, all of the Issuer’s right, 
title and interest in and to the Trust Estate, subject to the application thereof to the purposes and on the conditions 
permitted in the Indenture, have been validly and effectively assigned and, upon receipt thereof by the Trustee, pledged 
as security for the payment of the principal of, redemption price of and interest on the Bonds. 
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3. The Issuer has duly and validly authorized the issuance, execution and delivery of the Bonds in 
accordance with the Indenture.  The Bonds constitute legal, valid and binding special limited obligations of the Issuer as 
provided in the Indenture and are enforceable in accordance with their terms and the terms of the Indenture and are 
entitled to the benefits of the Indenture. 

 
4. The Bonds constitute special limited obligations of the Issuer and are payable from and secured solely 

by a first lien on, pledge of and security interest in the Trust Estate and not from any other revenues, funds or assets of 
the Issuer.  None of the State of Texas nor any other agency or political subdivision of the State of Texas, other than the 
Issuer, is obligated to pay the principal of or interest on the Bonds.  The Bonds are payable solely from the Trust Estate. 

 
THE ENFORCEABILITY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE BONDS, the Bond Ordinance and the 

Indenture may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws for the relief of debtors.  
Furthermore, the availability of equitable remedies under the Bonds, the Bond Ordinance and the Indenture may be 
limited by general principles of equity that permit the exercise of judicial discretion.  The Bonds are payable solely from 
and are secured solely by a lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate and do not constitute a general obligation indebtedness 
of the Issuer.  Owners of the Bonds shall never have the right to demand payment of the principal of or interest on the 
Bonds out of any funds raised or to be raised by taxation or out of the general revenues of the Airport System or the 
Issuer, or out of the revenues pledged to payment of the Issuer’s Prior Lien Bonds and Revenue Bonds. 

 
IN PROVIDING THE OPINIONS SET FORTH ABOVE, we have relied on representations of the Issuer 

with respect to matters solely within the knowledge of the Issuer, which we have not independently verified. 
 
WE OBSERVE THAT interest on the Bonds is generally includable in gross income for federal income tax 

purposes under existing law.  We express no opinion as to any federal, state or local tax consequences resulting from the 
receipt or accrual of interest on, or acquisition, ownership or disposition of, the Bonds.  Prospective purchasers should 
consult their tax advisors with respect to such matters. 

 
THE OPINIONS SET FORTH ABOVE are based on existing law, which is subject to change.  Such opinions 

are further based on our knowledge of facts as of the date hereof.  We assume no duty to update or supplement these 
opinions to reflect any facts or circumstances that may hereafter come to our attention or to reflect any changes in any 
law that may hereafter occur or become effective. 

 
Very truly yours, 

 


